
Quick Start Guide Quick Start Guide 



Quick  Star t  Gu ide  (en) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Kurzan le i tung (de) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Hız l ı  Baş langıç  K ı lavuzu ( t r ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Guia  de  in íc io  ráp ido  (p t ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59

Pr i ročn ik  za  h i t ro  nas tav i tev  (s l ) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78

Vodič  za  brz i  početak  (s r ) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97

Vodič  za  brz i  početak  (bs) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116

Röv id  üzembehe lyezés i  ú tmuta tó  (hu) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .135

Stručný  návod k  obs luze  (cs ) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .154

Kratke  upute  (h r ) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .173

Ръководство за  бърз  старт  (bg) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .192

Ghid  rap id  ( ro ) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .212

Οδηγός  γρήγορης  εκκ ίνησης  (e l ) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .231

Stručný  návod na  obs luhu (sk) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .252

Guía  de  in ic io  ráp ido  (es) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .271

Guida rap ida  a l l ’uso  ( i t ) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .290

Guide de  démarrage rap ide  ( f r ) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .310

Snels ta r tg ids  (n l ) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .329

Ins t rukc ja  obs ług i  (p l ) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .348



1

Quick  S tar t  Gu ide  (en)

Gett ing to  Know Your  Phone
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Front  v iew (un fo lded v iew) :  The earp iece /speaker  
and f ron t  camera  are  one be low the  o ther  a t  the  
top  center.  The nano-SIM card  t ray  i s  on  the  top  
le f t  s ide .  The Vo lume key  and Power  key /F ingerpr in t  
sensor  are  one be low the  o ther  on  the  top  r igh t  s ide .  
One mic rophone is  a t  the  bo t tom le f t  and the  o ther  
i s  a t  the  top  r igh t .  The speaker  i s  a t  the  bo t tom 
r igh t .

Back  v iew (un fo lded v iew) :  The back  cameras  and 
f lash  are  a t  the  top  le f t .  The ex ter io r  touch screen is  
on  the  r igh t  s ide  o f  the  back  cameras  and f lash .  The 
NFC area is  on  the  bo t tom ha l f  o f  the  phone,  near  
the  le f t  s ide .  The USB Type-C/headset  jack  is  a t  the  
bo t tom center.

Your  phone suppor ts  2 .4  GHz /  5  GHz /  6  GHz 
Wi -F i .

Sett ing Up Your  Phone

The nano-SIM card(s )  can  be  ins ta l led  or  removed 
wh i le  the  phone is  tu rned on .

 NOTE:
For  users  who are  b l ind  or  have low v is ion ,  p lease 
ask  someone to  he lp  w i th  the  SIM card  inser t ion  and 
in i t ia l  sys tem se tup .

 WARNING!
To avo id  damage to  the  phone,  do  no t  use  any  o ther  
k ind  o f  S IM cards ,  o r  any  non-s tandard  nano-SIM 
card  cu t  f rom a  SIM card .  You can ge t  a  s tandard  
nano-SIM card  f rom your  serv ice  prov ider.

1 . 	 Inser t  the  t ip  o f  the  t ray  e jec t  too l  in to  the  ho le  
on  the  card  t ray.
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 NOTE:
Please use the  t ray  e jec t  too l  inc luded in  the  box .  
Otherw ise  the  card  t ray  may no t  be  e jec ted .

 CAUTION:
Never  rep lace  the  inc luded t ray  e jec t  too l  w i th  
sharp  ob jec ts .  Ensure  tha t  the  t ray  e jec t  too l  i s  
perpend icu la r  to  the  ho le .  Otherw ise ,  the  phone may 
be  damaged.

2 . 	 Pu l l  ou t  the  card  t ray.  You can p lace  the  nano-
SIM cards  on  the  card  s lo ts .  Care fu l l y  s l ide  the  
t ray  back  in to  p lace .

 NOTE:
The two card  s lo ts  suppor t  5G/4G/3G/2G networks .
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Charging the Phone

Your  phone ’s  ba t te ry  shou ld  have enough power  fo r  
the  phone to  tu rn  on ,  f ind  a  s igna l ,  and make a  few 
ca l l s .  You shou ld  fu l l y  charge the  ba t te ry  as  soon as  
poss ib le .

 NOTE:
The power  de l i vered  by  the  charger  must  be  be tween 
min  5  Wat ts  requ i red  by  th is  dev ice ,  and max 33  
Wat ts  in  o rder  to  ach ieve  the  max imum charg ing  
speed.  And th is  dev ice  suppor ts  USB PD fas t  
charg ing .

 WARNING!
Use on ly  compat ib le  chargers  and USB Type-C 
cab les .  The use o f  incompat ib le  accessor ies  cou ld  
damage your  phone or  cause the  ba t te ry  to  exp lode.

 WARNING!
To remove or  rep lace  the  ba t te ry,  con tac t  
an  au thor ized  serv ice  prov ider  o r  fo l low the  
repa i r  ins t ruc t ions .  I f  the  phone is  no t  p roper ly  
d isassembled ,  i t  may cause persona l  in ju ry  and 
damage to  the  ba t te ry  and phone.

1 . 	 Connect  the  adapter  to  the  charg ing  jack .  
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2. 	 Connect  the  charger  to  a  s tandard  AC power  
out le t .

3. 	 D isconnect  the  charger  when the  ba t te ry  i s  fu l l y  
charged.

 NOTE:
I f  the  ba t te ry  i s  ex t remely  low,  you may be  unab le  to  
power  on  the  phone even when i t  i s  be ing  charged.  
In  th is  case,  t ry  aga in  a f te r  charg ing  the  phone fo r  
a t  leas t  20  minu tes .  Contac t  the  cus tomer  serv ice  i f  
you  s t i l l  cannot  power  on  the  phone a f te r  p ro longed 
charg ing .

Power ing On/Off  Your  Phone

Make sure  the  ba t te ry  i s  charged be fore  power ing  
on.

Press  and ho ld  the  Power  key  to  tu rn  on  your  
phone.

To power  o f f ,  p ress  and ho ld  the  Power  key  un t i l  the  

power  o f f / res ta r t  menu appears ,  touch  Power  of f  

and then touch  Power  of f  aga in .

 NOTE:
I f  the  screen f reezes  or  takes  too  long to  respond,  
t ry  p ress ing  and ho ld ing  the  Power  key  fo r  over  10  
seconds to  res ta r t  the  phone.

Waking Up Your  Phone

Your  phone au tomat ica l l y  goes  in to  s leep mode when 
i t  i s  no t  in  use  fo r  some t ime.  The d isp lay  is  tu rned 
o f f  to  save power  and the  keys  are  locked to  p revent  
acc identa l  opera t ions .
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You can wake up  your  phone by  tu rn ing  on  the  
d isp lay  and un lock ing  the  keys .

1 . 	 Press  the  Power  key  to  tu rn  the  screen on .

2 . 	 Swipe  up  on  the  screen.

 NOTE:
I f  you  have se t  a  face  ver i f i ca t ion ,  a  f ingerpr in t ,  an  
un lock  pa t te rn ,  a  P IN or  a  password  fo r  your  phone,  
you ’ l l  need to  use  your  face  or  f ingerpr in t ,  d raw the  
pa t te rn ,  o r  en ter  the  PIN/password  to  un lock  your  
sc reen.  

Precaut ions for  Using the Foldable  Phone

This  p roduc t  i s  a  fo ldab le  phone w i th  a  f lex ib le  
in te r io r  sc reen.  P lease pay  a t ten t ion  to  the  fo l low ing :

When fo ld ing  the  phone,  do  no t  p lace  ob jec ts  such 
as  cards ,  co ins ,  o r  keys  on  the  in te r io r  sc reen,  as  
th is  may cause damage to  the  screen.

Do no t  remove the  in te r io r  sc reen pro tec tor  as  th is  
w i l l  damage the  screen and vo id  the  war ran ty.  In  
add i t ion ,  do  no t  app ly  o ther  sc reen pro tec tors  o r  
s t i ckers .

Do no t  p ress  the  in te r io r  sc reen or  the  camera  area  
on  the  screen w i th  any  hard  or  sharp  ob jec ts  (such 
as  pens  or  keys)  o r  app ly  excess ive  pressure .  Th is  
may cause damage to  the  screen.

Do no t  fo ld  the  phone towards  the  back  s ide .  Your  
phone w i l l  be  damaged.

Fo ld  the  phone be fore  pu t t ing  i t  in  a  bag or  s to r ing  
i t ,  as  the  hard  or  sharp  ob jec ts  may scra tch  or  
damage the  in te r io r  sc reen.
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There  are  s l igh t  c reases  in  the  bend ing  area  o f  the  
in te r io r  sc reen.  There  may be  a  s l igh t  sound when 
fo ld ing  or  un fo ld ing  the  phone.  These are  normal  
charac ter is t i cs  o f  the  phone.

Your  phone conta ins  magnets .  P lease keep i t  away 
f rom cred i t  cards ,  imp lan ted  med ica l  dev ices ,  and 
o ther  dev ices  tha t  may be  suscept ib le  to  magnets .  
Users  o f  imp lan ted  med ica l  dev ices  shou ld  use  the  
phone under  the  gu idance o f  a  doc tor.  Meta l  fo re ign  
ob jec ts  are  eas i ly  a t t rac ted by  magnets .  When fo ld ing  
the  phone,  p lease be  care fu l  to  avo id  punc tur ing  the  
screen w i th  meta l  fo re ign  ob jec ts .

Accessib i l i ty

Your  phone prov ides  access ib i l i t y  op t ions  and 
serv ices  inc lud ing  d isp lay,  in te rac t ion  cont ro ls ,  
cap t ions ,  aud io ,  downloaded apps  op t ions ,  e tc .  

To  access  the  access ib i l i t y  fea tures ,  open Sett ings ,  
touch Features ,  and  then touch Accessib i l i ty .  

The main  access ib i l i t y  fea tures  inc lude the  fo l low ing :

Display

Text  and d isplay  s ize:  Ad jus t  fon t  s ize  and 
we igh t ,  se lec t  your  p re fe r red  d isp lay  s ize ,  and use 
h igh  cont ras t  tex t .

Color  correct ion:  Co lo r  cor rec t ion  and graysca le  
se t t ings  he lp  your  phone compensate  fo r  co lo r  
b l indness .

Color  invers ion:  Reverse  the  co lo r  on  the  screen 
and app ly  to  every th ing  inc lud ing  med ia  and 
images.
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Dark mode/Dark  theme:  Turn  the  screen to  dark  
w i th  wh i te  tex t  on  a  b lack  background,  re l iev ing  
eye  i r r i ta t ion  caused by  screen g la re  a t  n igh t .

Remove animat ions:  Reduce an imat ion  e f fec ts  on  
the  screen to  he lp  you focus .

Large mouse pointer :  Make the  mouse po in te r  
b igger  when you use an  ex terna l  mouse.

Extra  d im:  D im your  sc reen beyond your  phone 's  
min imum br igh tness  so  i t ' s  more  comfor tab le  to  
read.

Magni f icat ion:  Magn i fy  the  screen and zoom in  on  
a  spec i f i c  a rea .

In teract ion contro ls

Accessib i l i ty  Menu:  Cont ro l  your  phone v ia  a  
la rge  on-screen menu.  You can lock  your  phone,  
cont ro l  vo lume and br igh tness ,  take  screenshots ,  
and more .

Touch & hold  delay:  Se t  the  recogn i t ion  t ime fo r  
touch ing  and ho ld ing  the  screen.

Time to  take act ion:  Choose how long to  show 
temporary  messages tha t  ask  you to  take  ac t ion ,  
bu t  a re  v is ib le  on ly  temporar i l y.

Autocl ick(dwel l  t iming) :  When us ing  a  mouse 
w i th  your  phone,  se t  the  cursor  to  take  ac t ion  
au tomat ica l l y  when the  cursor  s tops  mov ing  fo r  a  
cer ta in  amount  o f  t ime.  

Power  but ton ends cal l :  Press  the  Power  key  to  
end a  ca l l ,  mak ing  i t  fas ter  and eas ier  to  hang up.
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Auto rotate  screen:  Au tomat ica l l y  ro ta te  the  
screen when you move the  phone be tween por t ra i t  
pos i t ion  and landscape pos i t ion .

Capt ions:  Detec t  speech on  the  phone and 
au tomat ica l l y  genera te  capt ions .  You can cus tomize  
capt ion  s ize  and s ty le  to  make them eas ie r  to  read.

Audio

Audio descr ipt ion:  Le t  you  hear  a  descr ip t ion  o f  
what 's  happen ing  on  screen in  suppor ted  v ideos .

Flash not i f icat ions:  F lash the  camera f lash l igh t  o r  
the  screen to  a le r t  you  o f  an  incoming no t i f i ca t ion  
or  a la rm.

Audio adjustment:  Make bo th  le f t  and r igh t  
aud io  channe ls  ge t  p layed back  s imu l taneous ly  
when p lay ing  aud io .  Or  ba lance the  le f t  and r igh t  
channe l  vo lumes.

Text - to-speech output :  Conver t  tex t  inpu t  and 
p lay  aud io  a loud.  You can choose pre fer red  speech 
syn thes is  eng ine ,  language,  speech ra te ,  and p i tch .

Select  to  Speak:  Se lec t  spec i f i c  i tems on your  
sc reen and hear  them read or  descr ibed a loud.

Switch Access:  Le t  you  in te rac t  w i th  your  phone 
us ing  one or  more  ex terna l  sw i tches  or  us ing  fac ia l  
ges tures .  Th is  fea ture  can be  he lp fu l  i f  you  can ' t  
in te rac t  d i rec t l y  w i th  your  phone.

TalkBack:  Prov ide  spoken feedback  so  tha t  you  can 
use the  phone w i thout  look ing  a t  the  screen.  Ins tead 
o f  typ ica l  touch in te rac t ions ,  you  can nav iga te  the  
phone th rough Ta lkBack  ges tures .  
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 NOTE:
The access ib i l i t y  fea tures  may d i f fe r  f rom your  phone 
and may change wi th  phone sof tware  updates .  P lease 
re fe r  to  your  ac tua l  phone.
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LEGAL INFORMATION

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Al l  r ights  reserved.

No par t  o f  th is  pub l i ca t ion  may be  quoted ,  
reproduced,  t rans la ted  or  used in  any  fo rm or  by  
any  means,  e lec t ron ic  o r  mechan ica l ,  inc lud ing  
photocopy ing  and mic ro f i lm,  w i thout  the  pr io r  wr i t ten  
permiss ion  o f  ZTE Corpora t ion .

Not ice

ZTE Corpora t ion  reserves  the  r igh t  to  make 
mod i f i ca t ions  on  pr in t  e r ro rs  o r  update  spec i f i ca t ions  
in  th is  gu ide  w i thout  p r io r  no t ice .

We o f fe r  se l f -serv ice  fo r  our  smar t  te rmina l  dev ice  
users .  P lease v is i t  the  ZTE o f f i c ia l  webs i te  (a t  
https: / /z tedevices.com )  fo r  more  in fo rmat ion  on  the  
fu l l  qu ick  s ta r t  gu ide ,  user  manua l ,  se l f -serv ice  and 
suppor ted  product  mode ls .  In fo rmat ion  on  the  webs i te  
takes  precedence.

Discla imer

ZTE Corpora t ion  express ly  d isc la ims any  l iab i l i t y  
fo r  fau l ts  and damages caused by  unauthor ized  
mod i f i ca t ions  o f  the  so f tware .

Images and screenshots  used in  th is  gu ide may d i f fe r  
f rom the  ac tua l  p roduc t .  Conten t  in  th is  gu ide  may 
d i f fe r  f rom the  ac tua l  p roduc t  o r  so f tware .

Trademarks

ZTE and the  ZTE logos  are  t rademarks  o f  ZTE 
Corpora t ion .
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nub ia  and the  nub ia  logos  are  t rademarks  o f  Nub ia  
Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ is  a  t rademark  o f  Goog le  LLC.  

The Bluetoo th ® word  mark  and logos  are  reg is te red  
t rademarks  owned by  the  B lue too th  SIG,  Inc .  and 
any  use  o f  such marks  by  ZTE Corpora t ion  is  under  
l i cense.  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® and  the  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  
Logo are  reg is te red  t rademarks  o f  Wi -F i  A l l iance ®.

FOR DTS PATENTS,  SEE  
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  MANUFACTURED 
UNDER LICENSE FROM DTS,  INC.  AND ITS 
AFFIL IATES.  DTS,  DTS:X,  THE DTS:X LOGO,  AND 
DTS:X ULTRA ARE REGISTERED TRADEMARKS OR 
TRADEMARKS OF DTS,  INC.  AND ITS AFFILIATES IN 
THE UNITED STATES AND/OR OTHER COUNTRIES.  
© DTS,  INC.  AND ITS AFFIL IATES.  ALL RIGHTS 
RESERVED.

Other  t rademarks  and t rade names are  those o f  the i r  
respec t ive  owners .
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Product  Safety  Informat ion

Don’ t  make or  rece ive  phone ca l l s  wh i le  
d r iv ing .  Never  tex t  wh i le  d r iv ing .

Keep your  phone a t  leas t  5  mm away f rom 
your  body  wh i le  mak ing  ca l l s .  

Smal l  par ts  may cause chok ing .

Your  phone can produce a  loud sound.

To prevent  poss ib le  hear ing  damage,  do  
no t  l i s ten  a t  h igh  vo lume leve ls  fo r  long  
per iods .  Exerc ise  caut ion  when ho ld ing  your  
phone near  your  ear  wh i le  the  loudspeaker  
i s  in  use .

Avo id  contac t  w i th  any th ing  magnet ic .

Keep away f rom pacemakers  and o ther  
e lec t ron ic  med ica l  dev ices .

Turn  o f f  when asked to  in  hosp i ta ls  and 
med ica l  fac i l i t i es .

Turn  o f f  when to ld  to  on  a i rc ra f t  and a t  
a i rpor ts .

Turn  o f f  when near  exp los ive  mater ia ls  o r  
l iqu ids .

Don ’ t  use  a t  gas  s ta t ions .
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Your  phone may produce a  br ight  or  f lash ing  
l igh t .

Don ’ t  d ispose o f  your  phone in  f i re .

Avo id  ex t reme tempera tures .

Avo id  contac t  w i th  l iqu ids .  Keep your  phone 
dry.

To d isassemble  your  phone,  contac t  an  
au thor ized  serv ice  prov ider  o r  fo l low the  
repa i r  ins t ruc t ions .

On ly  use  compat ib le  accessor ies .

For  p luggab le  equ ipment ,  the  socket -ou t le t  
sha l l  be  ins ta l led  near  the  equ ipment  and 
sha l l  be  eas i l y  access ib le .

Don ’ t  re ly  on  your  phone as  a  p r imary  
dev ice  fo r  emergency  communica t ions .  
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Speci f ic  Absorpt ion Rate  (SAR)

Your  mob i le  dev ice  is  a  rad io  t ransmi t te r  and 
rece iver.  I t  i s  des igned no t  to  exceed the  l im i ts  
fo r  exposure  to  rad io  waves  recommended by  
in te rna t iona l  gu ide l ines .  These gu ide l ines  were  
deve loped by  the  independent  sc ien t i f i c  o rgan iza t ion  
ICNIRP and inc lude sa fe ty  marg ins  des igned to  
assure  the  pro tec t ion  o f  a l l  persons ,  regard less  o f  
age and hea l th .

The gu ide l ines  use  a  un i t  o f  measurement  known 
as  Spec i f i c  Absorp t ion  Rate ,  o r  SAR.  The SAR 
l im i t  fo r  mob i le  dev ices  is  2  W/kg  and the  h ighes t  
SAR va lue  fo r  th is  dev ice  when tes ted  a t  the  head 
was 1 .794 W/kg* ,  and when tes ted  a t  the  body  
was 1 .784 W/kg*  w i th  5  mm d is tance.  As  mob i le  
dev ices  o f fe r  a  range o f  func t ions ,  they  can be  
used in  o ther  pos i t ions ,  such as  on  the  body  as  
descr ibed in  the  user  manua l * * .

As  SAR is  measured u t i l i z ing  the  dev ice ’s  h ighes t  
t ransmi t t ing  power,  the  ac tua l  SAR o f  th is  dev ice  
wh i le  opera t ing  is  typ ica l l y  be low tha t  ind ica ted  
above.  Th is  i s  due to  au tomat ic  changes to  the  
power  leve l  o f  the  dev ice  to  ensure  i t  on ly  uses  the  
min imum power  requ i red  to  communica te  w i th  the  
ne twork .

*  The tes ts  a re  car r ied  ou t  in  accordance w i th  
EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  and 
EN 62209-2 .

* *  P lease see body  worn  opera t ion  in  the  user  
manua l .
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Enquir ing the E- label

Open Sett ings ,  touch About  phone ,  and  then touch 
E- label l ing Informat ion .

Speci f icat ion

EUT tes ted  
rad ios  
app l ica t ion

GSM 900/1800 MHz
WCDMA Band 1 /5 /8
FDD LTE Band 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE Band 38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Max imum RF 
outpu t  power

GSM 900:  33 .5  dBm
GSM 1800:  30 .0  dBm
WCDMA Band 1 /5 /8 :  24  dBm
FDD LTE Band 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
TDD LTE Band 38 /40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (Rx on ly )
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CE Caut ion

Battery  Caut ion

There  is  a  r i sk  o f  exp los ion  i f  ba t te ry  i s  rep laced by  
an  incor rec t  type .  

D ispose o f  used ba t te r ies  accord ing  to  the  
ins t ruc t ions .

Do no t  d ispose o f  a  ba t te ry  in to  f i re  o r  a  ho t  oven,  
o r  mechan ica l l y  c rush  or  cu t  a  ba t te ry.  Do ing  so  can 
resu l t  in  an  exp los ion .

Leav ing  a  ba t te ry  in  an  ex t remely  h igh  tempera ture  
sur round ing  env i ronment  can resu l t  in  an  exp los ion  
or  the  leakage o f  f lammable  l iqu id  o r  gas .

A ba t te ry  sub jec ted  to  ex t remely  low a i r  p ressure  
may resu l t  in  an  exp los ion  or  the  leakage o f  
f lammable  l iqu id  o r  gas .

Proper  Use

As descr ibed in  th is  gu ide ,  your  dev ice  can be  used 
on ly  in  r igh t  loca t ion .  I f  poss ib le ,  p lease do  no t  
touch the  an tenna area  on  your  dev ice .  

Do no t  expose your  dev ice  to  ex t reme tempera tures  
lower  than -10  °C and h igher  than +40 °C.  

Charge your  dev ice  on ly  be tween 0  °C and +40 °C.
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Disposal  of  Your  Old  Appl iance

1. 	 When th is  c rossed-out  whee led  b in  
symbol  i s  a t tached to  a  p roduc t ,  i t  
means the  produc t  i s  covered by  the  
European D i rec t ive  2012/19 /EU.

2 . 	 A l l  e lec t r i ca l  and e lec t ron ic  p roduc ts  
shou ld  be  d isposed o f  separa te ly  
f rom the  mun ic ipa l  was te  s t ream 
v ia  des ignated  co l lec t ion  fac i l i t i es  
appo in ted  by  the  government  o r  the  
loca l  au thor i t ies .

3 . 	 The cor rec t  d isposa l  o f  your  o ld  
app l iance w i l l  he lp  p revent  po ten t ia l  
negat ive  consequences  fo r  the  
env i ronment  and human hea l th .

For  th is  p roduc t ’s  recyc l ing  in fo rmat ion  based on  
WEEE d i rec t i ve ,  p lease send an  e-mai l  to   
weee@zte .com.cn

UK PSTI  Statements  of  Compl iance

Hereby,  ZTE Corpora t ion  dec la res  tha t  NX732J 
is  in  compl iance w i th  The Produc t  Secur i ty  and 
Te lecommunica t ions  In f ras t ruc tu re  (Secur i ty  
Requ i rements  fo r  Re levant  Connectab le  Produc ts )  
Regu la t ions  2023.

The fu l l  tex t  o f  the  UK PSTI  S ta tements  o f  
Compl iance is  ava i lab le  a t  the  fo l low ing  In te rne t  
address :  h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby,  ZTE Corpora t ion  dec la res  tha t  the  rad io  
equ ipment  type  NX732J is  in  compl iance w i th  
D i rec t ive  2014/53 /EU.

The fu l l  tex t  o f  the  EU dec la ra t ion  o f  con formi ty  i s  
ava i lab le  a t  the  fo l low ing  In te rne t  address :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

The dev ice  is  res t r i c ted  to  indoor  use  on ly  when 
opera t ing  in  the  5150 to  5250 MHz f requency  range.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

ErP Conformity

I f  the  packag ing  box  inc ludes  a  charger,  i t  con forms 
to  the  Energy- re la ted  Produc t  D i rec t i ve  (ErP)  
2009/125/EC o f  the  European Par l iament  and the  
Counc i l .  

The deta i led  ErP in fo rmat ion  is  ava i lab le  on  ZTE 
webs i te  h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Kurzan le i tung (de)

Erstes Kennenlernen Ihres Telefons
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Vorderans ich t  (e rwe i te r te  Ans ich t ) :  Der  Ohrhörer /
Lautsprecher  und d ie  Fron tkamera  be f inden s ich  
un tere inander  oben in  der  Mi t te .  Das  Nano-
SIM-Kar ten fach  be f indet  s ich  oben l inks .  D ie  
Lauts tä rke tas te  und d ie  E in - /Aus-Tas te /der  
F ingerabdruck-Sensor  be f inden s ich  un tere inander  
oben rech ts .  E in  Mik ro fon  be f indet  s ich  un ten  l inks  
und das  andere  oben rech ts .  Der  Lautsprecher  
be f indet  s ich  un ten  rech ts .

Rückans ich t  (e rwe i te r te  Ans ich t ) :  D ie  rückse i t igen  
Kameras  und der  B l i t z  be f inden s ich  oben l inks .  
Der  ex terne  Touchscreen be f indet  s ich  rech ts  neben 
den rückse i t igen  Kameras  und dem B l i t z .  Der  NFC-
Bere ich  be f indet  s ich  in  der  un teren  Hä l f te  des  
Te le fons ,  nahe der  l inken Se i te .  D ie  USB-Typ-C- /
Kopfhörerbuchse be f indet  s ich  un ten  in  der  Mi t te .

Ih r  Te le fon  un ters tü tz t  WLAN mi t  2 ,4  GHz,  5  GHz 
und 6  GHz.

Einr ichten Ihres Telefons

Die  nano-SIM-Kar te (n)  kann/können be i  
e ingescha l te tem Te le fon  e inge leg t  und en t fe rn t  
werden.

 H INWEIS:
Bl inde oder  sehbeh inder te  Benutzer  so l l ten  s ich  be im 
E in legen der  S IM-Kar te  und der  Ers te in r ich tung des  
Sys tems von e iner  anderen Person he l fen  lassen.

 WARNUNG!
Um das Te le fon  n ich t  zu  beschäd igen,  verwenden S ie  
ke ine  SIM-Kar ten  anderer  Ar t  und ke ine  aus  e iner  
S IM-Kar te  ge fer t ig te  Nano-SIM-Kar te ,  d ie  n ich t  dem 
Standard  en tspr ich t .  E ine  Standard-Nano-SIM-Kar te  
e rha l ten  S ie  be i  Ih rem Serv iceanb ie te r.
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1. 	 Führen S ie  d ie  Sp i tze  des  Auswur fwerkzeugs in  
das  Loch des  Kar ten fachs  e in .

 H INWEIS:
Bi t te  verwenden S ie  das  im L ie fe rumfang en tha l tene 
Auswur fwerkzeug.  Andern fa l l s  kann das  Kar ten fach  
mög l icherwe ise  n ich t  ausgewor fen  werden.

 ACHTUNG:
Ersetzen S ie  n iemals  das  im L ie fe rumfang en tha l tene 
Auswur fwerkzeug durch  schar fe  Ob jek te .  S te l len  
S ie  s icher,  dass  das  Auswur fwerkzeug senkrecht  
zur  Öffnung s teh t .  Andern fa l l s  kann das  Te le fon  
beschäd ig t  werden.

2 . 	 Z iehen S ie  das  Kar ten fach  heraus .  S ie  können d ie  
Nano-SIM-Kar ten in  d ie  Kar tensteckp lä tze e in legen.  
Sch ieben S ie  das  Fach vors ich t ig  w ieder  e in .
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 H INWEIS:
Die  be iden Kar ten fächer  un ters tü tzen Netzwerke  des  
Typs  5G/4G/3G/2G.

Auf laden des Telefons

Der  Akku des  Te le fons  so l l te  genügend Le is tung 
haben,  um das  Gerä t  e inzuscha l ten ,  e in  S igna l  zu  
f inden und e in  paar  Anru fe  zu  tä t igen.  S ie  so l l ten  
den Akku so  ba ld  w ie  mög l ich  vo l l  au f laden.

 H INWEIS:
Die  vom Ladegerä t  ge l ie fe r te  Le is tung muss  
zwischen min .  5  Wat t ,  d ie  von d iesem Gerä t  benöt ig t  
werden,  und max.  33  Wat t  l iegen,  um d ie  max imale  
Ladegeschwind igke i t  zu  er re ichen.  Und d ieses  Gerä t  
un ters tü tz t  USB PD-Schne l l laden.

 WARNUNG!
Bi t te  verwenden S ie  nur  kompat ib le  Ladegerä te  und 
USB-C-Kabe l .  D ie  Verwendung von n ich t  kompat ib lem 
Zubehör  kann Ih r  Te le fon  beschäd igen oder  dazu 
führen ,  dass  der  Akku exp lod ie r t .

 WARNUNG!
Um d ie  Bat te r ie  zu  en t fe rnen oder  auszutauschen,  
wenden S ie  s ich  an  e inen au tor is ie r ten  
Serv iceanb ie te r  oder  be fo lgen S ie  d ie  
Repara turanweisungen.  Wenn das  Te le fon  n ich t  
o rdnungsgemäß zer leg t  w i rd ,  kann d ies  zu  
Ver le tzungen sowie  zu  Schäden am Akku und am 
Te le fon  führen .

1 . 	 S tecken S ie  den Stecker  des  Ladegerä ts  in  d ie  
en tsprechende Buchse am Te le fon .  
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2. 	 Sch l ießen S ie  das  Ladegerä t  an  e ine  
Standards teckdose mi t  Wechse ls t rom an.

3 . 	 Z iehen S ie  den Stecker  des  Ladegerä ts ,  soba ld  
der  Akku vo l l s tänd ig  ge laden is t .

 H INWEIS:
Wenn der  Akku-Ladestand ex t rem n iedr ig  i s t ,  können 
S ie  das  Te le fon  mög l icherwe ise  n ich t  e inscha l ten ,  
obwoh l  der  Akku gerade ge laden w i rd .  Versuchen 
S ie  es  in  d iesem Fa l l  noch e inmal ,  nachdem S ie  
das  Te le fon  mindes tens  20  Minu ten  lang au fge laden 
haben.  Wenden S ie  s ich  b i t te  an  den Kundenserv ice ,  
wenn s ich  das  Te le fon  auch nach längerem Laden 
noch n ich t  e inscha l ten  läss t .

Ein-  und Ausschal ten des Telefons

Ste l len  S ie  vor  dem E inscha l ten  s icher,  dass  der  
Akku ge laden is t .

Hal ten  S ie  d ie  Ein/Aus -Tas te  gedrück t ,  um das  
Te le fon  e inzuscha l ten .
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Zum Ausscha l ten  ha l ten  S ie  d ie  Ein/Aus-
Taste  gedrück t ,  b is  das  Menü  Ausschal ten  

angeze ig t  w i rd ,  und t ippen S ie  dann erneut  au f   

Ausschal ten .

 H INWEIS:
Wenn der  B i ldsch i rm e in f r ie r t  oder  über  längere  Ze i t  
n ich t  mehr  reag ie r t ,  ha l ten  S ie  d ie  Ein/Aus -Tas te  
länger  a ls  10  Sekunden gedrück t ,  um das  Te le fon  
neu zu  s ta r ten .

Aufwecken des Telefons

Ih r  Te le fon  wechse l t  au tomat isch  in  den Standby-
Modus,  wenn es  längere  Ze i t  n ich t  verwendet  
w i rd .  Dabe i  w i rd  das  D isp lay  abgescha l te t ,  um 
St rom zu  sparen.  D ie  Tas ten  werden gesper r t ,  um 
unbeabs ich t ig te  E ingaben zu  verh indern .

S ie  können Ih r  Te le fon  w ieder  ak t iv ie ren ,  indem 
S ie  das  D isp lay  e inscha l ten  und d ie  Tas tensper re  
au fheben.

1 . 	 Drücken S ie  d ie  Ein/Aus -Tas te ,  um den B i ldsch i rm 
e inzuscha l ten .

2 . 	 Wischen S ie  au f  dem B i ldsch i rm nach oben.

 H INWEIS:
Wenn S ie  fü r  Ih r  Te le fon  e ine  Ges ich tserkennung,  
e inen F ingerabdruck ,  e in  Entsper rmuster,  e ine  PIN 
oder  e in  Kennwor t  fes tge leg t  haben,  müssen S ie  
Ih r  Ges ich t  oder  Ih ren  F ingerabdruck  verwenden,  
das  Muster  ze ichnen oder  d ie  P IN/das  Kennwor t  
e ingeben,  um den B i ldsch i rm zu  en tsper ren .  
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für  d ie  Verwendung des 
fa l tbaren Telefons

Dieses  Produk t  i s t  e in  fa l tbares  Te le fon  mi t  e inem 
f lex ib len  Innenb i ldsch i rm.  B i t te  beachten  S ie  
Fo lgendes:

Legen S ie  be im Zusammenk lappen des Te le fons  ke ine  
Gegenstände w ie  Kar ten ,  Münzen oder  Sch lüsse l  
au f  den Innenb i ldsch i rm,  da  d ies  zu  Schäden am 
B i ldsch i rm führen  kann.

Ent fe rnen S ie  n ich t  den inneren B i ldsch i rmschutz ,  
da  d ies  den B i ldsch i rm beschäd ig t  und d ie  Garant ie  
e r l i sch t .  Br ingen S ie  außerdem ke ine  anderen 
B i ldsch i rmschutz fo l ien  oder  Aufk leber  an .

Drücken S ie  n ich t  mi t  har ten  oder  schar fen  
Gegenständen (z .  B .  S t i f ten  oder  Sch lüsse ln )  au f  den 
Innenb i ldsch i rm oder  den Kamerabere ich  au f  dem 
Außenb i ldsch i rm und üben S ie  ke inen übermäßigen 
Druck  aus .  D ies  kann den B i ldsch i rm beschäd igen.

K lappen S ie  das  Te le fon  n ich t  nach h in ten  um.  
Dadurch  w i rd  Ih r  Te le fon  beschäd ig t .

K lappen S ie  das  Te le fon  zusammen,  bevor  S ie  es  in  
e ine  Tasche s tecken oder  aufbewahren,  da har te  oder  
schar fe  Gegenstände den Innenb i ldsch i rm zerk ra tzen 
oder  beschäd igen können.

Im Kn ickbere ich  des  Innenb i ldsch i rms s ind  le ich te  
Fa l ten  vorhanden.  Be im Auf -  und Zuk lappen des  
Te le fons  kann e in  le ich tes  Geräusch zu  hören se in .  
D ies  s ind  normale  E igenschaf ten  des  Te le fons .

Ih r  Te le fon  en thä l t  Magnete .  B i t te  ha l ten  S ie  es  
von Kred i tkar ten ,  med iz in ischen Imp lan ta ten  und 
anderen Gerä ten  fe rn ,  d ie  empf ind l i ch  au f  Magnete  
reag ie ren  können.  Benutzer  von med iz in ischen 
Imp lan ta ten  so l l ten  das  Te le fon  nur  un ter  Bera tung 
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e ines  Arz tes  benutzen.  Fremdkörper  aus  Meta l l  
werden le ich t  von  Magneten  angezogen.  Achten  S ie  
be im Zusammenk lappen des  Te le fons  darauf ,  den 
B i ldsch i rm n ich t  mi t  meta l l i schen Fremdkörpern  zu  
beschäd igen.

Bedienungshi l fen

Ih r  Te le fon  b ie te t  Opt ionen und D iens te  
fü r  E ingabeh i l fen  w ie  D isp laye ins te l lungen,  
In te rak t ionss teuerung,  Unter t i te l ,  Aud io  und 
herunterge ladene Apps usw.  

Um auf  d ie  E ingabeh i l fen  zuzugre i fen ,  ö f fnen S ie  
d ie  Einste l lungen ,  t ippen S ie  au f  Zusätz l iche 
Funkt ionen  und  dann au f  Bedienungshi l fen .  

Zu den w ich t igs ten  E ingabeh i l fen  gehören:

Display

Text -  und Anzeigegröße:  Passen S ie  d ie  
Schr i f tg röße und -s tä rke  an ,  wäh len  S ie  Ih re  
bevorzugte  Anze igegröße aus  und verwenden S ie  
Tex t  mi t  hohem Kont ras t .

Farbkorrektur :  Farbkor rek turen  und 
Graus tu fene ins te l lungen un ters tü tzen d ie  
Kompensat ion  von Farbenb l indhe i t  au f  Ih rem 
Te le fon .

Farbumkehrung :  Bewi rk t  e ine  Umkehrung der  
Farbe au f  dem B i ldsch i rm und g i l t  fü r  a l les ,  
e insch l ieß l i ch  Med ien  und B i lder.

Dunkelmodus/Dunkles Thema:  Verdunke ln  S ie  
den B i ldsch i rm mi t  we ißem Text  au f  schwarzem 
Hin tergrund,  um Augenre izungen durch  
B i ldsch i rmb lendung be i  Dunke lhe i t  zu  vermeiden.
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Animat ionen ent fernen:  Reduz ie ren  S ie  
Animat ionseffek te  au f  dem B i ldsch i rm,  um s ich  
besser  konzent r ie ren  zu  können.

Großer  Mauszeiger :  Vergrößern  S ie  be i  
Verwendung e iner  ex te rnen Maus den Mausze iger.

Zusätz l iches Dimmen:  D immen S ie  d ie  He l l igke i t  
des  B i ldsch i rms über  d ie  Mindes the l l igke i t  des  
Te le fons  h inaus ,  um d ie  Lesbarke i t  zu  verbessern .

Vergrößerung:  Vergrößern  S ie  den B i ldsch i rm und 
zoomen S ie  in  e inen bes t immten Bere ich  h ine in .

Bedienelemente  für  d ie  Interakt ion

Eingabehi l fen-Menü:  S teuern  S ie  Ih r  Te le fon  über  
e in  g roßes B i ldsch i rmmenü.  S ie  können Ih r  Te le fon  
sper ren ,  d ie  Lauts tä rke  und He l l igke i t  rege ln ,  
Screenshots  e rs te l len  und v ie les  mehr.

Touch-and-Hold-Verzögerung:  S te l len  S ie  
d ie  Erkennungsze i t  fü r  Tippen und Ha l ten  des  
B i ldsch i rms e in .

Handlungsaufruf:  Wählen Sie ,  w ie  lange temporäre  
Nachr ich ten  angeze ig t  werden so l len ,  d ie  S ie  
zum Hande ln  au f fo rdern ,  aber  nur  vorübergehend 
s ich tbar  s ind .

Automat ischer  Kl ick  (Verwei lze i t ) :  Wenn S ie  mi t  
Ih rem Te le fon  e ine  Maus verwenden,  s te l len  S ie  
den Mausze iger  so  e in ,  dass  er  au tomat isch  e ine  
Ak t ion  aus führ t ,  wenn der  Mausze iger  fü r  e ine  
bes t immte Ze i t  n ich t  bewegt  w i rd .  

Anrufbeendigung durch Drücken der  E in- /
Aus-Taste:  Drücken S ie  d ie  Ein- /Aus-Taste ,  um 
aufzu legen und Gespräche schne l le r  und e in facher  
zu  beenden.
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Automat isches Drehen des Bi ldschirms:  Der  
B i ldsch i rm wi rd  au tomat isch  gedreht ,  wenn S ie  das  
Te le fon  zwischen Hoch-  und Quer fo rmat  bewegen.

Unter t i te l :  Erkennt  d ie  Sprache am Te le fon  und 
gener ie r t  au tomat isch  Unter t i te l .  S ie  können d ie  
Größe und den St i l  der  B i ldunterschr i f ten  anpassen,  
um s ie  besser  lesbar  zu  machen.

Audio

Audiobeschre ibung:  In  Videos  mi t  Unter t i te ln  
können S ie  s ich  e ine  Beschre ibung der  Vorgänge 
au f  dem B i ldsch i rm anhören.

Auf leuchten bei  Benachr icht igungen:  Durch  
B l inken der  Kamera leuchte  oder  das  Auf leuchten  
des  B i ldsch i rms werden S ie  au f  e ine  e ingehende 
Benachr ich t igung oder  e inen A larm aufmerksam 
gemacht .

Audioeinstel lung:  Bei  der  Aud iowiedergabe werden 
sowoh l  der  l inke  a ls  auch der  rech te  Aud iokana l  
g le ichze i t ig  abgesp ie l t .  Oder  ba lanc ie ren  S ie  d ie  
Lauts tä rke  des  l inken und rech ten  Kana ls  aus .

Text -zu-Sprache-Ausgabe:  Tex te ingabe 
konver t ie ren  und Aud io  vor lesen.  S ie  können 
d ie  bevorzugte  Sprachsynthese-Eng ine ,  Sprache,  
Sprechgeschwind igke i t  und Tonhöhe auswäh len .

Vor lesen:  Wäh len  S ie  bes t immte E lemente  au f  Ih rem 
B i ldsch i rm aus  und lassen S ie  s ie  vor lesen oder  
beschre iben.

Schal terzugr i f f :  Ermög l ich t  d ie  In te rak t ion  mi t  Ih rem 
Te le fon  über  e inen oder  mehrere  ex terne  Scha l te r  
oder  über  Ges ich tsbewegungen.  D iese  Funk t ion  kann 
h i l f re ich  se in ,  wenn S ie  n ich t  d i rek t  mi t  Ih rem Te le fon  
i n te rag ie ren  können.
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TalkBack:  Feedback  in  gesprochener  Form geben,  
dami t  S ie  das  Te le fon  benutzen können,  ohne au f  
den B i ldsch i rm zu  schauen.  S ta t t  herkömml icher  
In te rak t ionen durch  Berührung können S ie  mi th i l fe  
von Ta lkBack-Gesten  au f  dem Te le fon  nav ig ie ren .  

 H INWEIS:
Die  E ingabeh i l fen  können je  nach Te le fon  
un tersch ied l i ch  se in  und s ich  mi t  Updates  der  
Te le fonsof tware  ändern .  B i t te  bez iehen S ie  s ich  au f  
Ih r  ak tue l les  Te le fon .
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RECHTLICHE INFORMATIONEN

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Al le  Rechte  vorbehal ten.

Dieses  Benutzerhandbuch dar f  ohne d ie  vorher ige  
schr i f t l i che  Zus t immung der  ZTE Corpora t ion  weder  
ganz noch in  Auszügen z i t ie r t ,  verv ie l fä l t ig t ,  übersetz t  
oder  in  jedweder  Form und un ter  Verwendung 
jedweder  Mi t te l ,  se ien  es  e lek t ron ische oder  
mechan ische,  ink lus ive  der  Ers te l lung  von Fotokop ien  
und Mik ro f i lmen,  verwendet  werden.

Hinweis

Die  ZTE Corpora t ion  behä l t  s ich  das  Recht  vor,  
Druck feh le r  und techn ische Daten  in  d iesem 
Handbuch ohne Vorankünd igung zu  kor r ig ie ren  bzw.  
zu  ak tua l i s ie ren .

Für  kund ige  Anwender : innen b ie ten  w i r  auch d ie  
Mög l ichke i t  der  se lbs ts tänd igen Feh lerbehebung an .  
B i t te  besuchen S ie  d ie  o f f i z ie l le  ZTE-Webs i te  (un ter  
https: / /z tedevices.com ) ,  um we i te re  In fo rmat ionen 
über  d ie  vo l l s tänd ige  Kurzan le i tung,  das  
Benutzerhandbuch,  d ie  se lbs ts tänd ige Feh lerbehebung 
und d ie  un ters tü tz ten  Produk tmode l le  zu  erha l ten .  
In fo rmat ionen au f  der  Webse i te  haben Vor rang vor  
denen in  d iesem Dokument .

Haftungsausschluss

Die  ZTE Corpora t ion  übern immt  ausdrück l i ch  
ke ine  Haf tung fü r  Feh ler  und Schäden,  d ie  durch  
n ich t  au tor is ie r te  Veränderungen an  der  Sof tware  
verursacht  wurden.
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Die  in  d ieser  An le i tung verwendeten  B i lder  und 
Screenshots  können vom ta tsäch l i chen Produk t  
abweichen.  Inha l te  in  d iesem Handbuch können vom 
ta tsäch l i chen Produk t  oder  der  Sof tware  abweichen.

Eingetragene Marken

ZTE und d ie  ZTE-Logos s ind  e inget ragene 
Markenze ichen der  ZTE Corpora t ion .

nub ia  und d ie  nub ia -Logos s ind  Warenze ichen der  
Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ is t  e ine  Marke  von Goog le  LLC.  

D ie  Marke  Bluetoo th ® und  d ie  Logos s ind  E igentum 
der  B lue too th  SIG,  Inc .  und jeg l i che  Nutzung d ieser  
Marken durch  d ie  ZTE Corpora t ion  is t  l i zenz ie r t .  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® und  das  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  
Logo s ind  e inget ragene Marken der  Wi -F i  A l l iance ®.

INFORMATIONEN ZU DTS-PATENTEN FINDEN 
SIE UNTER HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  
HERGESTELLT UNTER L IZENZ VON DTS,  INC.  UND 
SEINEN VERBUNDENEN UNTERNEHMEN.  DTS,  
DTS:X,  DAS DTS:X-LOGO UND DTS:X ULTRA SIND 
EINGETRAGENE MARKEN ODER MARKEN VON DTS,  
INC.  UND SEINEN VERBUNDENEN UNTERNEHMEN 
IN DEN VEREINIGTEN STAATEN UND/ODER 
ANDEREN LÄNDERN.  © DTS,  INC.  UND SEINEN 
VERBUNDENEN UNTERNEHMEN.  ALLE RECHTE 
VORBEHALTEN.
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Sonst ige  Marken und Hande lsnamen s ind  E igentum 
ih rer  jewe i l igen  Inhaber.

Sicherhei ts informat ionen zum Produkt

Tele fon ie ren  S ie  n iemals  be im Auto fahren.  
Schre iben S ie  während des  Auto fahrens  
ke ine  SMS-Nachr ich ten .

Ha l ten  S ie  Ih r  Te le fon  be im Te le fon ie ren  
mindestens 5  mm von Ih rem Körper  en t fe rn t .  

K le in te i le  können be i  Versch lucken zum 
Ers t i cken führen .

Ih r  Te le fon  kann e ine  sehr  hohe Lauts tä rke  
en tw icke ln .

Hören S ie  desha lb  zur  Vermeidung von 
Gehörschäden n ich t  über  längere  Ze i t  Mus ik  
be i  hoher  Lauts tä rke .  Se ien  S ie  vors ich t ig ,  
wenn S ie  das  Te le fon  an  Ih r  Ohr  ha l ten  und 
der  Lautsprecher  in  Bet r ieb  is t .

Setzen Sie  das Tele fon ke inen Magnet fe ldern  
aus .

Ha l ten  S ie  Ih r  Te le fon  von 
Herzschr i t tmachern  und anderen 
med iz in ischen Gerä ten  fe rn .

Scha l ten  S ie  Ih r  Te le fon  in  Krankenhäusern  
und med iz in ischen E inr ich tungen au f  
Anweisung aus .

Scha l ten  S ie  Ih r  Te le fon  in  F lugzeugen und 
au f  F lughäfen  au f  Anweisung aus .

Scha l ten  S ie  Ih r  Te le fon  in  der  Nähe 
exp los iver  S to f fe  und F lüss igke i ten  aus .
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Verwenden S ie  Ih r  Te le fon  n ich t  an  
Tanks te l len .

Ih r  Te le fon  kann gre l les  und b l i t zendes L ich t  
erzeugen.

Entsorgen S ie  Ih r  Te le fon  n ich t  in  o f fenem 
Feuer.

Vermeiden S ie  ex t reme Tempera turen .

Ha l ten  S ie  Ih r  Te le fon  von F lüss igke i ten  
fe rn .  Ha l ten  S ie  Ih r  Te le fon  t rocken.

Um Ihr  Te le fon  zu  zer legen,  wenden 
S ie  s ich  b i t te  an  e inen au tor is ie r ten  
Serv iceanb ie te r  oder  be fo lgen S ie  d ie  
Repara turanweisungen.

B i t te  verwenden S ie  nur  kompat ib les  
Zubehör.

Zubehör  mi t  S teckverb indung so l l te  s ich  be i  
Bet r ieb  in  der  Nähe des  Netzansch lusses  
be f inden und le ich t  zugäng l ich  se in .

Ver lassen S ie  s ich  be i  der  Kommunika t ion  
in  Nots i tua t ionen n ich t  aussch l ieß l ich  auf  Ih r  
Te le fon .  
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Spezi f ische Absorpt ionsrate  (SAR)

Ih r  mob i les  Gerä t  i s t  e in  Funksender  und -empfänger.  
Es  is t  so  konz ip ie r t ,  dass  es  d ie  in  in te rna t iona len  
R ich t l in ien  empfoh lenen Grenzwer te  fü r  d ie  Be las tung 
durch  Hochf requenzwel len  n ich t  überschre i te t .  
D iese  R ich t l in ien  wurden von der  unabhäng igen 
w issenschaf t l i chen Organ isa t ion  ICNIRP erarbe i te t .  
D ie  S icherhe i tsgrenzwer te  so l len  unabhäng ig  von 
A l te r  und Gesundhe i tszus tand a l le  Menschen 
schützen.

Grund lage fü r  d iese  R ich t l in ien  is t  d ie  Maße inhe i t  
„Spez i f i sche Absorp t ionsra te“ ,  abgekürz t  SAR.  Der  
SAR-Grenzwer t  fü r  mob i le  Gerä te  l ieg t  be i  2  W/kg  
und der  höchs te  SAR-Wer t  fü r  d ieses  Gerä t  lag  im 
Test  am Kopf  be i  1 ,794 W/kg*  und im Test  am Körper  
be i  1 ,784 W/kg*  mi t  5  mm Abstand.  Mob i le  Gerä te  
b ie ten  e ine  Re ihe  von Funk t ionen.  S ie  können,  w ie  
im Benutzerhandbuch beschr ieben,  auch an  anderen 
Ste l len  verwendet  werden,  w ie  e twa am Körper* * .

Für  d ie  Ermi t t lung  des  SAR-Wer ts  w i rd  d ie  höchs te  
Sende le is tung des  Gerä ts  verwendet .  Desha lb  l ieg t  
der  ta tsäch l iche SAR-Wert  d ieses Geräts  während des  
Bet r iebs  normalerwe ise  darunter.  D ies  l ieg t  daran ,  
dass  der  Le is tungspege l  des  Gerä ts  au tomat isch  
angepass t  w i rd  und immer  nur  d ie  fü r  d ie  Verb indung 
zum Netz  benöt ig te  Mindes t le is tung verbraucht  w i rd .

*  D ie  Tes ts  wurden gemäß EN 50360,  EN 
50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  und EN 62209-2  
durchgeführ t .

* *  S iehe auch im Benutzerhandbuch den Abschn i t t :  
Be t r ieb  be im Tragen am Körper.
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E-Label -Anfrage

Öffnen S ie  d ie  Einste l lungen ,  t ippen S ie  au f  Über  
das Telefon  und dann auf  E-Label l ing- Informationen .

Technische Angaben

EUT-getes te te  
Funkanwendung

GSM 900/1800
WCDMA Band 1 /5 /8
FDD LTE Band 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE Band 38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /7
7 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Max imale  HF-
Ausgangs le is tung

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA-Band 1 /5 /8 :  24  dBm
FDD LTE-Band 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :  
25  dBm
TDD LTE-Band 38 /40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :  
24  dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (nur  Rx)
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CE-Warnung

Akku-Warnung

Exp los ionsgefahr,  wenn der  Akku durch  e inen n ich t  
gee igneten  Typ erse tz t  w i rd .  

Entsorgen S ie  gebrauchte  Akkus  gemäß den 
Anweisungen.

Wer fen  S ie  e inen Akku n ich t  ins  Feuer  oder  in  e inen 
he ißen Ofen,  und zerdrücken oder  zerschne iden S ie  
ihn  n ich t  mechan isch .  D ies  kann zu  Exp los ionen 
führen .

Das Aufbewahren e ines  Akkus  in  e iner  Umgebung 
mi t  ex t rem hohen Tempera turen  kann zu  Exp los ionen 
oder  dem Aust re ten  von brennbarer  F lüss igke i t  oder  
Gas führen .

E in  Akku,  der  ex t rem n iedr igem Luf td ruck  ausgesetz t  
i s t ,  kann zu  Exp los ionen oder  zum Aus lau fen  von 
brennbarer  F lüss igke i t  oder  Gas führen .

Sachgemäße Verwendung

Wie in  d iesem Handbuch beschr ieben,  kann Ih r  Gerä t  
nur  an  den da für  gee igneten  Standor ten  verwendet  
werden.  Berühren S ie  den Antennenbere ich  Ih res  
Gerä ts  mög l ichs t  n ich t .  

Se tzen S ie  Ih r  Gerä t  ke inen ex t remen Tempera turen  
un ter  -10  °C und über  +40 °C aus .  

Laden S ie  Ih r  Gerä t  nur  zw ischen 0  °C und +40 °C 
auf .
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Entsorgung von Al tgeräten

1. 	 Entsorgung von Elektro-  und 
Elektronikgeräten

Al le  Produk te  mi t  d iesem Symbol  
s ind E lek t ro-  und E lek t ron ik -A l tgerä te  
(WEEE im S inne der  R ich t l in ie  
2012/19 /EU)  und dür fen  n ich t  
mi t  unsor t ie r tem S ied lungsabfa l l  
vermisch t  werden.  D ie  Entsorgung 
über  d ie  Restmül l tonne oder  d ie  
ge lbe  Tonne is t  un tersagt .  Entha l ten  
d ie  Produk te  Bat te r ien  oder  Akkus ,  
d ie  n ich t  fes t  verbaut  s ind ,  müssen 
d iese vor  der  Entsorgung entnommen 
und ge t rennt  a ls  Bat te r ie  en tsorg t  
werden.

2. 	 Mögl ichkei ten der  Rückgabe von 
Al tgeräten

Besi tzer  von A l tgerä ten können d iese  
im Rahmen der  durch  ö f fen t l i ch-
rech t l i chen Entsorgungst räger  
e inger ich te ten  und zur  Ver fügung 
s tehenden Mög l ichke i ten  der  
Rückgabe oder  Sammlung von 
A l tgerä ten  abgeben,  dami t  e ine  
ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung der  
A l tgerä te  s icherges te l l t  i s t .

3. 	 Datenschutz

Wir  we isen a l le  Endnutzer  von 
E lek t ro -  und E lek t ron ika l tgerä ten  
darauf  h in ,  dass S ie  für  das Löschen 
personenbezogener  Daten  au f  den 
zu  en tsorgenden A l tgerä t  se lbs t  
veran twor t l i ch  s ind .
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Bi t te  senden S ie  fü r  au f  der  WEEE-Rich t l in ie  
bas ie rende Recyc l ing- In fo rmat ionen zum vor l iegenden 
Produk t  e ine  E-Mai l  an  weee@zte .com.cn

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Die  ZTE Corpora t ion  erk lä r t  h ie rmi t ,  dass  das  
Funkgerä t  vom Typ NX732J den Vorgaben der  
R ich t l in ie  2014/53 /EU entspr ich t .

Der  vo l l s tänd ige  Tex t  der  EU-Konformi tä tserk lä rung 
is t  un ter  der  fo lgenden In te rne tadresse ver fügbar :  
h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Dieses  Gerä t  i s t  im Frequenzbere ich  zwischen 5 .150 
und 5 .250 MHz auf  d ie  Verwendung in  Innenräumen 
beschränk t .

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

ErP-Konformität

Wenn d ie  Verpackungsbox e in  Ladegerä t  en thä l t ,  
en tspr ich t  d ieses  der  Energ ie r ich t l in ie  (ErP)  
2009/125/EG des  Europä ischen Par laments  und des  
Rates .  

D ie  de ta i l l i e r ten  ErP- In fo rmat ionen f inden S ie  au f  der  
ZTE-Webs i te  h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Hız l ı  Baş langıç  K ı lavuzu ( t r )

Telefonunuzu Tanıy ın
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Önden görünüm (ka t lanmamış  görünüm) :  Ku lak l ık /
hopar lö r  ve  ön  kamera  üs t  o r ta  ta ra f ta  b i rb i r in in  
a l t ındadı r.  Nano-SIM kar t  teps is i  so l  üs t  ta ra f tad ı r.  
Ses  tuşu  ve  Güç tuşu /Parmak iz i  sensörü  sağ üs t  
ta ra f ta  b i rb i r in in  a l t ındadı r.  M ik ro fon la rdan b i r i  so l  a l t  
ta ra f ta  ve  d iğer i  sağ  üs t  ta ra f tad ı r.  Hopar lö r  sağ  a l t  
ta ra f tad ı r.

Arkadan görünüm (ka t lanmamış  görünüm) :  Arka  
kamera la r  ve  f laş  so l  üs t  ta ra f tad ı r.  D ış  dokunmat ik  
ekran  arka  kamera la r ın  ve  f laş ın  sağ ta ra f ındadı r.  
NFC a lan ı  te le fonun a l t  yar ıs ında,  so l  ta ra f ın  
yak ın ındadı r.  USB Type-C/ku lak l ık  jak ı  a l t  o r ta  
ta ra f tad ı r.

Te le fonunuz 2 ,4  GHz/5  GHz/6  GHz Wi -F i  
bağ lan t ı la r ın ı  des tek le r.

Telefonunuzu Ayar lama

Nano-SIM kar t ( la r )  te le fon  aç ıkken tak ı lab i l i r  ya  da  
ç ıkar ı lab i l i r.

 NOT:
Görmeyen veya zor  gören  ku l lan ıc ı la r  i ç in ,  lü t fen  SIM 
kar t ın  tak ı lması  ve  i l k  s is tem kuru lumu konusunda 
b i r inden yard ım is tey in .

 UYARI!
Tele fonunuza zarar  vermemek iç in  fa rk l ı  S IM 
kar t la r  veya b i r  S IM kar t tan  kes i le rek  o luş tu ru lmuş 
s tandar t  o lmayan b i r  nano-SIM kar t  ku l lanmayın .  
Mob i l  opera törünüzden s tandar t  nano-SIM kar t  
ed ineb i l i r s in iz .
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1. 	 Kar t  teps is indek i  de l iğe  teps i  ç ıkarma arac ın ın  
ucunu sokun.

 NOT:
Lüt fen  ku tuda bu lunan teps i  ç ıkarma arac ın ı  ku l lan ın .  
Aks i  takd i rde  kar t  teps is i  ç ıkar ı lamaz.

 D İKKAT:
Ürün le  b i r l i k te  ver i len  teps i  ç ıkarma arac ın ın  yer ine  
as la  fa rk l ı  b i r  kesk in  nesne ku l lanmayın .  Teps i  
ç ıkarma arac ın ı  de l iğe  d ik  b iç imde yer leş t i rmeye 
d ikka t  ed in .  Aks i  ha lde  te le fon  zarar  göreb i l i r.

2 . 	 Kar t  teps is in i  çekerek  ç ıkar ın .  nano-SIM kar t la r ı  
kar t  yuva la r ına  yer leş t i reb i l i r s in iz .  D ikka t l i  b i r  
şek i lde  teps iy i  yer ine  kaydı ra rak  i t in .

 NOT:
İ k i  kar t  yuvas ı  5G/4G/3G/2G ağ la r ı  des tek le r.
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Telefonu Şar j  Etme

Tele fonunuzdak i  p i l in  şar j ı  te le fonu açmak,  s inya l  
bu lmak ve  b i rkaç  arama yapmak iç in  ye ter l i  
sev iyeded i r.  P i l i  en  k ısa  zamanda tamamen şar j  
e tme l is in iz .

 NOT:
Maks imum şar j  h ız ın ın  e lde  ed i lmes i  i ç in ,  şar j  c ihaz ı  
ta ra f ından sağ lanan gücün bu  c ihaz ın  gerek t i rd iğ i  
en  az  5  Wat t  i le  en  faz la  33  Wat t  a ras ında o lması  
gerek i r.  Ve  bu  c ihaz  USB PD h ız l ı  şar j ı  des tek le r.

 UYARI!
Yaln ızca uyumlu şar j  c ihaz lar ı  ve  USB Tip  C kab lo lar ı  
ku l lan ın .  Uyumsuz aksesuar la r ın  ku l lan ı lması  
te le fonunuza zarar  vereb i l i r  ya  da  p i l in iz in  
pa t lamasına  neden o lab i l i r.

 UYARI!
Pi l i  ç ıkarmak veya değ iş t i rmek iç in  ye tk i l i  b i r  serv is  
sağ lay ıc ıya  başvurun veya onar ım ta l imat la r ın ı  
i z ley in .  Te le fon düzgün şek i lde  parça lar ına  ayr ı lmazsa 
k iş ise l  yara lanmalara  ve  p i l in  ve  te le fonun zarar  
görmes ine  neden o lab i l i r.

1 . 	 Adaptörü  şar j  jak ına  tak ın .  
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2. 	 Şar j  c ihaz ın ı  s tandar t  b i r  AC pr iz ine  tak ın .

3 . 	 P i l  tamamen şar j  o lduğunda şar j  c ihaz ın ı  ç ıkar ın .

 NOT:
Pi l  sev iyes i  çok  düşükse te le fon  şar j  ed i l i r ken  b i le  
te le fonunuzu açamayab i l i r s in iz .  Böy le  b i r  durumda,  
te le fonunuzu en  az  20  dak ika  şar j  e t t i k ten  sonra  
tekrar  açmayı  deney in .  Uzun süre l i  şar j  i ş lemin in  
a rd ından te le fonunuzu ha la  açamıyorsanız  müşter i  
h izmet le r iy le  i le t i ş ime geç in .

Telefonunuzu Açma/Kapatma

Tele fonu açmadan önce p i l in  şar j  ed i lm iş  o lduğundan 
emin  o lun .

Te le fonunuzu açmak iç in  Açma/Kapatma  tuşunu 
bas ı l ı  tu tun .

Te le fonunuzu kapatmak iç in  kapat /yen iden baş la t  

menüsü görünene kadar  Güç  tuşunu bas ı l ı  tu tun ,   

Kapat  öges ine  dokunun ve  sonra  tekrar   Kapat  

öges ine  dokunun.

 NOT:
Ekran donduysa ya  da  ekran ın  yanı t  vermes i  uzun 
sürüyorsa ,  te le fonu yen iden baş la tmak iç in  Açma/
Kapatma  tuşuna basarak  tuşu  yak laş ık  10  san iyeden 
faz la  b i r  süre  iç in  bas ı l ı  tu tmayı  deney in .

Telefonunuzu Uyandırma

Tele fonunuz be l i r l i  b i r  süre  ku l lan ı lmadığ ında 
o tomat ik  o la rak  uyku moduna geçer.  Güç tasar ru fu  
i ç in  ekran  kapat ı l ı r  ve  yan l ış l ı k la  basmaya karş ı  tuş  
k i l id i  devreye g i re r.
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Ekranı  aç t ık tan  sonra  tuş  k i l id in i  açarak  te le fonunuzu 
uyandı rab i l i r s in iz .

1 . 	 Ekran ı  açmak iç in ,  Açma/Kapatma  tuşuna bas ın .

2 . 	 Ekranda yukar ı  çek in .

 NOT:
Tele fonunuz iç in  b i r  yüz  doğru laması ,  parmak iz i ,  k i l i t  
açma desen i ,  P IN kodu veya paro la  ayar lad ıysanız ;  
ekran  k i l id in i  açmak iç in  yüzünüzü veya parmak 
iz in iz i  ku l lanmanız ,  desen i  ç izmeniz  veya PIN kodunu/
paro lay ı  g i rmen iz  gerek i r.  

Kat lanabi l i r  Te lefon Kul lanımına İ l işk in  
Önlemler

Bu ürün ,  esnek  b i r  i ç  ekrana sah ip  ka t lanab i l i r  b i r  
te le fondur.  Lü t fen  aşağıdak i le re  d ikka t  ed in :

Te le fonu ka t la rken iç  ekran ın  üzer ine  kar t ,  bozuk  
para  veya anahtar  g ib i  nesne ler  koymayın ,  aks i  
takd i rde  ekran  zarar  göreb i l i r.

Ekrana zarar  vereceğ i  ve  garant iy i  geçers iz  k ı lacağı  
i ç in  i ç  ekran  koruyucusunu ç ıkarmayın .  Ayr ıca ,  başka 
ekran  koruyucu veya ç ıkar tma uygu lamayın .

İç  ekrana veya ekran  üzer indek i  kamera  a lan ına  
herhang i  b i r  ser t  veya kesk in  nesney le  (ka lem 
veya anahtar  g ib i )  bas t ı rmayın  veya aş ı r ı  bas ınç  
uygu lamayın .  Bu,  ekran ın  zarar  görmes ine  neden 
o lab i l i r.

Te le fonu arka  ta ra fa  doğru  ka t lamayın .  Te le fonunuz 
zarar  görecek t i r.

Ser t  veya kesk in  nesne ler  i ç  ekran ı  ç izeb i leceğ i  veya 
zarar  vereb i leceğ i  i ç in  te le fonu b i r  çan taya koymadan 
veya sak lamadan önce ka t lay ın .



46

İ ç  ekran ın  bükü lme a lan ında ha f i f  k ıv r ımlar  
bu lunmaktad ı r.  Te le fonu ka t la rken veya açarken 
ha f i f  b i r  ses  duyu lab i l i r.  Bun lar  te le fonun normal  
öze l l i k le r id i r.

Tele fonunuzda mıknat ıs la r  bu lunmaktad ı r.  Lü t fen  
k red i  kar t la r ından,  imp lan te  ed i lm iş  t ıbb i  c ihaz la rdan 
ve  mıknat ıs la ra  duyar l ı  o lab i lecek  d iğer  c ihaz la rdan 
uzak  tu tun .  İmp lan te  ed i lm iş  t ıbb i  c ihaz  ku l lan ıc ı la r ı  
te le fonu mut laka  b i r  dok torun  gözet im inde 
ku l lanmal ıd ı r.  Meta l  yabancı  c is im ler  mıknat ıs la r  
ta ra f ından ko layca çek i l i r.  Te le fonu ka t la rken,  meta l  
yabancı  c is im ler  neden iy le  ekran ın  de l inmes in i  
ön lemek iç in  lü t fen  d ikka t l i  o lun .

Eriş i lebi l i r l ik

Tele fonunuz ekran ,  e tk i leş im kont ro l le r i ,  a l t yaz ı la r,  
ses ,  ind i r i len  uygu lama seçenek le r i  vb .  dâh i l  o lmak 
üzere  er iş i leb i l i r l i k  seçenek le r i  ve  h izmet le r i  sağ la r.  

Er iş i leb i l i r l i k  öze l l i k le r ine  er işmek iç in  Ayar lar  
öges in i  aç ın ,  Öne Çıkan  öges ine  dokunun ve  sonra  
Eriş i lebi l i r l ik  öges ine  dokunun.  

Temel  e r iş i leb i l i r l i k  öze l l i k le r i  aşağıdak i le r i  i çe r i r :

Ekran

Met in  ve  ekran boyutu:  Yaz ı  t ip i  boyutunu ve  
ağ ı r l ığ ın ı  ayar lay ın ,  te rc ih  e t t iğ in iz  ekran  boyutunu 
seç in  ve  yüksek  kont ras t l ı  met in  ku l lan ın .

Renk düzel tme:  Renk  düze l tme ve  gr i  
ton lama ayar la r ı  te le fonunuzun renk  kör lüğünü 
denge lemes ine  yard ımcı  o lu r.

Renkler i  ters  çevi rme:  Ekrandak i  reng i  te rs ine  
çev i r in  ve  medya ve  görüntü le r  de  dâh i l  o lmak 
üzere  her  şeye uygu lay ın .
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Karanl ık  mod/Koyu tema:  S iyah b i r  a rka  p landa 
beyaz  met in  o lacak  şek i lde  ekran ı  karar ta rak  gece 
ekran  par lamasın ın  neden o lduğu göz  tahr iş in i  
ha f i f le t in .

Animasyonlar ı  ka ld ı r ın:  Odak lanmanıza  yard ımcı  
o lmak iç in  ekrandak i  an imasyon e fek t le r in i  aza l t ın .

Büyük fare  imleci :  D ış  b i r  fa re  ku l landığ ın ız  
zaman fa re  im lec in i  büyütün .

Ekstra  loş:  Okumanın  daha rahat  o lması  i ç in  
ekran ın ız ı  te le fonunuzun min imum par lak l ığ ın ın  
ö tes inde karar t ın .

Büyütme:  Ekran ı  büyütün  ve  be l i r l i  b i r  a lan ı  
yak ın laş t ı r ın .

Etki leş im kontro l ler i

Er iş i lebi l i r l ik  Menüsü:  Te le fonunuzu gen iş  b i r  
ekran menüsü üzer inden kont ro l  ed in .  Te le fonunuzu 
k i l i t l eyeb i l i r,  ses  düzey in i  ve  par lak l ığ ı  kon t ro l  
edeb i l i r,  ekran görüntü le r i  a lab i l i r  ve  daha faz las ın ı  
yapab i l i r s in iz .

Dokunma ve tutma gecikmesi :  Ekrana dokunmak 
ve  tu tmak iç in  tan ıma süres in i  ayar lay ın .

Harekete  geçme zamanı :  Harekete  geçmeniz i  
i s teyen ancak  ya ln ız  geç ic i  şek i lde  görünen geç ic i  
mesa j la r ı  ne  süre  gös tereceğ in iz i  seç in .

Otomat ik  T ık lama (bekleme zamanlaması ) :  
Tele fonunuzda fare  ku l lan ı rken imleç  be l i r l i  b i r  süre  
boyunca hareket  e tmey i  durdurduğu zaman imlec i  
o tomat ik  o la rak  iş lem yapacak  şek i lde  ayar lay ın .  
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Güç düğmesi  aramayı  b i t i r i r :  B i r  aramayı  b i t i rmek 
iç in  Güç tuşuna bas ın ,  böy lece  te le fonu kapatmak 
daha h ız l ı  ve  ko lay  duruma ge l i r.

Ekranı  otomat ik  döndür:  Te le fonu d ikey  ve  ya tay  
konum aras ında hareket  e t t i rd iğ in iz  zaman ekran ı  
o tomat ik  o la rak  döndürün.

Altyaz ı lar :  Te le fondak i  konuşmalar ı  a lg ı lay ın  ve  
o tomat ik  o la rak  a l tyaz ı la r  o luş turun.  A l t  yaz ı  boyutunu 
ve  s t i l i n i  okumayı  ko lay laş t ı rmak iç in  bun la r ı  
öze l leş t i reb i l i r s in iz .

Ses

Ses açık laması :  Des tek lenen v ideo la rda  ekranda 
ne le r  o lduğu hakk ında b i r  aç ık lama d in ley in .

Bi ld i r imler i  yanıp  söndürün:  Ge len  b i r  b i ld i r im 
veya a la rm hakk ında uyar ı lmanız  i ç in  kamera  f laş  
ış ığ ın ı  veya ekran ı  yan ıp  söndürün.

Ses ayar ı :  Ses  ça la rken hem so l  hem sağ ses  
kana l la r ın ın  ayn ı  anda ça lmasın ı  sağ lay ın .  Veya 
so l  ve  sağ kana l  ses  düzey le r in i  denge ley in .

Met inden konuşmaya ç ıkt ı :  Met in  g i r i ş in i  dönüş türün  
ve  ses i  yüksek  ses le  ça l ın .  Terc ih  ed i len  konuşma 
sentez i  motorunu,  d i l i ,  konuşma h ız ın ı  ve  ses  
perdes in i  seçeb i l i r s in iz .

Konuşmak iç in  Seçin:  Ekran ın ızda be l i r l i  
öge le r i  seç in  ve  yüksek  ses le  okunmalar ın ı  veya 
aç ık lanmalar ın ı  d in ley in .

Anahtar l ı  Er iş im:  B i r  veya daha çok  d ış  anahtar  
veya yüz  jes t le r in i  ku l lanarak  te le fonunuz la  
e tk i leş imde bu lunmanız ı  sağ la r.  Te le fonunuz la  
doğrudan e tk i leş imde bu lunamadığ ın ız  takd i rde  bu  
öze l l i k  yarar l ı  o lab i l i r.



49

TalkBack:  Te le fonu ekrana bakmadan ku l lanab i lmen iz  
i ç in  konuşarak  ger i  b i ld i r im ver in .  Te le fonda t ip ik  
dokunma e tk i leş imler i  yer ine  Ta lkBack  hareket le r i  i l e  
gez ineb i l i r s in iz .  

 NOT:
Er iş i leb i l i r l i k  öze l l i k le r i  te le fonunuzdan fa rk l ı  o lab i l i r  
ve  te le fon  yaz ı l ım günce l lemeler i  i l e  değ işeb i l i r.  
Lü t fen  gerçek  te le fonunuza bak ın .
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YASAL BİLGİLER

Tel i f  Hakkı  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Tüm haklar ı  sakl ıd ı r.

ZTE Corpora t ion ’ ın  önceden yaz ı l ı  i zn i  o lmadan 
bu  yay ın ın  h içb i r  bö lümü,  fo tokop i  ve  mik ro f i lm 
dah i l  o lmak üzere  e lek t ron ik  veya mekan ik  o la rak  
h içb i r  şek i lde  ya  da  h içb i r  amaç doğru l tusunda 
a l ın t ı lanamaz,  çoğa l t ı lamaz,  çevr i lemez veya 
ku l lan ı lamaz.

Bi ld i r im

ZTE Corpora t ion  önceden haber  vermeks iz in ,  bu  
k ı lavuzdak i  bask ı  ha ta la r ın ı  düze l tme veya tekn ik  
öze l l i k le r i  günce l leme hakk ın ı  sak l ı  tu ta r.

Ak ı l l ı  te rmina l  c ihaz ı  ku l lan ıc ı la r ımız  i ç in  se l f  serv is  
imkanı  sunuyoruz .  Tam h ız l ı  baş langıç  k ı lavuzu,  
ku l lan ıc ı  k ı lavuzu,  se l f  serv is  ve  des tek lenen ürün  
mode l le r i  hakk ında daha faz la  b i lg i  i ç in  lü t fen  ZTE 
resmi  web s i tes in i  (https: / /z tedevices.com )  z iyare t  
ed in .  Web s i tes indek i  b i lg i le r  önce l i k l id i r.

Sorumluluk Reddi

ZTE Corpora t ion ,  yaz ı l ım üzer inde yapı lan  iz ins iz  
değ iş ik l i k le rden kaynak lanan ar ıza la r ın  ve  zarar la r ın  
sorumlu luğunu aç ıkça  reddeder.

Bu k ı lavuzda ku l lan ı lan  res imler  ve  ekran  görüntü le r i ,  
ü rünün as l ından fa rk l ı  o lab i l i r.  Bu  k ı lavuzdak i  i çer ik ,  
ü rünün veya yaz ı l ımın  as l ından fa rk l ı  o lab i l i r.
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Ticar i  Markalar

ZTE ve  ZTE logo la r ı ,  ZTE Corpora t ion ’ ın  t i car i  
marka la r ıd ı r.

nub ia  ve  nub ia  logo la r ı ,  Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  
L td . 'n in  t i car i  marka la r ıd ı r.

Andro id™,  Goog le  LLC'n in  t i car i  markas ıd ı r.  

Bluetoo th ® marka  ad ı  ve  logo la r ı ,  B lue too th  
SIG,  Inc . ' ın  mü lk iye t inded i r  ve  bu  marka la r,  
ZTE Corpora t ion  ta ra f ından l i sans  kapsamında 
ku l lan ı lmaktad ı r.  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® ve  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  Logosu,  
Wi -F i  A l l iance ® ’ ın  t i car i  marka la r ıd ı r.

DTS PATENTLERİ  İÇİN BKZ.   
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  DTS,  INC.  
Ş İRKETİ  VE BAĞLI  KURULUŞLARINDAN ALINAN 
L İSANS KAPSAMINDA ÜRETİLMİŞTİR.  DTS,  
DTS:X,  DTS:X LOGOSU VE DTS:X ULTRA DTS,  
INC.  Ş İRKETİNİN VE ABD VE DİĞER ÜLKELERDE 
FAALİYET GÖSTEREN BAĞLI  KURULUŞLARININ 
TESCİLLİ  T İCARİ  MARKALARI  VEYA TİCARİ  
MARKALARIDIR.  © DTS,  INC.  VE BAĞLI  
KURULUŞLARI .  TÜM HAKLARI  SAKLIDIR.

D iğer  t i car i  marka la r  ve  t i car i  ad la r,  i l g i l i  sah ip le r ine  
a i t t i r.
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Ürün Güvenl ik  Bi lg i ler i

Araba sürerken te le fon  görüşmes i  yapmayın .  
Araba sürerken kes in l i k le  mesa j  yazmayın .

Arama yaparken te le fonunuzu vücudunuzdan 
en  az  5  mm uzak ta  tu tun .  

Küçük  parça la r  boğu lmaya neden o lab i l i r.

Te le fonunuz yüksek  ses  ç ıkarab i l i r.

O las ı  i ş i tme hasar ın ı  ön lemek iç in ,  ses i  
uzun süre  yüksek  sev iye le rde  d in lemey in .  
Hopar lö r  aç ıksa  te le fonunuzu ku lağ ın ıza  
yak ın  tu ta rken d ikka t l i  o lun .

Te le fonunuzu manyet ik  nesne ler le  temas 
e t t i rmey in .

C ihaz ı ,  ka lp  p i l le r inden ve  d iğer  e lek t ron ik  
t ıbb i  c ihaz la rdan uzak  tu tun .

Hastane lerde  ve  t ıbb i  kuru luş la rda  
kapatmanız  i s tend iğ inde te le fonunuzu 
kapat ın .

Uçak ta  ve  havaa lan la r ında kapatmanız  
i s tend iğ inde te le fonunuzu kapat ın .

Pat lay ıc ı  madde ler in  veya s ıv ı la r ın  
yak ın ındayken te le fonunuzu kapat ın .

Benz in  i s tasyon lar ında ku l lanmayın .

Te le fonunuzdan par lak  veya yanıp  sönen b i r  
ı ş ık  ç ıkab i l i r.
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Tele fonunuzu a teşe  a tmayın .

Aşı r ı  s ıcağa maruz ka lmamasına d ikkat  ed in .

S ıv ı la r la  temastan  kaç ın ın .  Te le fonunuzu 
kuru  tu tun .

Tele fonunuzu parça la r ına  ay ı rmak iç in  ye tk i l i  
b i r  serv is  sağ lay ıc ı  i le  i r t iba ta  geç in  veya 
onar ım ta l imat la r ın ı  i z ley in .

Sadece uyumlu  aksesuar la r ı  ku l lan ın .

Pr ize  tak ı lab i l i r  ek ipman ku l lan ı rken,  f i ş  
ve  pr iz  ek ipmanın  yak ın ında ve  ko layca 
er iş i leb i l i r  o lma l ıd ı r.

Ac i l  durumlarda  i le t i ş im iç in  temel  kaynak  
o la rak  te le fonunuza güvenmey in .  

C ihaz ,  ETSI  TS 123.038 V8.0 .0  (veya daha yüksek  
sürümün kodu)  ve  tüm Türkçe  karak ter le r i  i çeren  
ETSI  TS.123.040 V8.1 .0  (veya daha yüksek  sürümün 
kodu)  tekn ik  öze l l i k le r iy le  uyumludur.



54

Özel  Emi l im Oranı  (SAR)

Mobi l  c ihaz ın ız  b i r  radyo ver ic is i  ve  a l ıc ıs ıd ı r.  
U lus la raras ı  yönetmel ik le r  ta ra f ından öner i len  radyo 
da lga lar ına maruz ka lma s ın ı r la r ın ı  aşmayacak şek i lde  
tasar lanmış t ı r.  Bu  yönetmel ik le r,  bağımsız  b i r  b i l imse l  
o rgan izasyon o lan  ICNIRP ta ra f ından ge l i ş t i r i lm iş  ve  
yaş ı  ya  da  sağ l ık  durumu ne o lu rsa  o lsun herkes in  
korunmasın ı  sağ lamak üzere  tasar lanmış t ı r.

Yönetmel ik le r,  Öze l  Emi l im Oranı  veya SAR o la rak  
b i l inen  b i r  ö lçüm b i r im i  ku l lan ı r.  Mob i l  c ihaz la r ın  SAR 
s ın ı r ı  2  W/kg 'd ı r  ve  bu  c ihaz ın  baş  bö lges inde tes t  
ed i len  en  yüksek  SAR değer i  1 ,794 W/kg* ,  vücut  
bö lges inde 5  mm mesafeden tes t  ed i len  en  yüksek  
SAR değer i  1 ,784 W/kg*  o la rak  ö lçü lmüştür.  Mob i l  
c ihaz la r,  gen iş  b i r  i ş lev  ye lpazes i  sunduğundan,  
bu  ku l lan ım k ı lavuzunda da  tan ımlandığ ı  g ib i  vücut  
üzer inde taş ıma g ib i  d iğer  yo l la r la  da  ku l lan ı lab i l i r * * .

SAR değer i ,  c ihaz ın  en  yüksek  i le t im gücü 
ku l lan ı la rak  tes t  ed i ld iğ inden ça l ış ı r  durumdayken 
bu  c ihaz ın  gerçek  SAR değer i  yukar ıda  be l i r t i l en  
değer le rden daha düşük  o lacak t ı r.  Bu  durumun 
neden i ,  c ihaz ın  ağ  i le  i le t i ş im kurmak iç in  gereken 
min imum gücü ku l lanmasın ı  sağ lamak üzere  güç  
sev iyes inde meydana ge len  o tomat ik  değ iş ik l i k le rd i r.

*  Tes t le r  EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  
EN 62209-1  ve  EN 62209-2 'ye  uygun o la rak  
gerçek leş t i r i lm iş t i r.

* *  Lü t fen  ku l lan ım k ı lavuzundak i  vücut  üzer inde 
ku l lanma bö lümüne bak ın .
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E-et iket  Hakkında Bi lg i  Edinme

Ayar lar  öges in i  aç ın ,  Telefon hakkında  öges ine  ve  
sonra  E-et iket  Bi lg i ler i  öges in i  dokunun.

Özel l ik ler

EUT tes t i  
yap ı lmış  
radyo 
uygu laması

GSM 900/1800
WCDMA Bant  1 /5 /8
FDD LTE Bant  1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE Bant  38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Maks imum RF 
ç ık ış  gücü

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA Bandı  1 /5 /8 :  24  dBm
FDD LTE Bandı  1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
TDD LTE Bandı  38 /40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (Ya ln ızca Rx)
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CE Uyar ıs ı

Pi l  Uyar ıs ı

Pi l in ,  ha ta l ı  tü rde  b i r  p i l le  değ iş t i r i lmes i  ha l inde 
pa t lama r isk i  vard ı r.  

Ku l lan ı lmış  p i l le r i  ta l imat la ra  göre  a t ın .

P i l i  a teşe  a tmayın ,  s ıcak  b i r  ocağın  üs tüne veya 
iç ine  koymayın ;  ezmeye ya  da  kesmeye ça l ışmayın .  
Bu tü r  durumlar,  p i l in  pa t lamasına  neden o lab i l i r.

P i l in  çok  s ıcak  b i r  o r tamda b ı rak ı lması ,  pa t lamasına  
ya  da  yanıc ı  s ıv ı  veya gaz  s ız ın t ıs ına  neden o lab i l i r.

Hava bas ınc ın ın  aş ı r ı  düşük  o lduğu or tama maruz  
ka lan  p i l  pa t layab i l i r  ya  da  yanıc ı  s ıv ı  veya gaz  
s ız ın t ıs ı  o luşmasına  neden o lab i l i r.

Doğru Kul lanım

Bu k ı lavuzda aç ık landığ ı  g ib i  c ihaz ın ız  ya ln ızca doğru  
konumda ku l lan ı lab i l i r.  Lü t fen  mümkünse c ihaz ın ız ın  
an ten  bö lümüne dokunmayın .  

C ihaz ın ız ı  -10  °C a l t ındak i  ve  +40 °C üs tündek i  aş ı r ı  
s ıcak l ık la ra  maruz  b ı rakmayın .  

C ihaz ın ız ı  ya ln ızca  0  °C ve  +40 °C aras ında şar j  
ed in .
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Eski  Cihaz ın ız ın  At ı lması

1. 	 B i r  ü rün  üzer inde,  üs tünde çarp ı  
i şare t i  bu lunan teker lek l i  çöp  b idonu 
sembolü  bu lunması ,  bu  ürünün 
2012/19 /AB say ı l ı  Avrupa D i rek t i f i  
kapsamında o lduğu an lamına ge l i r.

2 . 	 Tüm e lek t r i k l i  ve  e lek t ron ik  ü rün le r,  
evse l  a t ık la rdan ayr ı  o la rak  hükümet  
veya yere l  ye tk i l i l e r  ta ra f ından 
be l i r lenmiş  top lama tes is le r i  
a rac ı l ığ ıy la  a t ı lma l ıd ı r.

3 . 	 Esk i  c ihaz ın ız ın  doğru  şek i lde  
a t ı lması ,  çevreye ve  insan sağ l ığ ına  
o lumsuz e tk i le r in in  ön lenmes ine  
yard ımcı  o lacak t ı r.

Ürünün WEEE yönerges in i  temel  a lan  ger i  dönüşüm 
bi lg i ler i  iç in ,  lü t fen weee@zte.com.cn adres ine e-posta  
gönder in .
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AB UYUMLULUK BEYANI

ZTE Corpora t ion  işbu  be lgede,  te ls iz  ek ipman tü rü  
o lan  NX732J ’n in  2014/53 /AB say ı l ı  D i rek t i f  i l e  uyumlu  
o lduğunu beyan eder.

AB uygun luk  beyanın ın  tamamına şu  İn te rne t  
adres inden er işeb i l i r s in iz :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Cihaz ,  5150 i la  5250 MHz f rekans  ara l ığ ında 
ça l ış ı rken  ya ln ızca  iç  mekanda ku l lan ımla  s ın ı r l ıd ı r.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

ErP Uyumluluğu

Ambala j  ku tusu  içer is inde b i r  şar j  c ihaz ı  bu lunması  
ha l inde,  bu  ürün  Avrupa Par lamentosu ve  Konsey i 'n in  
2009/125/EC say ı l ı  Ener j i y le  İ lg i l i  Ürün  D i rek t i f i ' ne  
(ErP)  uygundur.  

Ayr ın t ı l ı  ErP b i lg i le r ine  ZTE web s i tes inden 
u laşab i l i r s in iz :  h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Guia  de  in íc io  ráp ido  (p t )

Conhecer  o  seu te le fone
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Vis ta  f ron ta l  (v is ta  desdobrada) :  O aur icu la r /
a l t i fa lan te  e  a  câmara  f ron ta l  encont ram-se um 
por  ba ixo  do  ou t ro  na  par te  super io r  cen t ra l .  O 
tabu le i ro  para  car tões  nano-SIM encont ra -se  no  lado 
super io r  esquerdo.  A tec la  de  vo lume e  a  tec la  de  
a l imentação/  sensor  de  impressão d ig i ta l  encont ram-
se uma por  ba ixo  da  ou t ra  no  lado super io r  d i re i to .  
Um micro fone encont ra -se  no  canto  in fe r io r  esquerdo 
e  o  ou t ro  no  canto  super io r  d i re i to .  O a l t i fa lan te  
encont ra -se  no  canto  in fe r io r  d i re i to .

Vis ta  pos ter io r  (v is ta  desdobrada) :  As  câmaras  
t rase i ras  e  o  f lash  encont ram-se no  canto  super io r  
esquerdo.  O ecrã  tác t i l  ex te r io r  encont ra -se  no  lado 
d i re i to  das  câmaras  t rase i ras  e  do  f lash .  A reg ião  
do  NFC encont ra -se  na  metade in fe r io r  do  te le fone,  
p róx imo a  esquerda.  O conec tor  USB t ipo  C/headset  
encont ra -se  na  par te  cent ra l  in fe r io r.

O seu te le fone supor ta  Wi -F i  de  2 ,4  GHz/5  GHz/6  
GHz.

Conf igurar  o  seu te le fone

É poss íve l  inser i r  ou  remover  o (s )  car tão(ões)  nano-
SIM enquanto  o  te le fone es tá  l igado.

 NOTA:
Os u t i l i zadores  inv isua is  ou  com v isão reduz ida ,  
devem ped i r  a juda a  a lguém para  in t roduz i r  o  car tão  
SIM e  proceder  à  conf iguração in ic ia l  do  s is tema.

 AVISO!
Para  ev i ta r  danos  no  te le fone,  não u t i l i ze  ou t ros  
t ipos  de  car tão  SIM,  nem um car tão  nano-SIM não 
padrão cor tado a  par t i r  de  um car tão  SIM.  Pode 
ob ter  um car tão  nano-SIM padrão jun to  do  seu 
fo rnecedor  de  serv iços .
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1. 	 Ut i l i ze  a  fe r ramenta  fo rnec ida  com o  seu te le fone 
para  abr i r  a  gaveta  do  le i to r  de  car tões ,  con forme 
ind icado na  f igura .

 NOTA:
Ut i l i ze  a  fe r ramenta  fo rnec ida  com o  seu te le fone 
para  e je ta r  o  supor te  para  car tões .  Caso cont rá r io ,  o  
supor te  para  car tões  não pode ser  e je tado.

 CUIDADO:
Nunca subs t i tua  a  fe r ramenta  fo rnec ida  com o  seu 
te le fone para  e je ta r  o  supor te  por  ob je tos  a f iados .  
Cer t i f ique-se  de  que a  fe r ramenta  se  encont ra  
perpend icu la r  ao  or i f í c io .  Caso cont rá r io ,  pode 
dan i f i car  o  te le fone.

2 . 	 Ret i re  o  supor te  para  car tões .  Pode co locar  os  
car tões  nano-SIM nas  ranhuras  para  car tões .  Vo l te  
a  inser i r  cu idadosamente  o  supor te .
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 NOTA:
As duas  ranhuras  para  car tões  são compat íve is  com 
as  redes  5G/4G/3G/2G.

Carregar  o  te le fone

A bater ia  do  seu te le fone deverá  te r  energ ia  
su f ic ien te  para  o  te le fone se  l igar,  reg is ta r -se  na  
rede e  e fe tuar  a lgumas chamadas.  Deve car regar  
to ta lmente  a  ba ter ia  ass im que poss íve l .

 NOTA:
A potênc ia  fo rnec ida  pe lo  car regador  tem de es tar  
en t re  um mín imo de 5  Wat ts  ex ig idos  por  es te  
d ispos i t i vo  e  um máx imo de 33  Wat ts  para  a t ing i r  
a  ve loc idade máx ima de car regamento .  E  es te  
d ispos i t i vo  supor ta  o  car regamento  ráp ido  USB PD.

 AVISO!
Ut i l i ze  apenas car regadores  e  cabos  USB Tipo  C 
compat íve is .  A u t i l i zação de  acessór ios  incompat íve is  
pode dan i f i car  o  te le fone ou  causar  a  exp losão da  
ba ter ia .

 AVISO!
Para  remover  ou  subs t i tu i r  a  ba ter ia ,  con tac te  
um pres tador  de  serv iços  au tor izado ou  s iga  as  
ins t ruções  de  reparação.  Se o  te lemóve l  não fo r  
dev idamente  desmontado,  pode causar  lesões  
pessoa is  e  danos na  ba ter ia  e  no  te lemóve l .

1 . 	 L igue o  adaptador  à  en t rada do  car regador.  
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2. 	 L igue o  car regador  a  uma tomada de a l imentação 
normal .

3 . 	 Des l igue o  car regador  quando a  ba ter ia  es t iver  
to ta lmente  car regada.

 NOTA:
Se a  ba ter ia  es t iver  bas tan te  f raca ,  poderá  não 
consegu i r  l igar  o  te le fone,  mesmo que es te ja  a  
car regar.  Nes te  caso,  ten te  novamente  depo is  de  
car regar  o  te le fone durante ,  pe lo  menos,  20  minu tos .  
Se cont inuar  a  não consegu i r  l igar  o  te le fone mesmo 
após  um car regamento  pro longado,  contac te  o  apo io  
ao c l ien te .

Ligar /desl igar  o  te le fone

Cer t i f ique-se  de  que a  ba ter ia  es tá  car regada an tes  
de  l igar  o  te le fone.

Mantenha premida a  tec la  l igar /desl igar  para  l igar  o  
te lemóve l .

Para  des l igar,  p r ima sem so l ta r  a  tec la  Ligar /
Desl igar  a té  ser  apresentado o  menu de des l igar /

re in ic ia r,  toque em  Desl igar  e ,  em segu ida ,  

toque novamente  em  Desl igar .
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 NOTA:
Se o  ecrã  b loquear  ou  demorar  mu i to  tempo a  
responder,  exper imente  manter  p remida a  tec la  
l igar /desl igar  duran te  10  segundos para  re in ic ia r  o  
te le fone.

Reat ivar  o  te le fone

O te le fone passa para  o  modo de  s tandby 
au tomat icamente  quando não é  u t i l i zado durante  
a lgum tempo.  O ecrã  des l iga-se  para  poupar  energ ia  
e  as  tec las  são b loqueadas para  ev i ta r  u t i l i zações  
ac identa is .

Pode rea t ivar  o  te le fone l igando o  ecrã  e  
desb loqueando as  tec las .

1 . 	 Pr ima a  tec la  l igar /desl igar  para  l igar  o  ecrã .

2 . 	 Des l i ze  para  c ima sobre  o  ecrã .

 NOTA:
Se t i ver  de f in ido  uma ver i f i cação a t ravés  do  ros to ,  
uma impressão d ig i ta l ,  um padrão de  desb loque io ,  
um PIN ou uma pa lavra-passe para  o  seu te le fone,  
te rá  de  u t i l i za r  o  seu ros to  ou  impressão d ig i ta l ,  
desenhar  o  padrão ou  inser i r  o  P IN/pa lavra-passe 
para  desb loquear  o  ecrã .  

Precauções para  ut i l i zar  o  te lemóvel  dobrável

Este  produto  é  um te lemóve l  dobráve l  com um ecrã  
in te r io r  f lex íve l .  Pres te  a tenção ao  segu in te :

Ao dobrar  o  te lemóve l ,  não co loque ob je tos  como 
car tões ,  moedas ou  chaves  no  ecrã  in te r io r,  po is  
i sso  poderá  causar  danos  no  ecrã .
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Não re t i re  o  p ro te to r  de  ecrã  in te r io r,  po is  ta l  i rá  
dan i f i car  o  ecrã  e  anu la r  a  garant ia .  A lém d isso ,  não 
ap l ique ou t ros  pro te to res  de  ecrã  ou  au toco lan tes .

Não press ione o  ecrã  in te r io r  ou  a  á rea  da  câmara  
no ecrã com quaisquer objetos duros ou af iados (como 
canetas  ou  chaves)  nem ap l ique pressão excess iva .  
Is to  pode causar  danos  no  ecrã .

Não dobre  o  te lemóve l  na  par te  de  t rás .  O seu 
te lemóve l  f i cará  dan i f i cado.

Dobre  o  te lemóve l  an tes  de  o  co locar  numa mala  
ou  de  o  guardar,  uma vez  que os  ob je tos  duros  ou  
a f iados  podem r iscar  ou  dan i f i car  o  ecrã  in te r io r.

Ex is tem l ige i ros  v incos  na  área  de  dobragem do 
ecrã  in te r io r.  Poderá  ouv i r  um l ige i ro  som ao dobrar  
ou  desdobrar  o  te lemóve l .  Es tas  são carac ter ís t i cas  
normais  do  te lemóve l .

O te lemóve l  con tém ímanes.  Mantenha-o  a fas tado 
de  car tões  de  c réd i to ,  d ispos i t i vos  méd icos  
imp lan tados  e  ou t ros  d ispos i t i vos  que possam ser  
suscet íve is  a  ímanes.  Os u t i l i zadores  de  d ispos i t i vos  
méd icos  imp lan tados  devem u t i l i za r  o  te lemóve l  
sob  or ien tação de  um médico .  Os ob je tos  metá l i cos  
es t ranhos  são fac i lmente  a t ra ídos  por  ímanes.  
Ao dobrar  o  te lemóve l ,  tenha cu idado para  ev i ta r  
per fu rar  o  ecrã  com ob je tos  metá l i cos  es t ranhos .

Acessib i l idade

O seu te le fone fo rnece opções e  serv iços  de  
acess ib i l idade,  inc lu indo ecrã ,  cont ro los  de  in te ração,  
legendas,  áud io ,  opções  de  ap l i cações  t rans fer idas ,  
etc .  

Para  aceder  às  func iona l idades  de  acess ib i l idade,  
abra Definições ,  toque em Outras funcional idades  e ,  
em segu ida ,  toque em Acessib i l idade .  
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As pr inc ipa is  func iona l idades  de  acess ib i l idade 
inc luem o  segu in te :

Ecrã

Tamanho do texto  e  do ecrã:  A jus te  o  tamanho 
e  o  peso do  t ipo  de  le t ra ,  se lec ione o  tamanho 
de  v isua l i zação da  sua pre ferênc ia  e  use  tex to  de  
a l to  cont ras te .

Correção de cor:  As  de f in ições  de  cor reção de  
cor  e  esca la  de  c inzentos  a judam o  seu te le fone a  
compensar  a  cegue i ra  da  cor.

Inversão de cores:  Rever te  as  cores  no  ecrã  e  
ap l i ca-se  a  tudo,  inc lu indo supor tes  e  imagens.

Modo escuro/Tema escuro:  O ecrã  f i ca  escuro  
com tex to  b ranco sobre  um fundo pre to  para  
reduz i r  a  i r r i tação ocu la r  causada pe lo  b r i lho  do  
ecrã  à  no i te .

Remover  animações:  Reduz os  e fe i tos  de  
an imação no  ecrã  para  ser  ma is  fác i l  concent ra r -
se .

Ponte i ro  grande do rato:  Aumenta  o  ponte i ro  do  
ra to  ao  u t i l i za r  um ra to  ex terno .

Escurecimento adic ional :  Escurece o  ecrã  para  
a lém da luminos idade mín ima do te lemóve l  para  
ser  confor táve l  le r.

Ampl iação:  Ampl ia  o  ecrã  e  aumenta  o  zoom 
numa zona espec í f i ca .
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Controlos de interação

Menu Acessib i l idade:  Permi te  cont ro la r  o  te le fone 
a t ravés  de  um menu grande no  ecrã .  Pode 
b loquear  o  seu te le fone,  cont ro la r  o  vo lume e  
a  luminos idade,  fazer  capturas  de  ecrã  e  mui to  
ma is .

Atraso ao tocar  e  manter  premido:  Permi te  
de f in i r  o  tempo de reconhec imento  para  tocar  sem 
so l ta r  no  ecrã .

Tempo para  a  ação:  Esco lha  durante  quanto  
tempo são most radas  as  mensagens temporár ias  
que pedem uma ação,  mas que são v is íve is  
apenas temporar iamente .

Cl ique automat icamente  em (Tempo de 
permanência) :  Quando u t i l i za r  um ra to  com o  
te lemóve l ,  de f ina  o  cursor  para  rea l i zar  uma ação 
au tomát ica  quando o  cursor  parar  de  se  mover  
duran te  um determinado per íodo de  tempo.  

O botão de a l imentação termina a  chamada:  
Pr ima a  tec la  Ligar /Desl igar  para  te rminar  uma 
chamada,  sendo ass im mais  ráp ido e  fác i l  des l igar.

Rotação automát ica:  Roda au tomat icamente  o  
ecrã  quando move o  te le fone en t re  a  pos ição 
ver t i ca l  e  a  pos ição hor izon ta l .

Legendas:  Dete ta  a  conversação no  te le fone e  
c r ia  au tomat icamente  legendas.  Pode persona l izar  
o  tamanho e  o  es t i lo  das  legendas para  fac i l i ta r  a  
l e i tu ra .
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Áudio

Descr ição de áudio:  Permi te  ouv i r  uma descr ição  
do  que es tá  a  acontecer  no  ecrã  em v ídeos  
supor tados .

Not i f icações F lash:  A lan terna  da  câmara  ou  o  
ecrã  p isca  para  a le r ta r  que es tá  a  receber  uma 
not i f i cação ou  que o  a la rme es tá  a  tocar.

Ajuste  de áudio:  Es ta  de f in ição  faz  com que 
os  cana is  de  áud io  esquerdo e  d i re i to  se jam 
reproduz idos  s imu l taneamente  ao  reproduz i r  áud io .  
Ou equ i l ib re  os  vo lumes do  cana l  esquerdo e  
d i re i to .

Saída de texto  para  voz:  Conver ta  a  en t rada 
de  tex to  e  reproduza o  áud io  em voz  a l ta .  Pode 
esco lher  o  motor  de  s ín tese  de  voz ,  o  id ioma,  a  
ve loc idade de  fa la  e  o  tom da sua pre ferênc ia .

Selecione para  fa lar :  Permi te  se lec ionar  i tens  no  
seu ecrã  e  ouv i - los  le r  ou  descrever  em voz  a l ta .

Acesso ao interruptor :  Permi te  in te rag i r  com o  
te le fone u t i l i zando um ou mais  in te r rup tores  ex ternos  
ou  ges tos  fac ia is .  Es ta  func iona l idade pode ser  ú t i l  
se  não puder  in te rag i r  d i re tamente  com o  te le fone.

TalkBack:  Fornece feedback  fa lado para  que possa 
usar  o  te le fone sem o lhar  para  o  ecrã .  Em vez  de  
in te rações  tá te is  t íp icas ,  pode navegar  pe lo  te le fone 
a t ravés  de  ges tos  Ta lkBack .  

 NOTA:
As func iona l idades  de  acess ib i l idade podem não ser  
as  mesmas no  seu te le fone e  podem ser  a l te radas  
com as  a tua l i zações  de  so f tware .  Consu l te  o  seu 
te le fone a tua l .
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INFORMAÇÃO LEGAL

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Todos os d i re i tos  reservados.

Nenhuma par te  da  presente  pub l icação pode ser  
c i tada,  reproduz ida ,  t raduz ida  ou  u t i l i zada por  
qua lquer  me io ,  e le t rón ico  ou  mecân ico ,  inc lu indo 
fo tocóp ias  e  mic ro f i lmes,  sem autor ização prév ia  por  
escr i to  da  ZTE Corpora t ion .

Aviso

A ZTE Corpora t ion  reserva-se  o  d i re i to  de  fazer  
a l te rações  de  modo a  cor r ig i r  e r ros  de  impressão ou  
a tua l i zar  espec i f i cações  nes te  gu ia  sem av iso  prév io .

A ZTE d ispon ib i l i za  in fo rmação e  fe r ramentas  de  
supor te  para  os  mode los  lançados em cada País .  
Aceda ao  webs i te  o f i c ia l  da  ZTE  
(em https: / /z tedevices.com )  para  ob ter  ma is  
in fo rmação.  As  in fo rmações no  webs i te  têm 
precedênc ia .

Aceda a  https: / /z tedevices.com  para  t rans fer i r  
o  gu ia  comple to  de  in íc io  ráp ido  e  o  manua l  do  
u t i l i zador.  Bas ta  c l i car  em Support  (Supor te )  na  
pág ina  in ic ia l  e ,  em segu ida ,  em Download ,  depo is  
se lec ionar  o  p roduto  pre tend ido  para  ob ter  as  
in fo rmações de  supor te  re lac ionadas.

Declaração de exoneração de responsabi l idade

A ZTE Corpora t ion  renunc ia  exp l i c i tamente  qua lquer  
responsab i l idade por  avar ias  e  danos decor ren tes  de  
mod i f i cações  não au tor izadas  do  so f tware .
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As imagens e  capturas  de  ecrã  u t i l i zadas  nes te  
gu ia  poderão ser  d i fe ren tes  das  do  produto  rea l .  O 
conteúdo des te  gu ia  poderá  d iverg i r  do  produto  ou  
do  so f tware  rea l .

Marcas comercia is

ZTE e  os  logót ipos  da  ZTE são marcas  comerc ia is  
da  ZTE Corpora t ion .

nub ia  e  os  logót ipos  nub ia  são marcas  comerc ia is  da  
Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ é uma marca  comerc ia l  da  Goog le  LLC.  

A marca  da  pa lavra  Bluetoo th ® e  os  logót ipos  são 
marcas  reg is tadas  da  propr iedade da  B lue too th  SIG,  
Inc .  e  qua lquer  u t i l i zação des tas  marcas  pe la  ZTE 
Corpora t ion  é  fe i ta  sob l i cença.  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® e  o  logót ipo  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  
são marcas  comerc ia is  reg is tadas  da  Wi -F i  A l l iance ®.

PARA PATENTES DTS,  CONSULTE  
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  FABRICADO AO 
ABRIGO DE L ICENÇA DA DTS,  INC.  E  AFIL IADAS.  
DTS,  DTS:X,  O LOGÓTIPO DTS:X E DTS:X 
ULTRA SÃO MARCAS REGISTADAS OU MARCAS 
COMERCIAIS DA DTS,  INC.  E  DAS SUAS AFIL IADAS 
NOS ESTADOS UNIDOS E/OU NOUTROS PAÍSES.  
© DTS,  INC.  E  AFIL IADAS.  TODOS OS DIREITOS 
RESERVADOS.
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Outras  marcas  comerc ia is  e  des ignações comerc ia is  
são propr iedade dos  respet ivos  propr ie tá r ios .

In formações de segurança do produto

Não faça  nem a tenda chamadas enquanto  
conduz.  Nunca escreva mensagens enquanto  
conduz.

Mantenha o  te le fone a ,  pe lo  menos,  5  mm 
de d is tânc ia  da  ore lha  ou  do  corpo  durante  
a  rea l i zação de  chamadas.  

As  peças  pequenas podem provocar  as f i x ia .

O te le fone pode produz i r  um som a l to .

De fo rma a  ev i ta r  po tenc ia is  danos  
aud i t i vos ,  não se  exponha a  n íve is  de  
vo lume e levados durante  per íodos  de  tempo 
pro longados.  Tenha cu idado quando segurar  
o  seu te le fone próx imo do ouv ido  enquanto  
o  a l t i fa lan te  es t iver  em u t i l i zação.

Ev i te  o  contac to  com super f íc ies  
magnét icas .

Mantenha a fas tado de  pacemakers  e  de  
ou t ros  d ispos i t i vos  méd icos  e le t rón icos .

Des l igue quando fo r  so l i c i tado em hosp i ta is  
e  ins ta lações  méd icas .

Des l igue quando fo r  so l i c i tado num av ião  e  
em aeropor tos .

Des l igue quando es t iver  per to  de  l íqu idos  
ou  mater ia is  exp los ivos .
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Não u t i l i ze  em es tações  de  serv iço .

O te le fone pode produz i r  uma luz  b r i lhan te  
ou  in te rmi ten te .

Não des t rua  o  te le fone a t ravés  do  fogo.

Ev i te  tempera turas  ex t remas.

Ev i te  o  contac to  com l íqu idos .  Mantenha o  
seu te le fone seco.

Para  desmontar  o  te lemóve l ,  con tac te  um 
pres tador  de  serv iços  au tor izado ou  s iga  as  
ins t ruções  de  reparação.

Ut i l i ze  apenas acessór ios  compat íve is .

Quando l igar  o  equ ipamento  a  uma tomada 
e lé t r i ca ,  es ta  deve es tar  fac i lmente  
acess íve l  e  per to  do  equ ipamento .

Não dependa do  te le fone como d ispos i t i vo  
p r inc ipa l  para  comunicações  de  emergênc ia .  
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Taxa de absorção especí f ica  (SAR)

O seu te le fone é  um t ransmissor  e  um recetor  de  
rád io .  Fo i  conceb ido  para  não u l t rapassar  os  l im i tes  
de  expos ição a  ondas de  rád io  recomendados 
pe las  normas in te rnac iona is .  Es tas  normas 
fo ram desenvo lv idas  pe la  o rgan ização c ien t í f i ca  
independente  ICNIRP e  inc luem margens de  
segurança des t inadas  a  assegurar  a  p ro teção de  
todas  as  pessoas ,  independentemente  da  sua idade 
e  do  seu es tado de  saúde.

Es tas  normas u t i l i zam uma un idade de  med ida  
conhec ida  como Taxa de  absorção espec í f i ca  ou  
SAR.  O l im i te  de  SAR para  os  d ispos i t i vos  móve is  
é  de  2  W/kg  e  o  va lo r  ma is  e levado de  SAR para  
es te  d ispos i t i vo  quando tes tado jun to  à  cabeça fo i  
de  1 ,794 W/kg* ,  e  quando tes tado jun to  ao  corpo ,  
a  uma d is tânc ia  de  5  mm,  fo i  de  1 ,784 W/kg* .  Vis to  
que os  d ispos i t i vos  móve is  d ispon ib i l i zam um var iado 
número  de  funções ,  podem ser  u t i l i zados  nout ras  
pos ições ,  ta is  como jun to  ao  corpo ,  con forme 
descr i to  no  manua l  do  u t i l i zador* * .

Como a  SAR é  med ida  u t i l i zando a  po tênc ia  de  
t ransmissão mais  e levada do  d ispos i t i vo ,  a  SAR rea l  
des te  d ispos i t i vo  em func ionamento  es tá  normalmente  
aba ixo  da  ind icada ac ima.  Is to  deve-se  a  a l te rações  
au tomát icas  no  n íve l  de  po tênc ia  do  d ispos i t i vo  para  
garant i r  que es te  apenas u t i l i za  a  po tênc ia  mín ima 
necessár ia  para  comunicar  com a  rede.

*  Os tes tes  são rea l i zados  em conformidade com as  
normas EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  
e  EN 62209-2 .

* *  Ver  operação de  func ionamento  jun to  ao  corpo  no  
manua l  do  u t i l i zador.
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Dúvidas sobre  o  rótu lo  e le t rónico 

Abra  as  Def in ições ,  toque em Acerca do te le fone  
e,  em segu ida ,  toque em In formações de et iqueta  
e le t rónica .

Especi f icações

Apl icações  de  
rádio testadas  
pe lo  EUT

GSM 900/1800
Bandas WCDMA 1/5 /8
Bandas FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
Bandas TDD LTE 38/40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Potênc ia  
RF máx ima 
emi t ida

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
Banda WCDMA 1/5 /8 :  24  dBm
Banda FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
Banda TDD LTE 38/40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (apenas Rx)

Nota:  Es ta  tabe la  apresenta  todas  as  bandas 
tes tadas  nes te  mode lo .  As  bandas supor tadas  podem 
d i fe r i r  dependendo do  País .
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Aviso CE

Cuidados com a bater ia

Exis te  um r isco  de  exp losão em caso de  subs t i tu ição  
da  ba ter ia  por  ou t ra  cu jo  t ipo  não se ja  o  cor re to .  

E l im ine  as  ba ter ias  usadas de  acordo com as  
ins t ruções .

Não e l im ine  uma bater ia  a t ravés  de  fogo nem num 
forno  quente ,  nem esmague ou cor te  mecan icamente  
uma bater ia .  Se o  f i zer  pode provocar  uma exp losão.

De ixar  uma bater ia  num ambien te  c i rcundante  de  
tempera tura  ex t remamente  e levada pode resu l ta r  
numa exp losão ou  na  fuga de  l íqu ido  ou  gás  
in f lamáve l .

Uma bater ia  su je i ta  a  uma pressão de  ar  
ex t remamente  ba ixa  pode resu l ta r  numa exp losão ou  
na  fuga de  l íqu ido  ou  gás  in f lamáve l .

Uti l ização correta

Conforme descr i to  nes te  gu ia ,  o  d ispos i t i vo  só  pode 
ser  u t i l i zado nos  loca is  apropr iados .  Se poss íve l ,  
não toque na  área  da  an tena do  d ispos i t i vo .  

Não exponha o  d ispos i t i vo  a  tempera turas  ex t remas 
in fe r io res  a  -10  °C e  super io res  a  +40 °C.  

Car regue o  seu d ispos i t i vo  apenas en t re  0  °C e  
+40 °C.
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El iminação de equipamentos usados

1. 	 Sempre  que es te  s ímbo lo  do  
conten tor  do  l i xo  com uma cruz  
es t iver  p resente  num produto ,  
s ign i f i ca  que o  produto  se  encont ra  
abrang ido  pe la  D i re t i va  Europe ia  
2012/19 /UE.

2 . 	 Todos os  produtos  e lé t r i cos  e  
e le t rón icos  devem ser  e l im inados 
separadamente  do  f luxo  de  res íduos  
mun ic ipa is  a t ravés  de  ins ta lações  de  
reco lha  des ignadas pe lo  governo ou  
pe las  au tor idades  mun ic ipa is .

3 . 	 A e l im inação cor re ta  dos  seus  
equ ipamentos  usados a juda a  
preven i r  po tenc ia is  e fe i tos  negat ivos  
sobre  o  ambien te  e  a  saúde 
humana.

Para  ob ter  in fo rmações de  rec ic lagem des te  p roduto ,  
com base na  d i re t i va  REEE,  env ie  um e-mai l  para  
weee@zte .com.cn
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DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE UE

Pela  presente ,  a  ZTE Corpora t ion  dec la ra  que o  
equ ipamento  de  rád io  do  t ipo  NX732J se  encont ra  
em conformidade com a  D i re t i va  2014/53 /UE.

O tex to  comple to  da  dec la ração de  conformidade da  
UE encont ra -se  d isponíve l  no  segu in te  endereço da  
In te rne t :  h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

O d ispos i t i vo  des t ina-se  apenas a  u t i l i zação in te r io r  
ao  func ionar  numa gama de f requênc ias  de  5150 a  
5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Conformidade dos produtos re lac ionados com 
o consumo de energia

Se a  ca ixa  de  embalagem inc lu i r  um car regador,  
es tá  em conformidade com a  D i re t i va  de  Produtos  
Re la t i va  ao  Consumo de Energ ia  (ErP)  2009/125/CE 
do Par lamento  e  Conse lho  Europeus.

As  in fo rmações de ta lhadas  sobre  o  ErP es tão  
d isponíve is  no  webs i te  da  ZTE  
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Pr i ročn ik  za  h i t ro  nas tav i tev  (s l )

Spoznaj te  svoj  te le fon
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Pogled  od  spreda j  (pog led  za  razpr to  napravo) :  
S luša lka /zvočn ik  in  spredn ja  kamera  se  naha ja jo  ena 
pod drugo na  s red in i  zgora j .  Preda lček  za  kar t i co  
nano-SIM je  na  zgorn j i  lev i  s t ran i .  Gumb za  g lasnos t  
in  gumb za  vk lop / izk lop  oz .  senzor  za  prs tne  od t ise  
se  naha ja jo  ena pod drugo zgora j  desno.  En mikro fon  
je  spoda j  levo ,  d rug i  pa  zgora j  desno.  Zvočn ik  je  
spoda j  desno.

Pog led  od  zada j  (pog led  za  razpr to  napravo) :  Zadn ja  
kamera  in  b l i skav ica  s ta  zgora j  levo .  Zunan j i  zas lon  
na  do t ik  je  desno od  zadn je  kamere  in  b l i skav ice .  
Območ je  NFC je  na  spodn j i  po lov ic i  te le fona,  b l i zu  
leve  s t ran i .  Pr ik l juček  USB Type-C/pr ik l juček  za  
s luša lke  je  spoda j  na  s red in i .

Vaš  te le fon  podp i ra  Wi -F i  p r i  2 ,4  GHz /  5  GHz /  
6 GHz.

Nastavi tev  vašega te le fona

Kar t i co / -e  nano-SIM lahko vs tav i te  a l i  ods t ran i te ,  ko  
je  te le fon  vk lop l jen .

 OPOMBA:
Za uporabn ike ,  k i  so  s lep i  a l i  s labov idn i ,  p ros i te  
nekoga,  da  vam pomaga pr i  vs tav l jan ju  kar t i ce  S IM 
in  začetn i  nas tav i tv i  s is tema.

 OPOZORILO!
Da prepreč i te  poškodbe te le fona,  ne  uporab l ja j te  
d rug ih  v rs t  kar t i c  S IM a l i  nes tandardn ih  kar t i c  nano-
SIM,  k i  s te  j ih  nared i l i  z  rezan jem kar t i ce  S IM.  
S tandardne kar t i ce  nano-SIM so  na  vo l jo  p r i  vašem 
ponudn iku  s to r i tev.

1 . 	 Kon ico  orod ja  za  izmet  p ladn ja  vs tav i te  v  odpr t ino  
na  p ladn ju  kar t i ce .
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 OPOMBA:
Uporab i te  o rod je  za  izmet  p ladn ja  kar t i ce ,  k i  je  
p r i loženo v  ška t l i .  Če ne  uporab i te  p r i loženega 
orod ja ,  se  lahko zgod i ,  da  ne  bo  možno izv reč i  
p ladn ja  kar t i ce .

 POZOR:
Pr i loženega orod ja  za  izmet  p ladn ja  kar t i ce  ne  smete  
n iko l i  nadomest i t i  z  os t r im i  p redmet i .  Prepr iča j te  se ,  
da  je  o rod je  za  izmet  p ladn ja  nameščeno pod prav im 
ko tom g lede na  odpr t ino .  Če orod je  n i  pod prav im 
ko tom,  se  te le fon  lahko poškodu je .

2 . 	 Izv lec i te  p laden j  kar t i ce .  Kar t i ce  nano-SIM lahko 
namest i te  v  reže  za  kar t i ce .  Prev idno po t isn i te  
poda ja ln ik  naza j  na  n jegovo mesto .

 OPOMBA:
Obe rež i  za  kar t i ce  podp i ra ta  omrež ja  5G/4G/3G/2G.
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Polnjenje  te le fona

Napetos t  ba ter i je  te le fona mora  zados tovat i  za  vk lop  
te le fona,  i skan je  s igna la  in  oprav l jan je  neka j  k l i cev.  
Bater i jo  mora te  č im pre j  napo ln i t i  do  konca.

 OPOMBA:
Moč po ln i ln ika ,  k i  jo  zahteva ta  naprava za  dosego 
na jveč je  h i t ros t i  po ln jen ja ,  mora  b i t i  med na jman j  5  
va tov  in  na jveč  33  va tov.  Ta  naprava podp i ra  tud i  
h i t ro  po ln jen je  USB PD.

 OPOZORILO!
Uporab l ja j te  samo združ l j i ve  po ln i ln ike  in  kab le  USB 
t ipa  C.  Uporaba nezdruž l j i ve  opreme lahko poškodu je  
te le fon  a l i  povzroč i  eksp loz i jo  ba ter i je .

 OPOZORILO!
Za ods t ran i tev  a l i  zamenjavo ba ter i je  se  obrn i te  na  
poob laščenega serv iser ja  a l i  upoš teva j te  navod i la  za  
poprav i lo .  Če te le fon  n i  p rav i lno  razs tav l jen ,  lahko 
povzroč i  te lesne poškodbe in  poškodbe ba ter i je  in  
te le fona.

1 . 	 Adapter  p r ik l juč i te  na  po ln i ln i  p r ik l juček .  
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2. 	 Po ln i ln ik  ba ter i j  p r i k l juč i te  v  s tandardno e lek t r i čno  
v t i čn ico  AC.

3 . 	 Ko se bater i ja  napo ln i  do  konca,  izk l juč i te  po ln i ln ik  
i z  napa jan ja .

 OPOMBA:
Če je  ods to tek  napo ln jenos t i  ba ter i je  sk ra jno  n izek ,  
morda te le fona ne  bo  mogoče vk lop i t i ,  če tud i  je  
p r ik l jučeno po ln jen je .  V  tem pr imeru  poskus i te  znova 
po  na jman j  20  minu tah .  Če po  da l j šem po ln jen ju  
ba ter i je  te le fona še  vedno ne  more te  vk lop i t i ,  se  
obrn i te  na  s lužbo za  pomoč s t rankam.

Vklop/ izk lop te le fona

Preden napravo vk lop i te ,  p rever i te ,  a l i  je  ba ter i ja  
napo ln jena.

Pr i t i sn i te  in  d rž i te  t ipko  za  vklop/ izk lop ,  da  vk lop i te  
te le fon .

Za izk lop  pr i t i sn i te  in  d rž i te  t ipko  za  vklop/ izk lop ,  
dok le r  se  ne  pr ikaže men i  za  izk lop /ponovn i  zagon,  

in  se  do takn i te  možnost i   I zk lop ,  na to  pa  spet  

 I zk lop .

 OPOMBA:
Če se  zas lon  te le fona ne  odz iva  a l i  se  odz iva  
prepočas i ,  poskuša j te  odprav i t i  težavo tako ,  da  t ipko  
za vklop/ izk lop  p r i t i sne te  in  jo  d rž i te  več  ko t  10  
sekund,  da  te le fon  znova zaženete .

Akt iv i ranje  te le fona v  stanju  pr ipravl jenost i

Če te le fona neka j  časa ne  uporab l ja te ,  samode jno  
prek lop i  v  s tan je  p r ip rav l jenos t i .  Zas lon  se  izk lop i ,  
da  varču je  z  ba ter i jo ,  in  t ipke  se  zak lene jo ,  da  se  
prepreč i jo  nenamern i  vk lop i .
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Tele fon  lahko ak t iv i ra te  z  vk lopom pr ikazova ln ika  in  
odk lepan jem t ipk .

1 . 	 Pr i t i sn i te  t ipko za vklop/ izk lop ,  da  vk lop i te  zas lon.

2 . 	 Podrsa j te  navzgor  po  zas lonu.

 OPOMBA:
Če s te  za  nač in  zak lepan ja  nas tav i l i  p repoznavan je  
obraza,  p rs tn i  od t is ,  vzorec  za  odk lepan je ,  P IN a l i  
ges lo ,  bos te  mora l i  uporab i t i  svo j  obraz  a l i  p rs tn i  
od t is ,  nar isa t i  vzorec  a l i  vnes t i  P IN/ges lo ,  da  
odk lenete  zas lon .  

Previdnostni  ukrepi  pr i  uporabi  z lož l j ivega 
te le fona

Ta izde lek  je  z lož l j i v  te le fon s  pr i lagod l j i v im not ran j im 
zas lonom.  Bod i te  pozorn i  na  nas ledn je :

Pr i  z lagan ju  te le fona,  na  no t ran j i  zas lon  ne  
pos tav l ja j te  p redmetov,  ko t  so  kar t i ce ,  kovanc i  a l i  
k l juč i ,  sa j  lahko poškodu je te  zas lon .

Ne ods t ran ju j te  zašč i te  no t ran jega zas lona,  sa j  bo  to  
poškodova lo  zas lon  in  i zn ič i lo  garanc i jo .  Po leg  tega 
ne  uporab l ja j te  d rug ih  zašč i tn ih  s reds tev  a l i  na lepk  
za  zas lon .

Ne pr i t i ska j te  no t ran jega zas lona a l i  območ ja  kamere  
na  zas lonu s  t rd imi  a l i  os t r im i  p redmet i  (ko t  so  
p isa la  a l i  k l juč i )  ne  ne  pr i t i ska j te  p rekomerno.  To  
lahko povzroč i  poškodbe zas lona.

Te le fona ne  z laga j te  p ro t i  zadn j i  s t ran i .  Vaš  te le fon  
se  bo  poškodova l .

Te le fon  z lož i te ,  p reden ga  po lož i te  v  v rečko a l i  
shran i te ,  sa j  lahko t rd i  a l i  os t r i  p redmet i  opraska jo  
a l i  poškodu je jo  no t ran j i  zas lon .
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Na območ ju  upog iba  no t ran jega zas lona se  po jav i jo  
man jše  gube.  Pr i  z lagan ju  a l i  odv i jan ju  te le fona se  
lahko po jav i  rahe l  zvok .  To  so  normalne  znač i lnos t i  
te le fona.

Te le fon  vsebu je  magnete .  Hran i te  ga  s t ran  od  
k red i tn ih  kar t i c ,  nameščen ih  med ic insk ih  p r ipomočkov  
in  d rug ih  p r ipomočkov,  k i  so  lahko dovzetn i  za  
magnete .  Uporabn ik i  nameščen ih  med ic insk ih  
p r ipomočkov  na j  te le fon  uporab l ja jo  pod vods tvom 
zdravn ika .  Magnet i  z lahka pr iv lač i jo  tu je  kov inske 
predmete .  Pr i  z lagan ju  te le fona bod i te  p rev idn i ,  da  
zas lon  ne  pre lukn ja te  s  kov insk imi  tu j im i  p redmet i .

Dostopnost

Vaš te le fon  ponu ja  možnost i  dos topnost i  in  s to r i t ve ,  
vk l jučno z  zas lonom,  kont ro lami  za  in te rakc i jo ,  
nap is i ,  zvokom,  možnostmi  p renesen ih  ap l i kac i j ,  i td .  

Če že l i te  dos topat i  do  funkc i j  dos topnost i ,  odpr i te  
Nastavi tve ,  do takn i te  se  možnost i  Funkci je  in  na to  
Dostopnost .  

Glavne znač i lnos t i  dos topnost i  vk l juču je jo  nas ledn je :

Zaslon

Vel ikost  besedi la  in  pr ikaza:  Pr i lagod i te  ve l i kos t  
in  debe l ino  p isave,  i zber i te  že leno ve l i kos t  zas lona 
in  uporab i te  besed i lo  z  v isok im kont ras tom.

Popravek barve:  Popravek  barv  in  nas tav i tve  
s iv ine  pomaga jo  te le fonu kompenz i ra t i  barvno 
s lepoto .

Barvna inverz i ja :  Obrn i te  barvo  na  zas lonu in  
nas tav i te  za  vse ,  tud i  med i je  in  s l i ke .
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Temni  način / temna tema:  Te le fon  prek lop te  v  
temni  nač in  z  be l im besed i lom na temnem ozad ju ,  
s  č imer  lahko o la jša te  d ražen je  oč i ,  k i  ga  povzroč i  
b leščan je  zas lona ponoč i .

Odstrani  animaci je:  Zmanjša j te  an imac i jske  uč inke  
na  zas lonu,  da  se  bos te  lahko laž je  osredotoč i l i .

Vel ik  kazalec  miške:  Poveča j te  kaza lec  miške ,  ko  
uporab l ja te  zunan jo  miško .

Dodatna zatemni tev:  Zman jša j te  sve t los t  na  
zas lonu pod min ima lno  sve t los t jo ,  da  bos te  lahko 
laž je  b ra l i .

Povečava:  Poveča j te  zas lon  in  se  pr ib l i ža j te  na  
do ločeno območ je .

Kontrole  za  interakci jo

Meni  dostopnost i :  Uprav l ja j te  s  svo j im te le fonom 
v  ve l i kem meni ju  na  zas lonu.  Te le fon  lahko 
zak lenete ,  nadzoru je te  g lasnos t  in  sve t los t ,  
posnamete  posnetke  zas lona in  še  več .

Zakasni tev  dot ika  in  zadrževanja:  Nas tav i te  čas  
prepoznavan ja  za  do t ikan je  in  d ržan je  zas lona.

Čas za  ukrepanje:  I zber i te ,  ko l i ko  časa že l i te  
p r ikazat i  začasna sporoč i la ,  k i  vas  pros i jo ,  da  
ukrepate ,  vendar  so  v idna le  začasno.

Samodejni  k l ik  (čas mirovanja) :  Ko  uporab l ja te  
miško  s  te le fonom,  nas tav i te  kaza lec ,  da  
samode jno  ukrepa,  ko  se  kaza lec  preneha 
premika t i  za  do ločen čas .  

Gumb za vk lop/ izk lop konča k l ic :  Pr i t i sn i te  gumb 
za vklop/ izk lop ,  da  laž je  in  h i t re je  končate  k l i c .
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Samodejni  zasuk zaslona:  Samode jno  zasuka j te  
zas lon  med premikan jem te le fona,  in  s icer  med 
navp ičn im in  vodoravn im po loža jem.

Napis i :  Zazna j te  govor  v  te le fonu in  samode jno  
us tvar i te  nap ise .  Ve l i kos t  in  s log  nap isa  lahko 
pr i lagod i te  tako ,  da  ga  bos te  laž je  p rebra l i .

Zvok

Zvočni  opis:Pr is luhn i te  op isu  doga jan ja  na zas lonu 
v  podpr t ih  v ideoposnetk ih .

Obvest i la  z  b l iskavico:Akt iv i ra j te  b l i skav ico  na  
kamer i  a l i  zas lon ,  da  vas  obves t i  o  p r iha ja jočem 
obves t i lu  a l i  a la rmu.

Nastavi tev  zvoka:  Med predva jan jem zvoka na j  
se  predva ja jo  lev i  in  desn i  zvočn i  kana l i .  A l i  pa  
uravnotež i te  g lasnos t  levega in  desnega kana la .

Pretvorba besedi la  v  govor:Pretvor i te  besed i lo  
in  p redva ja j te  zvok  na  g las .  Izbere te  lahko že len i  
gon i ln ik  za  s in tezo  govora ,  jez ik ,  h i t ros t  govora  in  
jakos t .

I zbor  za  govor:  I zber i te  do ločene e lemente  na  
zas lonu in  j im pr is luhn i te .

Dostop do st ika la:Omogoč i te  in te rakc i jo  s  te le fonom 
z  en im a l i  več  zunan j im i  s t i ka l i  a l i  z  uporabo 
obrazn ih  ges t .  Ta  funkc i ja  je  lahko kor is tna ,  če  ne  
more te  neposredno komunic i ra t i  s  te le fonom.

TalkBack:  Omogoča bran je  povra tn ih  in fo rmac i j ,  tako  
da  lahko uporab l ja te  te le fon ,  ne  da  b i  mora l i  zarad i  
tega z re t i  v  zas lon .  Namesto  t ip ičn ih  in te rakc i j  na  
do t ik  lahko te le fon  k rmar i te  s  po tezami  Ta lkBack .  
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 OPOMBA:
Funkc i je  dos topnost i  se  lahko raz l i ku je jo  od  vašega 
te le fona in  se  lahko spremeni jo  s  posodob i tvami  
p rogramske opreme.  Preber i te  s i  in fo rmac i je  za  vaš  
te le fon .
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PRAVNE INFORMACIJE

Avtorske pravice  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Vse pravice  pr idržane.

Noben de l  te  pub l i kac i je  se  ne  sme prep isovat i ,  
ponat isn i t i ,  p reva ja t i  a l i  uporab l ja t i  v  kakršn i  ko l i  
ob l i k i  a l i  na  kakršen ko l i  nač in ,  v  e lek t ronskem a l i  
mehanskem zap isu ,  vk l jučno s  fo tokop i ran jem in  
snemanjem na mik ro f i lm,  b rez  predhodnega p isnega 
dovo l jen ja  pod je t ja  ZTE Corpora t ion .

Obvest i lo

Podje t je  ZTE Corpora t ion  s i  p r id ržu je  p rav ico ,  da  
besed i lo  v  tem pr i ročn iku  spremeni  zarad i  t i skarsk ih  
napak a l i  zarad i  posodab l jan ja  spec i f i kac i j ,  naveden ih  
v  tem pr i ročn iku ,  b rez  predhodnega obves t i la .

Uporabn ikom naš ih  pametn ih  te rmina lsk ih  naprav  
ponu jamo samopost režbo.  Za  več  in fo rmac i j  o  vseh 
navod i l ih  za  h i te r  začetek ,  uporabn iškem pr i ročn iku ,  
samopost režb i  in  podpr t ih  mode l ih  i zde lkov  ob išč i te  
u radno sp le tno  mesto  pod je t ja  ZTE (na  nas lovu  
https: / /z tedevices.com ) .  In fo rmac i je  na  sp le tnem 
mestu  ima jo  p rednost  p red  ka ter im i  ko l i  d rug imi  
podatk i .

I z java o  omej i tv i  odgovornost i

Podje t je  ZTE Corpora t ion  iz recno zavrača vsakršno 
odgovornos t  za  napake in  poškodbe,  k i  j i h  povzroč i  
nepoob laščeno spremin jan je  p rogramske opreme.

Sl ike  in  posnetk i  zas lonov,  pr ikazan i  v  tem pr i ročn iku,  
se  lahko raz l i ku je jo  od  de janskega izde lka .  Vseb ina  
v  tem pr i ročn iku  se  morda raz l i ku je  od  de janskega 
izde lka  a l i  p rogramske opreme.
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Blagovne znamke

Podje t je  ZTE in  logot ip i  ZTE so  b lagovne znamke 
pod je t ja  ZTE Corpora t ion .

nub ia  in  logot ip i  nub ia  so  b lagovne znamke družbe 
Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ je  b lagovna znamka pod je t ja  Goog le  LLC.  

Besedna oznaka in  logot ip i  Bluetoo th ® so  reg is t r i rane 
b lagovne znamke pod je t ja  B lue too th  SIG,  Inc . ,  
za to  je  vsakršna uporaba teh  b lagovn ih  znamk,  k i  
jo  oprav i  pod je t je  ZTE Corpora t ion ,  p r idob l jena z  
l i cenco.  

Wi-F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® in  logo t ip  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 
6  s ta  reg is t r i ran i  b lagovn i  znamki  d ružbe Wi -F i  
A l l iance ®.

ZA PATENTE DTS GLEJTE  
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  IZDELANO 
PO L ICENCI  DTS,  INC.  IN  NJENIH PODRUŽNIC 
DTS,  DTS:X,  LOGOTIP DTS:X IN DTS:X ULTRA SO 
REGISTRIRANE BLAGOVNE ZNAMKE OZ.  BLAGOVNE 
ZNAMKE DTS,  INC.  IN  NJENIH PODRUŽNIC V 
ZDRUŽENIH DRŽAVAH AMERIKE IN/ALI  DRUGIH 
DRŽAVAH.  © DTS,  INC.  IN  NJENE PODRUŽNICE 
VSE PRAVICE PRIDRŽANE.

Druge b lagovne znamke in  t rgovska imena so  las t  
n j ihov ih  las tn ikov.
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In formaci je  o  varnost i  i zdelka

Med vožn jo  ne  smete  k l i ca t i ,  a l i  spre jemat i  
te le fonsk ih  k l i cev.  Med vožn jo  n iko l i  ne  
p iš i te  in  ne  ber i te  sporoč i l .

Med pogovorom drž i te  te le fon  vsa j  5  mm 
s t ran  od  te lesa .  

Ma l i  de lc i  lahko povzroč i jo  zaduš i tev.

Te le fon  lahko pro izva ja  g lasen zvok .

Za preprečevan je  moreb i tne  okvare  s luha 
odsvetu jemo da l j še  pos lušan je  p r i  v isok i  
g lasnos t i .  Med uporabo zvočn ika  bod i te  
p rev idn i ,  ko  d rž i te  te le fon  b l i zu  ušesa.

Ne do t ika j te  se  magnetn ih  površ in .

Zagotov i te  varno  razda l jo  med napravo 
in  s rčn imi  spodbu jeva ln ik i  te r  d rug imi  
e lek t ronsk imi  med ic insk imi  p r ipomočk i .

Izk lop i te  v  bo ln išn icah in  zdravs tven ih  
us tanovah,  če  s te  k  temu pozvan i .

Izk lop i te  v  le ta l ih  in  na  le ta l i šč ih ,  kadar  s te  
k  temu pozvan i .

Izk lop i te ,  kadar  s te  v  b l i ž in i  eksp loz ivn ih  
s reds tev  a l i  tekoč in .

Te le fona ne  smete  uporab l ja t i  na  benc insk ih  
č rpa lkah.
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Tele fon  lahko odda ja  i z jemno močno a l i  
u t r ipa jočo  sve t lobo.

Te le fona ne  smete  odvreč i  v  ogen j .

Izog iba j te  se  iz jemno v isok im/n izk im 
tempera turam.

Prepreč i te  s t i k  s  tekoč inami .  Te le fon  mora  
b i t i  suh .

Če že l i te  razs tav i t i  te le fon ,  se  obrn i te  na  
poob laščenega ponudn ika  s to r i tev  a l i  s led i te  
navod i lom za  poprav i lo .

Uporab l ja j te  samo združ l j i ve  dodatke .

Za opremo,  k i  jo  je  mogoče pr ik lop i t i ,  mora  
b i t i  v t i čn ica  nameščena b l i zu  opreme in  
lahko dos topna.

Na te le fon  se  ne  smete  zanes t i  ko t  na  
pr imaren v i r  komunikac i je  v  s i l i .  
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Speci f ična absorpci jska stopnja  (SAR)

Mobi lna  naprava je  odda jn ik  in  spre jemnik  rad i j sk ih  
s igna lov.  Zasnovana je  tako ,  da  ne  presega 
omej i tev  za  izpos tav l jenos t  rad i j sk im va lovom,  k i  j i h  
p r iporoča jo  mednarodne smern ice .  Te  smern ice ,  k i  j i h  
je  razv i la  neodv isna znans tvena organ izac i ja  ICNIRP 
(Mednarodna komis i ja  za  vars tvo  pred ne ion iz i ra joč imi  
sevan j i ) ,  vk l juču je jo  p r iporočene mejne  v rednost i  
i zpos tav l jenos t i ,  k i  varu je jo  vse  l jud i ,  ne  g lede na  
s ta ros t  in  zdravs tveno s tan je .

Smern ice  uporab l ja jo  mersko enoto ,  imenovano 
spec i f i čna  s topn ja  absorpc i je  (SAR,  spec i f i c  
absorp t ion  ra te ) ,  v  nada l jevan ju  »s topn ja  SAR«.  
Omej i tev  s topn je  SAR za  mob i lne  naprave je  2  W/kg .   
Najv iš ja  v rednost  s topn je  SAR za  to  napravo ob  
tes tu  p r i  g lav i  je  b i la  1 ,794 W/kg*  in  1 ,784 W/kg*  p r i  
tes tu  ob  te lesu  na  razda l j i  5  mm.  Mob i lne  naprave 
omogoča jo  v rs to  funkc i j ,  za to  j ih  lahko uporab l ja te  
tud i  na  drug ih  mest ih ,  npr.  na  te lesu ,  ko t  je  op isano 
v  navod i l ih  za  uporabo** .

Vrednost  s topn je  SAR je  mer jena pr i  na jveč j i  moč i  
odda jan ja  naprave,  za to  je  de janska v rednost  s topn je  
SAR,  med de lovan jem te  naprave,  ob iča jno  prece j  
n iž ja  od  predhodno navedene.  Do tega pr ide  zarad i  
samode jnega spremin jan ja  moč i  odda jan ja  naprave,  
kar  zagotav l ja ,  da  se  uporab l ja  samo na jman jša  moč,  
po t rebna za  komunikac i jo  z  omrež jem.

*  Pre izkus i  so  oprav l jen i  v  sk ladu s  s tandard i  
EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  in  
EN 62209-2 .

* *  G le j te  razde lek  »De lovan je  p r i  nošen ju  na  te lesu« 
v  navod i l ih  za  uporabo.
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Poizvedbe o  e-oznaki

Odpr i te  Nastavi tve ,  do takn i te  se  možnost i  O te lefonu 
in  se dotakni te možnost i  Informacije o e-označevanju .

Speci f ikaci je

Radi jsk i  s igna l i ,  
p re izkušen i  s  
s to r i t v i jo  EUT

GSM 900/1800
WCDMA,  pas  1 /5 /8
FDD LTE,  pas  1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE,  pas  38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77
/78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Najv iš ja  i zhodna 
rad io f rekvenčna 
moč

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA,  pas  1 /5 /8 :  24  dBm
FDD LTE,  pas  1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
TDD LTE,  pas  38 /40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (samo Rx)
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Opozor i lo  CE

Opozor i lo  g lede bater i je

Če bater i jo  zamenja te  z  neus t rezno v rs to  ba ter i je ,  
obs ta ja  nevarnos t  eksp loz i je .  

I z rab l jene ba ter i je  od laga j te  v  sk ladu z  navod i l i .

Ba ter i je  ne  smete  zavreč i  v  ogen j  a l i  v ročo  peč ico ,  
a l i  je  mehansko zdrob i t i ,  a l i  reza t i .  Ta  de jan ja  lahko 
povzroč i jo  eksp loz i jo .

Če bater i jo  pus t i te  na  ze lo  v isok i  tempera tur i  oko l ice ,  
lahko pr ide  do  eksp loz i je  a l i  uha jan ja  vnet l j i ve  
tekoč ine  a l i  p l ina .

Bater i ja ,  i zpos tav l jena iz redno n izkemu zračnemu 
t laku ,  lahko povzroč i  eksp loz i jo  a l i  uha jan je  vnet l j i ve  
tekoč ine  a l i  p l ina .

Pravi lna  uporaba

V sk ladu s  tem pr i ročn ikom je  napravo dovo l jeno 
uporab l ja t i  samo na pr imern ih  lokac i jah .  Če je  le  
mogoče,  paz i te ,  da  se  ne  do t ika te  de la  naprave z  
anteno.  

Naprave ne  izpos tav l ja j te  eks t remnim tempera turam,  
n iž j im od  -10  °C in  v iš j im od  +40 °C.  

Napravo po ln i te  samo pr i  tempera turah  med 0  °C in  
+40 °C.
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Odlaganje  stare  naprave

1. 	 Če je  na  izde lku  znak  prečr tanega 
zabo jn ika  za  smet i ,  pomeni ,  da  je  
i zde lek  vk l jučen v  področ je  uporabe 
D i rek t ive  2012/19 /EU.

2 . 	 Vso iz rab l jeno e lek t r i čno  in  
e lek t ronsko opremo je  t reba od lagat i  
ločeno od  ob iča jn ih  gospod in jsk ih  
odpadkov  v  zb i rn ih  cent r ih ,  k i  j i h  
do loč i  v lada a l i  loka lne  ob las t i .

3 . 	 Us t rezno od lagan je  s ta r ih  naprav  
pr ispeva k  p reprečevan ju  moreb i tn ih  
negat ivn ih  pos led ic  za  oko l je  in  
zdrav je  l jud i .

Za  dodatne  in fo rmac i je  o  rec ik l i ran ju  tega izde lka  
v  sk ladu z  D i rek t ivo  OEEO (o  odpadn i  e lek t r i čn i  in  
e lek t ronsk i  opremi )  poš l j i te  e -poš tno  sporoč i lo  na  
nas lov  weee@zte .com.cn
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IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI

Podje t je  ZTE Corpora t ion  s  tem iz jav l ja ,  da  je  
rad i j ska  oprema t ipa  NX732J sk ladna z  D i rek t ivo  
2014/53 /EU Evropskega par lamenta  in  Sveta .

Ce lo tno  besed i lo  i z jave  EU o  sk ladnos t i  je  na  vo l jo  
na  tem sp le tnem nas lovu :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Uporaba naprave je  omejena samo na zapr te  
p ros tore ,  kadar  de lu je  v  f rekvenčnem razponu od  
5150 MHz do 5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Skladnost  z  d i rekt ivo ErP

Če embalaža vk l juču je  po ln i ln ik ,  je  sk ladna z  
D i rek t ivo  o  i zde lk ih ,  povezan ih  z  energ i jo  (ErP)  
2009/125/ES Evropskega par lamenta  in  Sveta .

Podrobne in fo rmac i je  v  zvez i  z  d i rek t i vo  ErP so  na  
vo l jo  na  sp le tnem mestu  družbe ZTE  
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Vodič  za  brz i  početak  (s r )

Upoznavanje  te le fona
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Predn j i  deo (u  rask lop l jenom s tan ju ) :  S luša l i ca /
zvučn ik  i  p redn ja  kamera  smešten i  su  jedno ispod 
drugog na  gorn jem de lu  u  s red in i .  Lež iš te  za  nano-
SIM kar t i cu  na laz i  se  na  levo j  s t ran i  p r i  v rhu .  Tas ter  
za  podešavan je  jač ine  zvuka i  tas te r  za  uk l juč ivan je /
senzor  o t i ska  prs ta  pos tav l jen i  su  jedan ispod drugog 
na  desno j  s t ran i  p r i  v rhu .  Jedan mik ro fon  smešten  
je  u  don jem levom ug lu ,  a  d rug i  u  gorn jem desnom 
ug lu .  Zvučn ik  je  smešten  u  don jem desnom ug lu .

Zadn j i  deo (u  rask lop l jenom s tan ju ) :  Zadn je  kamere  i  
b l i c  smešten i  su  u  gorn jem levom ug lu .  Spo l jn i  ek ran  
oset l j i v  na  dod i r  na laz i  se  sa  desne s t rane zadn j ih  
kamera  i  b l i ca .  NFC područ je  na laz i  se  na  don jo j  
po lov in i  te le fona,  b l i že  levo j  s t ran i .  Pr ik l jučak  USB 
t ipa  C/za  s luša l i ce  na laz i  se  na  s red in i  don jeg  de la .

Te le fon  podržava Wi -F i  od  2 ,4 /5 /6  GHz.

Podešavanje  te le fona

Jedna i l i  v iše  nano-SIM kar t i ca  mogu se  ins ta l i ra t i  i l i  
uk lon i t i  dok  je  te le fon  uk l jučen.

 NAPOMENA:
Za kor isn ike  ko j i  ne  v ide  i l i  ima ju  s lab i j i  v id ,  
za t raž i te  pomoć druge osobe za  ubac ivan je  S IM 
kar t i ce  i  početno  podešavan je  s is tema.

 UPOZORENJE!
Da b is te  i zbeg l i  oš tećen je  te le fona,  nemoj te  kor is t i t i  
d ruge v rs te  S IM kar t i ca  n i t i  nes tandardne nano-SIM 
kar t i ce  ko je  su  isečene iz  S IM kar t i ce .  S tandardnu 
nano-SIM kar t i cu  možete  dob i t i  od  svog opera tera .

1 . 	 Ubac i te  v rh  a la tke  za  izbac ivan je  lež iš ta  u  o tvor  
na  lež iš tu  za  kar t i cu .
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 NAPOMENA:
Kor is t i te  a la tku  za  izbac ivan je  lež iš ta  ko ja  je  
i sporučena u  pakovan ju .  U supro tnom,  i zbac ivan je  
lež iš te  za  kar t i ce  možda neće b i t i  moguće.

 OPREZ:
Nikada ne  zamenju j te  oš t r im predmet ima isporučenu 
a la tku  za  izbac ivan je  lež iš ta .  Prover i te  da  l i  a la tka  
za  izbac ivan je  lež iš ta  s to j i  ver t i ka lno  u  odnosu na  
o tvor.  U  supro tnom,  te le fon  se  može oš te t i t i .

2 . 	 I zvuc i te  lež iš te  za  kar t i cu .  Možete  da  pos tav i te  
nano-SIM kar t i ce  na  lež iš ta  za  kar t i ce .  Paž l j i vo  
gurn i te  lež iš te  na  mesto .

 NAPOMENA:
Lež iš ta  za  dve  kar t i ce  podržava ju  5G/4G/3G/2G 
mreže.
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Punjenje  te le fona

Bater i ja  te le fona b i  t reba lo  da  bude dovo l jno  
napun jena da  te le fon  može da  se  uk l juč i ,  p ronađe 
s igna l  i  obav i  neko l i ko  poz iva .  Š to  p re  napun i te  
ba ter i ju  do  k ra ja .

 NAPOMENA:
Snaga ko ju  i sporuču je  pun jač  mora  b i t i  i zmeđu min .  
5  W,  ko l i ko  je  neophodno za  rad  uređa ja ,  i  maks .  33  
W,  za  pos t izan je  maks imalne  brz ine  pun jen ja .  Ova j  
u ređa j  podržava USB PD brzo  pun jen je .

 UPOZORENJE!
Kor is t i te  samo kompat ib i lne  pun jače  i  USB kab love  
t ipa  C.  Ako kor is t i te  dodatnu  opremu ko ja  n i je  
odobrena,  može doć i  do  oš tećen ja  te le fona i l i  
eksp loz i je  ba ter i je .

 UPOZORENJE!
Da b is te  uk lon i l i  i l i  zameni l i  ba ter i ju ,  obra t i te  se  
ov lašćenom serv iseru  i l i  p ra t i te  uputs tva  za  popravku.  
Ako se  te le fon  ne  ras tav i  p rav i lno ,  to  može doves t i  
do  f i z ičk ih  povreda i  do  oš tećen ja  ba ter i je  i  te le fona.

1 . 	 Povež i te  adapter  sa  pr ik l jučkom za pun jen je .  
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2. 	 Pr ik l juč i te  pun jač  u  s tandardnu u t ičn icu  za  
na izmen ičnu s t ru ju .

3 . 	 Izvuc i te  pun jač  kada se  ba ter i ja  napun i  do  k ra ja .

 NAPOMENA:
Ako je  n ivo  napun jenos t i  ba ter i je  i z raz i to  n izak ,  
možda nećete  moć i  da  uk l juč i te  te le fon ,  čak  n i  kada 
se  pun i .  U  tom s luča ju ,  os tav i te  te le fon  da  se  pun i  
na jman je  20  minu ta  pa  pokuša j te  ponovo.  Obra t i te  se  
kor isn ičko j  s lužb i  ako  nakon dužeg pun jen ja  i  da l je  
ne  možete  da  uk l juč i te  te le fon .

Ukl jučivanje / isk l juč ivanje  te le fona

Prover i te  da  l i  je  ba ter i ja  napun jena pre  nego š to  
uk l juč i te  te le fon .

Pr i t i sn i te  i  zadrž i te  tas te r  za  napajanje  da  b is te  
uk l juč i l i  te le fon .

Za gašen je  u ređa ja ,  p r i t i sn i te  i  d rž i te  dugme za  
ukl juč ivanje  dok  se  ne  po jav i  men i  za  isk l juč ivan je /

ponovno pokre tan je ,  pa  dod i rn i te   Isk l juč ivanje  i  

nakon toga ponovo dod i rn i te   Isk l juč ivanje .

 NAPOMENA:
Ako se  ekran  zamrzne i l i  sporo  reagu je ,  p r i t i sn i te  i  
zadrž i te  tas te r  za  napajanje  duže od  10  sekund i  da  
b is te  ponovo pokrenu l i  te le fon .

Buđenje  te le fona

Tele fon  au tomatsk i  u laz i  u  rež im spavan ja  ako  se  
neko v reme ne kor is t i .  Ekran  se  isk l juču je  rad i  
uš tede energ i je ,  a  tas te r i  se  zak l jučava ju  da  b i  se  
spreč i le  s luča jne  radn je .
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Možete  da  probud i te  te le fon  tako  š to  će te  uk l juč i t i  
ek ran  i  o tk l juča t i  tas te re .

1 . 	 Pr i t i sn i te  tas te r  za  napajanje  da  b is te  uk l juč i l i  
ekran.

2. 	 Prevuc i te  p rs tom nagore  preko ekrana.

 NAPOMENA:
Ako s te  na  te le fonu podes i l i  ver i f i kac i ju  pomoću 
l i ca  i l i  o t i ska  prs ta ,  šab lon  za  o tk l jučavan je ,  P IN i l i  
loz inku,  za  o tk l jučavan je  ekrana moraćete  da kor is t i te  
l i ce  i l i  o t isak  prs ta ,  nacr ta te  šab lon,  odnosno unesete  
PIN/ loz inku .  

Mere predostrožnost i  za  kor išćenje  sk lopiv ih  
te le fona

Ovaj  p ro izvod preds tav l ja  sk lop iv i  te le fon  sa  
sav i t l j i v im unut rašn j im ekranom.  Obra t i te  pažn ju  na  
s ledeće:

Pr i l i kom sk lapan ja  te le fona nemoj te  pos tav l ja t i  
p redmete  kao š to  su  kar t i ce ,  kovan ice  i l i  k l jučev i  na  
unut rašn j i  ek ran ,  je r  može doć i  do  oš tećen ja  ekrana.

Nemoj te  uk lan ja t i  š t i tn ik  unut rašn jeg  ekrana,  je r  će  
se  tako  oš te t i t i  ek ran  i  pon iš t i t i  garanc i ja .  Pored 
toga,  nemoj te  da  pos tav l ja te  d ruge š t i tn ike  ekrana i l i  
na lepn ice .

Nemoj te  da  pr i t i ska te  unut rašn j i  ek ran  n i t i  ob las t  
kamere  na  ekranu tv rd im i l i  oš t r im predmet ima 
(kao š to  su  o lovke  i l i  k l jučev i )  i  nemoj te  da  v rš i te  
p rekomeran pr i t i sak .  Tako može da  se  oš te t i  ek ran .

Ne sk lapa j te  te le fon  ka  zadn jo j  s t ran i .  Te le fon  će  se  
tako  oš te t i t i .
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Sklop i te  te le fon  pre  nego š to  ga  s tav i te  u  to rbu  
i l i  os tav i te  na  drugom mestu ,  je r  tv rd im i l i  oš t r im 
predmet ima može da  se  ogrebe i  oš te t i  unut rašn j i  
ekran.

U ob las t i  sav i jan ja  unut rašn jeg  ekrana na laze  se  
mal i  p revo j i .  Tokom sk lapan ja  i l i  o tk lapan ja  te le fona 
možda će  se  začut i  s lab  zvuk .  Ovo su  normalne  
karak ter is t i ke  te le fona.

Te le fon  sadrž i  magnete .  Uda l j i te  ga  od  k red i tn ih  
kar t i ca ,  imp lan t i ran ih  med ic insk ih  u ređa ja  i  d rug ih  
u ređa ja  ko j i  mogu b i t i  ose t l j i v i  na  magnete .  Kor isn ic i  
imp lan t i ran ih  med ic insk ih  u ređa ja  t reba da  kor is te  
te le fon  prema uputs tv ima lekara .  Magnet i  lako  
pr iv lače  meta lne  s t rane predmete .  Tokom sk lapan ja  
te le fona,  paz i te  da  ne  oš te t i te  ekran  meta ln im 
s t ran im predmet ima.

Pristupačnost

Vaš te le fon  nud i  raz l i č i te  opc i je  i  us luge 
pr is tupačnost i ,  uk l juču juć i  opc i je  p r ikaza,  kon t ro le  
in te rakc i je ,  t i t love ,  zvučna podešavan ja ,  opc i je  
p reuzet ih  ap l i kac i ja  i  d rugo.  

Da b is te  p r is tup i l i  funkc i jama pr is tupačnost i ,  id i te  na  
Podešavanja ,  dod i rn i te  Funkci je ,  a  za t im dod i rn i te  
Pristupačnost .  

Glavne funkc i je  p r is tupačnost i  uk l juču ju  s ledeće:

Ekran

Vel ič ina teksta  i  ekrana:  Pr i lagod i te  ve l i č inu  i  
deb l j inu  s lova ,  odaber i te  že l jenu ve l i č inu  ekrana i  
kor is t i te  teks t  v isokog kont ras ta .
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Korekci ja  boja:  Podešavan ja  za  korekc i ju  bo ja  i  
s ivu  ska lu  pomažu vašem te le fonu da  nadomest i  
da l ton izam.

Inverz i ja  boja:  Obrn i te  bo je  na  ekranu i  p r imen i te  
na  sve  sadrža je ,  uk l juču juć i  med i je  i  s l i ke .

Tamni  rež im /  Tamna tema:  Prebac i te  ekran  na  
tamnu pozad inu  sa  be l im teks tom,  š to  sman ju je  
naprezan je  oč i ju  i zazvano b l i s tav im ekranom tokom 
noć i .

Uklanjanje  animaci ja :  Smanj i te  an imac i je  na  
ekranu kako b is te  se  bo l je  koncent r i sa l i .

Vel ik i  pokazivač miša:  Poveća j te  kursor  miša  
kada kor is t i te  spo l jn i  m iš .

Dodatno zatamnjenje:  Za tamni te  ekran  ispod 
s tandardne min ima lne  osvet l jenos t i  te le fona za  
udobn i je  č i tan je .

Uvećanje:  Poveća j te  p r ikaz  ekrana i  zumi ra j te  
određen i  deo.

Kontrole  za  interakci ju

Meni  pr istupačnost i :  Uprav l ja j te  te le fonom pomoću 
ve l i kog  men i ja  na  ekranu.  Možete  zak l juča t i  
te le fon ,  podešavat i  jač inu  zvuka i  osve t l jenos t ,  
p rav i t i  sn imke ekrana i  mnogo toga drugog.

Odloženo prepoznavanje  dodira  i  držanja:  
Podes i te  v reme ko je  je  po t rebno za  prepoznavan je  
kada dod i rne te  i  d rž i te  ekran .

Vreme za  reagovanje:  Odaber i te  ko l i ko  dugo će  
se  pr ikaz iva t i  p r iv remene poruke ko je  t raže  vašu 
reakc i ju ,  a  ko je  su  v id l j i ve  samo na k ra tko .
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Automatski  k l ik  (vreme zadržavanja) :  Kada 
kor is t i te  miš  sa  te le fonom,  podes i te  da  kursor  
au tomatsk i  k l i kne  kada pres tane da  se  pomera  
određeno v reme.  

Taster  za  ukl juč ivanje  prekida poziv:  Pr i t i sn i te  
tas te r  za  ukl juč ivanje  da  završ i te  poz iv,  š to  
omogućava brže  i  lakše  prek idan je  razgovora .

Automatsko okretanje  ekrana:  Automatsk i  okren i te  
ekran  kada pomera te  te le fon  između uspravnog i  
po loženog po loža ja .

Ti t lov i :  Prepozna j te  govor  na  te le fonu i  au tomatsk i  
gener iš i te  t i t love .  Možete  pr i lagod i t i  ve l i č inu  i  s t i l  
t i t l ova  kako b i  ih  lakše  č i ta l i .

Zvuk

Zvučni  opis:  Omogućava vam da ču je te  op is  
događa ja  na  ekranu u  podržan im v ideo zap is ima.

Svet losna obaveštenja:  Ak t iv i ra j te  b l i c  kamere  
i l i  sve t lo  ekrana kao upozoren je  za  do lazno 
obaveš ten je  i l i  a la rm.

Podešavanje  zvuka:  Omoguć i te  i s tovremeno 
reprodukovan je  levog i  desnog aud io  kana la  p r i  
puš tan ju  zvuka.  I l i  p r i lagod i te  ba lans  jač ine  zvuka 
između levog i  desnog kana la .

Pretvaranje  teksta  u  govor:  Pre tvor i te  up isan i  teks t  
u  govor  ko j i  se  ču je  nag las .  Možete  odabra t i  že l jen i  
s is tem za  s in tezu  govora ,  jez ik ,  b rz inu  izgovora  i  
v is inu  tona.

I zaber i te  za  č i tanje:  Odaber i te  određene s tavke na  
ekranu i  pos luša j te  kako se  č i ta ju  i l i  op isu ju  nag las .
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Pristup preko prekidača:  Omogućava vam 
uprav l jan je  te le fonom pomoću jednog i l i  v iše  spo l jn ih  
p rek idača i l i  pomoću pokre ta  l i ca .  Ova funkc i ja  je  
posebno kor isna  ako ne  možete  d i rek tno  da  kor is t i te  
ekran  te le fona.

TalkBack:  Pruža g lasovne povra tne  in fo rmac i je  tako  
da  možete  kor is t i t i  te le fon  bez  g ledan ja  u  ekran .  
Umesto  uob iča jen ih  dod i ra  ekrana,  te le fonom se 
k reće te  pomoću Ta lkBack  ges tova .  

 NAPOMENA:
Funkc i je  p r is tupačnost i  mogu se  raz l i kova t i  
zav isno od  mode la  te le fona i  mogu se  men ja t i  sa  
ažur i ran j ima s is temskog so f tvera .  Prover i te  s tvarne  
opc i je  dos tupne na  vašem uređa ju .
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PRAVNE INFORMACIJE

Autorska prava © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Sva prava zadržana.

Ni jedan deo ove pub l ikac i je  ne  sme da se  c i t i ra ,  
reproduku je ,  p revod i  n i t i  kor is t i  u  b i lo  kom ob l iku  
i l i  na  b i lo  ko j i  nač in ,  e lek t ronsk i  i l i  mehan ičk i ,  
uk l juču juć i  fo tokop i ran je  i  sn iman je  na  mik ro f i lmu,  
bez  pre thodne p isane dozvo le  korporac i je  ZTE.

Napomena

Korporac i ja  ZTE zadržava pravo da  isprav i  
š tamparske greške i l i  ažur i ra  spec i f i kac i je  u  ovom 
vod iču  bez  pre thodne na jave .

Kor isn ic ima našeg pametnog te rmina la  nud imo 
samous luž ivan je .  Na zvan ičnom veb-sa j tu  korporac i je  
ZTE (https: / /z tedevices.com )  po t raž i te  v iše  
in fo rmac i ja  o  komple tnom vod iču  za  brz i  početak ,  
kor isn ičkom pr i ručn iku ,  samous luž ivan ju  i  podržan im 
mode l ima pro izvoda.  In fo rmac i je  na  veb-sa j tu  ima ju  
pr io r i te t .

Odricanje  od odgovornost i

Korporac i ja  ZTE se  iz r i č i to  odr iče  svake odgovornos t i  
za  greške i  oš tećen ja  ko j i  nastanu zbog neov lašćenog 
men jan ja  so f tvera .

S l i ke  i  sn imc i  ekrana ko j i  se  kor is te  u  ovom vod iču  
mogu se  raz l i kova t i  od  s tvarnog pro izvoda.  Sadrža j  
ovog vod iča  se  može raz l i kova t i  od  s tvarnog 
pro izvoda i l i  so f tvera .
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Zašt ićeni  znakovi

ZTE i  ZTE logot ip i  su  zaš t ićen i  znakov i  korporac i je  
ZTE.

nub ia  i  logo t ip i  nub ia  su  zaš t i tn i  znac i  kompan i je  
Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ je  zaš t ićen i  znak  kompan i je  Goog le  LLC.  

S lovn i  znak  Bluetoo th ® i  l ogo t ip i  su  reg is t rovan i  
zaš t ićen i  znakov i  o rgan izac i je  B lue too th  SIG,  Inc .  i  
korporac i ja  ZTE ih  kor is t i  pod  l i cencom.  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® i  l ogo t ip  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  
preds tav l ja ju  reg is t rovane ž igove organ izac i je  Wi -F i  
A l l iance ®.

DTS PATENTE POTRAŽITE NA LOKACIJ I   
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  PROIZVEDENO 
POD LICENCOM KOMPANIJE DTS,  INC.  I  NJENIH 
POVEZANIH SUBJEKATA.  NAZIVI  DTS,  DTS:X,  
LOGOTIP DTS:X I  DTS:X ULTRA SU REGISTROVANI  
ZAŠTITNI  ZNAKOVI  IL I  ZAŠTITNI  ZNAKOVI  
KOMPANIJE DTS,  INC.  I  NJENIH POVEZANIH 
SUBJEKATA U SJEDINJENIM DRŽAVAMA I /
IL I  DRUGIM ZEMLJAMA.  © DTS,  INC.  I  NJENIH 
POVEZANIH SUBJEKATA.  SVA PRAVA ZADRŽANA.

Osta l i  ž igov i  i  t rgovačk i  naz iv i  p r ipada ju  svo j im 
v lasn ic ima.
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In formaci je  o  bezbednom kor išćenju  proizvoda

Ne upuću j te  poz ive  n i t i  odgovara j te  na  n j ih  
tokom vožn je .  N ikada ne  ša l j i te  teks tua lne  
poruke tokom vožn je .

Drž i te  te le fon  na  uda l jenos t i  od  na jman je  
5  mm od te la  dok  obav l ja te  poz ive .  

S i tn i  de lov i  mogu da  dovedu do  gušen ja .

Te le fon  može da  pro izvede g lasan zvuk .

Da b is te  spreč i l i  oš tećenje  s luha,  ne s luša j te  
g lasne zvukove u  dužem vremenskom 
per iodu.  Bud i te  oprezn i  ako  te le fon  drž i te  
b l i zu  uha dok  kor is t i te  zvučn ik .

Izbegava j te  kontak t  sa  predmet ima ko j i  
s tvara ju  magnetno  po l je .

Drž i te  te le fon  da l je  od  pe jsmejkera  i  d rug ih  
e lek t ronsk ih  med ic insk ih  u ređa ja .

Isk l juč i te  te le fon  kada se  to  od  Vas  za t raž i  
u  bo ln ic i  i  med ic insk im ob jek t ima.

Isk l juč i te  te le fon  kada se  to  od  Vas  za t raž i  
u  av ionu i  na  aerodromu.

Isk l juč i te  te le fon  kada s te  u  b l i z in i  
eksp loz ivn ih  mater i ja la  i l i  tečnos t i .

Nemoj te  da  kor is t i te  te le fon  na  benz insko j  
pumpi .
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Tele fon  može da  emi tu je  jaku  i l i  t reperavu 
sve t los t .

Ne baca j te  te le fon  u  va t ru .

Izbegava j te  eks t remne tempera ture .

Izbegava j te  kontak t  sa  tečnos t ima.  Paz i te  
da  te le fon  uvek  bude suv.

Da b is te  ras tav i l i  te le fon ,  obra t i te  se  
ov lašćenom serv iseru  i l i  p ra t i te  uputs tva  za  
popravku.

Kor is t i te  samo kompat ib i lnu  dodatnu opremu.

Za opremu ko ja  se  pr ik l juču je ,  u t ičn ica  t reba 
da  bude pos tav l jena b l i zu  opreme i  lako  
dos tupna.

Ne os lan ja j te  se  na  te le fon  kao na  g lavn i  
u ređa j  za  komunikac i ju  u  h i tn im s luča jev ima.  
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Speci f ična stopa apsorpci je  (SAR)

Vaš mob i ln i  u ređa j  emi tu je  i  p r ima rad io - ta lase .  
Pro jek tovan je  tako  da  ne  premašu je  ogran ičen ja  
i z lagan ja  rad io - ta las ima ko ja  su  preporučena 
međunarodn im smern icama.  Te  smern ice  de f in isa la  
je  nezav isna naučna organ izac i ja  ICNIRP i  one 
obuhvata ju  bezbednosne n ivoe ko j ima se  garantu je  
zaš t i ta  sv ih  l jud i ,  bez  obz i ra  na  s ta ros t  i  zdrav l je .

U t im smern icama se  kor is t i  merna jed in ica  pod 
naz ivom spec i f i čna  s topa apsorpc i je ,  sk raćeno SAR.  
SAR ogran ičen je  za  mob i lne  uređa je  i znos i  2  W/kg .   
Najv iša  SAR vrednost  i zmerena pr i  tes t i ran ju  ovog 
uređa ja  b l i zu  g lave  b i la  je  1 ,794 W/kg* ,  a  b l i zu  
te la  1 ,784 W/kg*  na  uda l jenos t i  od  5  mm.  Buduć i  
da  mob i ln i  u ređa j i  ima ju  raz l i č i te  funkc i je ,  mogu se  
kor is t i t i  i  u  d rug im po loža j ima,  npr.  na  te lu ,  kao  š to  
je  op isano u  kor isn ičkom uputs tvu** .

Buduć i  da  se  kod meren ja  SAR vrednost i  kor is t i  
na jveća snaga emi tovan ja  u ređa ja ,  s tvarna  SAR 
vrednost  ovog uređa ja  tokom rada ob ično je  n iža  
od  naveden ih  v rednost i .  Raz log  su  au tomatske  
promene n ivoa napa jan ja  u ređa ja  da  b i  se  obezbed i lo  
kor išćen je  samo min ima lne  snage po t rebne za  
komunikac i ju  sa  mrežom.

*  Tes tov i  se  izvode u  sk ladu sa  s tandard ima EN 
50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  i  EN 
62209-2 .

* *  U kor isn ičkom uputs tvu  po t raž i te  kako se  uređa j  
kor is t i  na  te lu .
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Upit i  o  e -oznakama

Id i te  na  Podešavanja ,  dod i rn i te  O te lefonu ,  a  za t im 
dod i rn i te  Regulatorne informaci je .

Speci f ikaci je

EUT tes t i rana 
pr imena 
rad io -veze

GSM 900/1800
WCDMA opseg 1 /5 /8
FDD LTE opseg 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE opseg 38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Maks imalna  
RF iz lazna 
snaga

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA opseg 1 /5 /8 :  24  dBm
FDD LTE opseg 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
TDD LTE opseg 38 /40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (samo Rx)
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Napomena u vez i  sa  oznakom CE

Napomena u vez i  sa  bater i jom

Posto j i  opasnost  od  eksp loz i je  ako se bater i ja  zameni  
neodgovara juć im t ipom.  

Od lož i te  i skor išćene ba ter i je  u  sk ladu sa  uputs tvom.

Ne od laž i te  ba ter i ju  u  va t ru  i l i  v ruću  pećn icu  i  
nemoj te  ih  mehan ičk i  d rob i t i  i l i  reza t i .  To  može 
doves t i  do  eksp loz i je .

Ostav l jan je  ba ter i je  u  okružen ju  sa  izuzetno  v isokom 
tempera turom može doves t i  do  eksp loz i je ,  odnosno 
curen ja  zapa l j i ve  tečnos t i  i l i  gasa.

Bater i ja  podvrgnuta  izuzetno  n iskom vazdušnom 
pr i t i sku  može doves t i  do  eksp loz i je ,  odnosno curen ja  
zapa l j i ve  tečnos t i  i l i  gasa.

Pravi lna  upotreba

Kao š to  je  op isano u  ovom vod iču ,  u ređa j  može da  
se  kor is t i  samo na odgovara jućo j  lokac i j i .  Uko l i ko  je  
moguće,  nemoj te  dod i r i va t i  an tenu uređa ja .  

Nemoj te  da  iz laže te  u ređa j  eks t remnim 
tempera turama,  n iž im od -10°C i  v iš im od +40°C.  

Uređa j  pun i te  samo na tempera tur i  u  rasponu od  0  
do  +40 °C.
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Odlaganje  starog uređaja

1. 	 S imbo l  p recr tane korpe  za  o tpa tke  
na  pro izvodu označava da  je  
p ro izvod obuhvaćen Evropskom 
d i rek t i vom 2012/19 /EU.

2 . 	 Sve e lek t r i čne  i  e lek t ronske 
pro izvode t reba od lagat i  odvo jeno 
od  kućnog o tpada,  p reko  namensk ih  
sab i rn ih  ob jeka ta  ko je  je  imenova la  
d ržavna i l i  l oka lna  uprava.

3 . 	 Prav i ln im od lagan jem s tar ih  u ređa ja  
u  o tpad spreč iće  se  negat ivne  
pos led ice  po  ž ivo tnu  s red inu  i  
l j udsko zdrav l je .

Ako že l i te  in fo rmac i je  o  rec ik l i ran ju  ovog pro izvoda 
u  sk ladu sa  d i rek t i vom WEEE,  poša l j i te  e -poruku na  
weee@zte .com.cn
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DEKLARACIJA O USAGLAŠENOSTI  SA 
PROPISIMA EU

Korporac i ja  ZTE ov im iz jav l ju je  da  je  rad io -oprema 
t ipa  NX732J u  sk ladu sa  D i rek t ivom 2014/53 /EU.

Ceo teks t  dek la rac i je  EU o  usag lašenost i  dos tupan je  
na  s ledećo j  in te rne t  adres i :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Uređa j  je  ogran ičen na  kor išćen je  u  za tvorenom 
pros toru  samo dok  rad i  u  opsegu f rekvenc i ja  od  5150 
do  5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Usaglašenost  sa  d i rekt ivom ErP

Ako kut i ja  za  pakovan je  sadrž i  pun jač ,  on je  u  sk ladu 
sa  D i rek t ivom o  zahtev ima za  ekod iza jn  p ro izvoda 
ko j i  kor is te  energ i ju  (ERP)  2009/125/EC Evropskog 
par lamenta  i  Saveta .

Deta l jne  in fo rmac i je  o  d i rek t i v i  ErP su  dos tupne na  
veb-sa j tu  kompan i je  ZTE  
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Vodič  za  brz i  početak  (bs)

Upoznaj te  svoj  te le fon
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Predn ja  s t rana ( rask lop l jen i  p r ikaz) :  S luša l i ca /zvučn ik  
i  p redn ja  kamera  na laze  se  jedno ispod drugog na  
s red in i  gorn jeg  d i je la .  Lež iš te  za  nano-SIM kar t i cu  
smješ teno je  na  gorn jo j  l i j evo j  s t ran i .  Tipka  za  jač inu  
zvuka i  t ipka  za  uk l juč ivan je /senzor  o t i ska  prs ta  
na laze se  jedna ispod druge na gorn jo j  desno j  s t ran i .  
Jedan mik ro fon  na laz i  se  do l je  l i j evo ,  a  d rug i  gore  
desno.  Zvučn ik  se  na laz i  u  don jem desnom d i je lu .

S t ražn ja  s t rana ( rask lop l jen i  p r ikaz) :  S t ražn je  kamere  
i  b l i c  na laze  se  u  gorn jem l i jevom d i je lu .  Van jsk i  
ekran  os je t l j i v  na  dod i r  na laz i  se  s  desne s t rane 
s t ražn j ih  kamera  i  b l i ca .  NFC područ je  na laz i  se  na  
don jo j  po lov in i  te le fona,  b l i zu  l i j eve  s t rane.  Pr ik l jučak  
USB t ipa  C/s luša l i ca  na laz i  se  na  s red in i  don jeg  
d i je la .

Vaš  te le fon  podržava Wi -F i  f rekvenc i je  2 ,4  GHz /  5  
GHz /  6  GHz.

Postavka vašeg te le fona

Nano-SIM kar t i ce  mogu se  ins ta l i ra t i  i l i  uk lon i t i  dok  
je  te le fon  uk l jučen.

 NAPOMENA:
Za kor isn ike  ko j i  su  s l i jep i  i l i  s labov id i ,  zamol i te  
nekoga da  vam pomogne oko s tav l jan ja  S IM kar t i ce  i  
početnog podešavan ja  s is tema.

 UPOZORENJE!
Da b is te  i zb jeg l i  oš tećen ja  te le fona,  nemoj te  kor is t i t i  
b i lo  ko ju  d rugu v rs tu  S IM kar t i ce  i l i  b i lo  ko ju  
nes tandardnu nano-SIM kar t i cu  i z rezanu sa  SIM 
kar t i ce .  S tandardnu nano-SIM kar t i cu  možete  dob i t i  
od  svog opera tera .

1 . 	 Umetn i te  v rh  a la ta  za  izbac ivan je  lad ice  u  o tvor  
na lad ic i  za  kar t i cu .
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 NAPOMENA:
Mol imo kor is t i te  a la t  za  izbac ivan je  lad ica  pr i ložen u  
ku t i j i .  U  supro tnom se  lad ica  za  kar t i cu  možda neće 
izbac i t i .

 OPREZ:
Nikada ne  zamjen ju j te  p r i ložen i  a la t  za  izbac ivan je  
lad ice  kar t i ce  oš t r im predmet ima.  Uv je r i te  se  da  je  
a la t  za  izbac ivan je  lad ice  okomi t  u  odnosu na  rupu.  
U supro tnom,  te le fon  se  može oš te t i t i .

2 . 	 I zvuc i te  lad icu  za  kar t i ce .  Možete  umetnut i  nano-
SIM kar t i ce  u  u to re  za  kar t i ce .  Paž l j i vo  gurn i te  
lad icu  nazad na  mjes to .

 NAPOMENA:
Dva u tora  za  kar t i ce  podržava ju  5G/4G/3G/2G mreže.
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Punjenje  te le fona

Bater i ja  vašeg te le fona t reba la  b i  imat i  dovo l jno  
energ i je  da  se  te le fon  uk l juč i ,  p ronađe s igna l  i  obav i  
neko l i ko  poz iva .  Bater i ju  mora te  po tpuno napun i t i  š to  
je  p r i je  moguće.

 NAPOMENA:
Snaga ko ju  i sporuču je  pun jač  mora  b i t i  i zmeđu min .  
5  va t i  po t rebn ih  za  ova j  u ređa j  i  maks .  33  va t i  da  b i  
se  pos t ig la  maks imalna  brz ina  pun jen ja .  I  ova j  u ređa j  
podržava USB PD brzo  pun jen je .

 UPOZORENJE!
Kor is t i te  samo kompat ib i lne  pun jače  i  USB kab love  
t ipa  C.  Kor iš ten je  nekompat ib i lne  dodatne  opreme 
mog lo  b i  doves t i  do  oš tećen ja  vašeg te le fona i l i  
eksp loz i je  ba ter i je .

 UPOZORENJE!
Da b is te  uk lon i l i  i l i  zami jen i l i  ba ter i ju ,  obra t i te  se  
ov laš tenom serv iseru  i l i  s l i j ed i te  upute  za  popravak .  
Neprav i lno  ras tav l jan je  te le fona može uzrokovat i  
t je lesne oz l jede i  oš tećen je  ba ter i je  i  te le fona.

1 . 	 Pr ik l juč i te  adapter  u  u t i čn icu  za  pun jen je .  
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2. 	 Pr ik l juč i te  pun jač  u  s tandardnu u t ičn icu  za  
na izmjen ičnu s t ru ju .

3 . 	 Isk l juč i te  pun jač  kad je  ba ter i ja  po tpuno 
napun jena.

 NAPOMENA:
Ako je  ba ter i ja  i zuze tno  malo  napun jena,  možda 
nećete  moć i  uk l juč i t i  te le fon  čak  n i  dok  se  pun i .  
U  tom s luča ju  pokuša j te  ponovo nakon pun jen ja  
te le fona na jman je  20  minu ta .  Obra t i te  se  kor isn ičko j  
s lužb i  ako  i  da l je  ne  možete  uk l juč i t i  te le fon  nakon 
dužeg pun jen ja .

Ukl jučivanje / isk l juč ivanje  te le fona

Pr i je  uk l juč ivan ja  p rov je r i te  je  l i  ba ter i ja  napun jena.

Pr i t i sn i te  i  d rž i te  dugme za  Ukl jučivanje  da  b is te  
uk l juč i l i  te le fon .

Da b is te  i sk l juč i l i  u ređa j ,  p r i t i sn i te  i  d rž i te  t ipku  za  
Ukl jučivanje  dok  se  ne  po jav i  men i  za  isk l juč ivan je /

ponovo pokre tan je ,  za t im dod i rn i te   Isk l juč ivanje  

i  ponovo dod i rn i te   Isk l juč ivanje .

 NAPOMENA:
Ako se  ekran  zamrzne i l i  p redugo reagu je ,  pokuša j te  
p r i t i snu t i  i  d rža t i  dugme za  Ukl jučivanje  v iše  od  10  
sekund i  za  ponovno pokre tan je  te le fona.

Buđenje  te le fona

Vaš te le fon  au tomatsk i  p re laz i  u  s tan je  mi rovan ja  ako  
se  neko v r i jeme ne kor is t i .  Ekran  je  i sk l jučen rad i  
uš tede energ i je ,  a  t ipke  su  zak l jučane kako b i  se  
spr i ječ i le  s luča jne  radn je .
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Tele fon  možete  probud i t i  uk l juč ivan jem ekrana i  
o tk l jučavan jem tas tera .

1 . 	 Pr i t i sn i te  dugme za  Ukl jučivanje  da  b is te  uk l juč i l i  
ekran.

2. 	 Prevuc i te  p rema gore  na  ekranu.

 NAPOMENA:
Ako s te  za  te le fon  odred i l i  p repoznavan je  l i ca ,  o t i sak  
prs ta ,  uzorak  za  o tk l jučavan je ,  P IN i l i  l oz inku ,  mora t  
će te  kor is t i t i  l i ce  i l i  o t i sak  prs ta ,  nacr ta t i  uzorak  i l i  
un i je t i  P IN/ loz inku  za  o tk l jučavan je  ekrana.  

Mjere  opreza za  kor iš tenje  sk lopivog te le fona 

Ovaj  p ro izvod je  sk lop iv i  te le fon  sa  f leks ib i ln im 
unut rašn j im ekranom.  Obra t i te  pažn ju  na  s l jedeće:

Kada sav i ja te  te le fon ,  nemoj te  s tav l ja t i  p redmete  
kao š to  su  kar t i ce ,  novč ić i  i l i  k l jučev i  na  unut rašn j i  
ek ran ,  je r  to  može oš te t i t i  ek ran .

Ne sk ida j te  unut rašn ju  zaš t i tu  ekrana je r  će  to  
oš te t i t i  ekran i  pon iš t i t i  garanc i ju .  Os im toga,  nemoj te  
s tav l ja t i  d ruge š t i tn ike  za  ekran  i l i  na l jepn ice .

Nemoj te  pr i t i skat i  unut rašn j i  ekran i l i  područ je  kamere  
na ekran b i lo  kakv im tvrd im i l i  ošt r im predmet ima (kao 
š to  su  o lovke  i l i  k l jučev i )  n i t i  v rš i t i  p reve l i k i  p r i t i sak .  
Ovo može uzrokovat i  oš tećen je  ekrana.

Ne prek lapa j te  te le fon  prema s t ražn jo j  s t ran i .  Te le fon  
će  se  oš te t i t i .

P resav i j te  te le fon  pr i je  s tav l jan ja  u  to rbu  i l i  ga  
od lož i te ,  je r  tv rd i  i l i  oš t r i  p redmet i  mogu izgrebat i  i l i  
oš te t i t i  unu t rašn j i  ek ran .
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Posto je  b lag i  nabor i  u  područ ju  sav i jan ja  unut rašn jeg  
ekrana.  Može se  ču t i  t ih  zvuk  pr i l i kom sk lapan ja  i l i  
rask lapan ja  te le fona.  Ovo su  normalne  karak ter is t i ke  
te le fona.

Vaš te le fon  sadrž i  magnete .  Drž i te  ga  da l je  od  
k red i tn ih  kar t i ca ,  imp lan t i ran ih  med ic insk ih  u ređa ja  
i  d rug ih  u ređa ja  ko j i  mogu b i t i  pod ložn i  u t i ca ju  
magneta .  Kor isn ic i  imp lan t i ran ih  med ic insk ih  u ređa ja  
t reba da  kor is te  te le fon  prema uputs tv ima l jekara .  
Magnet i  lako  pr iv lače  s t rane meta lne  predmete .  Kada 
sk lapate  te le fon ,  paz i te  da  ne  prob i je te  ekran s t ran im 
meta ln im predmet ima.

Pristupačnost

Vaš te le fon  pruža opc i je  p r is tupačnost i  i  us luge ko je  
uk l juču ju  p r ikaz ,  kon t ro le  in te rakc i je ,  t i t love ,  zvuk ,  
opc i je  p reuzet ih  ap l i kac i ja  i td .  

Da b is te  p r is tup i l i  funkc i jama pr is tupačnost i ,  o tvor i te  
Postavke ,  dod i rn i te  Mogućnost i ,  a  za t im dod i rn i te  
Pristupačnost .  

Glavne funkc i je  p r is tupačnost i  uk l juču ju  s l jedeće:

Ekran

Vel ič ina teksta  i  pr ikaza:  Podes i te  ve l i č inu  i  
deb l j inu  fon ta ,  odaber i te  že l jenu ve l i č inu  pr ikaza i  
kor is t i te  teks t  v isokog kont ras ta .

Korekci ja  boja:  Korekc i ja  bo je  i  pos tavke s iv ih  
tonova pomažu vašem te le fonu da  kompenz i ra  
s labov idnos t  za  bo je .

Inverz i ja  boja:  Obrn i te  bo je  na ekranu i  p r imi jen i te  
na  sve  sadrža je  uk l juču juć i  med i je  i  s l i ke .
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Tamni  način  rada /  Tamna tema:  Za tamni te  ekran  
s  b i je l im teks tom na c rno j  pozad in i ,  sman ju juć i  
naprezan je  oč i ju  uzrokovano ods ja jem ekrana 
noću.

Uklanjanje  animaci ja :  Smanj i te  e fek te  an imac i je  
na  ekranu kako b is te  se  lakše  koncent r i sa l i .

Vel ik i  pokazivač miša:  Poveća j te  pokaz ivač  miša  
kada kor is t i te  van jsk i  m iš .

Dodatno zatamnjenje:  Za tamni te  ekran  ispod 
min ima lne  sv je t l ine  vašeg te le fona za  ugodn i je  
č i tan je .

Uvećavanje:  Uveća j te  ekran  i  zumi ra j te  određeno 
područ je .

Kontrole  interakci je

Meni  pr is tupačnost i :  Uprav l ja j te  svo j im te le fonom 
putem ve l i kog  men i ja  na  ekranu.  Možete  zak l juča t i  
te le fon ,  kon t ro l i sa t i  jač inu  zvuka i  osv je t l jen je ,  
naprav i t i  sn imke ekrana i  još  mnogo toga.

Odgoda dodira  i  zadržavanja:  Pos tav i te  v r i jeme 
prepoznavan ja  za  dod i r i van je  i  d ržan je  ekrana.

Vri jeme za  akci ju:  Odaber i te  ko l i ko  dugo će  se  
pr ikaz iva t i  p r iv remene poruke ko je  od  vas  t raže  da  
poduzmete  radn ju ,  a  v id l j i ve  su  samo pr iv remeno.

Automatski  k l ik  (vr i jeme zadržavanja) :  Kada 
kor is t i te  miš  s  te le fonom,  podes i te  kursor  da  
automatsk i  i zv rš i  radn ju  kada pres tane da se  k reće  
na  određeno v r i jeme.  

Tipka za  ukl juč ivanje  prekida poziv:  Pr i t i sn i te  
t ipku  za  Ukl jučivanje  da  završ i te  poz iv,  š to  
omogućava brže  i  lakše  prek idan je  veze.
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Automatsko rot i ranje  ekrana:  Au tomatsk i  ro t i ra j te  
ekran  kada pomjera te  te le fon  između uspravnog i  
po loženog po loža ja .

Ti t lov i :  Otk r i j te  govor  na  te le fonu i  au tomatsk i  
gener i ra j te  t i t love .  Možete  pr i lagod i t i  ve l i č inu  i  s t i l  
t i t l ova  kako b is te  ih  lakše  č i ta l i .

Zvuk

Zvučni  opis:  Omogućava da  ču je te  op is  onoga š to  
se  događa na  ekranu u  podržan im v ideozap is ima.

Bl ic  obavještenja:  Ak t iv i ra j te  b l i c  kamere  i l i  ek ran  
da  vas  upozor i  na  do lazno obav ješ ten je  i l i  a la rm.

Podešavanje  zvuka:  Omoguć i te  da se l i jev i  i  desn i  
aud io  kana l i  i s tovremeno reproduc i ra ju  p r i l i kom 
reprodukc i je  zvuka.  I l i  ba lans i ra j te  jač inu  zvuka 
l i jevog i  desnog kana la .

Pretvaranje  teksta  u  govor:  Pre tvor i te  unesen i  teks t  
u  g lasovn i  zap is .  Možete  odabra t i  že l jen i  mehan izam 
za  s in tezu  govora ,  jez ik ,  b rz inu  govora  i  v is inu  tona.

Odaber i te  za  govor:  Odaber i te  određene s tavke na  
ekranu i  s luša j te  kako se  č i ta ju  i l i  op isu ju  nag las .

Pristup prekidačem:  Omogućava in te rakc i ju  s  
te le fonom pomoću jednog i l i  v iše  van jsk ih  p rek idača 
i l i  pomoću pokre ta  l i ca .  Ova funkc i ja  može b i t i  
kor isna  ako ne  možete  d i rek tno  komunic i ra t i  sa  
svo j im te le fonom.

Govorni  odziv:  Pruža govorne povra tne  in fo rmac i je  
kako b is te  mog l i  kor is t i t i  te le fon  bez  g ledan ja  u  
ekran .  Umjes to  uob iča jen ih  in te rakc i ja  dod i rom,  
možete  se  k re ta t i  te le fonom pomoću Ta lkBack  
pokre ta .  
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 NAPOMENA:
Funkc i je  pr is tupačnost i  mogu se raz l ikovat i  od modela  
do  mode la  i  mogu se  promi jen i t i  s  ažur i ran jem 
so f tvera  te le fona.  Prov je r i te  s tvarne  opc i je  na  svom 
te le fonu.
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PRAVNE INFORMACIJE

Autorska prava © 2025 ZTE KORPORACIJA.

Sva prava zadržana.

Ni jedan d io  ove  pub l ikac i je  ne  smi je  se  c i t i ra t i ,  
reprodukovat i ,  p revod i t i  i l i  ko r is t i t i  u  b i lo  ko jem 
ob l i ku ,  i l i  na  b i lo  ko j i  nač in ,  e lek t ron ičk i  i l i  
mehan ičk i ,  uk l juču juć i  fo tokop i ran je  i  m ik ro f i lm,  bez  
pre thodnog p isanog dopušten ja  ZTE korporac i je .

Bi l ješka

ZTE korporac i ja  zadržava pravo da  naprav i  
i zmjene grešaka nas ta l ih  š tampan jem i l i  da  ažur i ra  
spec i f i kac i je  bez  pre thodnog obav ješ ten ja .

Kor isn ic ima pametn ih  te rmina ln ih  u ređa ja  nud imo 
samopos luž ivan je .  Pos je t i te  s lužbenu web s t ran icu  
ZTE (na  https: / /z tedevices.com )  za  v iše  in fo rmac i ja  
o  puno j  verz i j i  b rzog uputs tva  za  upot rebu,  p r i ručn iku  
za  upot rebu,  samous luz i  i  podržan im mode l ima 
pro izvoda.  In fo rmac i je  na  web s t ran ic i  ima ju  
p rednost .

Odricanje  od odgovornost i

ZTE korporac i ja  se  iz r i č i to  odr iče  b i lo  kakve 
odgovornos t i  za  kvarove i  š te te  uzrokovane 
neov laš ten im izmjenama so f tvera .

S l i ke  i  sn imke ekrana kor iš tene u  ovom vod iču  mogu 
se  raz l i kova t i  od  s tvarnog pro izvoda.  Sadrža j  u  ovom 
vod iču  može se  raz l i kova t i  od  s tvarnog pro izvoda i l i  
so f tvera .
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Zašt i tn i  znakovi

ZTE i  ZTE logot ip i  zaš t i tn i  su  znac i  ZTE korporac i je .

nub ia  i  nub ia  logot ip i  su  zaš t i tn i  znakov i  Nub ia  
Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ je  zaš t i tn i  znak  kompan i je  Goog le  LLC.  

Bluetoo th ® na tp is  i  logo t ip i  su  reg is t rovan i  zaš t i tn i  
znac i  u  v lasn iš tvu  B lue too th  SIG,  Inc .  i  svaka 
upot reba t ih  znakova od  s t rane ZTE korporac i je  je  
pod l i cencom.  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® i  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  logot ip  su  
reg is t rovan i  zaš t i tn i  znakov i  Wi -F i  A l l iance ®.

ZA DTS PATENTE,  POGLEDAJTE  
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  PROIZVODENO 
PREMA LICENCI  KOMPANIJE DTS,  INC.  I  NJENIH 
PODRUŽNICA.  DTS,  DTS:X,  DTS:X LOGO I  DTS:X 
ULTRA SU REGISTROVANI  ZAŠTITNI  ZNAKOVI  
IL I  ZAŠTITNI  ZNAKOVI  KOMPANIJE DTS,  INC.  I  
NJENIH PODRUŽNICA U SJEDINJENIM DRŽAVAMA 
I / IL I  DRUGIM DRŽAVAMA.  © DTS,  INC.  I  NJENE 
PODRUŽNICE.  SVA PRAVA ZADRŽANA.

Osta l i  zaš t i tn i  znakov i  i  t rgovačk i  naz iv i  p r ipada ju  
n j ihov im v lasn ic ima.
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In formaci je  o  s igurnost i  pro izvoda

Ne upuću j te  i  ne  pr ima j te  te le fonske poz ive  
tokom vožn je .  N ikada nemoj te  s la t i  poruke 
tokom vožn je .

Pr i l i kom upuć ivan ja  poz iva  te le fon  drž i te  
uda l jen  na jman je  5  mm od t i je la .  

Ma l i  d i je lov i  mogu uzrokovat i  gušen je .

Vaš  te le fon  može pro izves t i  g lasan zvuk .

Da b is te  spr i ječ i l i  moguće oš tećen je  s luha,  
nemoj te  dugo s luša t i  s  v isok im jač inama 
zvuka.  Bud i te  oprezn i  dok  drž i te  te le fon  uz  
uho dok  je  zvučn ik  u  upot reb i .

I zb jegava j te  kontak t  s  b i lo  č im magnetn im.

Drž i te  se  da l je  od  pe jsmejkera  i  d rug ih  
e lek t ronsk ih  med ic insk ih  u ređa ja .

Isk l juč i te  te le fon  kada to  od  vas  za t raže  u  
bo ln icama i  med ic insk im us tanovama.

Isk l juč i te  te le fon  kada to  od  vas  za t raže  u  
av ionu i  na  aerodromima.

Isk l juč i te  u  b l i z in i  eksp loz ivn ih  mater i ja la  i l i  
tekuć ina .

Ne kor is t i t i  na  benz insk im pumpama.
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Vaš te le fon  može pro izves t i  jako  i l i  t repćuće 
sv je t lo .

Ne baca j te  te le fon  u  va t ru .

Izb jegava j te  eks t remne tempera ture .

Izb jegava j te  kontak t  sa  tečnos t ima.  Drž i te  
te le fon  suh im.

Da b is te  ras tav i l i  te le fon ,  kon tak t i ra j te  
ov laš tenog serv isera  i l i  s l i j ed i te  upute  za  
popravak .

Kor is t i te  samo kompat ib i lnu  dodatnu opremu.

Kod opreme ko ja  se  uk l juču je ,  po t rebno je  
da  u t i čn ica  bude b l i zu  opreme i  da  je  lako  
dos tupna.

Ne os lan ja j te  se  na  te le fon  kao pr imarn i  
u ređa j  za  h i tnu  komunikac i ju .  
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Speci f ična stopa apsorpci je  (SAR)

Vaš mob i ln i  u ređa j  je  rad io  p reda jn ik  i  p r i jemnik .  
D iza jn i ran  je  tako  da  ne  pre laz i  g ran ice  iz loženost i  
rad io  ta las ima ko je  p reporuču ju  međunarodne 
smjern ice .  Ove smjern ice  je  razv i la  nezav isna naučna 
organ izac i ja  ICNIRP i  uk l juču ju  s igurnosne gran ice  
osmiš l jene da  os igura ju  zaš t i tu  sv ih  osoba,  bez  
obz i ra  na  s ta ros t  i  zdrav l je .

Smjern ice  kor is te  mjernu  jed in icu  poznatu  kao 
Spec i f i čna  s topa apsorpc i je  i l i  SAR.  Ogran ičen je  
SAR-a za  mob i lne  uređa je  je  2  W/kg ,  a  na jveća 
SAR vr i jednos t  za  ova j  u ređa j  p r i  tes t i ran ju  pored 
g lave  b i la  je  1 ,794 W/kg* ,  a  p r i  tes t i ran ju  pored 
t i je la  1 ,784 W/kg*  na  uda l jenos t i  od  5  mm.  Buduć i  
da  mob i ln i  u ređa j i  nude n iz  funkc i ja ,  mogu se  
kor is t i t i  u  d rug im po loža j ima,  na  pr im jer  na  t i je lu  
kako je  op isano u  ovom uputs tvu  za  upot rebu** .

Kako se  SAR mjer i  kor iš ten jem na jveće snage 
odaš i l jan ja  u ređa ja ,  s tvarn i  SAR ovog uređa ja  tokom 
rada ob ično je  i spod gore  navedenog.  To  je  zbog 
au tomatsk ih  p romjena raz ine  snage uređa ja  kako 
b i  se  os igura lo  da  kor is t i  samo min ima lnu  snagu 
po t rebnu za  komunikac i ju  s  mrežom.

*  Isp i t i van ja  se  provode u  sk ladu s  EN 50360,  
EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  i  EN 62209-2 .

* *  Mo l imo pog leda j te  kor iš ten je  p r i  nošen ju  na  t i je lu  
u  uputs tvu  za  upot rebu.
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In formaci je  o  e-oznaci  

Otvor i te  Postavke ,  dod i rn i te  O te lefonu ,  a  za t im 
dod i rn i te  In formaci je  o  e-označavanju .

Speci f ikaci je

EUT tes t i rana 
pr im jena 
rad i ja

GSM 900/1800
WCDMA po jas  1 /5 /8
FDD LTE po jas  1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE po jas  38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Maks imalna  
RF iz lazna 
snaga

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA po jas  1 /5 /8 :  24  dBm
FDD LTE po jas  1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
TDD LTE po jas  38 /40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (samo Rx)
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CE upozorenje

Upozorenje  vezano za  bater i je

Posto j i  r i z ik  od  eksp loz i je  ako  ba ter i ju  zami jen i te  
neodgovara jućom.  

Is t rošene ba ter i je  od lož i te  u  sk ladu s  uputs tv ima.

Ne baca j te  ba ter i ju  u  va t ru  i l i  v ruću  peć ,  nemoj te  
je  mehan ičk i  d rob i t i  i l i  s jeć i .  To  može doves t i  do  
eksp loz i je .

Od lagan je  ba ter i je  u  i zuzetno  top lo  okružen je  može 
doves t i  do  eksp loz i je  i l i  curen ja  zapa l j i ve  tečnos t i  i l i  
p l ina .

Bater i ja  i z ložena jako  n iskom pr i t i sku  z raka  može 
uzrokovat i  eksp loz i ju  i l i  curen je  zapa l j i ve  tečnos t i  i l i  
p l ina .

Pravi lno kor iš tenje

Kao š to  je  op isano u  ovom vod iču ,  u ređa j  se  može 
kor is t i t i  samo na ispravnom mjes tu .  Ako je  moguće,  
nemoj te  dod i r i va t i  područ je  an tene na  uređa ju .  

Ne iz laž i te  u ređa j  eks t remnim tempera turama n iž im 
od -10  °C i  v iš im od +40 °C.  

Pun i te  svo j  u ređa j  samo između 0  °C i  +40 °C.  
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Odlaganje  starog uređaja

1. 	 Kada se  ova j  s imbo l  p recr tane korpe  
za  smeće na laz i  na  pro izvodu,  to  
znač i  da  se  na  pro izvod odnos i  
evropska D i rek t iva  2012/19 /EU.

2 . 	 Sv i  e lek t r i čn i  i  e lek t ronsk i  p ro izvod i  
t reba ju  se  od lagat i  odvo jeno od  
kućnog o tpada na  namjensk im 
mjes t ima za  pr ikup l jan je  ko je  odred i  
v lada i l i  l oka lne  v las t i .

3 . 	 I spravno od lagan je  s ta r ih  u ređa ja  
može spr i ječ i t i  moguće negat ivne  
pos l jed ice  po  oko l inu  i  zdrav l je  l jud i .

Za  in fo rmac i je  o  rec ik laž i  ovog pro izvoda na  osnovu 
D i rek t ive  o  o tpadno j  e lek t r i čno j  i  e lek t ronsko j  opremi  
(WEEE)  poša l j i te  na  e-mai l  na  weee@zte .com.cn
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EU IZJAVA O SAGLASNOSTI

Korporac i ja  ZTE ov im iz jav l ju je  da  je  rad io  oprema 
t ipa  NX732J usag lašena s  D i rek t ivom 2014/53 /EU.

Ci je l i  teks t  EU iz jave  o  sag lasnos t i  je  dos tupan na  
s l jedećo j  in te rne t  adres i :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Uređa j  je  ogran ičen na  kor iš ten je  u  za tvorenom 
pros toru  samo kad rad i  na  f rekvenc i j i  od  5150 do  
5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

ErP saglasnost

Ako ku t i ja  pakovan ja  uk l juču je  pun jač ,  on  je  u  sk ladu 
sa  D i rek t ivom o  energetsk im pro izvod ima (ErP)  
2009/125/EC Evropskog par lamenta  i  Vi jeća .

Deta l jne  in fo rmac i je  o  ErP-u  dos tupne su  na  web 
s t ran ic i  ZTE-a  h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Röv id  üzembehe lyezés i  ú tmuta tó  (hu)

Ismerkedés a  te le fonnal
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Elö lnézet  (k iha j to t t  nézet ) :  A fü l rész /hangszóró  
és  az  e lő lap i  kamera  fe lü l ,  középen egymás a la t t  
he lyezked ik  e l .  A nano-SIM kár tya tá lca  a  ba l  
fe lső  sarokban ta lá lha tó .  A Hangerő  gomb és  a  
Bekapcso lógomb/Uj j lenyomat -érzéke lő  a  jobb fe lső  
sarokban egymás a la t t  ta lá lha tó .  Az  egy ik  mik ro fon  
a  ba l  a lsó  sarokban,  a  más ik  ped ig  a  jobb fe lső  
sarokban ta lá lha tó .  A hangszóró  a  jobb a lsó  sarokban 
ta lá lha tó .

Hátu lnézet  (k iha j to t t  nézet ) :  A há t lap i  kamerák  és  
a  vaku a  ba l  fe lső  sarokban ta lá lha tók .  A kü lső  
ér in tőképernyő a  há t lap i  kamerák  és  a  vaku jobb 
o lda lán  ta lá lha tó .  Az  NFC te rü le t  a  te le fon  a lsó  
fe lén ,  a  ba l  o lda l  köze lében ta lá lha tó .  Az  USB C 
t ípusú/ fe jha l lga tó  csa t lakozó az  a lsó  középső részén 
ta lá lha tó .

A te le fon  2 ,4  GHz-es ,  5  GHz-es  és  6  GHz-es  Wi -F i  
f rekvenc iasávot  támogat .

A te lefon beál l í tása

A nano-SIM-kár tyák  a  te le fon  bekapcso l t  á l lapo tában 
is  behe lyezhetők ,  i l l e tve  e l távo l í tha tók .

 MEGJEGYZÉS:
A vak  és  gyengén lá tó  fe lhaszná lók  kér jenek  
segí tséget  a  S IM-kár tya  behe lyezéséhez és  a  
rendszer  kezdet i  beá l l í tásához .

 F IGYELEM!
A te le fon  sérü lésének e lkerü lése  érdekében ne  
haszná l jon  másfé le  S IM-kár tyá t  vagy  SIM-kár tyábó l  
k ivágot t ,  nem szabványos  nano-SIM-kár tyá t .  
Szabványos  nano-SIM-kár tyá t  a  szo lgá l ta tó já tó l  
szerezhet  be .

1 . 	 He lyezze a  tá lcany i tó  eszköz  végét  a  kár tya tá lcán 
lévő  ny í lásba.
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 MEGJEGYZÉS:
Kér jük ,  haszná l ja  a  dobozban ta lá lha tó  tá lcany i tó  
eszköz t .  E l lenkező esetben e lő fo rdu lha t ,  hogy  a  
kár tya tá lca  nem ny i tha tó  k i .

 V IGYÁZAT:
Soha ne haszná l jon  a  mel léke l t  tá lcany i tó  eszköz  
he lye t t  hegyes  tá rgyakat .  Ügye l jen  ar ra ,  hogy  a  
tá lcany i tó  eszköz  merő leges  legyen a  ny í lás ra .  
E l lenkező esetben a  te le fon  megsérü lhe t .

2 . 	 Húzza k i  a  kár tya tá lcá t .  A nano-SIM-kár tyák  a  
kár tyany í lásokba he lyezhetők .  Óvatosan csúsz tassa 
a  he lyére  a  tá lcá t .

 MEGJEGYZÉS:
A ké t  kár tyany í lás  5G/4G/3G/2G há lóza tokat  támogat .
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A te lefon tö l tése

A te le fon  akkumulá torának  e legendő tö l tö t tségge l  ke l l  
rende lkezn ie  ahhoz,  hogy  a  te le fon  bekapcso lha tó  
legyen,  megta lá l ja  a  je le t  és  h ívás t  lehessen ve le  
kezdeményezn i .  Amin t  lehe tséges ,  tö l tse  fe l  te l jesen 
az  akkumulá tor t .

 MEGJEGYZÉS:
A max imál is  tö l tés i  sebesség e lé réséhez a  tö l tő  
te l jes í tményének a  készü lék  á l ta l  megkövete l t  
m in imum 5 wat t  és  max imum 33 wat t  közöt t  ke l l  
lenn ie .  Emel le t t  az  eszköz  támogat ja  az  USB PD 
gyors tö l tés t  i s .

 F IGYELEM!
Csak kompat ib i l i s  tö l tő t  és  USB-C-kábe l t  haszná l jon .  
A nem kompat ib i l i s  ta r tozékok  haszná la ta  a  
te le fon  károsodásához,  i l l e tve  az  akkumulá tor  
fe l robbanásához vezethe t .

 F IGYELEM!
Az akkumulá tor  e l távo l í tása  vagy  cseré je  é rdekében 
fo rdu l jon  szakszerv izhez ,  vagy  kövesse a  jav í tás i  
ú tmuta tó t .  Ha a  te le fon t  nem megfe le lően szere l i k  
szé t ,  személy i  sérü lés  fo rdu lha t  e lő ,  i l l e tve  az  
akkumulá tor  és  a  te le fon  károsodhat .

1 . 	 Csat lakoz tassa az  adapter t  a  tö l tőa l j za thoz .  
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2. 	 Csat lakoz tassa a  tö l tő t  egy  normál  fa l i  a l j za thoz .

3 . 	 Amikor  az  akkumulá tor  te l jesen fe l tö l tődöt t ,  húzza 
k i  a  tö l tő t .

 MEGJEGYZÉS:
Ha az  akkumulá tor  tö l tö t tsége nagyon a lacsony,  
e lő fo rdu lha t ,  hogy  tö l tés  közben sem lehet  
bekapcso ln i  a  te le fon t .  Ebben az  ese tben tö l tse  
lega lább 20  perc ig  a  te le fon t ,  ma jd  p róbá l ja  ú j ra .  
Ha hosszabb tö l tés  u tán  sem tud ja  bekapcso ln i  a  
te le fon t ,  lép jen  kapcso la tba  az  ügy fé lszo lgá la t ta l .

A te lefon be-  és  k ikapcsolása

A bekapcso lás  e lő t t  győződ jön  meg ró la ,  hogy  az  
akkumulá tor  fe l  van-e  tö l tve .

A te le fon  bekapcso lásához ta r tsa  lenyomva a  
Bekapcsolás  gombot .

A k ikapcso láshoz  ta r tsa  lenyomva a  Bekapcsolás  
gombot ,  amíg  a  k ikapcso lás /ú j ra ind í tás  menü meg 

nem je len ik ,  ma jd  é r in tse  meg a   Kikapcsolás ,  

azu tán  ped ig  i smét  a   Kikapcsolás  e lemet .
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 MEGJEGYZÉS:
Ha a  képernyő le fagy  vagy  tú l  lassan reagá l ,  a  
Bekapcsolás  gomb több min t  10  másodperc ig  
tö r ténő nyomva ta r tásáva l  p róbá l ja  meg ú j ra ind í tan i  a  
te le fon t .

A te lefon ébresztése

A te le fon  au tomat ikusan készen lé t i  módba vá l t ,  
ha  b izonyos  ide ig  nem haszná l ja .  A k i je lző  
energ ia takarékosság cé l jábó l  k ikapcso l ,  a  b i l len tyűk  
ped ig  lezárnak ,  így  e lkerü lhe tő  a  készü lék  vé le t len  
működte tése .

A te le fon  a  képernyő bekapcso lásáva l  és  a  
b i l len tyűzár  fe lo ldásáva l  ébresz the tő  fe l .

1 . 	 A képernyő bekapcso lásához nyomja  meg a  
Bekapcsolás  gombot .

2 . 	 Pöcc in tsen fe l fe lé  a  képernyőn.

 MEGJEGYZÉS:
Ha arc fe l i smerés t ,  u j j lenyomato t ,  fe lo ldás i  m in tá t ,  
P IN-kódot  vagy  je lszó t  á l l í to t t  be  a  te le fonon,  akkor  
a  képernyő fe lo ldásához az  arcá t  vagy  az  u j já t  ke l l  
haszná ln ia ,  le  ke l l  ra jzo ln ia  a  min tá t ,  vagy  meg ke l l  
adn ia  a  P IN-kódot / je lszó t .  

Óvintézkedések az  összehaj tható  te le fon 
használatához

Ez a  te rmék összeha j tha tó ,  ha j lékony  be lső  
képernyőve l  e l lá to t t  te le fon .  Kér jük ,  ügye l jen  a  
következőkre :

A te le fon  összeha j tásakor  ne  he lyezzen tá rgyakat ,  
pé ldáu l  kár tyákat ,  é rméket  vagy  ku lcsokat  a  be lső  
képernyőre ,  mive l  ez  káros í tha t ja  a  képernyőt .
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Ne távo l í tsa  e l  a  be lső  képernyővédőt ,  m ive l  ez  
káros í t ja  a  képernyőt ,  és  é rvény te len í t i  a  garanc iá t .  
Ezen k ívü l  ne  haszná l jon  más képernyővédőt ,  i l l e tve  
mat r icá t .

Ne nyomja  meg kemény,  i l l e tve  hegyes  tá rggya l  
(pé ldáu l  to l la l  vagy  gombba l )  a  be lső  képernyőt  és  
a  kamera  te rü le té t ,  és  ne  fe j tsen  k i  rá juk  tú l  nagy  
nyomást .  Ha így  tesz ,  kár t  tehet  a  képernyőben.

Ne ha j tsa  a  te le fon t  a  há to lda la  fe lé .  E t tő l  a  te le fon  
megsérü l .

A te le fon t  táskába he lyezés  vagy  tá ro lás  e lő t t  
ha j tsa  össze,  mive l  a  kemény vagy  hegyes  tá rgyak  
megkarco lha t ják  és  káros í tha t ják  a  be lső  képernyőt .

A be lső  képernyő ha j l í tha tó  te rü le tén  enyhe 
gyűrődések  lá tha tók .  E lő fo rdu lha t ,  hogy  a  te le fon  
összeha j tásakor  vagy  szé tny i tásakor  ha lk  hang 
ha l lha tó .  Ezek  a  te le fon  normál  je l lemző i .

Az  Ön te le fon ja  mágneseket  ta r ta lmaz.  Kér jük ,  ta r tsa  
a  te le fon t  távo l  h i te lkár tyák tó l ,  beü l te te t t  o rvos i  
eszközök tő l  és  más o lyan eszközök tő l ,  amelyek  
érzékenyek  lehetnek  a  mágnesekre .  A beü l te te t t  
o rvos i  eszközök  fe lhaszná ló inak  a  te le fon t  o rvos  
i rány í tása  mel le t t  ke l l  haszná ln iuk .  A mágnesek  
könnyen vonzzák  a  fémbő l  készü l t  idegen tá rgyakat .  
A te le fon  összeha j tásakor  ügye l jen  ar ra ,  hogy  
ne  szúr ja  á t  a  képernyőt  fémbő l  készü l t  idegen 
tá rgyakka l .

Kisegí tő  lehetőségek

A te le fon  k iseg í tő  lehetőségeket  és  szo lgá l ta tásokat  
k íná l ,  be leér tve  a  meg je len í tés t ,  az  in te rakc iók  
vezér lésé t ,  a  fe l i ra toka t ,  a  hangot ,  a  le tö l tö t t  
a lka lmazások  beá l l í tása i t  s tb .  
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A k isegí tő  lehetőségek e lé réséhez ny issa  meg a  
Beál l í tásokat ,  é r in tse  meg a  Funkciók  e lemet ,  ma jd  
é r in tse  meg a  Kisegí tő  lehetőségek  e lemet .  

A fő  k iseg í tő  funkc iók  a  következők :

Ki je lző

Szöveg és megje lení tés i  méret :  Módosí tha t ja  a  
be tűmére te t  és  a  sú ly t ,  k ivá lasz tha t ja  a  k ívánt  
meg je len í tés i  mére te t ,  és  nagy kont rasz tú  szöveget  
haszná lha t .

Színkorrekció:  A sz ínkor rekc ió  és  a  
szürkeárnya la tos  beá l l í tások  segí tségéve l  a  te le fon  
kompenzá ln i  tud ja  a  sz ínvakságot .

Szín  inverz ió ja:  Megford í tha t ja  a  képernyőn 
lá tha tó  sz ín t ,  és  ez t  a lka lmazhat ja  mindenre ,  
be leér tve  a  méd iá t  és  a  képeket  i s .

Sötét  mód/Sötét  téma:  Á tkapcso lha t ja  a  képernyőt  
sö té t re  feke te  há t té r  e lő t t  fehér  szövegge l ,  
enyhí tve  a  képernyő é jszaka i  vak í tó  fénye á l ta l  
okozot t  szemi r r i tác ió t .

Animációk e l távol í tása:  Csökkenthe t i  a  képernyőn 
meg je lenő an imác iós  ha tásokat ,  e lősegí tve  a  
fókuszá lás t .

Nagy egérmutató:  Ha kü lső  egere t  haszná l ,  az  
egérmuta tó t  nagyobbra  á l l í tha t ja .

Extra  halvány:  A képernyő fényere je  a  te le fon  
min imá l is  fényere jén  tú l ra  csökken,  így  az  o lvasás  
kénye lmesebb.

Nagyí tás:  Fe lnagy í tha t ja  a  képernyőt ,  és  
k inagy í tha t  egy  adot t  te rü le te t .
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In terakciók vezér lése

Kisegí tő  lehetőségek menü:  A te le fon t  egy  
nagy,  képernyőn meg je lenő menü segí tségéve l  
vezére lhe t i .  Záro lha t ja  a  te le fon t ,  szabá lyozhat ja  a  
hangerő t  és  a  fényerő t ,  képernyőképeket  kész í the t  
és  még sok  minden mást .

Késle l te tet t  ér intés  és  tar tás i  idő:  Beá l l í tha t ja  
a  fe l i smerés i  idő t  a  képernyő megér in téséhez és  
nyomva ta r tásához.

In tézkedésre  rendelkezésre  á l ló  idő:  
Kivá lasz tha t ja ,  hogy  menny i  ide ig  je len jenek  meg 
ide ig lenes  üzenetek ,  amelyek  in tézkedésre  kér ik  
fe l ,  de  csak  ide ig lenesen lá tha tók .

Automat ikus kat t intás  (várakozási  idő) :  Ha a  
te le fonna l  egere t  haszná l ,  beá l l í tha t ja  a  kurzor t ,  
hogy  au tomat ikusan műve le te t  végezzen,  amikor  a  
kurzor  egy  b izonyos  ide ig  nem mozog.  

A bekapcsológomb befe jez i  a  h ívást :  A h ívás  
be fe jezéséhez nyomja  meg a  Bekapcsológombot ,  
így  gyorsabban és  könnyebben le tehet i  a  te le fon t .

Automat ikus képernyőforgatás:  Au tomat ikusan 
e l fo rga t ja  a  képernyőt ,  amikor  a  te le fon t  á l ló  és  
fekvő  he lyze t  közöt t  mozgat ja .

Fel i ra tok:  Ész le l i  a  te le fonon a  beszédet ,  és  
automat ikusan fe l i ra tokat  generá l .  A fe l i ra t  mére té t  és  
s t í lusá t  tes t re  szabhat ja ,  hogy  könnyebben o lvasható  
legyen.

Hang

Hang le í rása:  Megha l lga tha t ja  a  támogato t t  
v ideókban annak le í rásá t ,  hogy  mi  tö r tén ik  a  
képernyőn.
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Vi l lanó ér tes í tések:  A be jövő  ér tes í tésre  vagy  
r iasz tásra  f igye lmezte tő  je lzésként  a  kamera  
zseb lámpája  vagy  a  képernyő megv i l lan .

Hang beál l í tása:  Hang le já tszás  közben a  ba l  és  
a  jobb o lda l i  hangcsatorná t  egyszer re  já tssza  le .  
Vagy  beá l l í t ja  a  ba l  és  a  jobb csa torna  hangere jén  
az  egyensú ly t .

Szövegfe lo lvasó k imenet :  Szövegbev i te l  
konver tá lása  és  hangos le já tszása.  K ivá lasz tha t ja  a  
k ívánt  beszédsz in te t i zá ló  motor t ,  a  nye lve t ,  a  beszéd 
sebességét  és  a  hangmagasságot .

Kiválasztás a  beszédhez:  K ivá lasz tha t  b izonyos  
e lemeket  a  képernyőn,  és  megha l lga tha t ja ,  ahogy  a  
rendszer  fe lo lvassa vagy  hangosan körü l í r ja  őke t .

Kapcsolóval  va ló  hozzáférés:  Lehetővé tesz i ,  
hogy  egy  vagy  több kü lső  kapcso lóva l  vagy  
arcmozdu la tokka l  lép jen  in te rakc ióba a  te le fonna l .  
Ez  a  funkc ió  hasznos  lehet ,  ha  nem tud  közvet lenü l  
in te rakc ióba lépn i  a  te le fon jáva l .

TalkBack:  Szóbe l i  v issza je lzés t  kérhe t ,  hogy  
a  te le fon t  a  képernyő megtek in tése  né lkü l  
haszná lhassa.  A t ip ikus  ér in téses  műve le tek  he lye t t  
Ta lkBack-mozdu la tok  segí tségéve l  nav igá lha t  a  
te le fonon.  

 MEGJEGYZÉS:
A k isegí tő  funkc iók  e l té rhe tnek  az  adot t  te le fonon,  
és  a  te le fon  szo f tverének  f r i ss í tése  során  
megvá l tozhatnak .  Kér jük ,  a  tény leges  te le fon t  vegye 
f igye lembe.
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JOGI  INFORMÁCIÓK

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Minden jog fenntar tva .

A je len  k iadvány  bármely  részének idézése,  
reproduká lása ,  le fo rd í tása  vagy  fe lhaszná lása  
bármi lyen  fo rmában és  e l já rássa l  (e lek t ron ikus  
vagy  mechan ikus ,  be leér tve  a  fénymáso lás t  és  a  
mik ro f i lmet  i s )  t i l os  a  ZTE Corpora t ion  e lőze tes  
í rásos  engedé lye  né lkü l .

Megjegyzés

A ZTE Corpora t ion  fenntar t ja  a  jogot  a  nyomdah ibák  
jav í tására  és  a  kéz ikönyvben közö l t  műszak i  adatok  
e lőze tes  ér tes í tés  né lkü l i  f r i ss í tésére .

Az  okos  eszközök  fe lhaszná ló i  számára  önk iszo lgá ló  
lehetőséget  k íná lunk .  A te l jes  röv id  üzembehe lyezés i  
ú tmuta tóva l ,  a  haszná la t i  ú tmuta tóva l ,  az  
önk iszo lgá lássa l  és  a  támogato t t  te rmékmode l lekke l  
kapcso la tos  tovább i  in fo rmác iókér t  kér jük ,  lá togasson 
e l  a  ZTE h iva ta los  webo lda lá ra   
(https: / /z tedevices.com ) .  A webo lda lon  ta lá lha tó  
in fo rmác iók  tek in tendők e lsőd legesnek.

Fele lősség k izárása

A ZTE Corpora t ion  ha tározot tan  k izár  mindenfé le  
fe le lősséget  a  szof tver  engedély  né lkü l i  á ta lak í tásábó l  
származó h ibákér t  és  károkér t .

Az  ú tmuta tóban szerep lő  képek  és  képernyőfe lvé te lek  
e l té rhe tnek  a  tény leges  te rméktő l .  Az  ú tmuta tó  
ta r ta lma e l té rhe t  a  tény leges  te rméktő l  vagy  
szo f tver tő l .
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Védjegyek

A ZTE és  a  ZTE emblémák a  ZTE Corpora t ion  
véd jegye i .

A nub ia  és  a  nub ia  logók  a  Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  
L td .  véd jegye i .

Az  Andro id™ a Goog le  LLC véd jegye.  

A Bluetoo th ® szó  és  emblémák a  B lue too th  SIG,  
Inc .  tu la jdonát  képező reg isz t rá l t  véd jegyek .  A 
ZTE Corpora t ion  engedé l lye l  haszná l ja  ezeket  a  
véd jegyeket .  

A Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® és  a  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  
embléma a  Wi -F i  A l l iance ® be jegyzet t  kereskede lmi  
véd jegye.

A DTS-SZABADALMAKKAL KAPCSOLATBAN 
LÁSD:  HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  
GYÁRTÁSA A DTS,  INC.  ÉS LEÁNYVÁLLALATAINAK 
ENGEDÉLYÉVEL TÖRTÉNIK.  A DTS,  DTS:X,  
A DTS:X LOGÓ ÉS A DTS:X ULTRA A DTS,  
INC.  ÉS LEÁNYVÁLLALATAINAK VÉDJEGYEI  
VAGY BEJEGYZETT VÉDJEGYEI  AZ EGYESÜLT 
ÁLLAMOKBAN ÉS/VAGY MÁS ORSZÁGOKBAN.  © 
DTS,  INC.  ÉS LEÁNYVÁLLALATAI .  MINDEN JOG 
FENNTARTVA.

Minden egyéb véd jegy  és  kereskede lmi  név  a  
vonatkozó jogb i r tokos  tu la jdonát  képez i .



147

Termékbiztonsági  in formációk

Vezetés  közben ne  kezdeményezzen és  
ne  fogad jon  h ívás t .  Soha ne  SMS-ezzen 
vezetés  közben!

Hívás  közben lega lább 5  mm távo lságra  
ta r tsa  a  te le fon t  a  tes té tő l .  

Az  apró  a lka t részek  fu l ladás t  okozhatnak .

A te le fon  erős  hangot  adhat  k i .

Az  ese t leges  ha l láskárosodás e lkerü lése  
érdekében ne  ha l lgassa huzamosabb ide ig  
nagy  hangerőn a  készü léke t .  Legyen 
e lőv igyázatos ,  ha  be  van kapcso lva  a  
te le fon  hangszóró ja ,  m iközben a  fü léhez  
ta r t ja .

Kerü l je  a  mágneses  eszközökke l  va ló  
é r in tkezés t .

Tar tsa  távo l  sz ív r i tmus-szabá lyozók tó l  és  
egyéb e lek t ron ikus  gyógyászat i  eszközök tő l .

Kórházban,  egészségügy i  in tézményben 
kapcso l ja  k i ,  ha  ez  az  e lő í rás .

Repü lőgépen,  repü lő té ren  kapcso l ja  k i ,  ha  
ez  az  e lő í rás .

Robbanásveszé lyes  anyagok és  fo lyadékok  
köze lében kapcso l ja  k i .

Ne haszná l ja  benz inkú ton .
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A te le fon  erős ,  i l l e tve  v i l logó  fény t  adhat  k i .

Ne dob ja  tűzbe!

Kerü l je  a  szé lsőséges hőmérsék le t i  
v iszonyokat .

Óv ja  a  nedvességtő l .  Tar tsa  szárazon.

A te le fon  szé tszere lése  tek in te tében 
fo rdu l jon  szakszerv izhez ,  vagy  kövesse a  
jav í tás i  ú tmuta tó t .

K izáró lag  kompat ib i l i s  k iegész í tőke t  
haszná l jon .

Az  e lek t romos há lóza t ra  csa t lakozó 
berendezések  esetén  az  e lek t romos 
a l j za tnak  a  berendezés  köze lében,  könnyen 
hozzáférhe tő  he lyen ke l l  lenn ie .

Vészhe lyze t  ese tén  ne  hagyatkozzon a  
te le fon já ra  min t  e lsőd leges  kommunikác iós  
eszközre .  
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Faj lagos e lnyelés i  tényező (SAR)

Mobi leszköze egy  rád iós  adó-vevő.  Úgy  te rvez ték ,  
hogy  az  e lő idézet t  rád ió f rekvenc iás  te rhe lés  
ne  ha lad ja  meg a  nemzetköz i  i ránye lvekben 
meghatározot t  sz in te t .  Ezeket  az  i ránye lveket  az  
ICNIRP nevű függet len  tudományos szervezet  
do lgoz ta  k i ,  és  b iz tonság i  ráhagyás t  i s  ta r ta lmaznak,  
amely  az  é le tkor tó l  és  az  egészség i  á l lapo t tó l  
függet lenü l  garan tá l ja  minden személy  b iz tonságát .

Az  i ránye lv  a  fa j lagos  e lnye lés i  tényező (SAR)  néven 
ismer t  mér tékegységen a lapu l .  A mob i lkészü lékekre  
vonatkozó SAR-határér ték  2  W/kg ,  és  a  készü lék  
legmagasabb SAR-ér téke  a  fe jné l  végzet t  v izsgá la t  
során  1 ,794 W/kg* ,  a  tes tné l  végzet t  v izsgá la t  
során  ped ig  1 ,784 W/kg*  vo l t  5  mm távo lságban.  
Mive l  a  mob i lkészü lékek  többfé le  funkc ióva l  
rende lkeznek ,  más poz íc ióban is  haszná lha tóak ,  
pé ldáu l  tes tköze lben is ,  ahogy  az  a  je len  haszná la t i  
ú tmuta tóban is  szerepe l . * * .

Mive l  a  SAR-ér téke t  az  eszköz  legmagasabb 
sugárzás i  te l jes í tménye mel le t t  ha tározzák  
meg,  az  ak tuá l i s  é r ték  az  eszköz  haszná la takor  
je l lemzően a  fe l tün te te t t  é r ték  a la t t  marad.  Ennek 
oka,  hogy  az  eszköz  au tomat ikusan vá l toz ta t ja  az  
adóte l jes í tményét ,  így  min ima l izá lva  a  há lóza t ta l  va ló  
kapcso la t ta r tás  energ ia igényét .

*  A méréseket  az  EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,   
EN 62209-1  és  EN 62209-2  szabványoknak 
megfe le lően végez ték .

* *  A tes tköze lben v ise lve  tö r ténő működte tés t  lásd  a  
haszná la t i  ú tmuta tóban.
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Tájékoztatás  az  e-c ímkéről

Nyissa  meg a  Beál l í tások  képernyőt ,  é r in tse  meg az  
A telefonról  e lemet,  majd ér intse meg az E-címkézési  
in formáció  e lemet .

Műszaki  adatok

EUT á l ta l  
teszte l t  rádiós  
a lka lmazás

GSM 900/1800
WCDMA 1-es ,  5 -es ,  8 -as  sáv
FDD LTE 1-es ,  3 -as ,  5 -es ,7-es ,  
8 -as ,  20-as ,  28-as  sáv
TDD LTE sáv  38 ,40 ,41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Max imum 
RF k imenet i  
te l jes í tmény

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA 1-es  sáv :  24  dBm
WCDMA 5-es  sáv :  24  dBm
WCDMA 8-as  sáv :  24  dBm
FDD LTE 1-es  sáv :  25  dBm
FDD LTE 3-as  sáv :  25  dBm
FDD LTE 5-es  sáv :  25  dBm
FDD LTE 7-es  sáv :  25  dBm
FDD LTE 8-as  sáv :  25  dBm
FDD LTE 20-as  sáv :  25  dBm
FDD LTE 28-as  sáv :  25  dBm
TDD LTE 38-as  sáv :  24  dBm
TDD LTE 40-es  sáv :  24  dBm
TDD LTE 41-es  sáv :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (csak  vé te l )
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CE-f igyelmeztetés

Akkumulátorra l  kapcsolatos f igyelmeztetések

A nem megfe le lő  t ípusú akkumulá tor  haszná la ta  
robbanást  okozhat .  

A haszná l t  akkumulá torokat  az  u tas í tásoknak  
megfe le lően ár ta lmat lan í tsa .

Ne rak ja  az  akkumulá tor t  tűzbe vagy  fo r ró  sü tőbe,  
i l l e tve  ne  tö r je  össze és  ne  vág ja  szé t .  Ez  
robbanáshoz vezethe t .

Ha az  akkumulá tor t  fokozot tan  magas környezet i  
hőmérsék le ten  tá ro l ja ,  az  robbanáshoz vagy  az  
akkumulá torban lévő  gyú lékony  fo lyadék  vagy  gáz  
sz ivárgásához vezethe t .

A rendkívü l  a lacsony légnyomásnak k i te t t  akkumulá tor  
fe l robbanhat ,  i l l e tve  a  benne lévő  gyú lékony  fo lyadék  
vagy  gáz  sz ivároghat .

Megfele lő  használat

Ahogy az t  a  je len  ú tmuta tó  i s  le í r ja ,  az  eszköz t  csak  
a  megfe le lő  he lyen szabad haszná ln i .  Ha lehetséges ,  
ne  ér in tse  meg az  eszköz  an tenná ja  körü l i  rész t .  

Ne tegye k i  az  eszköz t  -10  °C-ná l  a lacsonyabb és  
+40 °C-ná l  magasabb szé lsőséges hőmérsék le tnek .  

A készü léke t  csak  0  °C és  +40 °C közöt t  tö l tse .
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A régi  készülék ár ta lmat laní tása

1. 	 Ha á thúzot t  szemeteskukát  ábrázo ló  
sz imbó lumot  lá t  egy  te rméken,  akkor  
az  adot t  te rmék az  Európa i  Un ió  
2012/19 /EU i ránye lvének  ha tá lya  a lá  
ta r toz ik .

2. 	 Minden e lek t romos és  e lek t ron ika i  
te rméket  a  lakosság i  hu l ladék tó l  
e lkü lön í tve  ke l l  gyű j ten i  a  kormány 
vagy  az  önkormányzatok  á l ta l  k i je lö l t  
gyű j tő lé tes í tményekben.

3 . 	 Rég i  készü léke inek  megfe le lő  
á r ta lmat lan í tása  segí the t  mege lőzn i  
az  ese t legesen az  egészségre  vagy  
környezet re  á r ta lmas ha tásokat .

A te rmék WEEE- i ránye lv  szer in t i  ú j rahasznos í tásáva l  
kapcso la tos  tovább i  tá jékoz ta tásér t  kü ld jön  e-mai l t  a  
következő c ímre :  weee@zte .com.cn
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EU MEGFELELŐSÉGI  NYILATKOZAT

A ZTE Corpora t ion  ezenne l  ny i la tkoz ik  a r ró l ,  hogy  a  
NX732J rád ió f rekvenc iás  t ípusú készü lék  megfe le l  a  
2014/53 /EU i ránye lv  e lő í rása inak .

Az  EU megfe le lőség i  ny i la tkozat  te l jes  szövegét  a  
következő webo lda lon  o lvashat ja  e l :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

A készü lék  haszná la ta  csak  akkor  kor lá tozód ik  
be l té r re ,  ha  az  5150 és  5250 MHz közöt t i  
f rekvenc ia ta r tományban haszná l ják .

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

ErP-megfe le lőség

Ha a  csomago lódoboz ta r ta lmaz tö l tő t ,  akkor  megfe le l  
az  Európa i  Par lament  és  a  Tanács  energ iáva l  
kapcso la tos  te rmékekre  vonatkozó 2009/125/EK 
számú i ránye lvének  (ErP) .

A rész le tes  ErP- in fo rmác iók  megta lá lha tók  a  ZTE 
webo lda lán :  h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Stručný  návod k  obs luze  (cs )

Seznámení  s  te le fonem
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Pohled  zepředu ( roz ložený  poh led) :  S luchátko /
reproduk tor  a  p řední  kamera  jsou  pod sebou v  horn í  
s t řední  čás t i .  Zásuvka pro  paměťovou kar tu  nano-SIM 
se  nachází  v  levé  horn í  čás t i .  T lač í tko  H las i tos t  a  
t lač í tko  Napá jen í /Senzor  o t i sku  prs tu  j sou  pod sebou 
na  pravé horn í  s t raně.  Jeden mik ro fon  je  v levo  do le  
a  d ruhý  vpravo nahoře .  Reproduk tor  je  vpravo do le .

Poh led  zezadu ( roz ložený  poh led) :  Zadní  fo toapará ty  
a  b lesk  jsou v levo nahoře .  Vně jš í  do tyková obrazovka 
se  nacház í  na  pravé s t raně zadních  kamer  a  b lesku .  
Ob las t  NFC se  nachází  ve  spodní  po lov ině  te le fonu 
pob l íž  levé  s t rany.  Konektor  USB Type-C/konektor  
p ro  s luchátka  je  ve  spodní  čás t i  upros t řed .

Te le fon  podporu je  f rekvence Wi -F i  2 ,4  GHz /  5  GHz /  
6 GHz.

Nastavení  te le fonu

Kar tu (y )  nano-SIM lze  v lož i t  nebo vy jmout ,  i  když  je  
te le fon  zapnutý .

 POZNÁMKA:
Uživa te lé ,  k te ř í  j sou  nev idomí  nebo maj í  zhoršené 
v idění ,  by  měl i  někoho požádat ,  aby  j im pomohl  s  
v ložením kar ty  S IM a  úvodním nas tavením sys tému.

 VAROVÁNÍ!
Aby nedoš lo  k  poškození  te le fonu,  nepoužíve j te  
žádný  j iný  typ  SIM kare t  an i  nes tandardní  kar ty  
nano-SIM vyrobené vyř íznut ím z  vě tš ího  fo rmátu  
SIM kar ty.  S tandardní  kar tu  nano-SIM vám posky tne  
operá tor.

1. 	 Zasuňte  nás t ro j  p ro  vy jmut í  d ržáku SIM kar ty  do  
označeného o tvoru .
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 POZNÁMKA:
Použ i j te  nás t ro j  p ro  vy jmut í  d ržáku SIM kar ty,  k te rý  
je  součás t í  ba len í .  V  opačném př ípadě nemusí  do j í t  
k  vysunut í  d ržáku SIM kar ty.

 UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Nikdy  nenahrazu j te  p ř i ložený  nás t ro j  na  vysunut í  
d ržáku os t rými  p ředměty.  U j i s tě te  se ,  že  nás t ro j  na  
vysunut í  d ržáku je  ko lmo k  o tvoru .  J inak  by  moh lo  
do j í t  k  poškození  te le fonu.

2 . 	 Vy jměte  držák  SIM kare t .  Kar ty  nano-SIM můžete  
v lož i t  do  s lo tů  p ro  kar ty.  Opat rně  zasuňte  držák  
zpět  na  mís to .

 POZNÁMKA:
Oba s lo ty  p ro  kar ty  podporu j í  s í tě  5G/4G/3G/2G.

Nabí jení  te le fonu
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Bater ie  te le fonu by  měla  mí t  dos t  energ ie  pro  zapnut í  
te le fonu,  na lezení  s igná lu  a  uskutečnění  něko l i ka  
hovorů .  Co ne jd ř íve  po  prvn ím spuš těn í  te le fonu 
ba ter i i  p lně  nab i j te .

 POZNÁMKA:
Pro nabí jen í  tohoto  zař ízení  je  nezby tné  použ í t  
nabí ječku  s  výkonem min imá lně  5  W,  k te rý  je  
vyžadován t ímto  zař ízením,  a  max imálně  33  W,  aby  
by lo  dosaženo op t imá ln í  rych los t i  nabí jen í .  Zař ízení  
podporu je  techno log i i  rych lého nabí jen í  USB PD.

 VAROVÁNÍ!
Pro nabí jen í  te le fonu použ íve j te  pouze kompat ib i ln í  
nabí ječky  a  kabe ly  typu  USB-C.  Použ i t í  
nekompat ib i ln ího  př ís lušens tv í  může poškod i t  te le fon  
nebo způsob i t  výbuch ba ter ie .

 VAROVÁNÍ!
Chcete- l i  ba ter i i  vy jmout  nebo vyměni t ,  obrať te  se  
na  au tor izované serv isn í  s t řed isko  nebo pos tupu j te  
pod le  pokynů k  opravě.  Pokud není  te le fon  správně 
rozebrán,  může do j í t  ke  z ranění  osob a  poškození  
ba ter ie  a  te le fonu.

1 . 	 Př ipo j te  kabe l  s  konek torem USB-C ke  konek toru  
nabí jen í .
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2. 	 Druhý  konec  kabe lu  p ř ipo j te  k  nabí ječce  a  
nabí ječku  zapo j te  do  e lek t r i cké  zásuvky.

3 . 	 Jakmi le  je  ba ter ie  úp lně  nab i tá ,  odpo j te  nabí ječku .

 POZNÁMKA:
Pokud je  ba ter ie  téměř  vyb i tá ,  nemusí  bý t  možné 
zapnout  te le fon ,  p řes tože  se  právě nabí j í .  V  takovém 
př ípadě te le fon  nabí je j te  a lespoň da lš ích  20  minu t  a  
po té  to  zkus te  znovu.  Pokud an i  po  de lš ím nabí jen í  
není  možné te le fon  zapnout ,  obrať te  se  na  serv isn í  
s t řed isko  nebo zákazníckou podporu .

Zapnut í /vypnut í  te le fonu

Před zapnut ím zař ízení  se  u j i s tě te ,  že  je  ba ter ie  
nab i tá .

S t isknut ím a  podržením t lač í tka  napájení  zapnete  
te le fon .

Chcete- l i  te le fon  vypnout ,  s t i skněte  a  podrž te  t lač í tko  
napájení ,  dokud se  nezobraz í  nabídka vypnut í /

res ta r tování .  Poté  k lepněte  na  ikonu  Vypnout  
napájení .  Vypnout  te le fon  můžete  také  k rá tkým 
s t iskem t lač í tka  zvýšení  h las i tos t i  a  t lač í tka  napá jen í  
na jednou.  Nás ledně se  zobraz í  nabídka,  vyber te  

i konu  Vypnout  napájení .  

 POZNÁMKA:
Pokud se  obrazovka zab loku je  nebo je j í  reakce t rvá  
př í l i š  d louho,  zkus te  te le fon  res tar tova t  s t i sknut ím a  
podržením t lač í tka  napájení  na  dé le  než  10  sekund.
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Probuzení  z  pohotovostního rež imu

Když te le fon  po  ně jakou dobu nepoužívá te ,  p ře jde  
au tomat icky  do  pohotovos tn ího  rež imu.  Vypne d isp le j  
p ro  úsporu  energ ie  a  zamkne t lač í tka ,  abys te  je  
omy lem nes t isk l i .

Te le fon  můžete  probud i t  zapnut ím d isp le je  a  
odemknut ím t lač í tek .

1 . 	 Zapněte  obrazovku s t i sknut ím t lač í tka  napájení .

2. 	 Pře jeďte  po  obrazovce prs tem nahoru .

 POZNÁMKA:
Pokud máte  na  te le fonu nas tavené ověřování  pod le  
tváře  č i  o t i sku  prs tu ,  ges to  p ro  odemknut í ,  kód  PIN 
nebo hes lo ,  budete  muset  k  odemknut í  obrazovky  
využ í t  ověření  pod le  zvo leného typu zabezpečení .

Bezpečnostní  pokyny pro používání  sk ládacího 
te le fonu

Tento  výrobek  je  sk ládac í  te le fon  s  ohebným vn i t řn ím 
d isp le jem.  Věnu j te  pozornos t  nás ledu j íc ímu:

Př i  sk ládání  te le fonu nepok láde j te  na  vn i t řn í  d isp le j  
žádné předměty  (např .  kar ty,  m ince nebo k l íče) ,  
p ro tože  by  moh lo  do j í t  k  jeho  poškození .

Neodst raňu j te  ochranu vn i t řn ího  d isp le je ,  p ro tože  
by  moh lo  do j í t  k  jeho  poškození  a  z t rá tě  záruky.  
Kromě toho nepoužíve j te  j iné  ochrany  d isp le je  an i  
samolepky.

Net lač te  na  vn i t řn í  d isp le j  nebo ob las t  fo toapará tu  na  
obrazovce tv rdými  nebo os t rými  p ředměty  (např .  pery  
č i  k l í č i )  an i  nevyv í je j te  nadměrný  t lak .  Moh lo  by  do j í t  
k  poškození  d isp le je .
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Tele fon  je  navržen k  zavřen í /s ložení  pouze v  jednom 
směru .  Nepokouše j te  se  te le fon  zavř í t / s lož i t  opačným 
směrem,  j inak  může do j í t  k  jeho  nenávrá tnému 
poškození .

Před v ložením do tašky  nebo u ložením te le fon  s lož te ,  
p ro tože  by  moh lo  do j í t  k  poškrábání  č i  poškození  
vn i t řn ího  d isp le je  tv rdými  nebo os t rými  p ředměty.

V  ob las t i ,  kde  se  ohýbá vn i t řn í  d isp le j ,  j sou  jemné 
záhyby.  Př i  sk ládání  nebo rozk ládání  te le fonu můžete  
s lyše t  s labý  zvuk .  Je  to  běžná v las tnos t  te le fonu.

Te le fon  obsahu je  magnety.  Uchováve j te  je j  m imo 
dosah k red i tn ích  kare t ,  imp lan tovaných lékařských 
př ís t ro jů  a  j iných  zař ízení ,  k te rá  můžou bý t  c i t l i vá  
na  magnety.  Už iva te lé  imp lan tovaných lékařských 
př ís t ro jů  by  měl i  te le fon  použ íva t  pod doh ledem 
lékaře .  Magnety  snadno př i tahu j í  c iz í  kovové 
předměty.  Př i  sk ládání  te le fonu dáve j te  pozor,  abys te  
d isp le j  nepropích l i  c iz ími  kovovými ,  nebo j inými  
p ředměty.

Přístupnost

Tele fon  posky tu je  možnost i  a  s lužby  usnadnění  
p ř ís tupu,  vče tně  d isp le je ,  ov ládac ích  prvků  in te rakce,  
t i tu lků ,  zvuku,  možnost í  s tažených ap l i kac í  a td .  

K  funkc ím usnadnění  p ře jde te  o tevřen ím Nastavení ,  
k lepnut ím na Funkce  a  k lepnut ím na Přístupnost .  

Mezi  h lavn í  funkce usnadnění  p ř ís tupu pa t ř í  
nás ledu j íc í :

Disple j

Vel ikost  textu  a  zobrazení :  Můžete  uprav i t  
ve l i kos t  a  t loušťku  p ísma,  vybra t  p re fe rovanou 
ve l i kos t  zobrazení  a  použ í t  tex t  s  vysokým 
kont ras tem.
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Korekce barev:  Nas tavení  korekce barev  a  s tupňů 
šed i  pomáha j í  vy rovnat  barvy  pro  barvos lepé.

Inverze  barev:  Barvu  na  obrazovce můžete  obrá t i t  
a  p řenés t  j i  na  vše ,  vče tně  méd i í  a  obrázků.

Tmavý rež im/Tmavý mot iv:  V  p ř ípadě povo len í  
funkce Tmavý rež im te le fon  přepne obrazovku 
na  tmavou s  b í l ým tex tem na černém pozadí ,  
což  zmí rňu je  podráždění  oč í  způsobené os lněním 
obrazovkou v  noc i .

Odebrání  animací :  Omezte  an imační  e fek ty  na  
obrazovce,  abys te  se  moh l i  lépe  sous t řed i t .

Velký ukazate l  myši :  Když  použ ívá te  ex tern í  myš ,  
zvě tše te  kurzor  myš i .

Zvláštn í  z t lumení  Obrazovku můžete  z t lumi t  pod 
hodnotu  min imá ln ího  jasu  te le fonu,  aby  by lo  č ten í  
pohod lně jš í .

Zvětšení :  Čás t  obrazovky  můžete  zvě tš i t  a  p ř ib l íž i t  
konkré tn í  ob las t .

Ovládací  prvky interakce

Nabídka usnadnění  př ís tupu:  Te le fon  můžete  
ov ládat  pomocí  ve lké  nabídky  na  obrazovce.  
Můžete  uzamknout  te le fon ,  ov ládat  h las i tos t  a  jas ,  
poř izovat  sn ímky obrazovky  a  da lš í .

Zpoždění  s t isknut ím a  podržením:  Dobu 
rozpoznávání  do tyku  a  p ř id ržení  obrazovky  lze  
nas tav i t .

Nastavení  doby zobrazení  akcí :  Můžete  nas tav i t  
dobu,  jak  d louho se  budou zobrazovat  dočasné 
zprávy,  k te ré  vyzýva j í  k  akc i ,  a le  j sou  v id i te lné  jen  
dočasně.
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Automat ické k l iknut í  (časování  prodlevy) :  Pokud 
se svým te le fonem používá te  myš,  nas tav te  kurzor  
tak ,  aby  provádě l  č innos t i  au tomat icky,  když  se  
kurzor  na  urč i tou  dobu přes tane pohybovat .  

Tlačí tko napájení  ukončí  hovor:  S t i sknut ím 
t lač í tka  Napájení  ukonč í te  hovor,  což  urych l í  a  
usnadní  zavěšení .

Automat ické otáčení  obrazovky:  Obrazovka se  
může au tomat icky  o táče t  p ř i  obracení  te le fonu na  
výšku a  na  š í řku .

Ti tu lky:  Řeč v  te le fonu lze  de tekovat  a  au tomat icky  
generovat  t i tu lky.  Ve l i kos t  a  s ty l  t i tu lků  s i  můžete  
př izpůsob i t  tak ,  aby  by ly  snáze č i te lné .

Zvuk

Popis  zvuku:  Us lyš í te  pop is  toho,  co  se  dě je  na  
obrazovce v  podporovaných v ide ích .

Oznámení  b l ikáním:  B l i ka j íc í  svě t lo  fo toapará tu  
nebo obrazovka vás upozorní  na př íchozí  oznámení  
nebo a la rm.

Nastavení  zvuku:  Př i  p řehrávání  zvuku můžete  
přehrávat  levý  i  p ravý  zvukový  kaná l  současně.  
Nebo vyvaž te  ob jemy levého a  pravého kaná lu .

Převod textu  na řeč:  Tex t  můžete  převés t  na  řeč  a  
p řehrá t  zvuk  nah las .  Můžete  s i  vybra t  p re fe rovaný  
modu l  syn tézy  řeč i ,  jazyk ,  f rekvenc i  řeč i  a  výšku 
tónu.

Výběr  mluvení :  Na obrazovce můžete  vybra t  
konkré tn í  po ložky  a  pos lechnout  s i ,  jak  j sou  přeč teny  
nebo popsány nah las .



163

Přístup k  přepínači :  Umožňu je  in te rakc i  s  te le fonem 
pomocí  jednoho nebo v íce  ex tern ích  přep ínačů 
nebo pomocí  ob l i če jových ges t .  Ta to  funkce může 
bý t  už i tečná,  pokud nemůžete  se  svým te le fonem 
komunikovat  p ř ímo.

TalkBack:  Posky tu je  mluvenou reakc i ,  takže  můžete  
te le fon  použ íva t ,  an iž  bys te  se  d íva l i  na  obrazovku.  
Namís to  typ ických do tykových in te rakc í  můžete  
te le fonem procházet  ges ty  Ta lkBack .  

 POZNÁMKA:
Funkce př ís tupnos t i  se  mohou l i š i t  na  vašem te le fonu 
l i š i t  a  mohou se  měn i t  s  ak tua l i zacemi  so f twaru  
te le fonu.  Podíve j te  se  pros ím na svů j  ak tuá ln í  
te le fon .
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PRÁVNÍ  INFORMACE

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Všechna práva vyhrazena.

Žádná čás t  té to  pub l i kace nesmí  bý t  c i tována,  
reprodukována,  p ře ložena nebo použ i ta  v  jakéko l i  
fo rmě nebo jakýmiko l i  p ros t ředky,  e lek t ron ickými  
nebo mechan ickými ,  vče tně  kopí rování  a  mik ro f i lmu,  
bez  předchozího  p ísemného svo len í  spo lečnos t i  ZTE 
Corpora t ion .

Upozornění

Společnos t  ZTE Corpora t ion  s i  vyhrazu je  p rávo 
provádět  úpravy  t i skových chyb nebo ak tua l i zovat  
spec i f i kace  v  té to  p ř í ručce  bez  předchozího  
upozornění .

Nabíz íme samoobs lužnou podporu  pro  už iva te le  
naš ich  te rminá lových zař ízení .  Pro  v íce  in fo rmací  o  
už iva te lské  př í ručce ,  samoobs luze  a  podporovaných 
mode lech  produk tů  navš t iv te  o f i c iá ln í  webové 
s t ránky  ZTE (https: / /z tedevices.com ) .  In fo rmace na  
webových s t ránkách maj í  p řednost .

Zřeknut í  se  odpovědnost i

Společnos t  ZTE Corpora t ion  se  výs lovně z ř íká  
jakéko l i  odpovědnost i  za  chyby  a  škody  způsobené 
neoprávněnými  úpravami  so f twaru .

Obrázky  a  sn ímky obrazovky  použ i té  v  té to  p ř í ručce  
se  mohou l i š i t  od  sku tečného produk tu .  Obsah té to  
p ř í ručky  se  může l i š i t  od  sku tečného produk tu  nebo 
so f twaru .

Ochranné známky
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ZTE a  loga ZTE jsou  ochranné známky spo lečnos t i  
ZTE Corpora t ion .

nub ia  a  loga nub ia  j sou  ochranné známky spo lečnos t i  
Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ je  ochranná známka spo lečnos t i  Goog le  
LLC.  

Logotyp  a  loga Bluetoo th ® j sou  reg is t rované ochranné 
známky a  jsou  maje tkem spo lečnos t i  B lue too th  
SIG,  Inc .  a  je j i ch  veškeré  použ i t í  spo lečnos t í  ZTE 
Corpora t ion  je  l i cencováno.  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® a  logo Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  jsou  
reg is t rované ochranné známky organ izace Wi -F i  
A l l iance ®.

INFORMACE O PATENTECH DTS NALEZNETE NA 
STRÁNCE HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .   
VYROBENÝ NA ZÁKLADĚ L ICENCE OD 
SPOLEČNOSTI  DTS,  INC.  A JEJÍCH PŘIDRUŽENÝCH 
SPOLEČNOSTÍ .  DTS,  DTS:X,  LOGO DTS:X A DTS:X 
ULTRA JSOU REGISTROVANÉ OCHRANNÉ ZNÁMKY 
NEBO OCHRANNÉ ZNÁMKY SPOLEČNOSTI  DTS,  
INC.  A JEJÍCH PŘIDRUŽENÝCH SPOLEČNOSTÍ  VE 
SPOJENÝCH STÁTECH A/NEBO V J INÝCH ZEMÍCH.  
© DTS,  INC.  A JEJÍ  PŘIDRUŽENÉ SPOLEČNOSTI .  
VŠECHNA PRÁVA VYHRAZENA.

Dalš í  ochranné známky a  obchodní  názvy  jsou  
maje tkem př ís lušných v las tn íků .
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Bezpečnostní  pokyny produktu

Nevo le j te  an i  nepř i j íme j te  hovory  během 
ř ízení ,  pokud nemáte  handsf ree  sadu.  N ikdy  
neposí le j te  tex tové  zprávy  během ř ízení .

Př i  vo lán í  d rž te  te le fon  a lespoň 5  mm od 
tě la .

Ma lé  čás t i  mohou způsob i t  zadušení .

Váš  te le fon  může vydávat  h las i tý  zvuk .

Aby  nedoš lo  k  poškození  s luchu,  
nepos louche j te  d louhodobě př i  vysokých 
h las i tos tech .  Buďte  opat rn í ,  když  drž í te  
te le fon  u  ucha,  za t ímco je  ak t ivován h las i tý  
reproduk tor.

Vyhněte se kontaktu s  č ímkol iv  magnet ickým.

Drž te  se  dá le  od  kard ios t imu lá to rů  a  da lš ích  
e lek t ron ických lékařských zař ízení .

Vypněte  te le fon ,  pokud js te  k  tomu vyzván i  
v  nemocn ic ích  a  zdravotn ických zař ízeních .

Vypněte  te le fon ,  pokud js te  k  tomu vyzván i  
v  le tad le  a  na  le t i š t ích .

Vypněte  te le fon ,  pokud se  nacház í te  v  
b l ízkos t i  výbušných mater iá lů  nebo kapa l in .

Nepoužíve j te  te le fon  na  tankovac ích  
s tan ic ích .



Váš te le fon  může vydávat  jasné nebo 
b l i ka j íc í  svě t lo .

Neháze j te  te le fon  do  ohně.

Vyhněte  se  použ ívání  te le fonu v  ex t rémních  
tep lo tách .

Nevys tavu j te  te le fon  kontak tu  s  kapa l inami .  
Udržu j te  te le fon  suchý .

Chcete- l i  te le fon  rozebra t ,  obrať te  se  
na  au tor izované serv isn í  s t řed isko  nebo 
pos tupu j te  pod le  pokynů k  opravě.

Používe j te  pouze kompat ib i ln í  p ř ís lušens tv í .

Pro  te le fon  s  možnost í  nabí jen í  musí  bý t  
zásuvka ins ta lována v  b l ízkos t i  te le fonu a  
musí  bý t  snadno př ís tupná.

V př ípadě nouze nespo léhe j te  se  na  svů j  
te le fon  jako  na  pr imárn í  zař ízení  p ro  
nouzovou komunikac i .
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Množstv í  energie  pohlcené tě lem (SAR –  
Speci f ic  Absorpt ion Rate)

Váš mob i ln í  te le fon  je  rád iový  vys í lač  a  p ř i j ímač.  
Je  navržen tak ,  aby  nepřekroč i l  l im i ty  p ro  expoz ic i  
rád iovým v lnám doporučené mez inárodními  
směrn icemi .  Ty to  směrn ice  by ly  vyv inu ty  nezáv is lou  
vědeckou organ izac í  ICNIRP a  zahrnu j í  bezpečnostn í  
l im i ty  u rčené k  za j i š těn í  ochrany  všech osob bez  
oh ledu na  věk  a  zdravotn í  s tav.

Směrn ice  použ íva j í  jednotku  měření  známou jako  
spec i f i cká  mí ra  absorpce (SAR) .  L imi tn í  hodnota  SAR 
pro  mob i ln í  zař ízení  je  2  W/kg  a  ne jvyšš í  hodnota  
SAR tohoto  zař ízení  naměřená př i  tes tování  v  ob las t i  
h lavy  by la  1 ,794 W/kg*  a  p ř i  tes tování  p ro  ce lé  tě lo  
1 ,784 W/kg*  p ř i  vzdá lenos t i  5  mm.  Vzh ledem k  tomu,  
že  mob i ln í  te le fon  nabíz í  řadu funkc í ,  může bý t  
použ íván i  v  j iných  po lohách,  např ík lad  na  tě le ,  jak  
je  popsáno v  už iva te lské  př í ručce** .

Pro tože se  hodnota  SAR měř í  p ř i  ne jvyšš ím vys í lac ím 
výkonu zař ízení ,  běžná provozní  hodnota  SAR tohoto  
zař ízení  je  zprav id la  n ižš í ,  než  by lo  uvedeno výše.  
Důvodem jsou au tomat ické  změny úrovně výkonu 
zař ízení ,  k te ré  za j i š ťu j í ,  že  zař ízení  využ ívá  pouze 
min imá ln í  výkon po t řebný  ke  komunikac i  se  s í t í .

*  Tes ty  by ly  p rováděny pod le  norem EN 50360,  
EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  a  EN 62209-2 .

* *  Viz  in fo rmace o  provozu př ís t ro je  na  tě le  v  
už iva te lské  př í ručce .

Zj iš tění  údajů  z  e lektronického označení

Otevře te  nabídku Nastavení ,  k lepněte  na  nabídku 
In formace o  te le fonu  a  po tom k lepněte  na  
In formace o  e lektronickém označování .
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Technické parametry

Rádiová 
zař ízení  
tes tovaná 
EUT

GSM 900/1800
WCDMA pásmo 1 /5 /8
FDD LTE pásmo 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE pásmo 38/40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (pouze 
př í jem)

Max imáln í  
výs tupní  
výkon 
rád iového 
s igná lu

GSM 900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM 1800:  30 ,0  dBm
Pásmo WCDMA 1/5 /8 :  24  dBm
Pásmo FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
Pásmo TDD LTE 38/40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
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CE upozornění

Výstraha týkaj íc í  se  bater ie

Př i  výměně bater ie  za  nesprávný  typ  hroz í  nebezpečí  
výbuchu.

Použ i té  ba ter ie  l i kv idu j te  pod le  pokynů p la tných pro  
váš  reg ion .

Neháze j te  ba ter i i  do  ohně a  an i  ba ter i i  nevk láde j te  
do  horké  t rouby,  an i  j i  j akko l i v  j inak  mechan icky  
č i  nemechan icky  nepoškozu j te .  Moh lo  by  do j í t  k  
výbuchu.

Ponechání  ba ter ie  v  p ros t řed í  s  ex t rémně vysokou 
tep lo tou  může vés t  k  výbuchu nebo ún iku  hoř lavé  
kapa l iny  č i  p lynu .

Bater ie  vys tavená ex t rémně n ízkému t laku  vzduchu 
může vés t  k  výbuchu nebo ún iku  hoř lavé  kapa l iny  č i  
p lynu .

Správné použi t í

Jak  je  popsáno v  té to  p ř í ručce ,  váš  te le fon  lze  
použ íva t  pouze na  urč i tých  mís tech .  Nevys tavu j te  
zař ízení  ex t rémním tep lo tám n ižš ím než  −10 °C a  
vyšš ím než  +40 °C.  

Zař ízení  nabí je j te  pouze v  rozmezí  tep lo t  0  °C až  
+40 °C.
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Likvidace starých výrobků

1. 	 Když  je  na  výrobku uveden symbol  
p řeškr tnu té  pope ln ice  na  ko lečkách,  
znamená to ,  že  výrobek  spadá pod 
evropskou směrn ic i  2012/19 /EU.

2 . 	 Veškeré  e lek t r i cké  a  e lek t ron ické  
výrobky  by  měly  bý t  l i kv idovány  
oddě leně od  komuná ln ího  odpadu 
pros t ředn ic tv ím určených sběrných 
zař ízení  jmenovaných v ládou nebo 
mís tn ími  ú řady.

3 . 	 Správná l i kv idace vašeho s ta rého 
te le fonu pomůže zabrán i t  možným 
negat ivn ím dopadům na ž ivo tn í  
p ros t řed í  a  l idské  zdrav í .

Pro  in fo rmace o  recyk lac i  tohoto  produk tu  na  zák ladě 
směrn ice  WEEE pros ím poš le te  e -mai l  na  adresu 
weee@zte .com.cn



172

PROHLÁŠENÍ  O SHODĚ EU

Společnos t  ZTE Corpora t ion  t ímto  proh lašu je ,  
že  rád iové  zař ízení  typu  NX732J je  ve  shodě se  
směrn ic í  2014/53 /EU.

P lné  znění  EU proh lášení  o  shodě je  k  d ispoz ic i  na  
nás ledu j íc í  in te rne tové adrese:   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Když zař ízení  p racu je  v  kmi toč tovém rozsahu 
5150–5250 MHz,  použ íve j te  ho  pouze ve  vn i t řn ích  
pros torách.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Shoda s  ErP

Pokud ba len í  obsahu je  nabí ječku ,  odpov ídá  směrn ic i  
Evropského par lamentu  a  Rady 2009/125/ES o  
výrobc ích  spo jených se  spot řebou energ ie  (ErP) .

Podrobné in fo rmace o  ErP jsou  k  d ispoz ic i  na  
webových s t ránkách ZTE  
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Kratke  upute  (h r )

Upoznaj te  svoj  te le fon
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I zg led  spr i jeda  ( rask lop l jen i  p r ikaz) :  S luša l i ca /zvučn ik  
i  p redn ja  kamera  jedn i  su  ispod drug ih  u  gorn jem 
sred iš tu .  Pod ložak  nano-SIM kar t i cu  na laz i  se  u  
gorn jem l i jevom d i je lu .  Tipka  za  g lasnoću i  t ipka  za  
uk l juč ivan je / i sk l juč ivan je  i  Senzor  o t i ska  prs ta  jedn i  
su  ispod drug ih  u  gorn jem desnom d i je lu .  Jedan 
mik ro fon  na laz i  se  u  don jem l i jevom ku tu ,  a  d rug i  u  
gorn jem desnom kutu .  Zvučn ik  je  u  don jem desnom 
kutu .

Stražn j i  i zg led  ( rask lop l jen i  p r ikaz) :  S t ražn je  kamere i  
b l jeska l i ca  na laze  se  u  gorn jem l i jevom ku tu .  Van jsk i  
dod i rn i  zas lon  na laz i  se  na  desno j  s t ran i  s t ražn j ih  
kamera i  b l jeska l ice .  NFC područ je  na laz i  se  u  don jo j  
po lov ic i  te le fona,  b l i zu  l i j eve  s t rane.  USB pr ik l jučak  
t ipa  C /  p r ik l jučak  za  s luša l i ce  na laze  se  u  don jem 
sred iš tu .

Te le fon  podržava 2 ,4  GHz /  5  GHz /  6  GHz Wi -F i .

Podešavanje  te le fona

Nano-SIM kar t i ca(e)  mogu se  umetnut i  i l i  i zvad i t i  dok  
je  te le fon  uk l jučen.

 NAPOMENA:
Kor isn ic i  ko j i  su  s l i jep i  i l i  ima ju  s lab  v id ,  t reba ju  
zamol i t i  nekoga da  im pomogne s  umetan jem SIM 
kar t i ce  i  početn im pos tav l jan jem sus tava .

 UPOZORENJE!
Kako se  te le fon  ne  b i  oš te t io ,  nemoj te  upot reb l java t i  
d ruge v rs te  S IM kar t i ca  te  nemoj te  upot reb l java t i  
nes tandardne nano-SIM kar t i ce  ko je  su  iz rezane iz  
S IM kar t i ca  s tandardne ve l i č ine .  S tandardnu nano-
SIM kar t i cu  možete  dob i t i  od  svo jeg  davate l ja  us luga.

1 . 	 Umetn i te  v rh  a la ta  za  izbac ivan je  pod loška u  o tvor  
na pod lošku kar t i ce .
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 NAPOMENA:
Upot r i jeb i te  a la t  za  izbac ivan je  pod loška ko j i  je  
p r i ložen u  ku t i j i .  U  pro t ivnom pod ložak  s  kar t i com 
možda neće b i t i  i zbačen.

 OPREZ:
Pr i ložen i  a la t  za  izbac ivan je  pod loška n ikad nemoj te  
zami jen i t i  oš t r im predmet ima.  Pobr in i te  se  da  je  
a la t  za  izbac ivan je  pod loška u  okomi tom po loža ju  
u  odnosu na  o tvor.  U  pro t ivnom može doć i  do  
oš tećen ja  te le fona.

2 . 	 Izvuc i te  pod ložak  za  kar t i cu .  Nano-SIM kar t i ce  
možete  pos tav i t i  u  u to re  za  kar t i ce .  Paž l j i vo  
umetn i te  pod ložak  kar t i ce  na t rag  na  mjes to .

 NAPOMENA:
Oba u tora  za  kar t i ce  podržava ju  mreže 5G/4G/3G/2G.
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Punjenje  te le fona

Bater i ja  b i  t reba la  b i t i  dovo l jno  napun jena da  se  
te le fon  uk l juč i ,  p ronađe s igna l  i  obav i  neko l i ko  
poz iva .  Treba lo  b i  ba ter i ju  po tpuno napun i t i  š to  je  
p r i je  moguće.

 NAPOMENA:
Kako b i  se  pos t ig la  maks imalna  brz ina  pun jen ja ,  
snaga ko ju  i sporuču je  pun jač  mora  b i t i  u  opsegu 
između min ima lno  5  va ta  ko je  zaht i jeva  ova j  u ređa j  i  
maks imalno  33  va ta .  I  ova j  u ređa j  podržava USB PD 
brzo  pun jen je .

 UPOZORENJE!
Upot reb l java j te  samo kompat ib i lne  pun jače  i  USB 
kabe le  t ipa-C.  Upot reba nekompat ib i lne  dodatne  
opreme može prouzroč i t i  oš tećen je  vašeg te le fona i l i  
eksp loz i ju  ba ter i je .

 UPOZORENJE!
Da b is te  i zvad i l i  i l i  zami jen i l i  ba ter i ju ,  obra t i te  se  
ov laš tenom serv iseru  i l i  s l i j ed i te  upute  za  popravak .  
Neprav i lno  ras tav l jan je  može prouzroč i t i  t je lesne 
oz l jede i  oš tećen je  ba ter i je  i  te le fona.

1 . 	 Pr ik l juč i te  adapter  u  p r ik l jučak  za  pun jen je .  
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2. 	 Ukopča j te  pun jač  u  s tandardnu z idnu u t ičn icu  za  
izmjen ičnu s t ru ju .

3 . 	 Iskopča j te  pun jač  kada se  ba ter i ja  u  po tpunost i  
napun i .

 NAPOMENA:
Ako je  ba ter i ja  go tovo  prazna,  te le fon  možda nećete  
moć i  uk l juč i t i  čak  n i  t i j ekom pun jen ja .  U tom s luča ju  
ponovo pokuša j te  uk l juč i t i  te le fon  nakon š to  se  pun io  
na jman je  20  minu ta .  Obra t i te  se  kor isn ičko j  podršc i  
ako  n i  nakon dužeg pun jen ja  ne  možete  uk l juč i t i  
te le fon .

Ukl jučivanje / isk l juč ivanje  te le fona

Pr i je  uk l juč ivan ja  te le fona prov je r i te  je  l i  ba ter i ja  
napun jena.

Pr i t i sn i te  i  d rž i te  t ipku  za  ukl juč ivanje / isk l juč ivanje  
kako b is te  uk l juč i l i  te le fon .

Za isk l juč ivan je  te le fona,  p r i t i sn i te  i  d rž i te  t ipku  za  
ukl juč ivanje / isk l juč ivanje  dok  se  ne  o tvor i  i zborn ik  

za  isk l juč ivan je /ponovno pokre tan je ,  dod i rn i te   

isk l juč ivanje  a  po tom dod i rn i te   isk l juč ivanje .

 NAPOMENA:
Ako se  zas lon  zamrzne i l i  mu t reba prev iše  v remena 
da ponovno reag i ra ,  pokuša j te  p r i t i snu t i  i  d rža t i  t ipku  
za ukl juč ivanje / isk l juč ivanje  v iše  od  10  sekund i  
kako b is te  ponovno pokrenu l i  te le fon .

Prekid  stanja  mirovanja

Tele fon  au tomatsk i  p re laz i  u  s tan je  mi rovan ja  ako  
se  ne  kor is t i  neko v r i jeme.  Zas lon  je  i sk l jučen zbog 
uš tede energ i je ,  a  t ipke  su  zak l jučane kako b i  se  
spr i ječ i le  s luča jne  radn je .
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Stan je  mi rovan ja  možete  prek inu t i  tako  da  uk l juč i te  
zas lon  i  o tk l juča te  t ipke .

1 . 	 Za  uk l juč ivan je  zas lona pr i t i sn i te  t ipku  za  
ukl juč ivanje / isk l juč ivanje .

2. 	 Pr i jeđ i te  p rs tom prema gore  po  zas lonu.

 NAPOMENA:
Ako s te  pos tav i l i  p rov je ru  l i cem,  o t i skom prs ta ,  
uzorkom o tk l jučavan ja ,  P IN-om i l i  l oz inkom za  
te le fon ,  mora te  kor is t i t i  svo je  l i ce  i l i  o t i sak  prs ta ,  
i sc r ta t i  uzorak  i l i  un i je t i  P IN/ loz inku  kako b is te  
o tk l juča l i  zas lon .  

Mjere  opreza pr i  kor iš tenju  sk lopivog te le fona

Ovaj  p ro izvod je  sk lop iv i  te le fon  s  f leks ib i ln im 
unutarn j im zas lonom.  Obra t i te  pozornos t  na  s l jedeće:

Pr i l i kom prek lapan ja  te le fona ne  s tav l ja j te  p redmete  
poput  kar t i ca ,  kovan ica  i l i  k l jučeva na  unutarn j i  
zas lon  je r  može doć i  do  oš tećen je  zas lona.

Ne uk lan ja j te  zaš t i tu  unutarn jeg  zas lona je r  će te  t ime 
oš te t i t i  zas lon  i  pon iš t i t i  j amstvo .  Os im toga,  nemoj te  
pos tav l ja t i  d ruge zaš t i te  zas lona i l i  na l jepn ice .

Nemoj te  pr i t i ska t i  unutarn j i  zas lon i l i  područ je  kamere  
na zas lonu n ikakv im tv rd im i l i  oš t r im predmet ima (kao 
š to  su  o lovke  i l i  k l jučev i )  i l i  p r im jen j i va t i  p reve l i k i  
p r i t i sak .  To  može prouzroč i t i  oš tećen je  zas lona.

Nemoj te  p resav i ja t i  te le fon  prema s t ražn jo j  s t ran i .  
Te le fon  će  se  oš te t i t i .

P rek lop i te  te le fon  pr i je  nego š to  ga  s tav i te  u  to rbu  
i l i  pohran i te  je r  tv rd i  i l i  oš t r i  p redmet i  mogu ogrebat i  
i l i  oš te t i t i  unu tarn j i  zas lon .
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U područ ju  p rek lapan ja  unutarn jeg  zas lona pos to j i  
ma lo  nabora .  Možda će  se  og las i t i  lagan i  zvuk  
pr i l i kom prek lapan ja  i l i  o tvaran ja  te le fona.  To  su  
normalne  karak ter is t i ke  te le fona.

Te le fon  sadrž i  magnete .  Drž i te  ga  poda l je  od  
k red i tn ih  kar t i ca ,  imp lan t i ran ih  med ic insk ih  u ređa ja  
i  d rug ih  u ređa ja  os je t l j i v ih  na  magnete .  Kor isn ic i  
imp lan t i ran ih  med ic insk ih  p ro izvoda t reba ju  kor is t i t i  
te le fon  pod vods tvom l i ječn ika .  Magnet i  lako  pr iv lače  
meta lne  s t rane predmete .  Pr i l i kom prek lapan ja  
te le fona paz i te  da  meta ln i  s t ran i  p redmet i  ne  prob i ju  
zas lon .

Pristupačnost

Vaš te le fon  pruža opc i je  i  us luge pr is tupačnost i  
uk l juču juć i  zas lon ,  kon t ro le  in te rakc i ja ,  op ise ,  aud io ,  
opc i je  p reuzet ih  ap l i kac i ja  i td .  

Da b is te  p r is tup i l i  znača jkama pr is tupačnost i ,  o tvor i te  
Postavke ,  dod i rn i te  I zabrano ,  a  za t im dod i rn i te  
Pristupačnost .  

Glavne znača jke  pr is tupačnost i  uk l juču ju  s l jedeće:

Zaslon

Vel ič ina teksta  i  zas lona:  Pr i lagod i te  ve l i č inu  i  
tež inu  fon ta ,  odaber i te  že l jenu ve l i č inu  zas lona i  
upot r i jeb i te  teks t  v isokog kont ras ta .

Ispravak boje:  I spravak  bo je  i  pos tavke s iv ih  
tonova pomažu da  te le fon  kompenz i ra  da l ton izam.

Inverz i ja  boje:  Preokren i te  bo ju  na  zas lonu i  
p r im i jen i te  to  na  sve ,  uk l juču juć i  med i je  i  s l i ke .
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Tamni  način  rada/ tamna tema:  Vaš  će  te le fon  
za tamni t i  zas lon  i  p r ikaz iva t i  b i je l i  teks t  na  c rno j  
pozad in i ,  š to  umanju je  i r i tac i ju  oka  prouzročenu 
ods ja jem zas lona po  noć i .

Ukloni te  animaci je :  Smanj i te  e fek te  an imac i je  na  
zas lonu kako b is te  se  lakše  usredotoč i l i .

Vel ik i  pokazivač miša:  Poveća j te  pokaz ivač  miša  
kada kor is t i te  van jsk i  m iš .

Dodatno pr igušeno:  Pr iguš i te  zas lon  preko 
min ima lne  sv je t l ine  te le fona tako  da  vam je  
ugodn i je  č i ta t i .

Povećavanje:  Poveća j te  zas lon  i  uveća j te  
određeno područ je .

Kontrole  interakci je

I zbornik  pr is tupačnost i :  Uprav l ja j te  te le fonom 
putem ve l i kog  izborn ika  na  zas lonu.  Možete  
zak l juča t i  te le fon ,  kon t ro l i ra t i  g lasnoću i  sv je t l inu ,  
sn imat i  sn imke zas lona i  još  mnogo toga.

Trajanje  pr i t iska:  Pos tav i te  v r i jeme prepoznavan ja  
za  dod i r i van je  i  d ržan je  zas lona.

Trajanje  poruka za  radnju:  Odaber i te  ko l i ko  dugo 
že l i te  da  se  pr ikazu ju  p r iv remene poruke ko je  od  
vas  t raže  da  poduzmete  radn ju ,  a l i  su  v id l j i ve  
samo pr iv remeno.

Automatski  k l ik  (vr i jeme zadržavanja) :  Kada 
upot reb l javate  miš  s  te le fonom,  postav i te  pokaz ivač  
tako  da  au tomatsk i  poduzme radn ju  kada se  
pokaz ivač  pres tane pomica t i  određeno v r i jeme.  
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Tipkom za ukl juč ivanje  se  završava poziv:  
Pr i t i sn i te  t ipku  za  ukl juč ivanje / isk l juč ivanje  da  
završ i te  poz iv,  š to  o lakšava brže  i  lakš i  p rek id  
poz iva .

Automatska rotac i ja  zaslona:  Automatska  ro tac i ja  
zas lona kada te le fon  pomaknete  između po loža ja  
por t re ta  i  po loža ja  pe jzaža.

Ti t lov i :  Otk r i j te  govor  na  te le fonu i  au tomatsk i  
gener i ra j te  t i t love .  Možete  pr i lagod i t i  ve l i č inu  i  s t i l  
t i t l ova  kako b is te  ih  lakše  č i ta l i .

Audio

Audioopis:  Dopust i te  da  ču je te  op is  onoga š to  se  
događa na  zas lonu u  podržan im v ideozap is ima.

Bl jeskajuće obavi jest i :  B l jeska l i ca  kamere  i l i  
zas lona vas  upozorava na  do laznu obav i jes t  i l i  
a la rm.

Pri lagodba zvuka:  Omoguć i te  da  se  i  l i j ev i  i  
desn i  aud io  kana l i  reproduc i ra ju  i s todobno pr i l i kom 
reprodukc i je  zvuka.  I l i  u ravnotež i te  g lasnoću 
l i jevog i  desnog kana la .

Pretvaranje  teksta  u  govor:  Pre tvor i te  unos  teks ta  
i  reproduc i ra j te  zvuk  nag las .  Možete  odabra t i  
p re fe r i ran i  a la t  za  s in tezu  govora ,  jez ik ,  b rz inu  
govora  i  v is inu  govora .

Odaber i te  za  izgovor:  Odaber i te  određene s tavke na  
zas lonu i  ču j te  ih  kako se  č i ta ju  i l i  op isu ju  nag las .

Pristup prekidaču:  Omoguću je  in te rakc i ju  s  
te le fonom pomoću jednog i l i  v iše  van jsk ih  p rek idača 
i l i  ges ta  l i ca .  Ova znača jka  može b i t i  od  pomoć i  ako  
ne  možete  iz ravno komunic i ra t i  s  te le fonom.
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TalkBack:  Pruž i te  i zgovorene povra tne  in fo rmac i je  
kako b is te  mog l i  kor is t i t i  te le fon  bez  g ledan ja  u  
zas lon .  Umjes to  t ip ičn ih  dod i rn ih  in te rakc i ja ,  možete  
uprav l ja t i  te le fonom putem Ta lkBack  ges ta .  

 NAPOMENA:
Znača jke  pr is tupačnost i  mogu se  raz l i kova t i  od  vašeg 
te le fona i  mogu se  promi jen i t i  s  ažur i ran j ima so f tvera  
te le fona.  Pog leda j te  svo j  v las t i t i  te le fon .
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PRAVNE INFORMACIJE

Autorska prava © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Sva prava pr idržana.

Ni jedan d io  ove  brošure  ne  smi je  se  c i t i ra t i ,  
reproduc i ra t i ,  p revod i t i  i l i  upo t reb l java t i  u  b i lo  ko jem 
ob l i ku  n i  na  b i lo  ko j i  nač in ,  e lek t ron ičk i  i l i  mehan ičk i ,  
uk l juču juć i  fo tokop i ran je  i  sn iman je  na  mik ro f i lm,  bez  
pre thodne p isane dozvo le  tv r tke  ZTE Corpora t ion .

Obavi jest

ZTE Corpora t ion  zadržava pravo izmjene pogrešaka u  
isp isu  i l i  ažur i ran ja  spec i f i kac i ja  u  ov im uputama bez  
pre thodne obav i jes t i .

Nud imo samosta lnu  us lugu za  kor isn ike  naš ih  u ređa ja  
s  pametn im te rmina lom.  Za dodatne  in fo rmac i je  o  
komple tnom vod iču  za  brz i  početak ,  kor isn ičkom 
pr i ručn iku ,  samosta lno j  us luz i  i  podržan im mode l ima 
pro izvoda pos je t i te  s lužbene in te rne tske  s t ran ice  
tv r tke  ZTE (na  adres i  https: / /z tedevices.com ) .   
Prednost  ima ju  in fo rmac i je  na  navedene na  
in te rne tsk im s t ran icama. .

Odricanje  odgovornost i

ZTE Corpora t ion  iz r ič i to  se  odr iče  svake odgovornos t i  
za  kvarove i  š te te  nas ta le  kao rezu l ta t  neov laš ten ih  
i zmjena so f tvera .

S l i ke  i  p r i kaz i  zas lona iz  ovog pr i ručn ika  mogu 
se  raz l i kova t i  od  s tvarnog pro izvoda.  Sadrža j  ov ih  
uputa  može se  raz l i kova t i  od  s tvarnog pro izvoda i l i  
so f tvera .
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Žigovi

ZTE i  logo t ip i  ZTE ž igov i  su  tv r tke  ZTE Corpora t ion .

nub ia  i  logo t ip i  nub ia  zaš t i tn i  su  znakov i  (ž igov i )  
t v r tke  Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ je  zaš t i tn i  znak  tv r tke  Goog le  LLC.  

Oznaka i  logo t ip i  Bluetoo th ® su  reg is t r i ran i  zaš t i tn i  
znakov i  u  v lasn iš tvu  tv r tke  B lue too th  SIG,  Inc . ,  a  
svaka upot reba takv ih  oznaka tv r tke  ZTE Corpora t ion  
je  zaš t ićena l i cencom.  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® i  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  logot ip  
reg is t r i ran i  su  zaš t i tn i  znakov i  tv r tke  Wi -F i  A l l iance ®.

PATENTE DTS POTRAŽITE NA STRANICI   
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  PROIZVEDENO 
PREMA LICENCI  TVRTKE DTS,  INC.  I  NJEZINIH 
POVEZANIH DRUŠTAVA.  DTS,  DTS:X,  LOGOTIP 
DTS:X I  DTS:X ULTRA REGISTRIRANI  SU ZAŠTITNI  
ZNAKOVI  IL I  ZAŠTITNI  ZNAKOVI  TVRTKE DTS,  INC.  
I  NJEZINIH POVEZANIH DRUŠTAVA U SJEDINJENIM 
AMERIČKIM DRŽAVAMA I / IL I  DRUGIM ZEMLJAMA.  © 
DTS,  INC.  I  NJEZINIH POVEZANIH DRUŠTAVA.  SVA 
PRAVA PRIDRŽANA.

Osta l i  zaš t i tn i  znakov i  i  t rgovačk i  naz iv i  u  v lasn iš tvu  
su  n j ihov ih  v lasn ika .
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In formaci je  o  s igurnoj  upotrebi  proizvoda

Ti jekom vožn je  nemoj te  upuć iva t i  n i  p r imat i  
te le fonske poz ive .  Ti jekom vožn je  nemoj te  
p isa t i  teks tua lne  poruke.

Ti jekom te le fonsk ih  razgovora  drž i te  te le fon  
na  uda l jenos t i  od  na jman je  5  mm od t i je la .  

Man j i  d i je lov i  mogu preds tav l ja t i  opasnost  
od  gušen ja .

Te le fon  može pro izves t i  g lasne zvukove.

Kako ne  b i  doš lo  do  oš tećen ja  s luha,  
nemoj te  dugo s luša t i  v r lo  g lasan zvuk .  
Bud i te  paž l j i v i  kad  je  uk l jučen zvučn ik ,  a  
te le fon  drž i te  b l i zu  uha.

Izb jegavaj te  kontakt  s  magnet ima/predmet ima 
ko j i  sadrže  magnete .

Drž i te  poda l je  od  s rčanog s t imu la to ra  i  
d rug ih  med ic insk ih  u ređa ja .

Isk l juč i te  onda kada je  to  po t rebno u  
bo ln icama i  zdravs tven im us tanovama.

Isk l juč i te  kad je  to  po t rebno u  z rakop lovu  i  
z račn im lukama.

Isk l juč i te  kad se  na laz i te  u  b l i z in i  
eksp loz ivn ih  tvar i  i l i  tekuć ina .

Nemoj te  upot reb l java t i  na  benz insk im 
s tan icama.
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Tele fon  može pro izves t i  jako  i l i  t reperavo 
sv je t lo .

Te le fon  nemoj te  bacat i  u  va t ru .

Izb jegava j te  eks t remne tempera ture .

Izb jegava j te  kontak t  s  tekuć inama.  Paz i te  da  
te le fon  os tane suh.

Da b is te  ras tav i l i  te le fon ,  obra t i te  se  
ov laš tenom serv iseru  i l i  s l i j ed i te  upute  za  
popravak .

Upot reb l java j te  samo kompat ib i lnu  dodatnu  
opremu.

Za opremu ko ja  se  može ukapčat i  u  
u t i čn ice ,  u t i čn ica  se  mora  pos tav i t i  b l i zu  
opreme i  mora  b i t i  lako  pr is tupačna.

U h i tn im s luča jev ima ne os lan ja j te  se  na  
te le fon  kao na  jed in i  nač in  komunikac i je .  
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Speci f ična stopa apsorpci je  (SAR)

Vaš mob i ln i  u ređa j  odaš i l je  i  p r ima rad i j ske  va love .  
D iza jn i ran  je  tako  da  ne  prekoraču je  ogran ičen ja  
i z loženost i  rad i j sk im va lov ima ko j i  su  p reporučen i  
međunarodn im smjern icama.  Te  je  smjern ice  osmis l i la  
nezav isna znans tvena organ izac i ja  ICNIRP i  one 
obuhvaća ju  s igurne raz ine ko j ima se os igurava zašt i ta  
sv ih  osoba,  bez  obz i ra  na  s ta ros t  i  zdravs tveno 
s tan je .

Smjern ice  upot reb l java ju  mjernu  jed in icu  ko ja  se  
naz iva  Spec i f i čnom s topom apsorpc i je ,  skraćeno SAR.  
SAR ogran ičen je  za  mob i lne  uređa je  i znos i  2  W/kg ,   
a na jv iša  SAR vr i jednos t  i zmjerena pr i  tes t i ran ju  
u ređa ja  pored g lave  iznos i la  je  1 ,794 W/kg* ,  a  p r i  
tes t i ran ju  pored t i je la  1 ,784 W/kg*  na  uda l jenos t i  od  
5  mm.  Buduć i  da  mob i ln i  u ređa j i  p ruža ju  n iz  raz l i č i t ih  
funkc i ja ,  mogu se  upot r i jeb i t i  i  u  d rug im po loža j ima,  
p r im jer ice  na  t i je lu ,  kao  š to  je  op isano u  kor isn ičkom 
pr i ručn iku** .

Buduć i  da  se  SAR mjer i  s  pomoću na jveće snage 
emi t i ran ja  u ređa ja ,  s tvarn i  SAR ovog uređa ja  
t i jekom rada ob ično je  n iž i  od  pre thodno naveden ih  
v r i jednos t i .  Raz log  su  au tomatske  promjene raz ine  
snage uređa ja ,  č ime se  os igurava da  uređa j  za  
komunikac i ju  s  mrežom upot reb l java  samo min ima lnu  
po t rebnu snagu.

*  Tes t i ran ja  se  v rše  u  sk ladu sa  s tandard ima 
EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  i  
EN 62209-2 .

* *  Pog leda j te  d io  u  kor isn ičkom pr i ručn iku  ko j i  se  
odnos i  na  nošen je  uz  t i je lo .
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Pristup E-oznaci  

Otvor i te  Postavke ,  dod i rn i te  O te lefonu ,  a  za t im 
dod i rn i te  In formaci je  o  e-oznakama (E- label l ing 
Informat ion) .

Speci f ikaci je

I sp i t i vana 
oprema (EUT)  
tes t i rana 
upot reba 
rad i j ske  
opreme

GSM 900/1800
WCDMA po jas  1 /5 /8
FDD LTE po jas  1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE po jas  38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Najveća RF 
iz lazna snaga

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA po jas  1 /5 /8 :  24  dBm
FDD LTE po jas  1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
TDD LTE po jas  38 /40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (samo Rx)
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CE upozorenje

Upozorenje  za  bater i ju

Posto j i  opasnost  od  eksp loz i je  u  s luča ju  zamjene 
ba ter i je  neodgovara jućom vrs tom.  

Iskor iš tene ba ter i je  od laž i te  u  sk ladu s  uputama.

Nemoj te  bacat i  ba ter i ju  u  va t ru  i l i  v ruću  pećn icu  
i l i  mehan ičk i  zgn ječ i t i  i l i  reza t i  ba ter i ju .  To  može 
izazvat i  eksp loz i ju .

Ostav l jan je  ba ter i je  u  okružen ju  s  i zn imno v isokom 
tempera turom može izazvat i  eksp loz i ju  i l i  curen je  
zapa l j i ve  tekuć ine  i l i  p l ina .

Iz lagan je  ba ter i je  i zn imno n iskom t laku  z raka  može 
izazvat i  eksp loz i ju  i l i  curen je  zapa l j i ve  tekuć ine  i l i  
p l ina .

Pravi lna  upotreba

Kao š to  je  op isano u  ov im uputama,  u ređa j  smi je te  
upot reb l java t i  i sk l juč ivo  na  odgovara jućem mjes tu .  
Ako je  moguće,  ne  dod i ru j te  d io  u ređa ja  na  ko jem se  
na laz i  an tena.  

Ne iz laž i te  u ređa j  eks t remnim tempera turama n iž ima 
od -10  °C i  v iš ima od +40 °C.  

Uređa j  pun i te  samo na tempera turama između 0  °C i  
+40 °C.
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Zbr in javanje  starog uređaja

1. 	 S imbo l  p rekr ižene kante  za  smeće 
s  ko tač ima znač i  da  je  u ređa j  
obuhvaćen Di rek t ivom Europske un i je  
2012/19 /EU.

2 . 	 Sv i  e lek t r i čn i  i  e lek t ron ičk i  u ređa j i  
t reba l i  b i  se  od lagat i  odvo jeno od  
komuna lnog o tpada,  pu tem zasebn ih  
pogona s  d ržavn im i l i  l oka ln im 
dozvo lama za  rad .

3 . 	 Prav i ln im od lagan jem s tarog  uređa ja  
sman ju je te  moguće negat ivne  
pos l jed ice  za  oko l i š  i  l j udsko 
zdrav l je .

Zan imaju  l i  vas  in fo rmac i je  o  rec ik l i ran ju  p ro izvoda 
na  temel ju  d i rek t i ve  WEEE,  poša l j i te  poruku e-poš te  
na  adresu:  weee@zte .com.cn
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EU IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

ZTE Corpora t ion  ov im putem potv rđu je  da  je  oprema 
za  rad i j sku  komunikac i ju  t ipa  NX732J u  sk ladu s  
D i rek t ivom 2014/53 /EU.

Ci je l i  teks t  EU iz jave  o  suk ladnos t i  dos tupan je  na  
s l jedećo j  in te rne tsko j  adres i :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Uređa j  je  ogran ičen na  upot rebu samo u  za tvorenom 
u  f rekvenc i j skom rasponu od  5150 do  5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Usklađenost  s  d i rekt ivom ErP

Ako pak i ran je  uk l juču je  pun jač ,  u  je  sk ladu s  
Di rekt ivom o pro izvodima povezanim s energ i jom (ErP)  
2009/125/EZ Europskog par lamenta  i  Vi jeća .

Deta l jne  in fo rmac i je  o  d i rek t i v i  ErP dos tupne su  na  
in te rne tsk im s t ran icama tv r tke  ZTE  
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.  
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Ръководство за  бърз  старт  (bg)

Запознаване с  телефона
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Изглед отпред (разгънат  изглед) :  Наушникът /
високоговорителят  и  предната к амера са  един 
под друг  в  горния център.  Таблата за  nano-SIM 
к арта е  в  горната лява страна.  Ключът за  сила на  
звук а  и  сензорът  за  ключ за  захранване/отпечатък  
на  пръстите са  един под друг  в  горната дясна 
страна.  Единият  микрофон е  в  долната лява част,  
а  другият  в  горната дясна част.  Високоговорителят  
е  в  долната дясна част.

Изглед отзад (разгънат  изглед) :  Задните к амери 
и  светк авицата са  в  горната лява част.  Външният  
сензорен екран е  от  дясната страна на  задните 
к амери и  мига .  Зоната на  NFC е  в  долната 
половина на  телефона,  близо до лявата страна.  
USB Type-C/жакът  за  слушалки е  в  долната 
централна част.

Вашият  телефон поддържа Wi -F i  при 2 ,4  GHz/5  
GHz/6  GHz .

Настройка на телефона

nano-SIM к артата(ите)  може да бъде(ат)  
поставена(и)  или извадена(и) ,  док ато  телефонът е  
включен.

 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
За потребители,  които  са  слепи или имат  слабо 
зрение,  моля,  помолете някого  да  помогне с  
въвеждането на  SIM к артата и  първоначалната 
настройк а на  системата.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!
За да избегнете повреда на  телефона,  не  
използвайте други  видове SIM к арти или 
нестандартна nano-SIM к арта,  изрязана от  S IM 
к арта.  Можете да получите стандартна nano-SIM 
к арта от  своя мобилен оператор.
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1. 	 Вк арайте върха на  инструмента за  изваждане на  
гнездото в  дупчицата на  гнездото за  к арти.

 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Използвайте инструмента за  изваждане на  гнездо,  
включен в  кутията.  В  противен случай гнездото за  
к арти не  може да бъде извадено.

 ВНИМАНИЕ:
Никога  не  подменяйте включения инструмент  за  
изваждане на  к арта от  гнездо с  остри предмети.  
Уверете се ,  че  инструментът  за  изваждане на  
гнездо е  перпендикулярен на  отвора.  В  противен 
случай телефонът може да се  повреди.

2 . 	 Извадете гнездото за  к арти.  Можете да 
поставите нано SIM к артите в  слотовете за  
к арти.  Внимателно плъзнете гнездото обратно на  
мястото му.
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 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Двата слота за  к арта поддържат мрежи 
5G/4G/3G/2G.

Зареждане на телефона

Батерията на  телефона трябва да има достатъчно 
заряд за  включване на  телефона,  намиране на  
сигнал и  провеждане на  няколко разговора.  Трябва 
да заредите напълно батерията възможно най-
скоро.

 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Захранването,  доставено от  зарядното устройство,  
трябва да бъде най-малко 5  вата ,  изисквани от  
това устройство,  и  най-много  33  вата ,  за  да  се  
постигне максимална скорост  на  зареждане.  Това 
устройство поддържа бързо зареждане USB PD.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!
Използвайте само съвместими зарядни устройства 
и  USB к абели тип C.  Употребата на  несъвместими 
аксесоари може да повреди телефона или да 
причини експлозия на  батерията.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!
За да извадите или смените батерията,  свържете 
се с  оторизиран доставчик  на услуги  или следвайте 
инструкциите за  ремонт.  Ако  телефонът не  е  
правилно разглобен,  това може да причини лично 
нараняване и  повреда на  батерията и  телефона.

1 . 	 Свържете адаптера към жак а за  зареждане.  
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2. 	 Свържете зарядното устройство към обикновен 
стенен контакт  с  променлив ток .

3 . 	 Изключете зарядното устройство,  когато  
батерията е  напълно заредена.

 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Ако батерията е  значително изтощена,  е  възможно 
да не можете да включите телефона дори когато се  
зарежда.  В  този  случай опитайте отново,  след к ато  
сте  зареждали телефона в  продължение на  поне 
20  минути.  Свържете се  с  центъра за  обслужване 
на  клиенти,  ако  все  още не можете да включите 
телефона след продължително зареждане.

Включване/изключване на телефона

Уверете се ,  че  батерията е  заредена,  преди да 
включите.

Натиснете и  задръжте бутона за  захранване ,  за  да  
включите телефона.

За да изключите,  натиснете и  задръжте 
бутона Захранване ,  док ато  се  появи менюто с  
изключване/рестартиране на  захранването,  след 
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което докоснете  Изкл.  захранване  и  отново 

докоснете  Изкл.  захранване .

 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Ако екранът  блокира или реагира много  бавно,  
опитайте да рестартирате телефона,  като натиснете 
и  задържите бутона за  захранване  за  над 10  
секунди.

Събуждане на телефона

Телефонът автоматично влиза в  режим на 
заспиване,  когато  не  се  използва известно време.  
Дисплеят  се  изключва,  за  да  се  пести  енергия,  а  
клавишите се  заключват,  за  да  се  предотвратят  
неволни операции.

Можете да събудите телефона,  к ато  включите 
дисплея и  отключите клавишите.

1 . 	 Натиснете бутона за  захранване  за  включване 
на  екрана.

2 . 	 Плъзнете с  пръст  нагоре по  екрана.

 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Ако сте  задали потвърждаване с  лице,  пръстов 
отпечатък ,  фигура за  отключване,  ПИН код или 
парола за  телефона,  ще трябва да използвате 
лицето или пръстовия си  отпечатък ,  да  начертаете 
фигурата или да въведете PIN кода/паролата,  за  
да  отключите екрана.  

Предпазни мерки при използване на 
сгъваемия телефон

Този продукт  е  сгъваем телефон с  гъвкав вътрешен 
екран.  Моля,  обърнете внимание на  следното:
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Когато  сгъвате телефона,  не  поставяйте предмети 
к ато  к арти,  монети или ключове на  вътрешния 
екран,  тъй к ато  това може да причини повреда на  
екрана.

Не сваляйте протектора на  вътрешния екран,  
тъй к ато  това ще повреди екрана и  ще анулира 
гаранцията.  Освен това не  поставяйте други  
протектори или стикери върху  екрана.

Не натиск айте вътрешния екран или зоната на  
к амерата на  екрана с  твърди или остри предмети 
(к ато  химик али или ключове)  и  не  прилагайте 
прекомерен натиск .  Това може да причини повреда 
на  екрана.

Не сгъвайте телефона към задната страна.  
Телефонът Ви ще се  повреди.

Сгънете телефона,  преди да го  поставите в  чанта 
или да го  съхранявате,  тъй к ато  твърди или 
остри предмети могат  да  надраск ат  или повредят  
вътрешния екран.

Има леки гънки  в  областта  на  сгъване на  
вътрешния екран.  Може да се  чуе  лек  звук  при 
сгъване или разгъване на  телефона.  Това са  
нормални характеристики  на  телефона.

Телефонът Ви съдържа магнитни елементи.  Моля,  
дръжте го  далеч от  кредитни к арти,  имплантирани 
медицински  изделия и  други  устройства,  които  
могат  да  бъдат  податливи на  магнитни елементи.  
Потребителите на  имплантирани медицински  
изделия трябва да използват  телефона под 
ръководството на лекар.  Металните чужди предмети 
лесно се  привличат  от  магнитни елементи.  Когато  
сгъвате телефона,  моля,  внимавайте да избягвате 
пробиване на  екрана с  метални чужди предмети.
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Достъпност

Телефонът Ви предоставя опции и  услуги  за  
достъпност,  включително дисплей,  контрол на  
взаимодействието,  надписи,  аудио,  опции за  
изтеглени приложения и  т.н .  

За  достъп до функциите за  достъп,  отворете 
Настройки ,  докоснете Акт уални  и  след това 
докоснете Достъпност .  

Основните функции за  достъпност  включват  
следните:

Дисплей

Размер на текста и  дисплея:  Регулиране на  
размера и  теглото на  шрифта,  избиране на  
предпочитания от  Вас  размер на  дисплея и  
използване на  текст  с  висок  контраст.

Коригиране на цвета:  Коригиране на  цветовете 
и  настройките по  ск алата на  сивото помага  на  
телефона да компенсира цветната слепота.

Инверсия на цветовете:  Обръщане на цвета 
на  екрана и  прилагането му върху  всичко ,  
включително медиите и  изображенията.

Тъмен режим/Затъмнена тема:  Превключване на  
тъмен екран с  бял текст  на  черен фон,  к ато  по  
този  начин се  облекчава дразненето на  очите,  
причинено от  отблясъци на  екрана през  нощта.

Премахване на анимации:  Намалява 
анимационните ефекти на  екрана,  за  да  Ви 
помогне да фокусирате.
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Голям показалец на мишката:  Уголемява 
пок азалеца на  мишк ата,  когато  използвате 
външна мишк а.

Допълнително затъмнение:  Замъгляване на  
екрана над минималната яркост  на  телефона,  
так а  че  да  е  по-удобно за  четене.

Увеличение:  Увеличаване на  екрана и  на  
мащаба на конкретна зона.

Контроли на взаимодействието

Меню за достъпност:  Управляване на  телефона 
си  чрез  голямо екранно меню.  Можете да 
заключите телефона си ,  да  контролирате силата 
на  звук а  и  яркостта ,  да  правите екранни снимки 
и  др .

Закъснение при докосване и  задържане:  
Задаване на  времето за  разпознаване за  
докосване и  задържане на  екрана.

Време за  действие:  Избиране колко  дълго  да 
пок азвате временни съобщения,  които  Ви молят  
да  предприемете действие,  но  се  виждат  само 
временно.

Autocl ick  (време на бездействие) :  Когато  
използвате мишк а с  телефона си ,  задайте 
курсора да предприеме действие автоматично,  
когато  курсорът  спре да се  движи за  определен 
период от  време.  

Бутонът за  захранване завършва обаждането:  
Натиснете бутона за  захранване ,  за  да  
приключите повикването,  което  го  прави по-
бързо и  по-лесно да се  затвори.
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Автоматично завъртане на екрана:  Автоматично 
завърта екрана,  когато  премествате телефона 
между портретна и  пейзажна позиция.

Надписи:  Откриване на  реч  по  телефона и  
автоматично генериране на  надписи.  Можете да 
персонализирате размера и  стила на  надписа,  за  
да  ги  направите по-лесни за  четене.

Аудио

Аудио описание:  Позволява да чуете описание 
на  случващото се  на  екрана в  поддържаните 
видеоклипове.

Флаш известия:  Мигане на  фенерчето на  
фотоапарата или екрана,  за  да  Ви предупреди 
за  входящо известие или аларма.

Регулиране на звука:  Кара и  левите,  и  
десните аудио к анали да възпроизвеждат  звук  
едновременно,  когато  пуск ате  аудио.  Или 
балансира обема на левия и  десния к анал.

Изход от  текст  към реч:  Преобразуване на  
текстов вход и  възпроизвеждане на  аудио на  глас .  
Можете да изберете предпочитан модул за  синтез  
на  реч ,  език ,  честота  на  речта и  стъпк а.

Избор за  говорене:  Избиране на  конкретни 
елементи на  екрана и  ги  чувате прочетени и  
описани на  глас .

Достъп до превключвателя:  Дава възможност  да  
взаимодействате с  телефона си ,  к ато  използвате 
един или повече външни превключватели 
или лицеви жестове.  Тази функция може да 
бъде полезна,  ако  не  сте  в  състояние да 
взаимодействате директно с  телефона си .
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TalkBack:  Предоставя обратна връзк а ,  за  да  
можете да използвате телефона,  без  да  гледате 
екрана.  Вместо типични взаимодействия с  
докосване,  можете да навигирате по  телефона чрез  
жестовете Ta lkBack .  

 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Функциите за  достъпност  може да се  различават  
от  телефона Ви и  може да се  променят  с  
актуализациите на  софтуера на  телефона.  Моля,  
направете справк а  с  действителния си  телефон.
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ПРАВНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Всички права запазени.

Никоя част  на  тази  публик ация не  може да се  
цитира,  възпроизвежда,  превежда или използва в  
к аквато и  да  било форма или с  к аквито и  да  било 
средства,  електронни или механични,  включително 
фотокопиране и  микрофилм,  без  предварително 
писмено разрешение от  ZTE Corpora t ion .

Бележка

ZTE Corpora t ion  си  запазва правото да прави 
промени на  печатни грешки или да актуализира 
специфик ациите в  това ръководство без  
предварително уведомление.

Предлагаме самообслужване за нашите потребители 
на  интелигентни терминални устройства.  За  повече 
информация относно пълното ръководство за  бърз  
старт,  ръководството за  работа,  самообслужването 
и  поддържаните модели,  моля,  посетете 
официалния уебсайт  на  ZTE  
(на  https: / /z tedevices.com ) .  Информацията на  
уебсайта е  с  приоритет.

Отказ от  отговорност

ZTE Corpora t ion  изрично се  отк азва от  отговорност  
за  к аквито и  да  е  дефекти и  повреди,  причинени 
от  неупълномощени промени на  софтуера.

Използваните в  настоящото ръководство 
изображения и  екранни снимки може да се  
различават  от  реалния продукт.  Съдържанието в  
настоящото ръководство може да се  различава от  
реалния продукт  или софтуер.
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Търговски марки

ZTE и  емблемите ZTE са  търговски  марки на  ZTE 
Corpora t ion .

nub ia  и  логата  на  nub ia  са  търговски  марки на  
Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ е търговск а  марк а на  Goog le  LLC.  

Словната марк а и  емблемите Bluetoo th ® са  
регистрирани търговски  марки,  собственост  на  
B lue too th  SIG,  Inc . ,  и  всяк аква употреба на  тези  
марки от  страна на  ZTE Corpora t ion  е  по  лиценз .  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® и  логото  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  са  
регистрирани търговски  марки на  Wi -F i  A l l iance ®.

ЗА ПАТЕНТИ НА DTS ВИЖТЕ  
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  ПРОИЗВЕДЕНИ 
ПО ЛИЦЕНЗ ОТ DTS,  INC.  И НЕЙНИТЕ СВЪРЗАНИ 
ПРЕДПРИЯТИЯ.  DTS,  DTS:X,  ЛОГОТО DTS:X И 
DTS:X ULTRA СА РЕГИСТРИРАНИ ТЪРГОВСКИ 
МАРКИ ИЛИ ТЪРГОВСКИ МАРКИ НА DTS,  INC.  И 
НЕЙНИТЕ ФИЛИА ЛИ В СЪЕДИНЕНИТЕ ЩАТИ И/
ИЛИ ДРУГИ ДЪРЖАВИ.  © DTS,  INC.  И НЕЙНИТЕ 
СВЪРЗАНИ ПРЕДПРИЯТИЯ.  ВСИЧКИ ПРАВА 
ЗАПАЗЕНИ.

Другите  търговски  марки и  търговски  наименования 
са  собственост  на  съответните им притежатели.
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Информация за  безопасност на продукта

Не извършвайте и  не  отговаряйте на  
обаждания,  док ато  шофирате.  Никога  
не  пишете и  не  изпращайте текстови 
съобщения,  док ато  шофирате.

По време на разговор дръжте телефона си  
най-малко на  5  mm от  тялото.  

Малките части може да предизвик ат  
задушаване.

Телефонът може да произведе силен звук .

За  да предотвратите възможно увреждане 
на  слуха,  не  слушайте при високи  нива 
на  звук а  продължително време.  Бъдете 
внимателни,  когато  държите до ухото  си  
своя телефон с  включен високоговорител.

Избягвайте контакт  с  магнитни елементи.

Дръжте на  разстояние от  пейсмейкъри и  
други  електронни медицински  изделия.

Изключвайте според ук азанията в  болници 
и  медицински  заведения.

Изключвайте според ук азанията на  борда 
на  самолети и  на  летища.

Изключвайте в  близост  до  взривоопасни 
материали или течности.

Не използвайте в  бензиностанции.
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Телефонът може да произведе ярк а  или 
примигваща светлина.

Не изхвърляйте телефона в  огън.

Избягвайте екстремни температури.

Избягвайте контакт  с  течности.  Пазете 
телефона сух .

За да разглобите телефона си ,  свържете 
се  с  оторизиран доставчик  на  услуги  или 
следвайте инструкциите за  ремонт.

Използвайте само съвместими аксесоари.

За оборудване,  което  се  включва с  
щепсел,  контактът  трябва да е  монтиран 
близо до него  и  да  е  леснодостъпен.

Не разчитайте на  телефона к ато  основно 
устройство за  комуник ация в  спешни 
случаи.  
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Специфичен коефициент на поглъщане (SAR)

Мобилното устройство представлява 
радиопредавател и  радиоприемник .  То  е  
проектирано да не  надвишава границите за  
излагане на  въздействието на  радиовълни,  
препоръчани от  международните ук азания.  
Тези ук азания са  разработени от  независимата 
научна организация ICNIRP и  включват  граници 
за  безопасност,  предназначени да гарантират  
предпазването на  всички  хора,  независимо от  
възрастта  и  здравословното им състояние.

Ук азанията използват  мерна единица,  известна 
к ато  специфичен коефициент  на  поглъщане или 
SAR.  Граничната стойност  на  SAR за  мобилни 
устройства е  2  W/кг.  Най-висок ата стойност  на  
SAR за  това устройство,  измерена по  време на 
тестовете,  е  1 ,794 W/кг*  до  главата и  1 ,784 W/кг*   
до тялото при разстояние от  5  мм.  Тъй к ато  
мобилните устройства предлагат  широк а гама от  
функции,  те  могат  да  бъдат  използвани и  в  друго  
положение,  к ато  например до тялото,  к акто  е  
описано в  ръководството за  потребителя** .

Тъй к ато  SAR се  измерва чрез  използване на  най-
висок ата мощност  на  излъчване на  устройството,  
действителният  SAR на това устройство по  време 
на работа обикновено е  под посочената по- горе 
стойност.  Това се  дължи на автоматичните промени 
на  мощността  на  устройството,  за  да  се  гарантира,  
че  то  използва минимално необходимата мощност  
за  комуник ация с  мрежата.

*  Тестовете са  проведени в  съответствие с  
EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  и  
EN 62209-2 .

* *  Вижте ръководството за  потребителя относно 
използване на  устройството близо до тялото.
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Преглед на електронния етикет  E- label  

Отворете Настройки ,  докоснете Всичко за  
телефона  и  след това докоснете Информация за  
електронно етикетиране (E- label l ing Informat ion) .

Спецификация

Приложение 
за  тестване 
на  
системи за  
радиовръзк а

GSM 900/1800
WCDMA честотна лента 1 /5 /8
FDD LTE честотна лента 
1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE лента 38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Галилео/GLONASS

Максимална 
РЧ изходна 
мощност

GSM 900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA честотна лента1/5 /8 :   
24 dBm
FDD LTE лента 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
TDD LTE лента 38 /40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (само 
приемане)
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Предупреждения CE

Предупреждения за  батерията

При смяна на  батерията с  неправилен тип има 
опасност  от  експлозия.  

Изхвърляйте използваните батерии според 
инструкциите.

Не изхвърляйте батерията в  огън и не я  поставяйте 
в  гореща фурна,  нито  я  мачк айте или режете 
механично.  Това може да доведе до експлозия.

Оставянето на  батерия в  среда с  изключително 
висок а  температура може да доведе до експлозия 
или изтичане на  запалима течност  или газ .

Батерия,  изложена на  изключително ниско  
въздушно налягане,  може да доведе до експлозия 
или изтичане на  запалима течност  или газ .

Правилна употреба

Както  е  описано в  това ръководство,  устройството 
трябва да бъде използвано само на правилните 
места.  По възможност  избягвайте да докосвате 
зоната около антената на  устройството.  

Не излагайте устройството на  екстремни 
температури,  по-ниски  от  -10°C или по-високи от  
+40°C.  

Зареждайте устройството си  само на температури 
между 0°C и  +40°C.
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Изхвърляне на остарялото Ви устройство

1. 	 Когато  към даден продукт  е  
прикрепен етикет  със  символ на 
задраск ано кошче за  отпадъци,  
това означава,  че  той трябва да 
се  изхвърли според европейск ата 
Директива 2012/19 /ЕС.

2 . 	 Всички  електрически  и  електронни 
продукти  трябва да се  изхвърлят  
отделно от  битовите отпадъци в  
специални пунктове за  събиране,  
определени от  държавните или 
местните власти.

3 . 	 Правилният  начин на  изхвърляне 
на  Вашето старо устройство 
ще спомогне за  избягване 
на  възможните отрицателни 
последствия за  околната среда и  
човешкото здраве.

За информация относно рециклирането на  този  
продукт  в  съответствие с  Директивата ОЕЕО,  
изпратете имейл на weee@zte .com.cn
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ЕС ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ

С настоящото ZTE Corpora t ion  декларира,  че  
радиооборудването от  тип  NX732J съответства на  
Директива 2014/53 /ЕС.

Пълният  текст  на  ЕС декларацията за  съответствие 
е  достъпен на  интернет  адрес  
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Устройството е  ограничено до използване на  
закрито само при работа в  честотния диапазон от  
5150 до 5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Съответствие с  ErP

Ако включва зарядно устройство,  опаковъчната 
кутия отговаря на  Директивата за  енергийните 
продукти  (ErP)  2009/125/ЕО на Европейския 
парламент  и  на  Съвета.

Подробната информация за  ErP е  налична в  
уебсайта на  ZTE на адрес:   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Ghid  rap id  ( ro )

Fami l iar izarea cu te le fonul
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Vedere  f ron ta lă  (vedere  des fășura tă) :  Casca/
d i fuzoru l  ș i  camera  f ron ta lă  se  a f lă  una sub cea la l tă  
în  par tea  cent ra lă  sus .  Tava car te le i  nano-SIM se  
a f lă  în  par tea  s tângă sus .  Tas ta  pent ru  vo lum ș i  
tas ta  de  a l imentare /senzoru l  amprentă  se  a f lă  una 
sub cea la l tă  în  par tea  d in  d reapta  sus .  Un mic ro fon  
se  a f lă  în  par tea  s tângă jos ,  ia r  ce lă la l t  în  par tea  
dreaptă  sus .  D i fuzoru l  se  a f lă  în  par tea  dreaptă  jos .

Vedere  d in  spate  (vedere  des fășura tă) :  Camere le  d in  
spate  ș i  b l i țu l  se  a f lă  în  par tea  s tângă sus .  Ecranu l  
tac t i l  ex te r io r  se  a f lă  în  par tea  dreaptă  a  camere lo r  
ș i  b l i țu lu i  d in  spate .  Zona NFC se  a f lă  în  jumăta tea  
in fe r ioară  a  te le fonu lu i ,  lângă par tea  s tângă.  Mufa  
pent ru  căș t i /USB Tip  C se  a f lă  în  par tea  cent ra lă  
jos .

Te le fonu l  dvs .  acceptă  Wi -F i  de  2 ,4  GHz /  5  GHz /  6  
GHz.

Setarea te le fonulu i

Car te le le  nano-SIM pot  f i  ins ta la te  sau scoase în  
t imp ce  te le fonu l  es te  porn i t .

 NOTĂ:
Pent ru  u t i l i za to r i i  nevăzător i  sau  cu  de f ic ien țe  
de  vedere ,  vă  rugăm să cere ț i  a ju to ru l  pent ru  a  
in t roduce car te la  S IM ș i  a  conf igura  pent ru  p r ima 
dată  s is temul .

 AVERTISMENT!
Pent ru  a  ev i ta  de ter io rarea  te le fonu lu i ,  nu  u t i l i za ț i  
a l te  t ipur i  de  car te le  S IM ș i  nu  u t i l i za ț i  car te le  nano-
SIM care  nu  sunt  s tandard ,  tă ia te  d in t r -o  car te lă  
S IM.  Pute ț i  ob ț ine  o  car te lă  nano-SIM s tandard  de  la  
fu rn izoru l  de  serv ic i i .

1 . 	 In t roduceț i  vâr fu l  ins t rumentu lu i  de  scoatere  a  
tăv i i  în  o r i f i c iu l  de  pe  tava  car te le i .
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 NOTĂ:
Ut i l i za ț i  ins t rumentu l  de  scoatere  a  tăv i i  inc lus  în  
cu t ie .  În  caz  cont ra r,  es te  pos ib i l  să  nu  pu te ț i  scoate  
tava  car te le i .

 ATENȚIE:
Nu în locu i ț i  n ic iodată  ins t rumentu l  de  scoatere  a  
tăv i i  inc lus  cu  ob iec te  ascuț i te .  As igura ț i -vă  că  
ins t rumentu l  de  scoatere  a  tăv i i  es te  perpend icu la r  
pe  or i f i c iu .  În  caz  cont ra r,  te le fonu l  se  poate  
deter io ra .

2. 	 Trageț i  supor tu l  car te le i .  Pu te ț i  amplasa car te le le  
nano-SIM în  fan te le  pent ru  car te le .  G l isa ț i  cu  
a ten ț ie  supor tu l  la  loc .

 NOTĂ:
Cele  două fan te  pent ru  car te lă  acceptă  re țe le le  
5G/4G/3G/2G.

Încărcarea te le fonulu i
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Bater ia  te le fonu lu i  a r  t rebu i  sa  f ie  su f ic ien t  de  
încărca tă  pent ru  ca  te le fonu l  să  pornească,  să  
găsească semnal  ș i  pent ru  a  e fec tua  câ teva  ape lur i .  
Trebu ie  să  încărca ț i  comple t  ba ter ia  câ t  ma i  curând 
pos ib i l .

 NOTĂ:
Puterea  fu rn iza tă  de  încărcă tor  t rebu ie  să  f ie  în t re  
min imum 5 waț i  necesar i  pent ru  aces t  d ispoz i t i v  ș i  
max imum 33 waț i  pent ru  a  a t inge v i teza  max imă de 
încărcare .  Aces t  d ispoz i t i v  acceptă  încărcarea rap idă  
pr in  USB PD.

 AVERTISMENT!
Ut i l i za ţ i  doar  încărcă toare  ş i  cab lu r i  USB t ip  C 
compat ib i le .  U t i l i za rea  de  accesor i i  incompat ib i le  
poate  duce la  de ter io rarea  te le fonu lu i  sau  poate  
provoca exp loz ia  ba ter ie i .

 AVERTISMENT!
Pent ru  a  îndepăr ta  sau în locu i  ba ter ia ,  con tac ta ț i  un  
fu rn izor  de  serv ice  au tor iza t  sau  urmaț i  ins t ruc ț iun i le  
de  repara ț ie .  Dacă te le fonu l  nu  es te  dezasambla t  
corespunzător,  aces ta  poate  provoca vă tămăr i  
corpora le  ș i  de ter io rarea  ba ter ie i  ș i  a  te le fonu lu i .

1 . 	 Conecta ț i  adaptoru l  la  mufa  pent ru  încărcă tor.  



216

2. 	 Conecta ț i  încărcă toru l  la  o  p r iză  de  c .a .  s tandard .

3 . 	 Deconecta ț i  încărcă toru l  după încărcarea comple tă  
a  ba ter ie i .

 NOTĂ:
Dacă bater ia  es te  foar te  descărca tă ,  ex is tă  
pos ib i l i ta tea  să  nu  pu te ț i  porn i  te le fonu l  ch ia r  ș i  
a tunc i  când es te  în  curs  de  încărcare .  În  aces t  caz ,  
încerca ț i  d in  nou după încărcarea te le fonu lu i  t imp de  
ce l  pu ț in  20  de  minu te .  Contac ta ț i  serv ic iu l  c l ien ț i  
dacă to t  nu  pu te ț i  porn i  te le fonu l  după o  încărcare  
pre lung i tă .

Deschiderea/ închiderea te le fonulu i

Asigura ț i -vă  că  ba ter ia  es te  încărca tă  îna in te  de  
porn i re .

Apăsaț i  ș i  menț ine ț i  apăsată  tas ta  de  Al imentare  
pent ru  a  porn i  te le fonu l .

Pent ru  a - l  opr i ,  apăsaț i  lung  tas ta  de  al imentare  
până când apare  men iu l  opr i re / reporn i re  ș i  apo i  

a t ingeț i   Opri ț i  a l imentarea  ș i   Opri ț i  
al imentarea  d in  nou.

 NOTĂ:
Dacă ecranu l  se  b lochează sau reac ț ionează prea  
len t ,  încerca ț i  să  apăsaț i  lung  tas ta  de  Al imentare  
t imp de  min imum 10 secunde,  pent ru  a  reporn i  
te le fonu l .

Act ivarea te le fonulu i

Tele fonu l  dvs .  in t ră  au tomat  în  modu l  de  inac t iv i ta te  
dacă nu  es te  u t i l i za t  o  anumi tă  per ioadă de  t imp.  
Ecranu l  es te  dezac t iva t  pent ru  a  economis i  energ ie ,  
ia r  tas te le  sunt  b loca te  pent ru  a  p reven i  opera ț i i l e  
acc identa le .
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Pute ț i  ac t i va  te le fonu l  ac t i vând ecranu l  ș i  deb locând 
tas te le .

1 . 	 Apăsaț i  tas ta  de  Al imentare  pen t ru  a  porn i  
ecranu l .

2. 	 Trageț i  cu  degetu l  în  sus  pe  ecran .

 NOTĂ:
Dacă a ț i  se ta t  o  ver i f i care  cu  a ju to ru l  fe țe i ,  o  
amprentă ,  un  mode l  de  deb locare ,  un  cod PIN sau o  
paro lă  pent ru  te le fonu l  dvs . ,  t rebu ie  să  fo los i ț i  fa ța  
sau amprenta ,  să  desenaț i  mode lu l  sau să  in t roduceț i  
codu l  P IN/paro la  pent ru  a  deb loca  ecranu l .  

Precauț i i  pentru  ut i l i zarea te le fonulu i  p l iabi l

Acest  p rodus  es te  un  te le fon  p l iab i l  cu  un  ecran  
in te r io r  f lex ib i l .  Vă  rugăm să acordaț i  a ten ț ie  
u rmătoare lo r  aspec te :

Când p l ia ț i  te le fonu l ,  nu  așezaț i  ob iec te  p recum 
cardur i ,  monede sau che i  pe  ecranu l  in te r io r,  
deoarece aces t  luc ru  poate  de ter io ra  ecranu l .

Nu îndepăr ta ț i  p ro tec ț ia  ecranu lu i  in te r io r,  deoarece 
aces t  luc ru  va  de ter io ra  ecranu l  ș i  va  anu la  garanț ia .  
În  p lus ,  nu  ap l i ca ț i  a l te  p ro tec ț i i  de  ecran  sau 
autoco lan te .

Nu apăsaț i  ec ranu l  in te r io r  sau  zona camere i  de  pe  
ecran  cu  ob iec te  dure  sau ascuț i te  (cum ar  f i  p ixur i  
sau  che i )  ș i  nu  ap l i ca ț i  o  p res iune exces ivă .  Aces t  
l uc ru  poate  cauza de ter io rarea  ecranu lu i .

Nu p l ia ț i  te le fonu l  spre  par tea  d in  spate .  Aces ta  se  
va  de ter io ra .
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Pl ia ț i  te le fonu l  îna in te  de  a- l  pune în t r -o  geantă  sau 
de  a- l  depoz i ta ,  deoarece ob iec te le  dure  sau ascuț i te  
po t  zgâr ia  sau de ter io ra  ecranu l  in te r io r.

În  zona de  îndo i re  a  ecranu lu i  in te r io r  ex is tă  ușoare  
p l iu r i .  La  p l ie rea  sau dep l ie rea  te le fonu lu i  se  poate  
auz i  un  sunet  ușor.  Aces tea  sunt  carac ter is t i c i  
normale  a le  te le fonu lu i .

Te le fonu l  dvs .  con ț ine  magneț i .  Vă  rugăm să î l  
păs t ra ț i  la  d is tan ță  de  cardur i le  de  c red i t ,  o r i ce  
d ispoz i t i v  med ica l  imp lan tab i l  ș i  a l te  d ispoz i t i ve  care  
pot  f i  in f luența te  de magneț i .  Ut i l i za tor i i  d ispoz i t i ve lor  
med ica le  imp lan tab i le  t rebu ie  să  u t i l i zeze  te le fonu l  
sub  îndrumarea unu i  med ic .  Ob iec te le  s t ră ine  
meta l i ce  sunt  a t rase  cu  ușur in ță  de  magneț i .  Când 
p l ia ț i  te le fonu l ,  ave ț i  g r i jă  să  ev i ta ț i  per fo rarea  
ecranu lu i  de  ob iec te  s t ră ine  meta l i ce .

Accesib i l i ta te

Tele fonu l  dvs .  o fe ră  op ț iun i  ș i  serv ic i i  de  
acces ib i l i ta te ,  inc lus iv  a f ișa j ,  comenz i  de  in terac ț iune,  
sub t i t ră r i ,  op ț iun i  aud io ,  op ț iun i  pent ru  ap l i ca ț i i  
descărca te  e tc .  

Pent ru  a  accesa carac ter is t i c i le  de  acces ib i l i ta te ,  
desch ide ț i  Setăr i ,  a t ingeț i  Funcț i i  supl imentare  ș i  
apo i  a t ingeț i  Accesib i l i ta te .  

Pr inc ipa le le  carac ter is t i c i  de  acces ib i l i ta te  inc lud  
următoare le :

Afișa j

Dimensiune text  ș i  a f ișa j :  A jus ta ț i  d imens iunea ș i  
g reu ta tea  fon tu lu i ,  se lec ta ț i  d imens iunea de a f ișare  
pre fera tă  ș i  u t i l i za ț i  tex t  cu  cont ras t  r id ica t .
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Corectare  a  culor i i :  Setăr i le  de corec tare  a  cu lor i i  
ș i  a f i șare  în  tonur i  de  gr i  permi t  te le fonu lu i  să  
compenseze de f ic ien țe le  de  percepț ie  a  cu lo r i lo r

Inversare  culoare:  Inversa ț i  cu lo r i le  a f i șa te  
pe  ecran  ș i  ap l i ca ț i  aceas tă  se tare  tu tu ror  
e lemente lo r,  inc lus iv  imag in i lo r  ș i  f i ș ie re lo r  med ia .

Mod întunecat /Temă întunecată:  Ac t iva ț i  modu l  
în tunecat ,  cu  tex t  a lb  pe  funda l  negru ,  pent ru  a  
reduce i r i ta ț ia  ocu la ră  cauzată  de  lumina ecranu lu i  
pe  t imp de  noapte

El iminare  animaț i i :  Reduceț i  e fec te le  an imaț ie i  de  
pe  ecran  pent ru  a  vă  a ju ta  să  foca l i za ț i .

Cursor  de mouse mare:  Măr i ț i  cursoru l  mouse-
u lu i  a tunc i  când u t i l i za ț i  un  mouse ex tern .

Luminozi ta te  redusă:  Reduceț i  la  min im 
luminoz i ta tea  ecranu lu i  te le fonu lu i ,  as t fe l  încâ t  să  
f ie  ma i  con for tab i l  de  c i t i t .

Mări re:  Măr i ț i  ec ranu l  ș i  foca l i za ț i  pe  o  anumi tă  
zonă.

Comenzi  de  interacț iune

Meniul  Accesib i l i ta te:  Cont ro la ț i -vă  te le fonu l  
p r in t r -un  men iu  mare ,  a f i șa t  pe  ecran .  Vă pu te ț i  
b loca  te le fonu l ,  con t ro la  vo lumul  ș i  luminoz i ta tea ,  
e fec tua  captur i  de  ecran  ș i  mu l te  a l te le .

În târz iere  la  a t ingere  ș i  menț inere:  Se ta ț i  t impu l  
de  recunoaștere  pent ru  a t ingerea ș i  menț inerea  
ecranu lu i .

Timp de acț ionare:  A legeț i  câ t  t imp sunt  a f i șa te  
mesa je le  temporare  care  neces i tă  ac ț ionare ,  dar  
sunt  v iz ib i le  numai  temporar.
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Autocl ic  ( t imp de așteptare) :  Când u t i l i za ț i  un  
mouse cu  te le fonu l ,  se ta ț i  cursoru l  să  ac ț ioneze 
au tomat  a tunc i  când cursoru l  nu  se  mai  mișcă  
pent ru  o  anumi tă  per ioadă de  t imp.  

Butonul  de  a l imentare  încheie  apelu l :  Apăsaț i  
tas ta  de  al imentare  pen t ru  a  înche ia  un  ape l ,  
făcând înch iderea mai  rap idă  ș i  ma i  ușoară .

Rot i re  automată  ecran:  Rot i ț i  au tomat  ecranu l  
când dep lasa ț i  te le fonu l  în t re  poz i ț ia  por t re t  ș i  
poz i ț ia  pe isa j .

Subt i t răr i :  Detec ta ț i  vorb i rea  pe  te le fon  ș i  genera ț i  
au tomat  subt i t ră r i .  Pu te ț i  persona l iza  d imens iunea ș i  
s t i lu l  sub t i t ră r i lo r  pent ru  a  le  face  mai  ușor  de  c i t i t .

Audio

Descr iere  audio:  Vă  permi te  să  auz i ț i  o  descr ie re  
a  ceea ce  se  în tâmplă  pe  ecran  în  v ideoc l ipur i le  
accepta te .

Not i f icăr i  b l i ț :  B l i țu l  apara tu lu i  fo to  sau ecranu lu i  
c l ipeș te  pent ru  a  vă  a le r ta  cu  pr iv i re  la  o  
no t i f i care  pr im i tă  sau o  a la rmă.

Ajustare  audio:  Faceț i  ca  a tâ t  cana le le  aud io  
d in  s tânga,  câ t  ș i  ce le  d in  d reapta  să  f ie  redate  
s imu l tan  a tunc i  când redaț i  un  f i ș ie r  aud io .  Sau 
ech i l ib ra ț i  vo lumele  cana le lo r  d in  s tânga ș i  d in  
dreapta .

Redarea vocală  a  textu lu i :  Conver t i ț i  i n t roducerea 
tex tu lu i  ș i  redaț i  f i ș ie ru l  aud io  ta re .  Pute ț i  a lege 
motoru l  de  s in teză ,  l imba,  ra ta  vorb i r i i  ș i  tona l i ta tea  
pre fera te .
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Selectaț i  pentru  a  vorbi :  Se lec ta ț i  anumi te  e lemente  
de  pe  ecran  ș i  ascu l ta ț i - le  f i ind  c i t i te  sau descr ise  
cu  voce ta re .

Comutare  acces:  Vă  permi te  să  in te rac ț ionaț i  cu  
te le fonu l  fo los ind unu l  sau mai  mul te  butoane ex terne  
sau fo los ind  ges tur i  fac ia le .  Aceas tă  func ț ie  poate  f i  
u t i lă  dacă nu  pu te ț i  in te rac ț iona d i rec t  cu  te le fonu l .

TalkBack:  Ofer i ț i  feedback  vorb i t ,  as t fe l  încâ t  să  
pu te ț i  u t i l i za  te le fonu l  fă ră  a  vă  u i ta  la  ecran .   În  
locu l  in te rac ț iun i lo r  tac t i le  t ip ice ,  pu te ț i  nav iga  pr in  
te le fon  pr in  ges tur i le  Ta lkBack .  

 NOTĂ:
Carac ter is t i c i le  de  acces ib i l i ta te  po t  f i  d i fe r i te  de  
ce le  a le  te le fonu lu i  dvs .  ș i  se  po t  mod i f i ca  odată  cu  
ac tua l i zăr i le  de  so f tware  a le  te le fonu lu i .  Vă  rugăm să 
consu l ta ț i  te le fonu l  dvs .  ac tua l .



222

INFORMAȚI I  JURIDICE

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.
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n ic iun  mi j loc ,  e lec t ron ic  sau mecan ic ,  inc lus iv  p r in  
fo tocop iere  ș i  m ic ro f i lm,  fă ră  acordu l  p rea lab i l  sc r is  
a l  ZTE Corpora t ion .

Not i f icare

ZTE Corpora t ion  îș i  rezervă  drep tu l  de  a  face  
mod i f i căr i  asupra  eror i lo r  de  t ipăr i re  sau de  a  
ac tua l i za  spec i f i ca ț i i l e  d in  aces t  gh id ,  fă ră  înș t i in ța re  
p rea lab i lă .

Ofer im autoserv i re  pent ru  u t i l i za to r i i  d ispoz i t i ve lo r  
te rmina le  in te l igen te .  Viz i ta ț i  s i te -u l  web o f ic ia l  
ZTE ( la  adresa https: / /z tedevices.com )  pent ru  mai  
mu l te  in fo rmaț i i  cu  p r iv i re  la  gh idu l  rap id  comple t ,  
manua lu l  u t i l i za to ru lu i ,  au toserv i re  ș i  la  mode le le  de  
produse accepta te .  In fo rmaț i i le  de  pe  s i te -u l  web au  
pr io r i ta te .

Decl inarea responsabi l i tă ț i i

ZTE Corpora t ion  îș i  dec l ină  în  mod expres  or ice  
răspundere  pent ru  de fec te le  ș i  de ter io răr i le  p rovocate  
de  mod i f i căr i le  neautor iza te  aduse so f tware-u lu i .

Es te  pos ib i l  ca  imag in i le  ș i  cap tur i le  de  ecran  
u t i l i za te  în  aces t  gh id  să  d i fe re  de  produsu l  p ropr iu -
z is .  Conț inu tu l  d in  aces t  gh id  a r  pu tea  să  d i fe re  de  
produsu l  sau  de  so f tware-u l  p ropr iu -z is .
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Mărci  comercia le

ZTE ș i  logour i le  ZTE sunt  mărc i  comerc ia le  a le  ZTE 
Corpora t ion .

nub ia  ș i  logo-ur i le  nub ia  sunt  mărc i  comerc ia le  a le  
Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ es te  o  marcă  comerc ia lă  a  Goog le  LLC.  

Inscr ip ț ia  Bluetoo th ® ș i  logour i le  sunt  mărc i  
în reg is t ra te ,  care  sunt  p ropr ie ta tea  B lue too th  SIG,  
Inc .  ș i  o r ice  u t i l i za re  a  aces tor  mărc i  de  că t re  ZTE 
Corpora t ion  se  e fec tuează sub l i cen ță .  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® ș i  s ig la  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  sunt  
mărc i  comerc ia le  în reg is t ra te  a le  Wi -F i  A l l iance ®.

PENTRU BREVETE DTS,  A SE VEDEA  
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  FABRICAT SUB 
L ICENȚĂ DE LA DTS,  INC.  Ș I  AFIL IAȚI I  SĂI .  LOGO-
URILE DTS,  DTS:X,  DTS:X U l t ra  Ș I  DTS:X SUNT 
MĂRCI  COMERCIALE ÎNREGISTRATE SAU MĂRCI  
COMERCIALE ALE DTS,  INC.  Ș I  AFIL IAȚI I  SĂI  DIN 
STATELE UNITE ȘI /SAU ALTE ȚĂRI .  © DTS,  INC.  Ș I  
AFIL IAȚI I  SĂI .  TOATE DREPTURILE REZERVATE.

A l te  mărc i  ș i  denumi r i  comerc ia le  apar ț in  
p ropr ie ta r i lo r  respec t iv i  a le  aces tora .
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In formaț i i  pr iv ind s iguranța  produsului

Nu e fec tua ț i  ș i  nu  pre lua ț i  ape lu r i  te le fon ice  
în  t imp ce  conduceț i .  Nu t r im i te ț i  n ic iodată  
mesa je  tex t  în  t imp ce  conduceț i .

Ț ine ț i  te le fonu l  la  o  d is tan ță  de  ce l  pu ț in  5  
mm de corp  în  t imp ce  e fec tua ț i  ape lu r i .  

P iese le  mic i  po t  reprezenta  per ico l  de  
su focare .

Te le fonu l  dvs .  poate  produce un  sunet  
putern ic .

Pent ru  a  împ ied ica  o  pos ib i lă  a fec tare  
a  auzu lu i ,  nu  ascu l ta ț i  la  vo lum r id ica t  
per ioade lung i  de  t imp.  F i ț i  ex t rem de a ten t  
a tunc i  când ț ine ț i  te le fonu l  aproape de  
ureche cu  d i fuzoru l  porn i t .

Ev i ta ț i  con tac tu l  cu  ob iec te  magnet ice .

Ț ineț i  d ispoz i t ivu l  la  d is tanță  de s t imula toare  
card iace  ș i  a l te  d ispoz i t i ve  med ica le  
e lec t ron ice .

Opr i ț i  d ispoz i t i vu l  în  sp i ta le  ș i  un i tă ț i  
med ica le ,  când v i  se  so l i c i tă  aces t  luc ru .

Opr i ț i  d ispoz i t i vu l  la  bordu l  aeronave lor  ș i  
în  aeropor tu r i .

Opr i ț i  d ispoz i t i vu l  în  aprop ie rea  mater ia le lo r  
sau  l i ch ide lo r  exp loz ive .

Nu u t i l i za ț i  te le fonu l  în  benz inăr i i .



225

Tele fonu l  dvs .  poate  emi te  o  lumină 
pu tern ică  sau in te rmi ten tă .

Nu aruncaț i  te le fonu l  în  foc .

Ev i ta ț i  tempera tur i le  ex t reme.

Ev i ta ț i  con tac tu l  cu  l i ch ide .  Păs t ra ț i  
te le fonu l  usca t .

Pent ru  a  dezasambla  te le fonu l ,  con tac ta ț i  
un  fu rn izor  de  serv ice  au tor iza t  sau  urmaț i  
ins t ruc ț iun i le  de  repara ț ie .

Ut i l i za ț i  numai  accesor i i  compat ib i le .

Pent ru  ech ipamente le  care  t rebu ie  conec ta te  
la  a l imentare ,  p r iza  t rebu ie  ins ta la tă  în  
aprop ie rea  ech ipamentu lu i  ș i  t rebu ie  să  f ie  
ușor  acces ib i lă .

Nu vă  bazaț i  pe  te le fon  ca  d ispoz i t i v  
p r inc ipa l  pent ru  comunica ț i i  de  urgență .  
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Rată  speci f ică  de absorbț ie  (SAR)

Dispoz i t i vu l  dvs .  mob i l  es te  un  emi ță to r  ș i  receptor  
rad io .  Es te  p ro iec ta t  să  nu  depășească l im i te le  de  
expunere  la  unde rad io  recomandate  de  regu l i le  
in te rna ț iona le .  Aces te  regu l i  au  fos t  e labora te  de  
că t re  o rgan iza ț ia  ș t i in ț i f i că  independentă  ICNIRP 
ș i  inc lud  l im i te  de  s iguran ță  gând i te  să  as igure  
pro tec ț ia  tu tu ror  persoane lor,  ind i fe ren t  de  vârs tă  ș i  
de  s ta rea  de  sănăta te .

Normele  u t i l i zează o  un i ta te  de  măsură  numi tă  
ra tă  spec i f i că  de  absorb ț ie  sau SAR.  L imi ta  SAR 
pent ru  d ispoz i t i ve  mob i le  es te  de  2  W/kg .  Cea 
mai  mare  va loare  SAR pent ru  aces t  d ispoz i t i v  la  
tes ta rea  pent ru  u t i l i za re  la  n ive lu l  capu lu i  a  fos t  
de  1 ,794 W/kg* ,  ia r  pent ru  u t i l i za re  la  n ive lu l  
corpu lu i  a  fos t  de  1 ,784 W/kg* ,  la  o  d is tan ță  
de  5  mm.  Deoarece d ispoz i t i ve le  mob i le  o fe ră  o  
gamă la rgă  de  func ț i i ,  aces tea  po t  f i  u t i l i za te  în  
a l te  poz i ț i i ,  cum ar  f i  pe  corp ,  as t fe l  cum es te  
descr is  în  manua lu l  de  u t i l i za re** .

Deoarece SAR-u l  se  măsoară  u t i l i zând cea mai  îna l tă  
pu tere  de  t ransmis ie  a  d ispoz i t i vu lu i ,  va loarea  SAR 
e fec t ivă  a  aces tu i  d ispoz i t i v  în  t impu l  func ț ionăr i i  
es te  de  ob ice i  ma i  scăzută  decât  va loarea  ind ica tă  
mai  sus .  Aces t  fap t  se  da torează sch imbăr i lo r  
au tomate  a le  n ive lu lu i  energ ie i  d ispoz i t i vu lu i ,  pent ru  
a  se  as igura  că  aces ta  u t i l i zează pu terea  min imă 
necesară  pent ru  a  comunica  cu  re țeaua.

*  Tes te le  se  rea l i zează în  conformi ta te  cu  EN 50360,  
EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  and EN 62209-2 .

* *  Consu l ta ț i  func ț ionarea d ispoz i t i ve lo r  pur ta te  pe  
corp ,  d in  manua lu l  de  u t i l i za re .
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In formaț i i  pr iv ind E- label

Desch ide ț i  Setăr i ,  a t ingeț i  Despre te le fon ,  apo i  
a t ingeț i  In formaţ i i  despre  et ichetarea e lectronică  
(E- label l ing Informat ion) .

Speci f icaț i i

Apl ica ț ie  
rad io  tes ta tă  
EUR

GSM 900/1800
Bandă WCDMA 1/5 /8
Bandă FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
Bandă TDD LTE 38/40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Putere  ieș i re  
RF max imă

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
Bandă WCDMA 1/5 /8 :  24  dBm
Bandă FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
Bandă TDD LTE 38/40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (doar  Rx)
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Avert isment  CE

Avert isment  bater ie

Exis tă  r i scu l  de  exp loz ie ,  dacă ba ter ia  es te  în locu i tă  
cu un  t ip  incorec t .  

Aruncaț i  ba ter i i le  uza te  conform ins t ruc ț iun i lo r.

Nu aruncaț i  o  ba ter ie  în  foc  sau în t r -un  cuptor  
f ie rb in te ,  nu  zdrob i ț i  ș i  nu  tă ia ț i  mecan ic  o  ba ter ie .  
Aces t  luc ru  poate  genera  o  exp loz ie .

Lăsarea une i  ba ter i i  în t r -un  med iu  cu  o  tempera tură  
ex t rem de r id ica tă  poate  duce la  o  exp loz ie  sau la  
scurger i  de  l i ch id  sau gaz  in f lamab i l .

O ba ter ie  supusă une i  p res iun i  ex t rem de scăzute  
a  aeru lu i  poate  genera  o  exp loz ie  sau scurger i  de  
l i ch id  sau gaz  in f lamab i l .

Uti l izare  corespunzătoare

Ast fe l  cum es te  descr is  în  aces t  gh id ,  d ispoz i t i vu l  
dvs .  poate  f i  u t i l i za t  numai  în  locu l  po t r i v i t .  Dacă 
es te  pos ib i l ,  nu  a t ingeț i  zona în  care  se  a f lă  an tena 
d ispoz i t i vu lu i  dvs .  

Nu expuneț i  d ispoz i t i vu l  dvs .  unor  tempera tur i  
ex t reme mai  scăzute  de  -10  °C ș i  ma i  r id ica te  de  
+40 °C.  

Încărca ț i  d ispoz i t i vu l  numai  la  tempera tur i  în t re  0°C 
ș i  +40°C.
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Casarea aparatu lu i  vechi

1. 	 Când aces t  s imbo l  cu  un  coș  de  
guno i  tă ia t  cu  o  c ruce  es te  a tașa t  
la  un  produs ,  înseamnă că  produsu l  
es te  acoper i t  de  D i rec t iva  Europeană 
2012/19 /UE.

2 . 	 Toate  produse le  e lec t r i ce  ș i  
e lec t ron ice  t rebu ie  casate  separa t  
de  f luxu l  deșeur i lo r  mun ic ipa le ,  p r in  
in te rmed iu l  unor  cent re  de  co lec tare  
desemnate  de  au tor i tă ț i le  cent ra le  
sau loca le .

3 . 	 Casarea corec tă  a  apara tu lu i  
vech i  va  cont r ibu i  la  p reven i rea  
po ten ț ia le lo r  consec in țe  negat ive  
pent ru  med iu  ș i  sănăta tea  umană.

Pent ru  in fo rmaț i i le  de  rec ic la re  a  aces tu i  p rodus  pe  
baza d i rec t i ve i  DEEE,  t r im i te ț i  un  e-mai l  la  adresa 
weee@zte .com.cn
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DECLARAȚIE DE CONFORMITATE UE

Pr in  p rezenta ,  ZTE Corpora t ion  dec la ră  că  
ech ipamentu l  rad io  t ip  NX732J se  conformează 
D i rec t ive i  2014/53 /UE.

Tex tu l  comple t  a l  dec la ra ț ie i  de  conformi ta te  UE es te  
d ispon ib i l  la  u rmătoarea adresă de  in te rne t :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Dispoz i t i vu l  es te  res t r i c ț iona t  exc lus iv  pent ru  u t i l i za re  
în  in te r io r,  a tunc i  când func ț ionează în  gama de 
f recvențe  cupr insă  în t re  5150 ș i  5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Conformitatea  ErP

În  cazu l  în  care  în  cu t ia  de  ambalare  es te  inc lus  
un  încărcă tor,  aces ta  es te  conform cu  D i rec t iva  
2009/125/CE a  Par lamentu lu i  European ș i  a  
Consi l iu lu i  pr iv ind produsele cu impact energet ic (ErP).

In fo rmaț i i le  de ta l ia te  despre  ErP sunt  d ispon ib i le  pe  
s i te -u l  web ZTE h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Οδηγός  γρήγορης  εκκ ίνησης  (e l )

Γνωρίστε  το  τηλέφωνό σας
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Μπροστ ινή  όψη (μη  δ ιπλωμένο) :  Το  ακουστ ικό /ηχε ίο  
κα ι  η  μπροστ ινή  κάμερα βρ ίσκοντα ι  το  ένα  κάτω από 
το  άλλο στο  κέντρο του  πάνω μέρους .  Η υποδοχή 
κάρτας  nano-SIM βρ ίσκετα ι  στην  επάνω αρ ιστερή 
πλευρά.  Το  Πλήκτρο έντασης  ήχου κα ι  το  Πλήκτρο 
λε ι τουργ ίας /ο  Α ισθητήρας  δακτυλ ικών αποτυπωμάτων 
βρ ίσκοντα ι  το  ένα  κάτω από το  άλλο στην  επάνω 
δεξ ιά  πλευρά.  Το  ένα  μ ικρόφωνο βρ ίσκετα ι  κάτω 
αρ ιστερά κα ι  το  άλλο επάνω δεξ ιά .  Το  ηχε ίο  βρ ίσκετα ι  
κάτω δεξ ιά .

Π ίσω όψη (μη  δ ιπλωμένο) :  Ο ι  π ίσω κάμερες  κα ι  το  
φλας  βρ ίσκοντα ι  επάνω αρ ιστερά.  Η εξωτερ ική  οθόνη 
αφής βρ ίσκετα ι  δεξ ιά  από τ ι ς  π ίσω κάμερες  κα ι  το  
φλας .  Η περ ιοχή NFC βρ ίσκετα ι  στο  κάτω μ ισό του  
τηλεφώνου,  κοντά  στην  αρ ιστερή πλευρά.  Η υποδοχή 
USB Type-C/ακουστ ικών βρ ίσκετα ι  στο  κέντρο του  
κάτω μέρους .

Το τηλέφωνό σας  υποστηρ ίζε ι  Wi -F i  2 ,4  GHz /  5  GHz 
/  6  GHz.

Ρύθμιση του τηλεφώνου

Μπορε ί τε  να  τοποθετήσετε  ή  να  αφα ιρέσετε  
την(τ ι ς )  κάρτα(ες )  nano-SIM ενώ το  τηλέφωνο ε ίνα ι  
ενεργοποιημένο.

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Για  χρήστες  που ε ίνα ι  τυφλο ί  ή  έχουν  με ιωμένη 
όραση,  ζητήστε  από κάποιον  να  σας  βοηθήσε ι  με  την  
ε ισαγωγή της  κάρτας  SIM κα ι  την  αρχ ική  δ ιαμόρφωση 
του  συστήματος .

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
Για  να  αποφύγετε  την  πρόκληση ζημ ιάς ,  μη  
χρησ ιμοποιε ί τε  οπο ιοδήποτε  άλλο ε ίδος  κάρτας  SIM 
ή  οπο ιαδήποτε  μη  τυπική  κάρτα nano-SIM που έχε ι  
κοπε ί  από κάρτα SIM.  Μπορε ί τε  να  προμηθευτε ί τε  μ ια  
τυπ ική  κάρτα nano-SIM από τον  πάροχο υπηρεσ ιών 
σας .
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1. 	 Τοποθετήστε  την  άκρη του  εργαλε ίου  εξαγωγής της  
θήκης  στην  οπή της  θήκης  γ ια  την  κάρτα.

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Χρησιμοποιήστε  το  εργαλε ίο  εξαγωγής της  θήκης  που 
περ ιλαμβάνετα ι  στο  κουτ ί .  Δ ιαφορετ ικά ,  η  θήκη της  
κάρτας  ενδέχετα ι  να  μην  εξαχθε ί .

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Ποτέ  μην  αντ ικαθ ιστάτε  το  περ ιλαμβανόμενο εργαλε ίο  
εξαγωγής της  θήκης  με  α ιχμηρά αντ ικε ίμενα.  
Βεβα ιωθε ί τε  ότ ι  το  εργαλε ίο  εξαγωγής της  θήκης  ε ίνα ι  
κάθετο  στην  οπή.  Δ ιαφορετ ικά ,  μπορε ί  να  προκληθε ί  
ζημ ιά  στο  τηλέφωνο.

2 . 	 Τραβήξτε  προς  τα  έξω τη  θήκη της  κάρτας .  
Μπορε ί τε  να  τοποθετήσετε  τ ι ς  κάρτες  nano-SIM 
στ ις  υποδοχές  κάρτας .  Σπρώξτε  προσεκτ ικά  τη  
θήκη ώστε  να  επανέλθε ι  στη  θέση της .
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 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Οι  δύο υποδοχές  κάρτας  υποστηρ ίζουν  δ ίκτυα 
5G/4G/3G/2G

Φόρτιση του τηλεφώνου

Η μπαταρ ία  του  τηλεφώνου θα πρέπε ι  να  έχε ι  αρκετή  
ισχύ  γ ια  την  ενεργοποίηση του  τηλεφώνου,  την  
εύρεση σήματος  κα ι  την  πραγματοποίηση μερ ικών 
κλήσεων.  Θα πρέπε ι  να  φορτ ίσετε  πλήρως την  
μπαταρ ία  το  συντομότερο δυνατό .

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Για  να  επ ι τευχθε ί  η  μέγ ιστη  ταχύτητα  φόρτ ισης ,  η  
ενέργε ια  που παρέχετα ι  από τον  φορτ ιστή  πρέπε ι  
να  ε ίνα ι  μεταξύ  του  ελάχ ιστου ορ ίου  των 5  W που 
απαι τούντα ι  γ ια  αυτήν  τη  συσκευή κα ι  του  μέγ ιστου 
ορ ίου  των 33  W.  Αυτή  η  συσκευή υποστηρ ίζε ι  
γρήγορη φόρτ ιση  με  παροχή ενέργε ιας  μέσω USB PD.

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
Χρησιμοποιε ί τε  μόνο συμβατούς  φορτ ιστές  κα ι  
καλώδια  USB-C.  Η χρήση μη συμβατών αξεσουάρ 
μπορε ί  να  καταστρέψε ι  το  κ ινητό  ή  να  προκαλέσε ι  
έκρηξη της  μπαταρ ίας .

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
Για  να  αφα ιρέσετε  ή  να  αντ ικαταστήσετε  την  
μπαταρ ία ,  επ ικο ινωνήστε  με  έναν  εξουσ ιοδοτημένο 
πάροχο σέρβ ις  ή  ακολουθήστε  τ ι ς  οδηγ ίες  επ ισκευής .  
Αν  το  κ ινητό  δεν  αποσυναρμολογηθε ί  σωστά,  μπορε ί  
να  προκληθε ί  τραυματ ισμός  κα ι  ζημ ιά  στην  μπαταρ ία  
κα ι  το  κ ινητό .

1 . 	 Συνδέστε  τον  προσαρμογέα στην  υποδοχή 
φόρτ ισης .  
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2. 	 Συνδέστε  τον  φορτ ιστή  σε  κανον ική  πρ ίζα  ΕΡ.

3 . 	 Όταν  φορτ ιστε ί  πλήρως η  μπαταρ ία ,  αποσυνδέστε  
τον  φορτ ιστή .

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Εάν η  φόρτ ιση  της  μπαταρ ίας  ε ίνα ι  πολύ χαμηλή,  
ενδέχετα ι  να  μην  μπορε ί τε  να  ενεργοποιήσετε  το  
τηλέφωνο ακόμη κα ι  όταν  φορτ ί ζετα ι .  Σε  αυτήν  
την  περ ίπτωση,  δοκ ιμάστε  ξανά αφού φορτ ίσετε  
το  τηλέφωνο γ ια  τουλάχ ιστον  20  λεπτά.  Εάν  
εξακολουθε ί τε  να  μην  μπορε ί τε  να  ενεργοποιήσετε  
το  τηλέφωνο έπε ι τα  από παρατεταμένο δ ιάστημα 
φόρτ ισης ,  επ ικο ινωνήστε  με  το  κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης  
πελατών.

Ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση του τηλεφώνου

Πριν  την  ενεργοποίηση,  βεβα ιωθε ί τε  ότ ι  η  μπαταρ ία  
ε ίνα ι  φορτ ισμένη.

Πατήστε  παρατεταμένα το  πλήκτρο λε ιτουργίας  γ ια  
να  ενεργοποιήσετε  το  τηλέφωνο.
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Για  απενεργοποίηση,  πατήστε  παρατεταμένα το  
πλήκτρο λε ιτουργίας  μέχρ ι  να  εμφαν ιστε ί  το  μενού 
απενεργοποίησης /επανεκκ ίνησης ,  πατήστε  την  επ ιλογή 

 Απενεργοποίηση  κα ι ,  στη  συνέχε ια  πατήστε  ξανά 

την  επ ιλογή  Απενεργοποίηση .

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Εάν η  οθόνη παγώσε ι  ή  δεν  ανταποκρ ίνετα ι  γ ια  
πολλή ώρα,  δοκ ιμάστε  να  πατήσετε  παρατεταμένα 
το  πλήκτρο λε ιτουργίας  γ ια  περ ισσότερο από 
10 δευτερόλεπτα γ ια  να  επανεκκ ινήσετε  το  
τηλέφωνο.

Επαναφορά του τηλεφώνου από την κατάσταση 
αδράνειας

Το τηλέφωνό σας μεταβαίνε ι  αυτόματα στην κατάσταση 
αδράνε ιας  όταν  δεν  χρησ ιμοποιε ί τα ι  γ ια  κάπο ια  ώρα.  
Η οθόνη απενεργοποιε ί τα ι  γ ια  εξο ικονόμηση ενέργε ιας  
κα ι  τα  πλήκτρα κλε ιδώνουν γ ια  αποφυγή τυχα ίων 
ενεργε ιών.

Μπορε ί τε  να  επαναφέρετε  το  τηλέφωνό σας  από την  
κατάσταση αδράνε ιας ,  ενεργοποιώντας  την  οθόνη κα ι  
ξεκλε ιδώνοντας  τα  πλήκτρα.

1 . 	 Πατήστε  το  πλήκτρο λε ιτουργίας  γ ια  να  
ενεργοποιήσετε  την  οθόνη.

2 . 	 Σύρετε  το  δάχτυλό σας  προς  τα  επάνω στην  
οθόνη.

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Εάν έχετε  ορ ίσε ι  επαλήθευση προσώπου,  δακτυλ ικό  
αποτύπωμα,  μοτ ίβο  ξεκλε ιδώματος ,  P IN ή  κωδικό  
πρόσβασης γ ια  το  τηλέφωνό σας ,  θα  χρε ιαστε ί  να  
χρησ ιμοποιήσετε  το  πρόσωπο ή  το  αποτύπωμά σας ,  
να  σχεδ ιάσετε  το  μοτ ίβο  ή  να  ε ισάγετε  το  P IN/κωδικό  
πρόσβασης γ ια  να  ξεκλε ιδώσετε  την  οθόνη.  
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Προφυλάξεις  γ ια τη χρήση του αναδιπλούμενου 
κ ινητού

Αυτό το  προ ϊόν  ε ίνα ι  ένα  αναδ ιπλούμενο κ ινητό  με  
εύκαμπτη εσωτερ ική  οθόνη.  Δώστε  προσοχή στα  
παρακάτω:

Όταν δ ιπλώνετε  το  κ ινητό,  μην τοποθετε ί τε  αντ ικε ίμενα 
όπως κάρτες ,  νομ ίσματα ή  κλε ιδ ιά  στην  εσωτερ ική  
οθόνη,  καθώς αυτό  μπορε ί  να  της  προκαλέσε ι  ζημ ιά .

Μην αφα ιρε ί τε  το  προστατευτ ικό  της  εσωτερ ικής  
οθόνης ,  καθώς αυτό  θα της  προκαλέσε ι  ζημ ιά  κα ι  θα  
ακυρώσε ι  την  εγγύηση.  Επιπλέον ,  μην  τοποθετε ί τε  
άλλα προστατευτ ικά  ή  αυτοκόλλητα  οθόνης .

Μην π ιέζετε  την  εσωτερ ική  οθόνη ή  την  περ ιοχή της  
κάμερας στην  οθόνη με  σκληρά ή  α ιχμηρά αντ ικε ίμενα 
(όπως στυλό ή  κλε ιδ ιά )  κα ι  μην  ασκε ί τε  υπερβολ ική  
π ίεση.  Μπορε ί  να  προκληθε ί  ζημ ιά  στην  οθόνη.

Μη δ ιπλώνετε  το  τηλέφωνο προς  τα  π ίσω.  Το 
τηλέφωνό σας  θα καταστραφε ί .

Δ ιπλώστε  το  τηλέφωνο πρ ιν  το  τοποθετήσετε  σε  
τσάντα  ή  το  αποθηκεύσετε ,  καθώς τα  σκληρά ή  
α ιχμηρά αντ ικε ίμενα μπορε ί  να  γρατζουν ίσουν  ή  να  
προκαλέσουν ζημ ιά  στην  εσωτερ ική  οθόνη.

Στην  περ ιοχή της  εσωτερ ική  οθόνης  που κάμπτετα ι ,  
υπάρχουν μ ικρές  πτυχώσε ις .  Ενδέχετα ι  να  ακούγετα ι  
ένας  ελαφρύς  ήχος  όταν  δ ιπλώνετε  ή  ξεδ ιπλώνετε  το  
τηλέφωνο.  Πρόκε ι τα ι  γ ια  φυσ ιολογ ικό  χαρακτηρ ιστ ικό  
του  τηλεφώνου.
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Το τηλέφωνό σας  περ ιέχε ι  μαγνήτες .  Κρατήστε  το  
μακρ ιά  από π ιστωτ ικές  κάρτες ,  εμφυτεύσ ιμα ιατρ ικά  
βοηθήματα κα ι  άλλες  συσκευές  που μπορε ί  να  ε ίνα ι  
ευα ίσθητες  σε  μαγνήτες .  Ο ι  χρήστες  εμφυτεύσ ιμων 
ιατρ ικών βοηθημάτων πρέπε ι  να  χρησ ιμοποιούν  το  
τηλέφωνο υπό την  καθοδήγηση ιατρού.  Τα μεταλλ ικά  
ξένα αντ ικε ίμενα προσελκύοντα ι  εύκολα από μαγνήτες .  
Όταν  δ ιπλώνετε  το  τηλέφωνο,  προσέξτε  να  μην  
τρυπήσετε  την  οθόνη με  μεταλλ ικά  ξένα αντ ικε ίμενα.

Προσβασιμότητα

Το τηλέφωνό σας  παρέχε ι  επ ιλογές  κα ι  υπηρεσ ίες  
προσβασιμότητας ,  όπως επ ιλογές  γ ια  την  οθόνη,  τα  
στο ιχε ία  ελέγχου αλληλεπίδρασης,  τ ι ς  λεζάντες ,  τον  
ήχο,  τ ι ς  εφαρμογές  που έχουν  ληφθε ί  κ .λπ.  

Για  να  αποκτήσετε  πρόσβαση στ ις  δυνατότητες  
προσβασιμότητας ,  ανο ίξτε  τ ι ς  Ρυθμίσε ις ,  πατήστε  την  
επ ιλογή Ειδικά χαρακτηριστ ικά  κα ι ,  στη  συνέχε ια ,  
πατήστε  την  επ ιλογή Προσβασιμότητα .  

Οι  κύρ ιες  δυνατότητες  προσβασιμότητας  
περ ιλαμβάνουν τα  εξής :

Οθόνη

Μέγεθος κε ιμένου και  προβολής:  Προσαρμόστε  
το  μέγεθος  κα ι  το  πάχος  της  γραμματοσε ιράς ,  
επ ιλέξτε  το  προτ ιμώμενο μέγεθος  προβολής  κα ι  
χρησ ιμοποιήστε  κε ίμενο  υψηλής  αντ ίθεσης .

Διόρθωση χρωμάτων:  Ο ι  ρυθμ ίσε ις  δ ιόρθωσης 
χρωμάτων κα ι  κλ ίμακας  του  γκρ ι  βοηθούν την  
προσαρμογή του  τηλεφώνου σας  σε  περ ίπτωση 
αχρωματοψίας .

Αναστροφή χρωμάτων:  Αντ ιστρέψτε  το  
χρώμα στην  οθόνη κα ι  εφαρμόστε  το  παντού,  
συμπερ ιλαμβανομένων των πολυμέσων κα ι  των 
ε ικόνων.
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Σκουρόχρωμη λε ιτουργία /Σκουρόχρωμο θέμα:  
Περάστε  σε  σκουρόχρωμη προβολή,  με  λευκό 
κε ίμενο  σε  μαύρο φόντο ,  γ ια  ανακούφιση των 
ματ ιών από τον  ερεθ ισμό που προκαλε ί τα ι  από το  
έντονο φως της  οθόνης  τη  νύχτα .

Κατάργηση κ ινούμενων ε ικόνων:  Με ιώστε  
τα  εφέ  κ ίνησης  στην  οθόνη γ ια  βελτ ίωση της  
συγκέντρωσης.

Μεγάλος δε ίκτης ποντ ικ ιού:  Κάντε  τον  δε ίκτη  
του  ποντ ικ ιού  μεγαλύτερο όταν  χρησ ιμοποιε ί τε  
εξωτερ ικό  ποντ ίκ ι .

Εξαιρετ ικά χαμηλή φωτεινότητα:  Με ιώστε  
τη  φωτε ινότητα  της  οθόνης  σας  σε  επ ίπεδο 
χαμηλότερο από το  ελάχ ιστο ,  γ ια  άνεση κατά  την  
ανάγνωση.

Μεγέθυνση:  Μεγεθύνετε  την  οθόνη,  καθώς κα ι  
συγκεκρ ιμένες  περ ιοχές  της .

Στοιχε ία  ελέγχου αλληλεπίδρασης

Μενού προσβασιμότητας:  Ελέγξτε  το  τηλέφωνό 
σας  μέσω ενός  μεγάλου μενού στην  οθόνη.  
Μπορε ί τε  να  κλε ιδώνετε  το  τηλέφωνό σας ,  να  
ελέγχετε  την  ένταση κα ι  τη  φωτε ινότητα ,  να  
τραβάτε  στ ιγμ ιότυπα οθόνης  κα ι  πολλά άλλα.

Καθυστέρηση παρατεταμένου αγγίγματος:  
Ρυθμίστε  τον  χρόνο αναγνώρισης  γ ια  το  
παρατεταμένο άγγ ιγμα της  οθόνης .

Χρόνος γ ια  εκτέλεση ενέργε ιας:  Επιλέξτε  γ ια  
πόσο χρον ικό  δ ιάστημα θα εμφαν ίζοντα ι  τα  
προσωρινά μηνύματα που σας ζητούν να εκτελέσετε  
μ ια  ενέργε ια  προτού εξαφαν ιστούν .
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Αυτόματο κλικ  (χρόνος παραμονής) :  Όταν  
χρησ ιμοποιε ί τε  ένα  ποντ ίκ ι  με  το  τηλέφωνό σας ,  
ρυθμ ίστε  τον  δρομέα ώστε  να  ενεργε ί  αυτόματα,  
μετά  από παραμονή σε  ακ ινησ ία  γ ια  ένα  
καθορ ισμένο χρον ικό  δ ιάστημα.  

Τερματισμός κλήσης με  το  κουμπί  λε ιτουργίας:  
Πατήστε  το  πλήκτρο λε ιτουργίας  γ ια  γρηγορότερο 
κα ι  π ιο  εύκολο τερματ ισμό κλήσεων.

Αυτόματη περιστροφή της οθόνης:  Αυτόματη  
περ ιστροφή της  οθόνης  όταν  μετακ ινε ί τε  το  
τηλέφωνο μεταξύ  κατακόρυφης κα ι  ορ ιζόντ ιας  
θέσης .

Λεζάντες:  Εντοπίστε  την  ομ ιλ ία  στο  τηλέφωνο κα ι  
δημ ιουργήστε  αυτόματα λεζάντες .  Μπορε ί τε  να  
προσαρμόσετε  το  μέγεθος  κα ι  το  στυλ  λεζάντας  γ ια  
μεγαλύτερη ευκολ ία  κατά  την  ανάγνωση.

Ήχος

Ηχητική περιγραφή:  Σας  προσφέρε ι  μ ια  
περ ιγραφή των όσων συμβα ίνουν  στην  οθόνη,  στα  
υποστηρ ιζόμενα β ίντεο .

Ειδοποιήσεις  φλας:  Ανάβε ι  το  φλας  της  κάμερας  
ή  την  οθόνη γ ια  να  σας  ενημερώσε ι  σχετ ικά  με  
ε ισερχόμενες  ε ιδοπο ιήσε ις .

Προσαρμογή ήχου:  Χρήση του  αρ ιστερού κα ι  
του  δεξ ιού  καναλ ιού  ήχου ταυτόχρονα κατά  την  
αναπαραγωγή ήχου.  Ή εξ ισορρόπηση της  έντασης  
ήχου του  αρ ιστερού κα ι  του  δεξ ιού  καναλ ιού .

Έξοδος κε ιμένου σε  ομιλ ία:  Μετατροπή ε ισαγόμενου 
κε ιμένου κα ι  εκφώνησή του .  Μπορε ί τε  να  επ ιλέξετε  
την  προτ ιμώμενη μηχανή σύνθεσης  ομ ιλ ίας ,  τη  
γλώσσα,  την  ταχύτητα  ομ ιλ ίας  κα ι  τον  τόνο .
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Μετατροπή επιλογής σε  ομιλ ία:  Επιλέξτε  
συγκεκρ ιμένα στο ιχε ία  στην  οθόνη σας  κα ι  ακούστε  
μ ια  εκφώνηση ή  μ ια  περ ιγραφή τους .

Πρόσβαση με  δ ιακόπτη:  Σας  επ ι τρέπε ι  να  
αλληλεπιδράτε  με  το  τηλέφωνό σας  χρησ ιμοποιώντας  
έναν  ή  περ ισσότερους  εξωτερ ικούς  δ ιακόπτες  ή  
χρησ ιμοποιώντας  κ ινήσε ις  προσώπου.  Αυτή  η  
δυνατότητα  μπορε ί  να  ε ίνα ι  χρήσ ιμη  εάν  δεν  μπορε ί τε  
να  αλληλεπιδράσετε  απευθε ίας  με  το  τηλέφωνό σας .

TalkBack:  Παροχή προφορ ικών σχολ ίων ώστε  να  
μπορε ί τε  να  χρησ ιμοποιε ί τε  το  τηλέφωνο χωρίς  να  
κο ι τάζετε  την  οθόνη.  Μπορε ί τε  να  πλοηγε ίστε  στο  
τηλέφωνο χρησ ιμοποιώντας  τ ι ς  χε ιρονομ ίες  Ta lkBack  
αντ ί  γ ια  τ ι ς  τυπ ικές  αλληλεπιδράσε ις  μέσω αφής.  

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Οι  λε ι τουργ ίες  προσβασιμότητας  μπορε ί  να  δ ιαφέρουν 
από αυτές  στο  τηλέφωνό σας  κα ι  μπορε ί  να  αλλάξουν  
με  τ ι ς  ενημερώσε ις  λογ ισμ ικού του  τηλεφώνου.  
Ανατρέξτε  στο  ίδ ιο  το  τηλέφωνό σας .
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ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΝΟΜΙΚΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΟΥ

Πνευματικά δ ικαιώματα © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Με την επιφύλαξη παντός δ ικαιώματος.

Απαγορεύετα ι  η  παράθεση,  η  αναπαραγωγή,  η  
μετάφραση ή  η  χρήση οπο ιουδήποτε  μέρους  αυτής  
της  δημοσίευσης ,  σε  οπο ιαδήποτε  μορφή ή  με  
οπο ιοδήποτε  μέσο,  ηλεκτρον ικού  ή  μηχαν ικού  τύπου,  
συμπερ ιλαμβανομένης  της  φωτοαντ ιγραφής κα ι  του  
μ ικροφίλμ ,  χωρίς  προηγούμενη γραπτή άδε ια  της  ΖΤΕ 
Corpora t ion .

Ειδοποίηση

Η ZTE Corpora t ion  δ ιατηρε ί  το  δ ικα ίωμα να  
πραγματοποιε ί  τροποποιήσε ις  σε  σφάλματα εκτύπωσης 
ή  να  ενημερώνε ι  τ ι ς  προδ ιαγραφές  στον  παρόντα  
οδηγό χωρίς  προηγούμενη ε ιδοπο ίηση.

Προσφέρουμε  υπηρεσ ία  αυτοεξυπηρέτησης  γ ια  
χρήστες  έξυπνων τερματ ικών συσκευών.  Επισκεφτε ί τε  
τον  επ ίσημο ιστότοπο της  ZTE (στη  δ ι εύθυνση 
https: / /z tedevices.com )  γ ια  περ ισσότερες  
πληροφορ ίες  σχετ ικά  με  τον  πλήρη οδηγό γρήγορης  
εκκ ίνησης ,  το  εγχε ιρ ίδ ιο  χρήσης,  τ ι ς  υπηρεσ ίες  
αυτοεξυπηρέτησης  κα ι  τα  υποστηρ ιζόμενα μοντέλα 
προ ϊόντων.  Ο ι  πληροφορ ίες  στον  ιστότοπο ε ίνα ι  ο ι  
π ιο  έγκυρες .

Αποποίηση ευθύνης

Η ZTE Corpora t ion  αποποιε ί τα ι  ρητά  οπο ιαδήποτε  
ευθύνη γ ια  ελαττώματα κα ι  βλάβες  που προκαλούντα ι  
από μη εξουσ ιοδοτημένη τροποποίηση του λογ ισμ ικού.
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Οι  ε ικόνες  κα ι  τα  στ ιγμ ιότυπα οθόνης  που 
εμφαν ίζοντα ι  στον  παρόντα  οδηγό ενδέχετα ι  να  
δ ιαφέρουν από εκε ίνα  στο  πραγματ ικό  προ ϊόν .  Το  
περ ιεχόμενο που εμφαν ίζετα ι  στον  παρόντα  οδηγό 
ενδέχετα ι  να  δ ιαφέρε ι  από εκε ίνο  στο  πραγματ ικό  
προ ϊόν  ή  στο  λογ ισμ ικό .

Εμπορικά σήματα

Η ονομασία  ZTE κα ι  τα  λογότυπα ZTE ε ίνα ι  εμπορ ικά  
σήματα της  ZTE Corpora t ion .

Η ονομασία  nub ia  κα ι  τα  λογότυπα nub ia  ε ίνα ι  
εμπορ ικά  σήματα της  Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Η ονομασία  Andro id™ ε ίνα ι  εμπορ ικό  σήμα της  
Google  LLC.  

Το λεκτ ικό  σήμα Bluetoo th ® κα ι  τα  αντ ίστο ιχα  
λογότυπα ε ίνα ι  καταχωρισμένα εμπορ ικά  σήματα που 
ανήκουν στην  B lue tooth  SIG,  Inc .  Οποιαδήποτε  χρήση 
αυτών των σημάτων από τη  ZTE Corpora t ion  γ ίνετα ι  
κατόπιν  αδε ίας .  

Η ονομασία  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® κα ι  το  λογότυπο Wi -
F i  CERTIFIED 6  ε ίνα ι  σήματα κατατεθέντα  της  Wi -F i  
A l l iance ®.
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ΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΔΙΠΛΩΜΑΤΑ ΕΥΡΕΣΙΤΕΧΝΙΑΣ DTS,  
ΕΠΙΣΚΕΦΤΕΙΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΕΛΙΔΑ  
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΖΕΤΑΙ  
ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ ΑΔΕΙΑΣ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ DTS,  INC.  ΚΑΙ  Τ ΙΣ  
ΣΥΝΔΕΔΕΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΕΣ ΤΗΣ.  ΟΙ  ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΕΣ 
DTS ΚΑΙ  DTS:X ΤΟ ΛΟΓΟΤΥΠΟ DTS:X ΚΑΙ  
Η ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ DTS:X ULTRA ΕΙΝΑΙ  ΣΗΜΑΤΑ 
ΚΑΤΑΤΕΘΕΝΤΑ Ή ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΑ ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΤΗΣ DTS,  
INC.  ΚΑΙ  ΤΩΝ ΘΥΓΑΤΡΙΚΩΝ ΤΗΣ ΣΤΙΣ  ΗΝΩΜΕΝΕΣ 
ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΕΣ Ή/ΚΑΙ  ΣΕ ΑΛΛΕΣ ΧΩΡΕΣ.  © DTS,  INC.  
ΚΑΙ  Τ ΙΣ  ΣΥΝΔΕΔΕΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΕΣ ΤΗΣ.  ΜΕ ΤΗΝ 
ΕΠΙΦΥΛΑΞΗ ΠΑΝΤΟΣ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΟΣ.

Άλλα εμπορ ικά  σήματα κα ι  εμπορ ικές  ονομασίες  
ανήκουν  στους  αντ ίστο ιχους  κατόχους  τους .
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Πληροφορίες  ασφάλειας  προϊόντος

Μην κάνετε  κα ι  μην  απαντάτε  σε  κλήσε ις  
ενώ οδηγε ί τε .  Μη στέλνετε  ποτέ  μηνύματα 
κε ιμένου ενώ οδηγε ί τε .

Κρατήστε  το  τηλέφωνο σε  απόσταση 
τουλάχ ιστον  5  χλστ .  από το  σώμα σας  στη  
δ ιάρκε ια  των κλήσεων.  

Τα μ ικρά εξαρτήματα ενδέχετα ι  να  
προκαλέσουν πν ιγμό.

Το τηλέφωνο μπορε ί  να  παράγε ι  δυνατό  ήχο.

Για  να  αποφύγετε  τυχόν  βλάβες  στην  
ακοή,  μην  ακούτε  σε  μεγάλη ένταση ήχου 
γ ια  μεγάλα χρον ικά  δ ιαστήματα.  Να ε ίστε  
προσεκτ ικο ί  όταν  κρατάτε  το  τηλέφωνο κοντά  
στο  αυτ ί  σας  ενώ το  ηχε ίο  βρ ίσκετα ι  σε  
χρήση.

Αποφύγετε  την  επαφή με  οπο ιαδήποτε  
μαγνητ ικά  αντ ικε ίμενα.

Κρατήστε  τη  συσκευή μακρ ιά  από 
βηματοδότες  κα ι  άλλες  ηλεκτρον ικές  ιατρ ικές  
συσκευές .

Απενεργοποιήστε  τη  συσκευή σε  νοσοκομε ία  
κα ι  ιατρ ικές  εγκαταστάσε ις ,  εάν  σας  δοθε ί  
σχετ ική  εντολή.

Απενεργοποιήστε  τη  συσκευή σε  αεροσκάφη 
κα ι  αεροδρόμ ια ,  εάν  σας  δοθε ί  σχετ ική  
εντολή.

Απενεργοποιήστε  τη  συσκευή κοντά  σε  
εκρηκτ ικά  υλ ικά  ή  υγρά.
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Μη χρησιμοποιε ί τε  τη  συσκευή σε  πρατήρ ια  
καυσ ίμων.

Το τηλέφωνο ενδέχετα ι  να  παράγε ι  έντονο 
φως ή  φως που αναβοσβήνε ι .

Μη ρ ίχνετε  το  τηλέφωνο στη  φωτ ιά .

Αποφύγετε  τ ι ς  ακρα ίες  θερμοκρασίες .

Αποφύγετε  την  επαφή με  υγρά.  Δ ιατηρήστε  
το  τηλέφωνο στεγνό .

Για  να  αποσυναρμολογήσετε  το  κ ινητό  σας ,  
επ ικο ινωνήστε  με  έναν  εξουσ ιοδοτημένο 
πάροχο σέρβ ις  ή  ακολουθήστε  τ ι ς  οδηγ ίες  
επ ισκευής .

Χρησιμοποιε ί τε  μόνο συμβατά αξεσουάρ.

Για  τον  εξοπλ ισμό που συνδέετα ι  στο  
ρεύμα,  η  πρ ίζα  θα πρέπε ι  να  εγκαθ ίστατα ι  
κοντά  στον  εξοπλ ισμό κα ι  να  ε ίνα ι  εύκολα 
προσβάσιμη.

Μη βασίζεστε  στο  τηλέφωνο ως βασ ική  
συσκευή γ ια  επ ικο ινων ίες  έκτακτης  ανάγκης .  
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Συντελεστής Ειδ ικής Απορρόφησης (ΣΕΑ)

Η κ ινητή  συσκευή σας  ε ίνα ι  ραδ ιοπομπός κα ι  
δέκτης .  Έχε ι  σχεδ ιαστε ί  ώστε  να  μην  υπερβα ίνε ι  τα  
συν ιστώμενα όρ ια  έκθεσης  σε  ραδ ιοκύματα,  με  βάση 
τ ις  δ ιεθνε ίς  οδηγ ίες .  Αυτές  ο ι  οδηγ ίες  έχουν συνταχθε ί  
από τον  ανεξάρτητο  επ ιστημον ικό  οργαν ισμό ICNIRP 
κα ι  περ ιλαμβάνουν τα  όρ ια  ασφαλε ίας  που έχουν  
σχεδ ιαστε ί  γ ια  την  προστασ ία  όλων των ατόμων,  
ανεξάρτητα  από την  ηλ ικ ία  κα ι  την  κατάσταση της  
υγε ίας  τους .

Αυτές  ο ι  οδηγ ίες  χρησ ιμοποιούν  μ ια  μονάδα 
μέτρησης που ε ίνα ι  γνωστή ως Συντελεστής  Ε ιδ ικής  
Απορρόφησης ή  ΣΕΑ.  Το  όρ ιο  του  ΣΕΑ γ ια  τ ι ς  κ ινητές  
συσκευές  ε ίνα ι  2  W/kg  κα ι  η  υψηλότερη τ ιμή  ΣΕΑ 
γ ια  αυτήν  τη  συσκευή ήταν  1 ,794 W/kg*  σε  δοκ ιμές  
στο  κεφάλ ι  κα ι  1 ,784 W/kg*  σε  δοκ ιμές  στο  σώμα 
με  απόσταση 5  χλστ .  Καθώς ο ι  φορητές  συσκευές  
προσφέρουν μ ια  σε ιρά  λε ι τουργ ιών,  μπορούν να  
χρησ ιμοποιηθούν  σε  άλλες  θέσε ις ,  π .χ .  στο  σώμα,  
όπως περ ιγράφετα ι  στο  εγχε ιρ ίδ ιο  χρήσης** .

Η μέτρηση του  ΣΕΑ γ ίνετα ι  με  βάση την  υψηλότερη 
ισχύ  εκπομπής,  οπότε  η  πραγματ ική  τ ιμή  ΣΕΑ αυτής  
της  συσκευής  κατά  τη  λε ι τουργ ία  ε ίνα ι  συνήθως 
χαμηλότερη από την  παραπάνω τ ιμή .  Αυτό  οφε ίλετα ι  
σε  αυτόματες  αλλαγές  στο  επ ίπεδο ισχύος  της  
συσκευής ,  με  τ ι ς  οπο ίες  δ ιασφαλ ίζετα ι  ότ ι  η  συσκευή 
χρησ ιμοποιε ί  μόνο την  ελάχ ιστη  απαι τούμενη ισχύ  γ ια  
την  επ ικο ινων ία  με  το  δ ίκτυο .

*  Ο ι  δοκ ιμές  πραγματοποιούντα ι  σύμφωνα με  
τα  πρότυπα EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  
EN 62209-1  κα ι  EN 62209-2 .

* *  Ανατρέξτε  στο  εγχε ιρ ίδ ιο  χρήσης γ ια  οδηγ ίες  
σχετ ικά  με  τη  λε ι τουργ ία  της  συσκευής  όταν  έρχετα ι  
σε  επαφή με  το  σώμα.
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Αίτημα γ ια  την ηλεκτρονική ετ ικέτα (E- label )

Ανο ίξτε  τ ι ς  Ρυθμίσε ις ,  πατήστε  την  επ ιλογή Σχετ ικά 
με  το  τηλέφωνο  κα ι ,  στη  συνέχε ια ,  πατήστε  την  
επ ιλογή Πληροφορίες  ηλεκτρονικής σήμανσης 
(E- label l ing Informat ion) .

Προδιαγραφές

Εφαρμογή 
δοκ ιμασμένων 
ραδιοεπικο ινωνιών 
από EUT

GSM 900/1800
WCDMA Ζώνη 1 /5 /8
FDD LTE ζώνη 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE ζώνη 38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /7
7 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Μέγ.  ισχύς εξόδου 
ραδ ιοσυχνοτήτων

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA Ζώνη 1 /5 /8 :  24  dBm
FDD LTE Ζώνη 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :  
25  dBm
TDD LTE Ζώνη 38/40 /41 :   
24 dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :  
24  dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (Rx 
Μόνο)
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Προειδοποίηση CE

Προειδοποίηση γ ια  την μπαταρία

Σε περ ίπτωση αντ ικατάστασης με  εσφαλμένο τύπο 
μπαταρ ίας ,  υπάρχε ι  κ ίνδυνος  έκρηξης .  

Ο ι  μεταχε ιρ ισμένες  μπαταρ ίες  θα  πρέπε ι  να  
απορρ ίπτοντα ι  σύμφωνα με  τ ι ς  οδηγ ίες .

Μην απορρ ίπτετε  μ ια  μπαταρ ία  στη  φωτ ιά  ή  σε  καυτό  
φούρνο κα ι  μη  συνθλ ίβετε  ή  κόβετε  μ ια  μπαταρ ία  με  
μηχαν ικά  μέσα.  Κάτ ι  τ έ το ιο  ενδέχετα ι  να  προκαλέσε ι  
έκρηξη.

Εάν αφήσετε  μ ια  μπαταρ ία  σε  περ ιβάλλον  με  
εξα ιρετ ικά  υψηλή θερμοκρασία ,  μπορε ί  να  προκύψε ι  
έκρηξη ή  δ ιαρροή εύφλεκτου υγρού ή  αερ ίου .

Μπαταρ ία  που υποβάλλετα ι  σε  εξα ιρετ ικά  χαμηλή 
π ίεση αέρα ενδέχετα ι  να  προκαλέσε ι  έκρηξη ή  
δ ιαρροή εύφλεκτου υγρού ή  αερ ίου .

Ορθή χρήση

Όπως περ ιγράφετα ι  στον  παρόντα  οδηγό,  η  συσκευή 
μπορε ί  να  χρησ ιμοποιε ί τα ι  μόνο σε  κατάλληλο χώρο.  
Εάν  ε ίνα ι  δυνατόν ,  μην  αγγ ίζετε  την  περ ιοχή της  
κερα ίας  στη  συσκευή.  

Μην εκθέτετε  τη  συσκευή σας  σε  ακρα ίες  
θερμοκρασίες  χαμηλότερες  από -10°C κα ι  υψηλότερες  
από +40°C.  

Φορτ ί ζετε  τη  συσκευή σας  σε  θερμοκρασίες  μόνο 
μεταξύ  0°C κα ι  +40°C.
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Απόρριψη της παλιάς  συσκευής σας

1. 	 Όταν  στο  προ ϊόν  υπάρχε ι  ε τ ικέτα  με  
το  σύμβολο του  δ ιαγραμμένου κάδου 
απορρ ιμμάτων,  το  προ ϊόν  καλύπτετα ι  
από την  Ευρωπαϊκή  Οδηγ ία  2012/19 /
ΕΕ.

2 . 	 Όλα τα  ηλεκτρ ικά  κα ι  ηλεκτρον ικά  
προ ϊόντα  θα πρέπε ι  να  
απορρ ίπτοντα ι  ξεχωριστά  από τη  
ροή αστ ικών απορρ ιμμάτων μέσω 
ε ιδ ικών εγκαταστάσεων συλλογής  
που καθορ ίζοντα ι  από την  κυβέρνηση 
ή  τ ι ς  τοπ ικές  αρχές .

3 . 	 Η σωστή απόρρ ιψη της  παλα ιάς  
συσκευής  σας  συμβάλλε ι  στην  
αποφυγή π ιθανών αρνητ ικών 
επ ιπτώσεων γ ια  το  περ ιβάλλον  κα ι  
την  υγε ία  του  ανθρώπου.

Για  τ ι ς  πληροφορ ίες  ανακύκλωσης αυτού του  
προ ϊόντος  με  βάση την  οδηγ ία  σχετ ικά  με  τα  
απόβλητα ηλεκτρ ικού  κα ι  ηλεκτρον ικού  εξοπλ ισμού 
(WEEE) ,  στε ίλτε  emai l  στη  δ ι εύθυνση  
weee@zte .com.cn
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ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΕΕ

Με το  παρόν,  η  ZTE Corpora t ion  δηλώνε ι  ότ ι  ο  
ραδ ιοεξοπλ ισμός  τύπου NX732J συμμορφώνετα ι  με  
την  Οδηγ ία  2014/53 /ΕΕ.

Το πλήρες  κε ίμενο  της  δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ 
ε ίνα ι  δ ιαθέσ ιμο  στην  εξής  ηλεκτρον ική  δ ι εύθυνση:  
h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Η συσκευή περ ιορ ίζετα ι  γ ια  χρήση μόνο σε  
εσωτερ ικούς  χώρους  όταν  λε ι τουργε ί  στο  εύρος  
συχνοτήτων 5150 έως 5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Συμμόρφωση ErP

Αν η  συσκευασία  περ ιλαμβάνε ι  φορτ ιστή ,  αυτός  
συμμορφώνετα ι  με  την  οδηγ ία  2009/125/ΕΚ του  
Ευρωπαϊκού Κο ινοβουλ ίου  κα ι  του  Συμβουλ ίου  όσον 
αφορά τα  συνδεόμενα με  την  ενέργε ια  προ ϊόντα .

Λεπτομερε ίς  πληροφορ ίες  σχετ ικά  με  την  Οδηγ ία  ErP 
ε ίνα ι  δ ιαθέσ ιμες  στον  ιστότοπο της  ZTE  
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Stručný  návod na  obs luhu (sk)

Zoznámenie  s  te le fónom
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Pohľad spredu (v  neroz loženom s tave) :  Hore  v  s t rede 
je  s lúchad lo / reproduk tor  a  pod n ím predná kamera .  
V ľavo hore  je  zásuvka na  kar tu  nano-SIM.  Na prave j  
s t rane je  t lač id lo  h las i tos t i ,  pod  n ím je  t lač id lo  
vyp ínača a  sn ímač od t lačkov  prs ta .  Jeden mik ro fón  
je  v ľavo  do lu ,  d ruhý  je  vpravo hore .  Vpravo do lu  je  
reproduk tor.

Pohľad zozadu (v  neroz loženom s tave) :  V ľavo  hore  
sú  zadné kamery  a  b lesk .  Napravo od  zadných 
kamier  a  b lesku  je  vonka jš ia  do tyková obrazovka.  V  
spodne j  po lov ic i  te le fónu,  p r i  ľave j  s t rane,  je  p locha 
NFC.  V  s t rede spodne j  čas t i  je  konek tor  USB Type 
C/konektor  náh lavne j  súpravy.

Te le fón  podporu je  p r ipo jen ie  k  Wi -F i  v  pásmach 2 ,4  
GHz/5  GHz/6  GHz.

Nastavenie  te le fónu

Nano-SIM kar tu  (kar ty )  môžete  vk ladať  a lebo vyberať  
a j  v tedy,  keď je  te le fón  zapnutý .

 POZNÁMKA:
Nev id iac i  a lebo s labozrak í  použ íva te l ia  by  mal i  
n iekoho pož iadať  o  pomoc s  v ložením kar ty  S IM a  
úvodným nas tavením sys tému.

 VAROVANIE!
Aby s te  p red iš l i  poškoden iu  te le fónu,  nepoužíva j te  
ž iadne iné  druhy  kar ie t  S IM an i  ž iadne neš tandardné 
kar ty  nano-SIM vyrezané z  väčš ích  fo rmátov  kar ty  
S IM.  Š tandardnú kar tu  nano-SIM vám posky tne  
operá tor.

1. 	 Zasuňte  šp ičku  nás t ro ja  na  vybra t ie  d rž iaka  kar ty  
S IM do vyžnačeného o tvoru .
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 POZNÁMKA:
Použ i te  nás t ro j  na  vybra t ie  d rž iaka  kar ty  S IM,  k to rý  
je  súčasťou ba len ia .  V  opačnom pr ípade sa  drž iak  
kar ie t  S IM nemusí  vysunúť .

 UPOZORNENIE:
Nikdy  nenahrádza j te  dodaný nás t ro j  na  vybra t ie  
d rž iaka  SIM kar ie t  os t rými  p redmetmi .  Nás t ro j  
na  vybra t ie  d rž iaka  vk lada j te  do  o tvora  ko lmo.  V  
opačnom pr ípade môže dô jsť  k  poškoden iu  te le fónu.

2 . 	 Vy t iahn i te  d rž iak  na  SIM kar ty.  Kar ty  nano-
SIM môžete  po lož i ť  do  drž iaka  na  kar ty.  Opat rne  
zasuňte  drž iak  späť  na  mies to .

 POZNÁMKA:
Oba s lo ty  na SIM kar ty  podporu jú  s ie te  5G/4G/3G/2G.

Nabí janie  te le fónu
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Batér ia  te le fónu by  mala  byť  dos ta točne nab i tá ,  aby  
sa  da l  te le fón  zapnúť ,  vyh ľadať  s igná l  a  bo lo  možné 
uskutočn i ť  n iekoľko  hovorov.  Po prvom spus ten í  
te le fónu by  s te  mal i  ba tér iu  nab i ť  úp lne  čo  na jskôr.

 POZNÁMKA:
Na nabí jan ie  toh to  zar iaden ia  je  nevyhnutné  použ i ť  
nabí jačku  s  výkonom min imá lne  5  W,  k to rý  je  
vyžadovaný týmto  zar iadením,  a  max imálne  33  W,  
aby  bo la  dos iahnutá  op t imá lna  rých losť  nabí jan ia .  
Zar iaden ie  podporu je  techno lóg iu  rých leho nabí jan ia  
USB PD.

 VAROVANIE!
Používa j te  len  kompat ib i lné  nabí jačky  a  káb le  USB 
typu C.  Používan ie  nekompat ib i lného pr ís lušens tva  
môže poškod i ť  te le fón  a lebo spôsob i ť  výbuch ba tér ie .

 VAROVANIE!
Ak chcete  vybrať  a lebo vymeni ť  ba tér iu ,  obráť te  
sa  na  au tor izovaného serv isné s t red isko  a lebo 
pos tupu j te  podľa  pokynov  na  opravu.  Ak  te le fón  n ie  
je  správne rozobra tý ,  môže spôsob i ť  z ranen ie  osôb a  
poškoden ie  ba tér ie  a  te le fónu.

1 . 	 K  nabí jac iemu konektoru  pr ipo j te  kábe l  s  
konek torom USB-C.
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2. 	 Druhý  kon iec  káb la  p r ipo j te  k  nabí jačke  a  
nabí jačku  zapo j te  do  š tandardne j  e lek t r i cke j  
zásuvky.

3 . 	 Po úp lnom nab i t í  ba tér ie  nabí jačku  odpo j te .

 POZNÁMKA:
Ak je  ú roveň nab i t ia  ba tér ie  ex t rémne n ízka ,  te le fón  
sa  nemusí  dať  zapnúť  dokonca an i  počas  nabí jan ia .  
V takom pr ípade to  po 20 minútach nabí jan ia  te le fónu 
skús te  znova.  Ak  te le fón  n ie  je  možné zapnúť  an i  po  
d lhom čase nabí jan ia ,  obráť te  sa  na  zákaznícku  l inku  
a lebo serv isné s t red isko .

Zapnut ie /vypnut ie  te le fónu

Pred zapnut ím sa  presvedč te ,  že  je  ba tér ia  nab i tá .

S t lačením a  podržaním t lač id la  napájania  te le fón  
zapnete .

Ak chcete  te le fón  vypnúť ,  s t lač te  a  podrž te  t lač id lo  
napájania ,  kým sa  nezobraz í  ponuka vypnut ia /

reš ta r tovan ia  te le fónu a  po tom ťukn i te  na   

Vypnúť .  Vypnúť  te le fón  môžete  t iež  k rá tkym 
s t lačením t lač id la  zvýšen ia  h las i tos t i  a  t lač id la  
napá jan ia  naraz .  Nás ledne sa  zobraz í  ponuka,  

vyber te  i konu  Vypnúť .

 POZNÁMKA:
Ak obrazovka zamrzne a lebo t rvá  pr í l i š  d lho ,  kým 
zareagu je ,  skús te  te le fón  reš tar tovať  s t lačením a  
podržaním t lač id la  napájania  na  v iac  než  10  sekúnd.
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Prebudenie  te le fónu z  pohotovostného rež imu

Váš te le fón sa automat icky  prepne do pohotovostného 
rež imu,  ak  sa  urč i tý  čas  nepoužíva .  D isp le j  sa  vypne,  
aby  sa  še t r i la  energ ia ,  a  t lač id lá  sa  uzamknú,  aby  
nedoš lo  k  i ch  náhodne j  ak t i vác i i .

Te le fón  môžete  z  pohotovos tného rež imu ak t ivovať  
zapnut ím d isp le ja  a  odomknut ím t lač id ie l .

1 . 	 S t lačením t lač id la  napájania  zapn i te  obrazovku.

2 . 	 Pot iahn i te  p rs tom nahor  po  obrazovke.

 POZNÁMKA:
Ak s te  v  te le fóne nas tav i l i  overen ie  tvárou ,  od t lačok  
prs ta ,  vzor  odomknut ia  obrazovky,  kód  PIN a lebo 
hes lo ,  na  odomknut ie  obrazovky  bude po t rebné 
použ i ť  v las tnú  tvár  a lebo od t lačok  prs ta ,  nakres l i ť  
vzor  a lebo zadať  kód PIN/hes lo .  

Bezpečnostné opatrenia  pr i  používaní  
vyklápacieho te le fónu

Tento  produk t  je  vyk lápac í  te le fón  s  ohybným 
vnút rným d isp le jom.  Venuj te  pozornosť  nas ledujúcemu:

Pr i  sk lápaní  te le fónu neumies tňu j te  na  vnútorný  
d isp le j  p redmety,  ako  sú  kar ty,  m ince a lebo k ľúče ,  
p re tože  by  moh lo  dô jsť  k  poškoden iu  d isp le ja .

Neodst raňu j te  chrán ič  vnútorného d isp le ja ,  p re tože  
by  tým doš lo  k  poškoden iu  d isp le ja  a  zán iku  záruky.  
Okrem toho na  vnútorný  d isp le j  neap l iku j te  iné  
ochranné pros t r iedky  an i  ná lepky.

Net lač te  na  vnútorný  d isp le j  an i  ob lasť  fo toapará tu  
na d isp le j i  tv rdými  a lebo ost rými  predmetmi  (napr ík lad  
perom a lebo k ľúčom) ,  na  d isp le j  nevyv í ja j te  an i  
nadmerný  t lak .  Moh lo  by  dô jsť  k  poškoden iu  d isp le ja .
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Tele fón  je  navrhnutý  na  za tvoren ie /z ložen ie  iba  
v  jednom smere .  Nepokúša j te  sa  te le fón  zavr ieť /
z lož i ť  opačným smerom,  inak  môže dô jsť  k  jeho 
nenávrá tnemu poškoden iu .

Pred v ložením te le fónu do  tašky  a lebo jeho 
usk ladnením ho z lož te ,  p re tože  tv rdé  a lebo os t ré  
p redmety  by  moh l i  poškr iabať  a lebo poškod i ť  
vnú torný  d isp le j .

V  ob las t i  ohybu vnútorného d isp le ja  sú  jemné záhyby.  
Sk lápan ie  a lebo vyk lápan ie  te le fónu môže sprevádzať  
zvuk .  Ide  o  normálnu  v las tnosť  te le fónu.

Te le fón  obsahu je  magnety.  Uchováva j te  ho  
mimo dosahu k red i tných  kar ie t ,  imp lan tovaných 
zdravotn íckych pomôcok a  iných pomôcok,  k toré  môžu 
byť  c i t l i vé  na  magnety.  Použ íva te l ia  imp lan tovaných 
zdravotn íckych pomôcok by  mal i  te le fón  použ ívať  
pod vedením lekára .  Cudz ie  kovové predmety  ľahko 
pr i ťahu jú  magnety.  Pr i  sk ladaní  te le fónu dáva j te  
pozor,  aby  s te  neprep ich l i  obrazovku kovovými  
p redmetmi .

Zjednodušenie  ovládania

Tele fón  ponúka možnost i  z jednodušen ia  ov ládan ia  
a  s luž ieb  v rá tane zobrazen ia ,  ov ládac ích  prvkov  
in te rakc ie ,  t i tu lkov,  zvuku,  možnost í  s t iahnutých  
ap l i kác i í  a tď .  

Pr ís tup  k  funkc iám z jednodušen ia  ov ládan ia  z íska te  
o tvoren ím ponuky  Nastavenia ,  do tkn i te  sa  možnost i  
Odporúčané ,  po tom Dostupnosť .  

Hlavné funkc ie  z jednodušen ia  ov ládan ia
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Zobrazenie

Veľkosť  textu  a  zobrazenia:  Upravu j te  ve ľkosť  
a  hmotnosť  p ísma,  zvoľ te  požadovanú ve ľkosť  
zobrazen ia  a  použ i te  tex t  s  vysokým kont ras tom.

Korekcia  far ieb:  Nas tav te  korekc ie  fa r ieb  a  
od t ieňov  s ive j .  Pomáha to  p r i  kompenzovaní  
fa rbos lepos t i .

Inver tovanie  far ieb:  Inver tu j te  fa rby  na  obrazovke 
a  ap l i ku j te  i ch  na  vše tko ,  v rá tane méd i í  a  
obrázkov.

Tmavý rež im/Tmavá téma:  Prepn i te  na  tmavé 
zobrazen ie  tmavú s  b ie lym tex tom na č ie rnom 
pozadí ,  zmiern i te  tak  podrážden ie  oč í  os lnením 
obrazovkou v  noc i .

Odstránenie  animáci í :  Obmedzte  e fek ty  an imác i í  
na  obrazovke,  aby  s te  sa  moh l i  sús t red i ť .

Veľký ukazovateľ  myši :  Ak  použ íva te  ex ternú  
myš,  zväčš i te  s i  ho .

Extra  stmavnut ie :  S tmavte  obrazovku pod 
min imá lnu  úroveň jasu  vášho te le fónu,  na  
pohod lne jš ie  aby  bo lo  č í tan ie .

Zväčšenie:  Zväčš i te  zobrazen ie  a  p r ib l íž te  u rč i tú  
ob lasť .

Ovládacie  prvky interakcie

Ponuka Z jednodušenie  ovládania:  Ov láda j te  
svo j  te le fón  cez  ve ľkú  ponuku na  obrazovke.  
Te le fón  môžete  uzamknúť ,  ov ládať  h las i tosť  a  jas ,  
kop í rovať  obrazovku a  ve ľa  iného.
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Oneskorenie  pr i  dotyku a  podržaní :  Nas tav te  čas  
rozpoznávan ia  p r i  do tyku  a  podržaní  obrazovky.

Časový l imi t  akcie:  Zvoľ te  s i ,  ako  d lho  sa  
majú  zobrazovať  správy  so  ž iadosťou o  akc iu ,  
zobrazované iba  prechodne.

Automat ické k l iknut ie  (čas zotrvania) :  Pr i  
používaní  myš i  s  te le fónom nas tav te  kurzor  tak ,  
aby  au tomat icky  vykona l  akc iu ,  keď sa  kurzor  na  
urč i tý  čas  zas tav í .  

Vypínač ukončí  hovor:  S t lačením vypínača  hovor  
ukonč í te  rých le jš ie  a  u ľahč í te  zavesen ie .

Automat ické otáčanie  obrazovky:  Au tomat ické  
o táčan ie  obrazovky na výšku a  na š í rku  pr i  o točení  
te le fónu.

Ti tu lky:  Rozpoznávať  reč  v  te le fóne a  au tomat icky  
vygenerovať  t i tu lky.  Na u ľahčen ie  č í tan ia  s i  možno 
pr ispôsob i ť  ve ľkosť  a  š tý l  t i tu lkov.

Zvuk

Zvukový opis:  Pr i  podporovaných v ideách poču je te  
op is  d ian ia  na  obrazovke.

Upozornenia  b l iknut ím:  B l i knu t ie  b lesku  a lebo 
obrazovky  vás  upozorn í  na  pr ichádza júce  
oznámenie  a lebo a la rm.

Nastavenie  zvuku:  Reproduku j te  súčasne zvuk  z  
ľavého i  p ravého zvukového kaná la  p r i  p rehrávaní  
zvuku.  Pr ípadne s i  nas tav te  s te reováhu ľavého a  
pravého kaná la .
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Výstup prevodu textu  na reč:  Prekonver tu j te  tex t  
na  reč  a  nah las  ho  prehra j te .  Môžete  s i  vybrať  
p re fe rovaný  sys tém syntézy  reč i ,  jazyk ,  rých losť  a  
výšku h lasu .

Vysloviť  vybrané:  Vyber te  s i  n iečo  na  obrazovke a  
nah las  s i  vypoču j te  tex t  a lebo op is .

Prepnut ie  pr ís tupu:  In te ragu j te  s  te le fónom 
jedným a lebo v iacerými  ex ternými  sp ínačmi  a lebo 
ges tami  tváre .  Funkc ia  býva už i točná,  ak  nemôžete  
komunikovať  s  te le fónom pr iamo.

Čítačka TalkBack:  Posky tu je  rečovú spätnú  väzbu,  
aby  s te  moh l i  použ ívať  te le fón  bez  s ledovan ia  
obrazovky.  Namies to  typ ických do tykových in te rakc i í  
môžete  te le fón  ov ládať  ges tami  Ta lkBack .  

 POZNÁMKA:
Funkc ie  z jednodušen ia  ov ládan ia  záv is ia  od  
konkré tneho te le fónu a  môžu sa  men i ť  p r i  
ak tua l i zác iách  so f tvéru  te le fónu.  Pozr i te  s i  in fo rmác ie  
svo jho  te le fónu.



262

PRÁVNE INFORMÁCIE

Autorské práva © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Všetky práva vyhradené.

Bez p ísomného povo len ia  od  spo ločnos t i  ZTE 
Corpora t ion  je  zakázané akoukoľvek  fo rmou 
a lebo akýmkoľvek  spôsobom,  č i  už  e lek t ron icky  
a lebo mechan icky,  v rá tane kopí rovan ia  a lebo 
pros t redníc tvom mikro f i lmu,  c i tovať ,  rozmnožovať ,  
p rek ladať  a lebo použ ívať  k to rúkoľvek  časť  toh to  
dokumentu .

Vyhlásenie

Spoločnosť  ZTE Corpora t ion  s i  vyhradzu je  p rávo na  
vykonávan ie  úprav  pr ípadných t lač ia renských chýb 
a lebo ak tua l i zác iu  techn ických úda jov  v  tomto  návode 
bez  predchádza júceho oznámenia .

Používa te ľom naš ich  in te l igen tných koncových 
zar iadení  ponúkame samoobs lužnú podporu .  Na 
o f ic iá lne j  webove j  loka l i te  spo ločnost i  ZTE (na adrese 
https: / /z tedevices.com )  ná jde te  ďa lš ie  in fo rmác ie  o  
úp lnom s t ručnom návode na  obs luhu,  použ íva te ľske j  
p r í ručke ,  samoobs lužne j  podpore  a  podporovaných 
mode loch  produk tov.  In fo rmác ie  uvedené na  te j to  
webove j  loka l i te  sú  smeroda jné .

Zr ieknut ie  sa  zodpovednost i

Spoločnosť  ZTE Corpora t ion  sa  výs lovne z r ieka  
ake jko ľvek  zodpovednost i  za  poruchy  a  škody  
spôsobené neoprávnenými  so f tvérovými  úpravami .

Obrázky  a  sn ímky obrazovky  použ i té  v  tomto  návode 
sa  môžu l í š i ť  od  sku točného produk tu .  Obsah toh to  
návodu sa  môže l í š i ť  od  sku točného produk tu  a lebo 
so f tvéru .
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Ochranné známky

ZTE a  logá ZTE sú  ochranné známky spo ločnos t i  
ZTE Corpora t ion .

nub ia  a  logá nub ia  sú  ochranné známky spo ločnos t i  
Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ je  ochranná známka spo ločnos t i  Goog le  
LLC.  

Slovné označen ie  a  logá Bluetoo th ® sú  reg is t rované 
ochranné známky,  k to ré  v las tn í  spo ločnosť  B lue too th  
SIG,  Inc . ,  a  spo ločnosť  ZTE Corpora t ion  použ íva  
t ie to  známky na  zák lade l i cenc ie .

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® a  logo Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  sú  
reg is t rované ochranné známky spo ločnos t i  Wi -F i  
A l l iance ®.

INFORMÁCIE O PATENTOCH SPOLOČNOSTI  DTS 
NÁJDETE NA STRÁNKE HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-
PATENTS/ .  VYROBENÉ NA ZÁKLADE L ICENCIE OD 
SPOLOČNOSTI  DTS,  INC.  A JEJ PRIDRUŽENÝCH 
SPOLOČNOSTÍ .  DTS,  DTS:X,  THE DTS:X LOGO 
A DTS:X ULTRA SÚ REGISTROVANÉ OCHRANNÉ 
ZNÁMKY ALEBO OCHRANNÉ ZNÁMKY SPOLOČNOSTI  
DTS,  INC.  A JEJ PRIDRUŽENÝCH SPOLOČNOSTÍ  
V  SPOJENÝCH ŠTÁTOCH AMERICKÝCH A/
ALEBO INÝCH KRAJINÁCH.  © DTS,  INC.  A JEJ 
PRIDRUŽENÝCH SPOLOČNOSTÍ .  VŠETKY PRÁVA 
VYHRADENÉ.
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Osta tné  ochranné známky a  obchodné názvy  pa t r ia  
i ch  p r ís lušným v las tn íkom.

Bezpečnostné informácie  o  produkte

Nevo la j te  an i  nepr i j íma j te  te le fonáty  počas  
šo férovan ia .  Počas  jazdy  n ikdy  nepíš te  
tex tové  správy.

Počas  te le fonovan ia  d rž te  te le fón  vo  
vzd ia lenos t i  m in imá lne  5  mm od te la .  

Ma lé  súč ias tky  môžu spôsob i ť  dusen ie .

Te le fón  môže vydávať  h lasný  zvuk .

Aby  nedoš lo  k  poškoden iu  s luchu,  
nepočúva j te  d lhodobo pr i  vysokých 
h las i tos t iach .  Buďte  opat rn í ,  keď drž í te  
te le fón  pr i  uchu,  za t ia ľ  čo  je  ak t i vovaný  
reproduk tor.

Predchádza j te  kontak tu  s  akýmikoľvek  
magnet ickými  p redmetmi .

Zar iaden ie  nepoužíva j te  v  b l ízkos t i  
kard ios t imu lá to rov  a  iných  e lek t ron ických 
lekárskych pr ís t ro jov.

Vypn i te  te le fón ,  ak  s te  na  to  vyzvaní  v  
nemocn ic iach  a  zdravotn íckych zar iaden iach .

Vypn i te  te le fón ,  ak  s te  na  to  vyzvaní  v  
l ie tad le  a  na  le t i skách.

Keď sa  nachádzate  v  b l ízkos t i  výbušných 
mater iá lov  a lebo kvapa l ín ,  zar iaden ie  
vypn i te .
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Zar iaden ie  nepoužíva j te  na  čerpac ích  
s tan ic iach .

Te le fón  môže vyžarovať  jasné a lebo 
b l i ka júce  sve t lo .

Nehádžte  te le fón  do  ohňa.

Vyhn i te  sa  používan iu  te le fónu v  ex t rémnych 
tep lo tách .

Chráňte  te le fón  pred  kontak tom s  
kvapa l inami .  Udržu j te  te le fón  v  suchu.

Ak  chcete  te le fón  rozobrať ,  obráť te  sa  
na  au tor izované serv isné s t red isko  a lebo 
pos tupu j te  podľa  pokynov  na  opravu.

Používa j te  len  kompat ib i lné  pr ís lušens tvo .

Pre  te le fón  s  možnosťou nabí jan ia  musí  byť  
zásuvka inš ta lovaná v  b l ízkos t i  te le fónu a  
musí  byť  ľahko pr ís tupná.

V pr ípade s tavu  núdze sa  nespo l ieha j te  na  
svo j  te le fón  ako  na  pr imárne zar iaden ie  p re  
núdzovú komunikác iu .
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Špeci f ická miera  absorpcie  (SAR)

Váš mob i lný  te le fón  je  rád iový  vys ie lač  a  p r i j ímač.  
Je  navrhnutý  tak ,  aby  neprekračova l  l im i ty  vys taven ia  
rád iovým v lnám odporúčané medz inárodnými  
smern icami .  Tie to  smern ice  vy tvor i la  nezáv is lá  
vedecká organ izác ia  ICNIRP a obsahujú  bezpečnostné  
l im i ty  u rčené na  ochranu vše tkých  osôb bez  ohľadu 
na  vek  a  zdravotný  s tav.

V smern ic iach  sa  použ íva  jednotka  známa ako 
špec i f i cká  miera  absorpc ie  a lebo SAR.  L imi t  SAR pre  
mob i lné  zar iaden ia  je  2  W/kg  a  na jvyšš ia  hodnota  
SAR toh to  zar iaden ia  počas  tes tovan ia  p r i  h lave  bo la  
1 ,794 W/kg*  a  počas  tes tovan ia  p r i  te le  1 ,784 W/kg*   
pr i  vzd ia lenos t i  5  mm.  Keďže mob i lné  zar iaden ia  
ponúka jú  ce lý  rad  funkc i í ,  môžu sa  použ ívať  a j  iným 
spôsobom,  ako  sa  uvádza v  použ íva te ľske j  p r í ručke ,  
napr ík lad  na  te le** .

Keďže hodnota  SAR je  meraná pr i  na jvyššom výkone 
vys ie lan ia  zar iaden ia ,  sku točná hodnota  SAR toh to  
zar iaden ia  počas  prevádzky  je  zvyča jne  n ižš ia  ako  
uvedené hodnoty.  Automat ické  zmeny úrovne výkonu 
zar iaden ia  zabezpeču jú ,  že  sa  výkon zar iaden ia  zn íž i  
na  min imum pot rebné na  komunikác iu  v  s ie t i .

*  Tes tovan ia  sa  vykonáva jú  v  sú lade s  normami  
EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  a  
EN 62209-2 .

* *  Pozr i te  s i  in fo rmác ie  o  p revádzke pr i  nosení  na  
te le  v  použ íva te ľske j  p r í ručke .
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Získanie  informáci í  e lektronického označenia

Otvor te  ponuku Nastavenia ,  do tkn i te  sa  možnost i  
In formácie  o  te le fóne  a  po tom sa  do tkn i te  možnost i  
In formácie  e lektronického značenia  (E- label l ing 
In format ion) .

Špeci f ikácie

Skúšané 
rád iové  
ap l ikác ie  
(EUT)

GSM 900/1800
Pásmo WCDMA 1/5 /8
Pásmo FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
Pásmo TDD LTE 38/40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS ( iba  pr í jem)

Max imálny  VF 
výkon

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
Pásmo WCDMA 1/5 /8 :  24  dBm
Pásmo FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
Pásmo TDD LTE 38/40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
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Upozornenie  k  označeniu  CE

Upozornenie  týkajúce sa  batér ie

Pr i  výmene batér ie  za  nesprávny  typ  hroz í  r i z iko  
výbuchu.  

S taré  ba tér ie  z l i kv idu j te  v  sú lade s  pokynmi  vo  
vašom reg ióne.

Batér iu  nevyhadzu j te  do  ohňa,  nevk lada j te  do  
horúce j  rú ry,  mechan icky  nedrv te  an i  nerež te .  Môžete  
spôsob i ť  výbuch ba tér ie  a  poran i ť  sa .

Ak  necháte  ba tér iu  v  p ros t red í  s  mimor iadne vysokou 
tep lo tou ,  môžete  spôsob i ť  výbuch a lebo ún ik  hor ľave j  
kvapa l iny  č i  p lynu .

Batér ia  vys tavená mimor iadne n ízkemu t laku  vzduchu 
môže vybuchnúť  a lebo z  ne j  môže un iknúť  hor ľavá  
kvapa l ina  č i  p lyn .

Správne používanie

Ako je  popísané v  te j to  p r í ručke ,  váš  te le fón  je  
možné použ ívať  iba  na  urč i tých  mies tach .

Nevys tavu j te  svo je  zar iaden ie  ex t rémnym tep lo tám 
n ižš ím ako -10  °C a  vyšš ím ako +40 °C.  

Nabí ja j te  svo j  te le fón  iba  v  tep lo tách  medz i  0  °C a  
+40 °C.
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Likvidácia  starého zar iadenia

1. 	 Ak  je  na  zar iadení  ten to  symbol  
p reč ia rknute j  nádoby na  odpad,  
znamená to ,  že  na  zar iaden ie  sa  
vzťahu je  európska smern ica  2012/19/
EÚ.

2 . 	 Všetky  e lek t r i cké  a  e lek t ron ické  
výrobky  by  mal i  byť  l i kv idované 
odde lene od  komuná lneho odpadu 
pros t redníc tvom určených zberných 
mies t  s tanovených v ládou a lebo 
mies tnymi  ú radmi .

3 . 	 Správny  spôsob l i kv idác ie  s ta rých  
pr ís t ro jov pomôže predísť  negat ívnym 
vp lyvom na ž ivo tné  pros t red ie  a  
ľudské zdrav ie .

Ak  chcete  z ískať  in fo rmác ie  o  recyk lác i i  v  sú lade so  
smern icou WEEE,  poš l i te  e -mai l  na  adresu  
weee@zte .com.cn .
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VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE EÚ

Spoločnosť  ZTE Corpora t ion  týmto  vyh lasu je ,  že  
rád iové  zar iaden ie  typu  NX732J je  v  sú lade so  
smern icou 2014/53 /EÚ.

Úp lné  znen ie  vyh lásen ia  o  zhode EÚ je  dos tupné na  
in ternetove j  adrese h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.

Zar iaden ie  je  obmedzené na  použ i t ie  v  in te r ié r i  len  
pr i  p revádzke vo  f rekvenčnom rozsahu 5  150 až   
5 250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Zhoda s  požiadavkami  ErP

Ak ba len ie  obsahu je  nabí jačku ,  je  v  sú lade so  
smern icou Európskeho par lamentu  a  Rady o  
energet ických výrobkoch (ErP)  2009/125/ES.

Podrobné in fo rmác ie  o  p rograme ErP sú  k  d ispoz íc i i  
na  webove j  loka l i te  spo ločnos t i  ZTE  
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Guía  de  in ic io  ráp ido  (es)

Conozca su te lé fono
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Vis ta  f ron ta l  (v is ta  desp legada) :  E l  aur icu la r /a l tavoz  
y  la  cámara  f ron ta l  es tán  uno deba jo  de l  o t ro  en  
la  par te  super io r  cen t ra l .  La  bande ja  para  ta r je tas  
nano-SIM es tá  en  la  par te  super io r  i zqu ie rda .  La  
tec la  de  vo lumen y  la  tec la  de  encend ido /sensor  de  
hue l las  dac t i la res  es tán  una deba jo  de  la  o t ra  en  
la  par te  super io r  derecha.  Un mic ró fono es tá  en  la  
par te  in fe r io r  i zqu ie rda  y  e l  o t ro  en  la  par te  super io r  
derecha.  E l  a l tavoz  es tá  en  la  par te  in fe r io r  derecha.

Vis ta  pos ter io r  (v is ta  desp legada) :  Las  cámaras  
t raseras  y  e l  f lash  es tán  en  la  par te  super io r  
i zqu ie rda .  La  panta l la  tác t i l  ex te r io r  es tá  en  e l  lado  
derecho de  las  cámaras  t raseras  y  parpadea.  E l  á rea  
NFC es tá  en  la  mi tad  in fe r io r  de l  te lé fono,  cerca  de l  
lado  izqu ie rdo .  E l  conec tor  USB t ipo  C/aur icu la res  
es tá  en  la  par te  in fe r io r  cen t ra l .

La  Wi -F i  de  su  te lé fono es  compat ib le  con las  
bandas de  2 ,4  GHz,  5  GHz y  6  GHz.

Conf iguración del  te lé fono

Puede ins ta la r  o  ex t raer  la (s )  ta r je ta (s )  nano-SIM de l  
te lé fono s in  neces idad de  apagar lo .

 NOTA:
Para  los  usuar ios  c iegos  o  con poca v is ión ,  p ida  a  
a lgu ien  que los  ayude con la  inserc ión  de  la  ta r je ta  
S IM y  la  conf igurac ión  in ic ia l  de l  s is tema.

 ADVERTENCIA
Para  no  dañar  e l  te lé fono,  no  u t i l i ce  n ingún o t ro  t ipo  
de  ta r je ta  S IM n i  n inguna o t ra  ta r je ta  nano-SIM no 
es tándar  recor tada de  una ta r je ta  S IM.  Su proveedor  
de  serv ic ios  puede proporc ionar le  una ta r je ta  nano-
SIM es tándar.

1 . 	 Inser te  e l  ex t remo de l  ins t rumento  para  ex t raer  la  
ta r je ta  en  la  ranura  de  la  bande ja  de  la  ta r je ta .
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 NOTA:
Ut i l i ce  la  her ramienta  de  expu ls ión  de  bande ja  
inc lu ida  en  la  ca ja .  De lo  cont ra r io ,  es  pos ib le  que 
la  bande ja  de  la  ta r je ta  no  se  expu lse .

 PRECAUCIÓN:
Nunca u t i l i ce  ob je tos  a f i lados  en  lugar  de  la  
her ramienta  de  expu ls ión  de  la  bande ja  inc lu ida .  
Asegúrese de  co locar  la  her ramienta  en  pos ic ión  
perpend icu la r  respec to  a l  o r i f i c io .  De lo  cont ra r io ,  e l  
te lé fono podr ía  su f r i r  daños .

2 . 	 Des l i ce  la  bande ja  de  la  ta r je ta  hac ia  fuera .  
Puede co locar  las  ta r je tas  nano-SIM en las  
ranuras  para  ta r je tas .  Vue lva  a  inser ta r  la  bande ja  
con cu idado.

 NOTA:  
Las dos  ranuras  de  ta r je ta  son compat ib les  con 
redes  5G/4G/3G/2G.



Carga del  te lé fono

La ba ter ía  de l  te lé fono debe contar  con su f ic ien te  
carga  para  que e l  te lé fono pueda encenderse ,  
de tec tar  una seña l  y  rea l i zar  a lgunas  l lamadas.  Debe 
cargar la  por  comple to  tan  pron to  como sea pos ib le .

 NOTA:  
La po tenc ia  de l  cargador  debe es tar  en t re  los  5  
va t ios  mín imos requer idos  por  es te  d ispos i t i vo  y  los  
33  va t ios  máx imos para  a lcanzar  la  ve loc idad de  
carga  máx ima.  Y es te  d ispos i t i vo  es  compat ib le  con 
la  carga  ráp ida  USB PD.

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
Ut i l i ce  ún icamente  cargadores  compat ib les  y  cab les  
USB t ipo  C.  E l  uso  de  accesor ios  no  compat ib les  
podr ía  p rovocar  daños  en  e l  te lé fono o  la  exp los ión  
de  la  ba ter ía .

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
Para  re t i ra r  o  sus t i tu i r  la  ba ter ía ,  póngase en  
contac to  con un  proveedor  de  serv ic io  au tor izado o  
s iga  las  ins t rucc iones  de  reparac ión .  S i  e l  te lé fono 
no se  desmonta  cor rec tamente ,  puede causar  les iones  
persona les  y  daños  en  la  ba ter ía  y  e l  te lé fono.

1 . 	 Conecte  e l  adaptador  a  la  toma de carga .  

274



275

2. 	 Conecte  e l  cargador  a  una toma de cor r ien te  de  
CA es tándar.

3 . 	 Desconecte  e l  cargador  cuando la  ba ter ía  es té  
comple tamente  cargada.

 NOTA:
Si  e l  n ive l  de  ba ter ía  es  ex t remadamente  ba jo ,  es  
pos ib le  que no  pueda encender  e l  te lé fono,  aunque 
se  es té  cargando.  En ese caso,  vue lva  a  in ten tar lo  
después de  cargar  e l  te lé fono durante  a l  menos 20  
minu tos .  Comuníquese con e l  serv ic io  de  a tenc ión  a l  
c l ien te  s i  no  puede encender  e l  te lé fono después de  
una carga pro longada.

Encendido/apagado del  te lé fono

Antes  de  encender  e l  te lé fono,  asegúrese de  que la  
ba ter ía  es té  cargada.

Mantenga pu lsada la  tec la  de  encendido  para  
encender  e l  te lé fono.

Para  apagar,  mantenga pu lsada la  tec la  Encendido  
hasta  que aparezca e l  menú de  apagado/ re in ic io ,  

toque  Apagado  y,  a  cont inuac ión ,  toque  

Apagado  o t ra  vez .

 NOTA:
Si  la  panta l la  se  conge la  o  ta rda  mucho en  
responder,  mantenga pu lsada la  tec la  de  encendido  
durante  aprox imadamente  10  segundos para  re in ic ia r  
e l  te lé fono.
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Act ivación del  te lé fono

El  te lé fono en t ra  au tomát icamente  en  modo de 
reposo cuando no  es tá  en  uso  durante  a lgún 
t iempo.  La  panta l la  se  apaga para  ahor rar  energ ía  
y  se  b loquean las  tec las  para  ev i ta r  operac iones  
acc identa les .

Puede vo lver  a  ac t ivar  e l  te lé fono encend iendo la  
panta l la  y  desb loqueando las  tec las .

1 . 	 Pu lse  la  tec la  de  encendido  para  encender  la  
panta l la .

2. 	 Des l i ce  e l  dedo hac ia  a r r iba  en  la  panta l la .

 NOTA:
Si  ha  es tab lec ido  la  ver i f i cac ión  fac ia l ,  una hue l la  
dac t i la r,  un  pa t rón  de  desb loqueo o  un  PIN o  
cont raseña para  e l  te lé fono,  deberá  u t i l i za r  su  cara  
o  su  hue l la  dac t i la r,  d ibu ja r  e l  pa t rón  o  in t roduc i r  e l  
P IN/cont raseña para  desb loquear  la  panta l la .  

Precauciones para  e l  uso del  te lé fono 
p legable

Este  produc to  es  un  te lé fono p legab le  con una 
panta l la  in te r io r  f lex ib le .  Pres te  a tenc ión  a  lo  
s igu ien te :

A l  p legar  e l  te lé fono,  ev i te  poner  ob je tos  como 
ta r je tas ,  monedas o  l laves  en  la  panta l la  in te r io r,  ya  
que es to  podr ía  dañar la .

No re t i re  e l  p ro tec tor  de  panta l la  in te r io r,  ya  que 
es to  dañará  la  panta l la  y  anu la rá  la  garan t ía .  
Tenga en  cuenta  además que no  debe ap l i car  o t ros  
p ro tec tores  de  panta l la  n i  pegat inas .



277

No pres ione la  panta l la  in te r io r  n i  la  zona de  la  
cámara  en  la  panta l la  con ob je tos  duros  o  a f i lados  
(como bo l íg ra fos  o  l laves)  n i  ap l ique una pres ión  
exces iva .  Es to  puede causar  daños  en  la  panta l la .

No dob le  e l  te lé fono hac ia  la  par te  pos ter io r.  Su  
te lé fono se  dañará .

P l iegue e l  te lé fono an tes  de  guardar lo  o  poner lo  en  
un  bo lso ,  ya  que los  ob je tos  duros  o  a f i lados  pueden 
rayar  o  dañar  la  panta l la  in te r io r.

Hay  pequeñas ar rugas  en  la  zona de  dob lado de  la  
panta l la  in te r io r.  A l  p legar  o  desp legar  e l  te lé fono 
puede o í rse  a lgún ru ido .  Es  un  compor tamiento  
normal  de l  te lé fono.

E l  te lé fono cont iene imanes.  A lé je lo  de  ta r je tas  de  
c réd i to ,  imp lan tes  méd icos  y  o t ros  d ispos i t i vos  que 
puedan ser  suscept ib les  a  los  campos magnét icos  de  
los  imanes.  Las  personas que l leven a lgún imp lan te  
méd icos  deben usar  e l  te lé fono ba jo  superv is ión  
méd ica .  Los  imanes a t raen fác i lmente  los  ob je tos  
metá l i cos .  Tenga cu idado a l  p legar  e l  te lé fono de  
no  per fo rar  la  panta l la  s i  hay  presenc ia  de  ob je tos  
metá l i cos .

Accesib i l idad

Su te lé fono o f rece  opc iones  y  serv ic ios  de  
acces ib i l idad ,  inc luyendo la  panta l la ,  los  cont ro les  de  
in te racc ión ,  los  subt í tu los ,  e l  aud io ,  las  opc iones  de  
ap l i cac iones  descargadas,  e tc .  

Para  acceder  a  las  func iones  de  acces ib i l idad ,  abra  
Ajustes ,  toque Personal ización  y,  a  cont inuac ión ,  
toque Accesib i l idad .  

Las pr inc ipa les  carac ter ís t i cas  de  acces ib i l idad  
inc luyen:



278

Panta l la

Tamaño del  texto  y  de la  panta l la :  A jus te  e l  
tamaño y  e l  peso de  la  fuente ,  se lecc ione e l  
tamaño de panta l la  de  su  pre ferenc ia  y  u t i l i ce  
tex to  de  a l to  cont ras te .

Corrección de color :  Los  a jus tes  de  cor recc ión  
de  co lo r  y  de  esca la  de  gr ises  ayudan a l  te lé fono 
a  adaptarse  a  las  neces idades de  personas con 
da l ton ismo.

Invers ión del  color :  Inv ie r ta  e l  co lo r  en  la  
panta l la  y  ap l íque lo  a  todo,  inc luyendo conten idos  
mul t imed ia  e  imágenes.

Modo oscuro/ tema oscuro:  Cambia  la  panta l la  a  
oscuro  con tex to  b lanco sobre  fondo negro ,  lo  que 
a l iv ia  la  i r r i tac ión  ocu lar  causada por  e l  resp landor  
de  la  panta l la  por  la  noche.

El iminación de animaciones:  Reduce los  e fec tos  
de  an imac ión  que se  muest ran  en  la  panta l la  para  
min imizar  las  d is t racc iones .

Puntero de ratón grande:  Agranda e l  cursor  de l  
ra tón  a l  u t i l i za r  un  ra tón  ex terno .

Atenuación extra:  A tenúa la  panta l la  más a l lá  de l  
b r i l l o  mín imo que o f rece  e l  te lé fono,  para  que la  
lec tu ra  sea más cómoda.

Ampl iac ión:  Ampl ía  la  panta l la  y  acerca  áreas  
espec í f i cas .

Controles  de interacción
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Menú de accesib i l idad:  Cont ro le  su  te lé fono 
a  t ravés  de  un  gran  menú en panta l la .  Podrá  
b loquear  e l  te lé fono,  cont ro la r  e l  vo lumen y  e l  
b r i l l o ,  tomar  capturas  de  panta l la  y  muchas o t ras  
cosas .

Retraso a l  mantener  pulsada la  panta l la :  
Estab lezca e l  t iempo de reconoc imien to  que se  
neces i ta  a l  mantener  pu lsada la  panta l la .

Tiempo de acción:  E l i ja  por  cuánto  t iempo desea 
most ra r  los  mensa jes  tempora les  que le  p iden que 
ac túe ,  pero  que so lo  son v is ib les  tempora lmente .

Cl ic  automát ico ( t iempo de permanencia) :  Al  
u t i l i za r  un  ra tón  con e l  te lé fono,  conf igure  e l  
cursor  de modo que ac túe automát icamente  cuando 
e l  cursor  de je  de  moverse  durante  c ie r to  t iempo.  

El  botón de encendido f ina l iza  la  l lamada:  Pu lse  
l a  tec la  Encendido  para  f ina l i zar  una l lamada,  lo  
que ag i l i za  y  s imp l i f i ca  la  acc ión  de  co lgar.

Girar  panta l la  automát icamente:  La  panta l la  
g i ra rá  au tomát icamente  a l  mover  e l  te lé fono en t re  
la  pos ic ión  ver t i ca l  y  la  pos ic ión  hor izon ta l .

Subt í tu los:  Detec ta  la  voz  en  e l  te lé fono y  genera  
au tomát icamente  subt í tu los .  Puede persona l izar  e l  
tamaño y  e l  es t i lo  de  los  subt í tu los  para  que sean 
más fác i les  de  leer.

Audio

Audiodescr ipción:Le permi te  escuchar  una 
descr ipc ión  de  lo  que es tá  suced iendo en  panta l la  
en  los  v ídeos  compat ib les .
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Not i f icaciones con f lash:  Hace parpadear  la  luz  
de la  cámara  o  la  panta l la  para  a le r ta r le  de  una 
no t i f i cac ión  o  a la rma ent ran te .

Ajuste  de audio:  Haga que los  cana les  de  
aud io  i zqu ie rdo  y  derecho se  reproduzcan 
s imu l táneamente  a l  reproduc i r  aud io .  O equ i l ib re  
los  vo lúmenes de  cana l  i zqu ie rdo  y  derecho.

Sal ida  de convers ión de texto  a  voz:  Conv ie r te  
la  en t rada de  tex to  y  reproduce aud io  en  voz  a l ta .  
Puede e leg i r  e l  motor  de  convers ión  de  tex to  a  
voz ,  e l  id ioma,  la  f recuenc ia  de  la  voz  y  e l  tono 
pre fer idos .

Enunciar  se lección:  Se lecc ione e lementos  en  la  
panta l la  y  o í r los  le ídos  o  descr i tos  en  voz  a l ta .

Accesib i l idad con interruptores:  Le  permi te  
in te rac tuar  con e l  te lé fono med ian te  uno o  var ios  
in te r rup tores  ex ternos  o  med ian te  ges tos  fac ia les .  
Es ta  func ión  puede ser  ú t i l  s i  no  puede in te rac tuar  
d i rec tamente  con e l  te lé fono.

TalkBack:  Proporc iona comentar ios  hab lados  de  
modo que pueda usar  e l  te lé fono s in  mi ra r  a  la  
panta l la .  Puede navegar  por  e l  te lé fono a  t ravés  de  
los  ges tos  de  Ta lkBack  en  lugar  de  med ian te  las  
in te racc iones  tác t i les  hab i tua les .  

 NOTA:
Las func iones  de  acces ib i l idad  pueden d i fe r i r  de  
su  te lé fono y  cambiar  con las  ac tua l i zac iones  de  
so f tware  de l  te lé fono.  Consu l te  su  te lé fono ac tua l .
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INFORMACIÓN LEGAL

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Todos los  derechos reservados.

No se  permi te  c i ta r,  reproduc i r,  t raduc i r  n i  u t i l i za r  
n inguna par te  de  es te  manua l  en  fo rma a lguna o  
a  t ravés  de  cua lqu ie r  med io ,  ya  sea e lec t rón ico  
o  mecán ico ,  inc luyendo fo tocop ia  o  mic ro f i lm,  s in  
tener  e l  consent im ien to  p rev io  por  escr i to  de  ZTE 
Corpora t ion .

Aviso

ZTE Corpora t ion  se  reserva  e l  derecho a  rec t i f i ca r  
los  e r ro res  de  impres ión ,  as í  como e l  derecho a  
ac tua l i zar  las  espec i f i cac iones  de  es ta  gu ía  s in  
p rev io  av iso .

Br indamos au toserv ic io  a  los  usuar ios  de  nues t ros  
d ispos i t i vos  te rmina les  in te l igentes .  Para  obtener  más 
in fo rmac ión  sobre  la  gu ía  de  in ic io  ráp ido  comple ta ,  
e l  manua l  de l  usuar io ,  e l  au toserv ic io  y  los  mode los  
de  produc tos  compat ib les ,  v is i te  e l  s i t io  o f i c ia l  de  
ZTE (en  https: / /z tedevices.com ) .  La  in fo rmac ión  de l  
s i t io  web t iene pr io r idad.

Exención de responsabi l idad

ZTE Corpora t ion  renunc ia  a  toda responsab i l idad  
por  cua lqu ie r  daño der ivado de  la  mod i f i cac ión  no  
au tor izada de l  so f tware .

Las  imágenes y  las  capturas  de  panta l la  u t i l i zadas  
en es ta  guía  pueden ser  d i fe rentes  de l  p roducto  rea l .  
E l  con ten ido  de  es ta  gu ía  puede ser  d i fe ren te  de l  
p roduc to  o  so f tware  rea l .
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Marcas regist radas

ZTE y  los  logot ipos  de  ZTE son marcas  reg is t radas  
de  ZTE Corpora t ion .

nub ia  y  los  logot ipos  de  nub ia  son marcas  
comerc ia les  de  Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ es  una marca  reg is t rada de  Goog le  LLC.  

La  marca  comerc ia l  Bluetoo th ® y  los  logot ipos  
son marcas  comerc ia les  reg is t radas  prop iedad de  
B lue too th  SIG,  Inc .  y  ZTE Corpora t ion  los  u t i l i za  
ba jo  l i cenc ia .  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® y  e l  logo t ipo  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 
6  son marcas  comerc ia les  reg is t radas  de  Wi -F i  
A l l iance ®.

PARA OBTENER INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LAS 
PATENTES DE DTS,  V ISITE  
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  FABRICADO 
BAJO L ICENCIA DE DTS,  INC.  Y SUS FIL IALES.  
DTS,  DTS:X,  EL LOGOTIPO DTS:X Y DTS:X ULTRA 
SON MARCAS COMERCIALES REGISTRADAS O 
MARCAS COMERCIALES DE DTS,  INC.  Y SUS 
FIL IALES EN EE.  UU.  Y OTROS PAÍSES.  © DTS,  
INC.  Y SUS FIL IALES.  TODOS LOS DERECHOS 
RESERVADOS.

Ot ras  marcas  y  nombres  comerc ia les  per tenecen a  
sus  respec t ivos  prop ie ta r ios .
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In formación de segur idad del  producto

No rea l i ce  n i  rec iba  l lamadas te le fón icas  
mien t ras  conduce.  No escr iba  mensa jes  de  
tex to  mien t ras  conduce.

Mantenga e l  te lé fono a  una d is tanc ia  
mín ima de 5  mm de l  cuerpo cuando rea l i ce  
l lamadas.  

Las  p iezas  pequeñas pueden provocar  
as f i x ia .

E l  te lé fono puede emi t i r  un  son ido  fuer te .

Para  ev i ta r  pos ib les  daños aud i t i vos ,  
no  u t i l i ce  e l  d ispos i t i vo  con e l  vo lumen 
muy a l to  duran te  per iodos  de  t iempo 
pro longados.  Tenga cu idado a l  su je ta r  
e l  te lé fono cerca  de  la  o re ja  mien t ras  e l  
a l tavoz  es tá  ac t ivado.

Ev i te  que en t re  en  contac to  con ob je tos  
magnét icos .

Manténga lo  a le jado de  marcapasos  u  o t ros  
d ispos i t i vos  méd icos  e lec t rón icos .

Apágue lo  cuando as í  se  le  ind ique en  
hosp i ta les  y  cent ros  méd icos .

Apágue lo  cuando as í  se  le  ind ique en  
av iones  y  aeropuer tos .

Apágue lo  cuando se  encuent re  cerca  de  
mater ia les  o  l íqu idos  exp los ivos .

No u t i l i ce  e l  te lé fono en  es tac iones  de  
serv ic io .
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El  te lé fono puede produc i r  una luz  b r i l lan te  
o  un  des te l lo .

No ar ro je  e l  te lé fono a l  fuego.

Ev i te  las  tempera turas  ex t remas.

Ev i te  que en t re  en  contac to  con l íqu idos .  
Mantenga e l  te lé fono seco.

Para  desmontar  e l  te lé fono,  póngase en  
contac to  con un  proveedor  de  serv ic ios  
au tor izado o  s iga  las  ins t rucc iones  de  
reparac ión .

Ut i l i ce  ún icamente  accesor ios  compat ib les .

En e l  caso de  equ ipos  que puedan 
enchufarse ,  la  toma debe ins ta la rse  cerca  
de l  equ ipo ,  en  un  lugar  de  fác i l  acceso.

No dependa de l  te lé fono como d ispos i t i vo  
p r inc ipa l  para  las  comunicac iones  de  
emergenc ia .  
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Tasa de absorc ión especí f ica  (SAR)

Su d ispos i t i vo  móv i l  es  un  t ransmisor  y  receptor  de  
ondas de  rad io .  Es tá  d iseñado para  que no  pueda 
superar  los  l ím i tes  de  expos ic ión  a  ondas de  rad io  
recomendados por  las  d i rec t r i ces  in te rnac iona les .  
Es tas  d i rec t r i ces  fueron  desar ro l ladas  por  la  
o rgan izac ión  c ien t í f i ca  independ ien te  ICNIRP e  
incorporan márgenes de  segur idad es tab lec idos  
para  garant izar  la  p ro tecc ión  de  todas  las  personas,  
independ ien temente  de  su  edad y  es tado de  sa lud .

Es tas  d i rec t r i ces  u t i l i zan  una un idad de  med ida  
conoc ida  como tasa  de  absorc ión  espec í f i ca  o  
SAR.  E l  l ím i te  SAR para  d ispos i t i vos  móv i les  es  de  
2  W/kg .  E l  va lo r  más a l to  de  SAR reg is t rado con 
es te  d ispos i t i vo  a l  p robarse  en  la  cabeza fue  de  
1 ,794 W/kg*  y  a l  p robarse  sobre  e l  cuerpo fue  de  
1 ,784 W/kg*  a  una d is tanc ia  de  5  mm.  Puesto  que 
los  d ispos i t i vos  móv i les  d isponen de  una ampl ia  
var iedad de  func iones ,  pueden u t i l i za rse  en  o t ras  
pos ic iones  como,  por  e jemplo ,  sobre  e l  cuerpo,  ta l  
y  como se  descr ibe  en  e l  manua l  de l  usuar io** .

E l  va lo r  de  SAR se  mide  u t i l i zando la  energ ía  de  
t ransmis ión  más a l ta  de l  d ispos i t i vo ,  por  lo  que e l  
va lo r  de  SAR rea l  de  es te  d ispos i t i vo  durante  su  
func ionamiento  es tá  normalmente  por  deba jo  de l  
ind icado an ter io rmente .  Es to  se  debe a  los  cambios  
au tomát icos  en  e l  n ive l  de  energ ía  de l  d ispos i t i vo  
para  garant izar  que so lo  u t i l i za  e l  mín imo de energ ía  
necesar io  para  conec tarse  a  la  red .

*  Las  pruebas se  rea l i zan  de  conformidad con 
EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  y  
EN 62209-2 .

* *  Consu l te  e l  uso  de l  te lé fono sobre  e l  cuerpo en  e l  
manua l  de l  usuar io .
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Et iqueta  E

Abra  Ajustes ,  toque In formación del  te lé fono  y,  a  
cont inuac ión ,  toque In formación de et iquetado .

Especi f icaciones

Apl icac iones  
de rad io  
probadas por  
EUT

GSM 900/1800
Banda WCDMA 1/5 /8
Banda FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
Banda TDD LTE 38/40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802,11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Potenc ia  de  
sa l ida  de  RF 
máx ima

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
Banda WCDMA 1/5 /8 :  24  dBm
Banda FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
Banda TDD LTE 38/40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (so lo  
recepc ión)
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Precauciones de CE

Precauciones para  la  bater ía

Exis te  r iesgo de  exp los ión  s i  se  sus t i tuye  la  ba ter ía  
por  o t ra  de  t ipo  incor rec to .  

Deseche las  ba ter ías  usadas de  acuerdo con las  
ins t rucc iones .

No t i re  n inguna ba ter ía  a l  fuego o  a  un  horno 
ca l ien te ,  n i  ap las te  o  cor te  n inguna ba ter ía  con 
her ramientas  mecán icas .  S i  lo  hace,  puede provocar  
una exp los ión .

S i  se  de ja  una ba ter ía  en  un  en torno  con 
tempera turas  ex t remadamente  a l tas ,  se  podr ía  
p roduc i r  una exp los ión  o  la  fuga de  l íqu ido  o  gas  
in f lamab le .

S i  la  ba ter ía  se  somete  a  una pres ión  de  a i re  
ex t remadamente  ba ja ,  podr ía  p roduc i rse  una 
exp los ión  o  la  fuga de  l íqu ido  o  gas  in f lamab le .

Uso adecuado

Como se  descr ibe  en  es ta  gu ía ,  e l  d ispos i t i vo  
so lo  puede usarse  en  los  en tornos  ind icados .  S i  
es  pos ib le ,  no  toque e l  á rea  de  la  an tena de l  
d ispos i t i vo .  

No exponga e l  d ispos i t i vo  a  tempera turas  ex t remas 
( in fe r io res  a  -10  °C o  super io res  a  +40 °C) .  

Cargue e l  d ispos i t i vo  so lo  en t re  0  °C y  +40 °C.
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Desechar  d isposi t ivos ant iguos

1. 	 Cuando un  produc to  inc luye  e l  
s ímbo lo  de  un  contenedor  tachado 
con una c ruz ,  s ign i f i ca  que es tá  
inc lu ido  en  la  D i rec t iva  2012/19 /UE 
de la  Un ión  Europea.

2 . 	 Todos los  p roduc tos  e léc t r i cos  y  
e lec t rón icos  deben desecharse  a l  
margen de  los  res iduos  mun ic ipa les  
en  ins ta lac iones  de  reco lecc ión  
des ignadas por  las  au tor idades  
loca les .

3 . 	 A l  desechar  su  v ie jo  d ispos i t i vo  
cor rec tamente  ayuda a  ev i ta r  
consecuenc ias  per jud ic ia les  para  e l  
med io  ambien te  y  la  sa lud .

Deb ido  a  que la  in fo rmac ión  de  rec ic lado de  es te  
p roduc to  es tá  basada en  la  d i rec t i va  WEEE,  le  
rogamos que env íe  un  cor reo  e lec t rón ico  a   
weee@zte .com.cn
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DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD UE

Por  la  p resente ,  ZTE Corpora t ion  dec la ra  que e l  
t ipo  de  equ ipo  de  rad io  de l  NX732J cumple  con la  
D i rec t iva  2014/53 /UE.

E l  tex to  comple to  de  la  dec la rac ión  de  conformidad 
UE es tá  d ispon ib le  en  la  s igu ien te  d i recc ión  de  
In te rne t :  h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

El  d ispos i t i vo  es tá  res t r ing ido  a l  uso  en  in te r io res  
so lo  cuando se  u t i l i za  en  e l  rango de  f recuenc ias  de  
5150 a  5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Conformidad ErP

Si  la  ca ja  de  embala je  inc luye  un  cargador,  es te  
cumple  con la  D i rec t iva  2009/125/CE de l  Par lamento  
Europeo y  de l  Conse jo  Europeo sobre  produc tos  
re lac ionados con la  energ ía  (ErP) .

D ispone de  in fo rmac ión  de ta l lada sobre  ErP en  e l  
s i t io  web de  ZTE:  h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Guida rap ida  a l l ’uso  ( i t )

Presentaz ione del  te le fono
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Vis ta  f ron ta le  (v is ta  aper ta ) :  L’aur ico la re /a l topar lan te  
e  la  fo tocamera  an ter io re  sono uno so t to  l ’a l t ro  
a l  cen t ro  in  a l to .  I l  suppor to  es t ra ib i le  per  scheda 
nano-SIM s i  t rova  in  a l to  a  s in is t ra .  I l  tas to  de l  
vo lume e  i l  tas to  d i  accens ione/sensore  impronte  
d ig i ta l i  sono uno so t to  l ’a l t ro  in  a l to  a  des t ra .  Un 
mic ro fono è  in  basso a  s in is t ra  e  l ’a l t ro  è  in  a l to  a  
des t ra .  L’a l topar lan te  s i  t rova  in  basso a  des t ra .

Vista poster iore (v ista aperta):  Le fotocamere poster ior i  
e  i l  f lash  sono in  a l to  a  s in is t ra .  I l  touchscreen 
es terno  s i  t rova  su l  la to  des t ro  de l le  fo tocamere  
pos ter io r i  e  de l  f lash .  L’a rea  NFC s i  t rova  ne l la  metà  
infer iore del  te lefono,  v ic ino a l  la to s in is t ro.  L’ ingresso 
USB t ipo  C/cu f f ie  s i  t rova  in  basso a l  cen t ro .

I l  te le fono suppor ta  i l  Wi -F i  a  2 ,4  GHz,  5  GHz e  6  
GHz.

Impostaz ione del  te le fono

La scheda nano-SIM può essere  ins ta l la ta  o  r imossa 
ment re  i l  te le fono è  acceso.

 NOTA:
Per  g l i  u ten t i  non vedent i  o  ipovedent i ,  ch iedere  
a iu to  a  qua lcuno per  l ’ i nser imento  de l la  scheda SIM 
e  la  conf iguraz ione in iz ia le  de l  s is tema.

 AVVERTENZA!
Per  ev i ta re  d i  dannegg iare  i l  te le fono,  non u t i l i zzare  
a l t r i  t ip i  d i  schede SIM né fo rmat i  d i  schede nano-
SIM che non s iano s tandard .  R ivo lgers i  a l  p ropr io  
p rov ider  d i  serv iz i  per  r i ch iedere  una scheda nano-
SIM s tandard .

1 . 	 Inser i re  la  punta  de l lo  s t rumento  d i  espu ls ione de l  
suppor to  es t ra ib i le  ne l  fo ro  de l  suppor to  es t ra ib i le .
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 NOTA:
Ut i l i zzare  lo  s t rumento  d i  espu ls ione de l  suppor to  
es t ra ib i le  inc luso  ne l la  confez ione.  In  caso cont ra r io  
i l  suppor to  es t ra ib i le  de l la  scheda non po t rà  essere  
es t ra t to .

 ATTENZIONE:
Non sos t i tu i re  ma i  lo  s t rumento  d i  espu ls ione de l  
suppor to  es t ra ib i le  inc luso  con ogget t i  appunt i t i .  
Ass icurars i  che  lo  s t rumento  d i  espu ls ione de l  
suppor to  es t ra ib i le  s ia  perpend ico la re  a l  fo ro .  In  
caso cont ra r io  i l  te le fono po t rebbe sub i re  dann i .

2 . 	 Es t ra r re  i l  suppor to  es t ra ib i le  de l la  scheda.  
Pos iz ionare  le  schede nano-SIM sug l i  s lo t  per  
schede.  Far  scor re re  de l i ca tamente  i l  suppor to  
es t ra ib i le  in  pos iz ione.

 NOTA:
I  due  s lo t  per  schede suppor tano le  re t i  
5G/4G/3G/2G.
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Ricar ica  del  te le fono

La ba t te r ia  de l  te le fono deve essere  su f f i c ien temente  
car ica  per  consent i re  l ’accens ione de l  te le fono,  la  
r i cerca  d i  un  segna le  e  la  poss ib i l i tà  d i  e f fe t tuare  
un  numero  l im i ta to  d i  ch iamate .  R icar icare  
comple tamente  la  ba t te r ia  p r ima poss ib i le .

 NOTA:
La po tenza erogata  da l  car icabat te r ie  deve essere  
compresa t ra  min .  5  Wat t  r i ch ies t i  da  ques to  
d ispos i t i vo  e  max 33 Wat t  per  ragg iungere  la  ve loc i tà  
d i  r i car ica  mass ima.  Questo  d ispos i t i vo  suppor ta  la  
r i car ica  rap ida  USB PD.

 AVVERTENZA!
Ut i l i zzare  so lo  car icabat te r ie  e  cav i  USB t ipo  C 
compat ib i l i .  L’u t i l i zzo  d i  accessor i  non compat ib i l i  
può  dannegg iare  i l  te le fono o  provocare  l ’esp los ione 
de l la  ba t te r ia .

 AVVERTENZA!
Per  r imuovere  o  sos t i tu i re  la  ba t te r ia ,  con ta t ta re  un  
fo rn i to re  d i  serv iz i  au tor izza to  o  segu i re  le  i s t ruz ion i  
d i  r iparaz ione.  Se i l  te le fono non v iene smonta to  
cor re t tamente ,  po t rebbe causare  les ion i  persona l i  e  
dann i  a l la  ba t te r ia  e  a l  te le fono.

1 . 	 Co l legare  i l  cavo  USB t ipo  C a l l ' i ngresso per  i l  
car icabat te r ia .
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2. 	 Co l legare  i l  car icabat te r ia  a  una presa d i  cor ren te  
CA s tandard .

3 . 	 Sco l legare  i l  car icabat te r ia  quando la  ba t te r ia  è  
comple tamente  car ica .

 NOTA:
Se la  ba t te r ia  è  mo l to  scar ica ,  po t rebbe non essere  
poss ib i le  accendere  i l  te le fono anche durante  la  
car ica .  In  ta l  caso,  p rovare  d i  nuovo dopo aver  
r i car ica to  i l  te le fono per  a lmeno 20  minu t i .  Conta t ta re  
i l  serv iz io  c l ien t i  se  non s i  r iesce  ad  accendere  i l  
te le fono anche dopo un per iodo pro lungato  d i  r i car ica .

Accensione/spegnimento del  te le fono

Pr ima de l l ’accens ione,  accer ta rs i  che  la  ba t te r ia  s ia  
car ica .

Per  accendere  i l  te le fono,  tenere  premuto  i l  tas to  d i  
accensione .

Per  spegnere  i l  te le fono,  tenere  premuto  i l  tas to  d i  
accensione  f ino  a  quando non s i  apre  i l  menu d i  

spegn imento / r iavv io ,  qu ind i  toccare   Spegni  e  

toccare  d i  nuovo  Spegni .
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 NOTA:
Se lo  schermo s i  b locca  o  imp iega t roppo tempo 
a  r i spondere ,  p rovare  a  tenere  premuto  i l  tas to  d i  
accensione  per  c i rca  10  second i  per  r iavv ia re  i l  
te le fono.

Riat t ivaz ione del  te le fono

I l  te le fono passa au tomat icamente  in  moda l i tà  
sospens ione se  non v iene u t i l i zza to  per  un  cer to  
per iodo d i  tempo.  I l  d isp lay  v iene d isa t t i va to  per  
r i sparmiare  energ ia  e  i  tas t i  vengono b loccat i  per  
ev i ta re  operaz ion i  acc identa l i .

Per  r ia t t i vare  i l  te le fono,  accendere  i l  d isp lay  o  
sb loccare  i  tas t i .

1 . 	 Premere  i l  tas to  d i  accensione  per  a t t i vare  lo  
schermo.

2 . 	 Far  scor re re  i l  d i to  su l lo  schermo.

 NOTA:
Se è  s ta to  imposta to  i l  r i conosc imento  facc ia le ,  
un ' impronta  d ig i ta le ,  una sequenza d i  sb locco,  un  
PIN o  una password ,  è  necessar io  u t i l i zzare  i l  vo l to  
o  l ' impronta ,  d isegnare  la  sequenza o  immet te re  i l  
P IN o  la  password  per  sb loccare  lo  schermo.  

Control lo  Parenta le

Apr i re  Impostaz ioni ,  toccare  Benessere  d ig i ta le  e  
Contro l lo  geni tor i ,  qu ind i  toccare  Control lo  geni tor i  
per  accederv i .

Precauzioni  per  l ’uso del  te le fono p ieghevole

Questo  prodot to  è  un  te le fono p ieghevo le  do ta to  d i  
schermo in te rno  f less ib i le .  Pres tare  a t tenz ione a  
quanto  segue:



Quando s i  p iega i l  te le fono,  non pos iz ionare  ogget t i  
come schede,  monete  o  ch iav i  su l lo  schermo in te rno ,  
in  quanto  c iò  po t rebbe dannegg iar lo .

Non r imuovere  la  p ro tez ione de l lo  schermo in te rno ,  
in  quanto  c iò  lo  danneggerebbe e  inva l iderebbe la  
garanz ia .  Ino l t re ,  non app l icare  a l t r i  p ro tegg ischermo 
o  ades iv i .

Non premere  lo  schermo in te rno  o  l 'a rea  de l la  
v ideocamera  su l lo  schermo con ogget t i  dur i  o  
appunt i t i  (come penne o  tas t i ) ,  né  app l icare  una 
press ione eccess iva .  C iò  può dannegg iare  lo  
schermo.

Non p iegare  i l  te le fono verso  i l  la to  pos ter io re .  In  
ques to  modo s i  danneggerà  i l  te le fono.

Ch iudere  i l  te le fono pr ima d i  met te r lo  in  una borsa  
o  d i  r ipor lo ,  in  quanto  g l i  ogget t i  dur i  o  appunt i t i  
po t rebbero  gra f f ia re  o  dannegg iare  lo  schermo 
i n te rno .

Vi  sono l iev i  p ieghe ne l l ’a rea  d i  p iegatura  de l lo  
schermo in te rno .  Pot rebbe ud i rs i  un  leggero  rumore  
durante  la  ch iusura  o  l ’aper tu ra  de l  te le fono.  Queste  
sono cara t te r is t i che  normal i  de l  te le fono.

I l  te le fono cont iene magnet i .  Tener lo  lon tano da  
car te  d i  c red i to ,  d ispos i t i v i  med ic i  imp ian ta t i  e  
a l t r i  d ispos i t i v i  che  po t rebbero  essere  suscet t ib i l i  
a i  magnet i .  G l i  u t i l i zza tor i  d i  d ispos i t i v i  med ic i  
imp ian ta t i  devono u t i l i zzare  i l  te le fono so t to  la  
gu ida  d i  un  med ico .  Ogget t i  es t rane i  meta l l i c i  sono 
fac i lmente  a t t ra t t i  da i  magnet i .  Quando s i  r ip iega i l  
te le fono,  fa re  a t tenz ione a  non per fo rare  lo  schermo 
con ogget t i  es t rane i  meta l l i c i .

296
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Accessib i l i tà

I l  te le fono o f f re  opz ion i  e  serv iz i  d i  access ib i l i tà ,  t ra  
cu i  d isp lay,  con t ro l l i  d i  in te raz ione,  so t to t i to l i ,  aud io ,  
opz ion i  d i  app scar ica te ,  ecc .  

Per  accedere  a l le  funz ion i  d i  access ib i l i tà ,  apr i re  
Impostaz ioni ,  toccare  Funzional i tà ,  qu ind i  toccare  
Accessib i l i tà .  

Le pr inc ipa l i  funz ion i  d i  access ib i l i tà  inc ludono 
quanto  segue:

Display

Dimensioni  de l  testo  e  d i  v isual izzaz ione:  
Rego lare  le  d imens ion i  e  i l  peso de l  cara t te re ,  
se lez ionare  la  d imens ione d i  v isua l i zzaz ione 
pre fer i ta  e  u t i l i zzare  tes to  ad  a l to  cont ras to .

Correz ione colore:  Le  impostaz ion i  d i  cor rez ione 
de l  co lo re  e  de l la  sca la  d i  g r ig i  a iu tano i l  te le fono 
a  compensare  i l  da l ton ismo.

Invers ione dei  color i :  Inver te  i l  co lo re  su l lo  
schermo e  s i  app l i ca  a  tu t to ,  inc luso  contenuto  
mul t imed ia le  e  immagin i .

Modal i tà  scura /Temi  scur i :  Renderà  lo  schermo 
scuro  con i l  tes to  b ianco su  s fondo nero ,  
a l lev iando l ’a f fa t i camento  ag l i  occh i  causato  da l la  
luminos i tà  de l lo  schermo d i  no t te .

Rimuovi  animazioni :  R iduce g l i  e f fe t t i  d i  
an imaz ione su l lo  schermo per  aumentare  la  propr ia  
concent raz ione.

Puntatore  mouse grande:  Ingrand isce  i l  pun ta to re  
de l  mouse quando s i  u t i l i zza  un  mouse es terno .
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Oscuramento extra:  Oscura  lo  schermo o l t re  la  
luminos i tà  min ima de l  tuo  te le fono,  in  modo che 
s ia  p iù  comodo da leggere .

Ingrandimento:  Ingrand isce  un ’a rea  spec i f i ca  de l lo  
schermo.

Control l i  in teraz ione

Menu Accessib i l i tà :  Consente  d i  ges t i re  i l  
te le fono t rami te  un  ampio  menu su l lo  schermo.  
Puo i  b loccare  i l  te le fono,  cont ro l la re  i l  vo lume e  la  
luminos i tà ,  ca t tu rare  screenshot  e  mo l to  a l t ro .

Ritardo tocco e  mantenimento:  Imposta  i l  tempo 
d i  r i conosc imento  per  toccare  e  tenere  premuto  lo  
schermo.

Durata  inv i to  ad agire:  Sceg l i  per  quanto  
tempo v isua l i zzare  i  messagg i  temporane i  che  
r i ch iedono d i  ag i re ,  ma che sono v is ib i l i  so lo  
temporaneamente .

Autocl ic  (Tempo di  sosta) :  Se  s i  u t i l i zza  un  
mouse con i l  te le fono,  è  poss ib i le  impostare  i l  
cursore  in  modo che ag isca  au tomat icamente  
quando i l  cursore  smet te  d i  muovers i  per  un  cer to  
per iodo d i  tempo.  

Terminare  la  chiamata  con i l  pulsante  d i  
accensione:  Premere  i l  tas to  d i  accensione  per  
te rminare  una ch iamata ,  rendendo p iù  fac i le  e  
ve loce  r iagganc ia re .

Schermata  Rotaz ione automat ica:   Lo  schermo 
ruo ta  au tomat icamente  quando s i  spos ta  i l  te le fono 
t ra  la  pos iz ione ver t i ca le  e  que l la  o r izzonta le .
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Didascal ie :  R i leva  la  voce su l  te le fono e  
genera  au tomat icamente  d idasca l ie .  È  poss ib i le  
persona l izzare  le  d imens ion i  e  lo  s t i le  de l le  
d idasca l ie  per  render le  p iù  fac i l i  da  leggere .

Audio

Descr iz ione audio:  Consente  d i  asco l ta re  una 
descr iz ione d i  c iò  che s ta  accadendo su l lo  
schermo ne i  v ideo suppor ta t i .

Not i f iche f lash:  Accendono i l  f lash  de l la  
fo tocamera  o  lo  schermo per  avv isare  d i  una 
no t i f i ca  in  a r r i vo  o  d i  una sveg l ia .

Regolaz ione audio:  Consente  d i  r ip rodur re  
s imu l taneamente  i  cana l i  aud io  des t ro  e  s in is t ro  
durante  la  r ip roduz ione aud io  oppure  d i  b i lanc ia re  
i l  vo lume de i  cana l i  s in is t ro  e  des t ro .

Output  da testo  a  voce:  Conver te  l ’ i npu t  d i  tes to  e  
r ip roduce l ’aud io  ad  a l ta  voce.  È  poss ib i le  sceg l ie re  
i l  motore  d i  s in tes i  voca le ,  la  l ingua,  la  ve loc i tà  
voca le  e  i l  tono  che pre fer isc i .

Selez iona per  par lare:  Consente  d i  se lez ionare  
e lement i  spec i f i c i  su l lo  schermo e  sent i r l i  l eggere  o  
descr ivere  ad  a l ta  voce.

Accesso interrut tor i :  Consente  d i  in te rag i re  con 
i l  te le fono u t i l i zzando uno o  p iù  in te r ru t to r i  es te rn i  
o  ges t i  facc ia l i .  Questa  funz ione può essere  u t i le  
se  non è  poss ib i le  in te rag i re  d i re t tamente  con i l  
te le fono.

TalkBack:  Forn isce  un  feedback  par la to  in  modo 
da  po ter  u t i l i zzare  i l  te le fono senza guardare  lo  
schermo.  Invece de l le  in te raz ion i  ta t t i l i  t ip iche ,  è  
poss ib i le  nav igare  ne l  te le fono a t t raverso  i  ges t i  
Ta lkBack .  
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 NOTA:
Le funz ion i  d i  access ib i l i tà  po t rebbero  essere  d iverse  
da  que l le  de l  te le fono in  uso  e  po t rebbero  cambiare  
in  base ag l i  agg io rnament i  so f tware  de l  te le fono.  
Fare  r i fe r imento  a l  p ropr io  te le fono rea le .
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INFORMAZIONI  LEGALI

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Tut t i  i  d i r i t t i  r iservat i .

Nessuna sez ione d i  ques ta  pubb l icaz ione può 
essere  c i ta ta ,  r ip rodot ta ,  t radot ta  o  u t i l i zza ta  in  
qua ls ias i  fo rma o  con qua lunque mezzo,  e le t t ron ico  
o  meccan ico  (comprese fo tocop ie  e  reg is t raz ion i ) ,  
senza prev io  consenso scr i t to  da  par te  d i  ZTE 
Corpora t ion .

Avviso

ZTE Corpora t ion  s i  r i serva  i l  d i r i t to  d i  mod i f i care  
eventua l i  e r ro r i  d i  s tampa o  d i  agg io rnare  le  
spec i f i che  r ipor ta te  ne l  p resente  manua le ,  senza 
a lcun preavv iso .

Off r iamo ass is tenza se l f -serv ice  per  g l i  u ten t i  de i  
nos t r i  te rmina l i  in te l l igen t i .  Per  u l te r io r i  in fo rmaz ion i  
su l la  gu ida  rap ida  a l l ’uso ,  su l  manua le  de l l ’u ten te ,  
su l l ’ass is tenza se l f -serv ice  e  su i  mode l l i  de i  p rodot t i  
suppor ta t i  v is i ta re  i l  s i to  web u f f i c ia le  d i  ZTE 
(a l l ’ i nd i r i zzo  https: / /z tedevices.com ) .  Le  in fo rmaz ion i  
r ipor ta te  ne l  s i to  Web hanno la  p r io r i tà .

Esclusione d i  responsabi l i tà

ZTE Corpora t ion  nega espressamente  qua ls ias i  
responsab i l i tà  per  d i fe t t i  e  dann i  causat i  da  modi f iche  
non au tor izza te  de l  so f tware .

Le immagin i  e  le  schermate  u t i l i zza te  in  questa  gu ida  
po t rebbero  d i f fe r i re  da l  p rodot to  rea le .  I l  con tenuto  
d i  ques ta  gu ida  po t rebbe d i f fe r i re  da l  so f tware  o  da l  
prodot to  rea le .
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Marchi

ZTE e  i  logh i  ZTE sono march i  d i  ZTE Corpora t ion .

nub ia  e  i  logh i  nub ia  sono march i  d i  Nub ia  
Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ è un  march io  d i  Goog le  LLC.  

I l  march io  e  i  logo  Bluetoo th ® sono march i  reg is t ra t i  
d i  p ropr ie tà  d i  B lue too th  SIG,  Inc .  e  l ' uso  d i  ta l i  
march i  da  par te  d i  ZTE Corpora t ion  è  rego la to  da  
l i cenza.  

Wi-F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® e  i l  l ogo  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  
sono march i  o  march i  reg is t ra t i  d i  Wi -F i  A l l iance ®.

PER I  BREVETTI  DTS VEDERE  
HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  PRODOTTO SU 
L ICENZA DA DTS,  INC.  E  LE SUE AFFIL IATE.  DTS,  
DTS:X,  IL LOGO DTS:X E DTS:X ULTRA SONO 
MARCHI  REGISTRATI  O MARCHI  DI  DTS,  INC.  E  
DELLE SUE AFFIL IATE NEGLI  STATI  UNITI  E /O IN 
ALTRI  PAESI .  © DTS,  INC.  E  LE SUE AFFIL IATE.  
TUTTI  I  D IRITTI  RISERVATI .

Tut t i  g l i  a l t r i  march i  e  nomi  d i  march i  sono que l l i  de i  
r i spe t t i v i  p ropr ie ta r i .
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In formazioni  d i  s icurezza del  prodot to

Non e f fe t tuare  o  r i spondere  a  ch iamate  
durante  la  gu ida.  Non scr ivere  mai  messagg i  
durante  la  gu ida .

Tenere  i l  te le fono a  una d is tanza d i  a lmeno 
5  mm da l  corpo  ment re  s i  e f fe t tua  una 
ch iamata .  

Le  par t i  p iù  p icco le  po t rebbero  causare  
so f focamento .

I l  te le fono può emet te re  suon i  a  vo lume 
e leva to .

Per  ev i ta re  poss ib i l i  dann i  a l l ’ud i to ,  non 
u t i l i zzare  un  vo lume e leva to  per  lungh i  
per iod i  d i  tempo.  Fare  a t tenz ione quando 
s i  t iene  i l  te le fono accanto  a l l ’o recch io  con 
l ’a l topar lan te  in  funz ione.

Ev i ta re  i l  con ta t to  con e lement i  magnet ic i .

Tenere  lon tano da  pacemaker  e  da  a l t r i  
d ispos i t i v i  med ic i  e le t t ron ic i .

Spegnere  i l  te le fono quando r i ch ies to  neg l i  
ospeda l i  o  in  a l t re  s t ru t tu re  san i ta r ie .

Spegnere  i l  te le fono quando r i ch ies to  sug l i  
aeromobi l i  e  neg l i  aeropor t i .

Spegnere  i l  te le fono in  p ross imi tà  d i  
mater ia l i  o  l iqu id i  esp los iv i .

Non u t i l i zzare  i l  te le fono ne l le  s taz ion i  d i  
serv iz io .
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I l  te le fono può emet te re  una luce  mol to  
fo r te  o  lampegg ian te .

Non ge t ta re  i l  te le fono ne l  fuoco.

Ev i ta re  tempera ture  eccess ive .

Ev i ta re  i l  con ta t to  con sos tanze l iqu ide .  
Mantenere  asc iu t to  i l  te le fono.

Per  smontare  i l  te le fono,  conta t ta re  un  
fo rn i to re  d i  serv iz i  au tor izza to  o  segu i re  le  
i s t ruz ion i  d i  r iparaz ione.

Ut i l i zzare  so lo  accessor i  compat ib i l i .

Per  apparecchiature a innesto,  la  presa deve 
essere  ins ta l la ta  v ic ino  a l l ’apparecch ia tu ra  e  
deve essere  fac i lmente  access ib i le .

Non a f f idars i  a l  te le fono come d ispos i t i vo  
p r inc ipa le  per  comunicaz ion i  d i  emergenza.  
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Tasso d i  assorbimento speci f ico (SAR)

Questo  d ispos i t i vo  mob i le  t rasmet te  e  r i ceve  segna l i  
rad io .  È  proget ta to  per  non superare  i  l im i t i  d i  
espos iz ione a l le  onde rad io  impost i  da l le  l inee  
gu ida  in te rnaz iona l i .  Ta l i  l i nee  gu ida  sono s ta te  
sv i luppate  da l l ’ ICNIRP,  un ’o rgan izzaz ione sc ien t i f i ca  
ind ipendente ,  e  inc ludono i  l im i t i  d i  s icurezza prev is t i  
per  garan t i re  la  p ro tez ione d i  tu t t i  g l i  u ten t i ,  a  
p resc indere  da l l ’e tà  e  da l lo  s ta to  d i  sa lu te .

Le  l inee  gu ida  u t i l i zzano un  paramet ro  no to  come 
SAR (Spec i f ic  Absorp t ion  Rate ,  tasso d i  assorb imento  
spec i f i co) .  I l  l im i te  SAR per  i  d ispos i t i v i  mob i l i  è  
d i  2  W/kg  e  i l  va lo re  SAR mass imo per  ques to  
d ispos i t i vo  durante  i l  tes t  appogg ia to  a l la  tes ta  è  
s ta to  d i  1 ,794 W/kg* .  Durante  i l  tes t  su l  corpo  i l  
va lo re  è  s ta to  d i  1 ,784 W/kg*  a  una d is tanza d i  
5  mm.  Po iché i  d ispos i t i v i  mob i l i  o f f rono un ’ampia  
gamma d i  funz ion i ,  è  poss ib i le  u t i l i zzar l i  in  d iverse  
pos iz ion i ,  ad  esempio ,  su l  corpo  come descr i t to  ne l  
p resente  manua le  u ten te** .  

Po iché i l  va lo re  SAR v iene misura to  u t i l i zzando 
la  po tenza d i  t rasmiss ione mass ima de l  te le fono,  
i l  va lo re  SAR e f fe t t i vo  per  i l  p resente  d ispos i t i vo  
in  funz ione è  genera lmente  p iù  basso r i spe t to  a  
que l lo  ind ica to  sopra .  C iò  è  dovuto  a l le  var iaz ion i  
au tomat iche  de l  l i ve l lo  d i  po tenza de l  d ispos i t i vo ,  per  
garan t i re  l ’uso  de l la  po tenza min ima r ich ies ta  per  
comunicare  con la  re te .

*  Le  prove sono e f fe t tua te  in  conformi tà  a l le  
normat ive  EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  
EN 62209-1  e  EN 62209-2 .

* *  Vedere  la  sez ione "Ut i l i zzo  su l  corpo"  ne l  p resente  
manua le  u ten te .
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Richiesta  informazioni  sul la  E- label

Apr i re  Impostaz ioni ,  toccare  In formazioni  sul lo  
smartphone ,  qu ind i  toccare  In formazioni  d i  
e t ichet tatura  e le t t ronica .

Speci f iche

Appl icaz ione 
rad io  tes ta ta  
EUT

GSM 900/1800 MHz
WCDMA Banda 1 /5 /8
FDD LTE Banda 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE Banda 38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Potenza d i  
usc i ta  RF 
mass ima

GSM 900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM 1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA Banda 1 /5 /8 :  24  dBm
FDD LTE Banda 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
TDD LTE Banda 38 /40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (so lo  RX)
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Avvertenza CE

Avvertenza bat ter ia

Può presentars i  i l  r i sch io  d i  esp los ione se  la  ba t te r ia  
v iene sos t i tu i ta  con un  t ipo  non cor re t to .  

Smal t i re  le  ba t te r ie  u t i l i zza te  in  base a l le  i s t ruz ion i .

Non smal t i re  una ba t te r ia  in  f iamme o  in  un  fo rno  
ca ldo  né  sch iacc ia re  o  tag l ia re  meccan icamente  una 
ba t te r ia .  C iò  può provocare  un ’esp los ione.

Lasc ia re  una ba t te r ia  in  un  ambien te  c i rcos tan te  ad  
a l t i ss ima tempera tura  può causare  un ’esp los ione o  la  
perd i ta  d i  l i qu ido  o  gas  in f iammabi l i .

Una ba t te r ia  so t topos ta  a  una press ione de l l ’a r ia  
es t remamente  bassa può provocare  un ’esp los ione o  
la  perd i ta  d i  l i qu ido  o  gas  in f iammabi l i .

Uso corret to

Come descr i t to  in  ques ta  gu ida ,  i l  d ispos i t i vo  può 
essere  u t i l i zza to  so lo  in  luogh i  idone i .  Se  poss ib i le  
non toccare  l 'a rea  de l l ' an tenna su l  d ispos i t i vo .  

Non espor re  i l  d ispos i t i vo  o  i  re la t i v i  accessor i  a  
tempera ture  es t reme in fe r io r i  a  -10  °C e  super io r i  a  
+40 °C.  

Car icare  i l  d ispos i t i vo  so lo  a  una tempera tura  
compresa t ra  0  °C e  +40 °C.
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Smalt imento del  vecchio  apparecchio

1. 	 Se un prodot to  è  cont rassegnato  con 
i l  s imbo lo  bar ra to  de l  b idone de l la  
spazzatura  con ruo te ,  s ign i f i ca  che 
è  conforme a l la  D i re t t i va  europea 
2012/19 /UE.

2 . 	 Tu t t i  i  p rodot t i  e le t t r i c i  ed  
e le t t ron ic i  devono essere  smal t i t i  
separa tamente  da l  s is tema d i  
racco l ta  r i f iu t i  comuna le ,  u t i l i zzando 
appos i te  s t ru t tu re  sce l te  da l la  
pubb l ica  ammin is t raz ione o  da l le  
au tor i tà  loca l i .

3 . 	 Lo  smal t imento  cor re t to  de l  vecch io  
apparecch io  a iu ta  a  imped i re  
po tenz ia l i  conseguenze negat ive  per  
la  sa lu te  e  l ’ambien te .

Per  r i cevere  i l  manua le  su l  r i c ic lo  basato  su l la  
d i re t t i va  RAEE re la t i vo  a  ques to  p rodot to ,  inv ia re  
un ’e -mai l  a l l ’ i nd i r i zzo  weee@zte .com.cn
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DICHIARAZIONE DI  CONFORMITÀ UE

Con la  p resente  ZTE Corpora t ion  d ich ia ra  che i l  t ipo  
d i  apparecch ia tu ra  rad io  NX732J è  conforme a l la  
d i re t t i va  2014/53 /UE.

I l  tes to  comple to  de l la  d ich ia raz ione d i  con formi tà  
UE è  d ispon ib i le  a l l ’ i nd i r i zzo  seguente :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

In  caso d i  funz ionamento  ne l la  gamma d i  f requenza 
compresa t ra  5 .150 e  5 .250 MHz,  i l  d ispos i t i vo  è  
l im i ta to  a l  so lo  uso  in te rno .  

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Conformità  ErP

Se la  confez ione inc lude un  car icabat te r ia ,  è  
conforme a l la  D i re t t i va  su i  p rodot t i  re la t i v i  a l l ’energ ia  
(ErP)  2009/125/CE de l  Par lamento  e  de l  Cons ig l io  
europe i .  

Le in fo rmaz ion i  de t tag l ia te  su l l ’E rP sono d ispon ib i l i  
su l  s i to  web h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Guide de  démarrage rap ide  ( f r )

Fai tes  connaissance avec votre  té léphone
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Vue de face  (vue dép l iée)  :  L’écouteur / le  haut -
par leur  e t  la  caméra  avant  sont  l ’un  sous  l ’au t re ,  
en  haut  au  cent re .  Le  p la teau de  car tes  nano-SIM 
se  t rouve en  haut  à  gauche.  La  touche Vo lume e t  la  
touche Marche/Ar rê t / le  capteur  d ’empre in tes  d ig i ta les  
se  t rouvent  l ’une  en  dessous  de  l ’au t re  en  haut  à  
d ro i te .  Un mic rophone se  t rouve en  bas  à  gauche e t  
l ’au t re  en  haut  à  d ro i te .  Le  haut -par leur  se  t rouve en  
bas  à  d ro i te .

Vue ar r iè re  (vue dép l iée)  :  Les  appare i l s  photo  
ar r iè re  e t  le  f lash  se  t rouvent  en  haut  à  gauche.  
L’écran  tac t i le  ex té r ieur  se  t rouve sur  le  cô té  d ro i t  
des  appare i l s  photo  ar r iè re  e t  du  f lash .  La  zone NFC 
se  t rouve sur  la  mo i t ié  in fé r ieure  du  té léphone,  p rès  
du  cô té  gauche.  La  pr ise  USB Type-C/casque se  
t rouve en  bas  au  cent re .

Vot re  té léphone prend en  charge le  Wi -F i  2 ,4  GHz /  
5  GHz /  6  GHz.

Conf igurat ion de votre  té léphone

Vous pouvez  ins ta l le r  e t  re t i re r  la  ou  les  car te (s )  
nano-SIM même s i  le  té léphone es t  a l lumé.

 REMARQUE :
Pour  les  u t i l i sa teurs  aveug les  ou  malvoyants ,  veu i l lez  
demander  à  que lqu ’un  de  vous  a ider  à  insérer  la  
car te  S IM e t  à  conf igurer  le  sys tème in i t ia l .

 AVERTISSEMENT !
Pour  év i te r  d ’endommager  le  té léphone,  n ’u t i l i sez  
aucun au t re  type  de  car te  S IM n i  de  car te  nano-
SIM au fo rmat  non s tandard  découpée à  par t i r  d ’une 
car te  S IM.  Vous pouvez  ob ten i r  une car te  nano-SIM 
au fo rmat  s tandard  auprès  de  vo t re  fourn isseur  de  
serv ices .

1 . 	 Insérez  la  po in te  de  l 'ou t i l  d 'é jec t ion  dans  le  t rou  
à  cô té  du  suppor t  de  car tes .
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 REMARQUE :
Veui l lez  u t i l i se r  l ’ou t i l  d ’é jec t ion  inc lus  dans  la  bo î te .  
S inon,  le  suppor t  de  car tes  r i sque de  ne  pas  pouvo i r  
ê t re  é jec té .

 ATTENTION :
N’ut i l isez jamais d ’objets  pointus pour  remplacer  l ’out i l  
d ’é jec t ion  fourn i .  Assurez-vous  que l ’ou t i l  d ’é jec t ion  
du  suppor t  es t  perpend icu la i re  au  t rou .  S inon,  ce la  
r i squera i t  d 'endommager  le  té léphone.

2 . 	 Sor tez  le  suppor t  de  car tes .  Vous  pouvez  p lacer  
les  car tes  nano-SIM dans les  emplacements  prévus  
à  ce t  e f fe t .  Rep lacez  dé l i ca tement  le  suppor t .

 REMARQUE :
Les deux  logements  de  car tes  p rennent  en  charge 
les  réseaux 5G/4G/3G/2G.

Charge du té léphone
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La ba t te r ie  de  vo t re  té léphone do i t  ê t re  su f f i samment  
chargée pour  que le  té léphone s ’a l lume,  dé tec te  
un  s igna l  e t  pu isse  passer  des  appe ls .  Vous  devez  
charger  complè tement  la  ba t te r ie  dès  que poss ib le .

 REMARQUE :
La pu issance fourn ie  par  le  chargeur  do i t  ê t re  
compr ise  en t re  5  Wat ts  min imum requ is  par  ce t  
appare i l  e t  33  Wat ts  max imum af in  d ’a t te indre  la  
v i tesse  de  charge max imale .  E t  ce t  appare i l  p rend 
en  charge la  charge rap ide  USB PD.

 AVERTISSEMENT !
Ut i l i sez  un iquement  des  chargeurs  compat ib les  e t  
des  câb les  USB Type-C.  L’u t i l i sa t ion  d ’accesso i res  
incompat ib les  peut  endommager  vo t re  té léphone,  
vo i re  causer  l ’exp los ion  de  la  ba t te r ie .

 AVERTISSEMENT !
Pour  re t i re r  ou  remplacer  la  ba t te r ie ,  con tac tez  
un  pres ta ta i re  de  serv ices  agréé ou  su ivez  les  
ins t ruc t ions  de  répara t ion .  S i  le  té léphone n 'es t  
pas  cor rec tement  démonté ,  i l  peu t  causer  des  
b lessures  corpore l les  e t  endommager  la  ba t te r ie  e t  le  
té léphone.

1 . 	 Branchez l ’adapta teur  sur  la  p r ise  du  chargeur.  
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2. 	 Branchez le  chargeur  sur  une pr ise  de  courant  
a l te rna t i f  s tandard .

3 . 	 Lorsque la  ba t te r ie  es t  complè tement  chargée,  
débranchez le  chargeur.

 REMARQUE :
Si  le  n iveau de  la  ba t te r ie  es t  t rès  fa ib le ,  le  
té léphone peut  re fuser  de  se  met t re  en  rou te ,  même 
connecté  au  chargeur.  Dans ce  cas ,  con t inuez  de  
charger  le  té léphone au  moins  20  minu tes ,  pu is  
réessayez .  S i  vous  n ’a r r i vez  tou jours  pas  à  a l lumer  
le  té léphone après  une longue pér iode de  charge,  
con tac tez  le  serv ice  c l ien tè le .

Mise sous tension/hors  tension de votre  
té léphone

Vér i f iez  que la  ba t te r ie  es t  chargée avant  d ’a l lumer  
vo t re  té léphone.

Appuyez longuement  sur  la  touche Marche/Arrêt  pour  
a l lumer  vo t re  té léphone.

Pour  é te indre  le  té léphone,  appuyez  longuement  sur  
la  touche Marche/Arrêt  jusqu ’à  ce  que le  menu Mise  
hors  tens ion /Redémarrage appara isse ,  pu is  appuyez  

sur   Éteindre ,  pu is  à  nouveau sur   Éteindre .

 REMARQUE :
Si  l ’éc ran  se  f ige  ou  s i  son  temps de  réponse es t  
t rop  long,  p ressez  e t  ma in tenez  en foncée la  touche 
Marche/Arrêt  pendant  p lus  de  10  secondes pour  
redémarrer  le  té léphone.
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Sort ie  de ve i l le  de  votre  té léphone

Vot re  té léphone passe au tomat iquement  en  ve i l le  
lo rsqu ’ i l  res te  inu t i l i sé  durant  une pér iode dé f in ie .  
L’écran  s ’é te in t  pour  économiser  la  ba t te r ie  e t  le  
c lav ie r  es t  ver rou i l lé  pour  empêcher  tou te  u t i l i sa t ion  
invo lon ta i re .

Pour  sor t i r  vo t re  appare i l  de  ve i l le ,  ac t i vez  l ’éc ran  
ou  déb loquez le  c lav ie r.

1 . 	 Appuyez sur  la  touche Marche/Arrêt  pour  réac t iver  
l ’éc ran .

2 . 	 Fa i tes  g l i sser  vo t re  do ig t  sur  l ’éc ran .

 REMARQUE :
Si  vous  avez  dé f in i  une reconna issance fac ia le ,  une 
empre in te  d ig i ta le ,  un  schéma de déver rou i l lage ,  un  
code PIN ou un  mot  de  passe pour  p ro téger  vo t re  
té léphone,  vous  devez  u t i l i se r  vo t re  v isage ou  vo t re  
empre in te  d ig i ta le ,  dess iner  le  schéma ou sa is i r  le  
code PIN ou le  mot  de  passe pour  déver rou i l le r  vo t re  
écran .   

Précaut ions d ’ut i l isat ion du té léphone p l iable

Ce produ i t  es t  un  té léphone p l iab le  avec  un  écran  
in té r ieur  f lex ib le .  Veu i l lez  p rendre  en  cons idéra t ion  
les  ins t ruc t ions  su ivantes  :

Lorsque vous pl iez le téléphone, ne placez pas d’objets  
te ls  que des  car tes ,  des  p ièces  ou  des  c lés  cont re  
l ’écran intér ieur,  car  cela pourra i t  endommager l ’écran.

Ne re t i rez  pas  la  p ro tec t ion  de  l ’éc ran  in té r ieur,  car  
ce la  endommagera i t  l ’ éc ran  e t  annu lera i t  la  garan t ie .  
En out re ,  n ’app l iquez pas d ’aut res protecteurs  d ’écran  
ou  au toco l lan ts .
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N’appuyez  pas  sur  l ’éc ran  in té r ieur  ou  la  zone de  la  
caméra de l ’écran avec des ob je ts  durs  ou t ranchants  
(comme des  s ty los  ou  des  c lés  )  e t  n ’app l iquez  pas  
de  press ion  excess ive .  Ce la  pour ra i t  endommager  
l ’éc ran .

Ne p l iez  pas  le  té léphone vers  l ’a r r iè re .  Ce la  
endommagera i t  vo t re  té léphone.

Rep l iez  le  té léphone avant  de  le  met t re  dans  un  sac  
ou  de  le  ranger,  car  les  ob je ts  durs  ou  t ranchants  
peuvent  rayer  ou  endommager  l ’éc ran  in té r ieur.

I l  y  a  de  légers  p l i s  dans  la  zone de  p l iage de  
l ’éc ran  in té r ieur.  I l  peu t  y  avo i r  un  léger  son lo rs  
du  p l iage ou  du  dép l iage du  té léphone.  Ce sont  des  
carac tér is t iques  normales  du  té léphone.

Vot re  té léphone cont ien t  des  a imants .  Veu i l lez  le  
ten i r  à  l ’écar t  des  car tes  de  c réd i t ,  des  appare i l s  
médicaux implantés ou d ’aut res  appare i ls  suscept ib les  
d ’ê t re  sens ib les  aux  a imants .  Les  u t i l i sa teurs  
d ’appare i l s  méd icaux  imp lan tés  do ivent  u t i l i se r  le  
té léphone sous  la  superv is ion  d ’un  médec in .  Les  
corps  é t rangers  méta l l iques  sont  fac i lement  a t t i rés  
par  les  a imants .  Lorsque vous  p l iez  le  té léphone,  
ve i l lez  à  ne  pas  per fo rer  l ’éc ran  avec  des  corps  
é t rangers  méta l l iques .

Accessib i l i té

Vous pouvez  conf igurer  les  op t ions  e t  serv ices  
d ’access ib i l i té  sur  vo t re  té léphone,  y  compr is  les  
op t ions  d ’app l i ca t ions  té léchargées ,  l ’a f f i chage,  les  
cont rô les  d ’ in te rac t ion ,  les  sous- t i t res ,  l ’aud io ,  e tc .  

Pour  accéder  aux  fonc t ions  d ’access ib i l i té ,  ouvrez  
Paramètres ,  appuyez  sur  Fonct ions ,  pu is  appuyez  
sur  Accessib i l i té .  
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Les pr inc ipa les  fonc t ionna l i tés  d ’access ib i l i té  
comprennent  les  é léments  su ivants  :

Aff ichage

Tai l le  du texte  et  de  l ’a f f ichage :  A jus tez  la  
ta i l le  e t  le  po ids  de  la  po l i ce ,  sé lec t ionnez  la  
ta i l le  d ’a f f i chage de  vo t re  cho ix  e t  u t i l i sez  du  
tex te  à  cont ras te  é levé .

Correct ion de couleur  :  La  cor rec t ion  de  cou leur  
et  les  rég lages  des  n iveaux  de  gr is  a ident  vo t re  
té léphone à  compenser  les  e f fe ts  du  da l ton isme.

Invers ion de couleur  :  L’ invers ion  de  cou leur  
inverse  la  cou leur  à  l ’éc ran  e t  s ’app l ique à  tou t ,  y  
compr is  aux  méd ias  e t  aux  images.

Mode sombre/Thème sombre :  Assombr i t  l ’ éc ran  
e t  le  tex te  s ’a f f i che  en  b lanc  sur  fond no i r,  ce  
qu i  sou lage l ’ i r r i ta t ion  ocu la i re  causée par  la  
luminos i té  de  l ’éc ran  la  nu i t .

Suppr imer  les  animat ions :  Rédu i re  les  e f fe ts  
d ’an imat ion  à  l ’éc ran  pour  vous  a ider  à  vous  
concent re r.

Grand pointeur  de sour is  :  Agrand i r  le  po in teur  
de  la  sour is  lo rsque vous  u t i l i sez  une sour is  
ex te rne .

Luminosi té  rédui te  supplémenta i re  :  Rédu i re  la  
luminos i té  de  vo t re  écran  au-de là  de  la  luminos i té  
min ima le  de  vo t re  té léphone pour  rendre  la  lec tu re  
p lus  agréab le .

Grossissement  :  Agrand i r  l ’éc ran  e t  zoomer  sur  
une zone spéc i f ique .

Contrôles  des interact ions
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Menu Accessib i l i té  :  Cont rô le r  vo t re  té léphone 
v ia  un  grand menu à  l ’éc ran .  Vous  pouvez  
ver rou i l le r  vo t re  té léphone,  cont rô le r  le  vo lume e t  
la  luminos i té ,  p rendre  des  captures  d ’écran ,  e tc .

Durée de l ’appui  prolongé :  Déf in i r  la  durée  de  
reconna issance de  l ’appu i  p ro longé sur  un  é lément  
à  l ’éc ran .

Déla i  pour  ef fectuer  une act ion :  Cho is i r  la  
durée  d ’a f f i chage des  messages tempora i res  qu i  
vous  demandent  d ’e f fec tuer  une ac t ion ,  ma is  qu i  
ne  sont  v is ib les  que tempora i rement .

Cl ic  automat ique (durée d ’ interact ion)  :Quand 
vous  u t i l i sez  une sour is  avec  vo t re  té léphone,  
vous  pouvez  rég le r  le  curseur  pour  qu ’ i l  e f fec tue  
au tomat iquement  une ac t ion  lo rsque le  curseur  
cesse de  bouger  pendant  un  cer ta in  temps.  

La touche Marche/Arrêt  met  f in  à  l ’appel  :  
Appuyer  sur  la  touche Marche/Arrêt  pour  met t re  
f in  à  un  appe l ,  ce  qu i  permet  de  raccrocher  p lus  
rap idement  e t  p lus  fac i lement .

Écran de rotat ion automat ique :  P ivo ter  
au tomat iquement  l ’éc ran  lo rsque vous  dép lacez  
vo t re  té léphone de la  pos i t ion  por t ra i t  à  la  pos i t ion  
paysage.

Sous- t i t res  :  Détec ter  la  paro le  sur  le  té léphone e t  
générez  au tomat iquement  des  légendes.  Vous  pouvez  
personna l iser  la  ta i l le  e t  le  s ty le  des  légendes pour  
les  rendre  p lus  fac i les  à  l i re .

Audio

Audiodescr ipt ion :  Vous  permet  d ’en tendre  une 
descr ip t ion  de  ce  qu i  se  passe à  l ’éc ran  dans  les  
v idéos  pr ises  en  charge.
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Not i f icat ions F lash :  Pour  vous  a le r te r  d ’une 
no t i f i ca t ion  ou  d ’une a la rme ent ran te ,  vous  
pouvez  conf igurer  vo t re  té léphone pour  qu ’ i l  fasse  
c l igno ter  la  lumière  de  l ’appare i l  photo  ou  l ’éc ran .

Réglage audio  :  Permet t re  de  l i re  s imu l tanément  
les  canaux aud io  gauche e t  d ro i t  lo rs  de  la  lec ture  
aud io .  Ou d ’équ i l ib re r  les  vo lumes des  canaux 
gauche e t  d ro i t .

Synthèse vocale  :  Conver t i r  la  sa is ie  de  tex te  e t  
l i re  le  son à  vo ix  haute .  Vous  pouvez  cho is i r  vo t re  
moteur  de  syn thèse voca le ,  vo t re  langue,  vo t re  
f réquence voca le  e t  vo t re  in tens i té  voca le  p ré fé rés .

Sélect ionner  pour  par ler  :  Sé lec t ionner  des  
é léments  sur  vo t re  écran  e t  les  en tendre  lus  ou  
décr i t s  à  vo ix  haute  grâce à  la  fonc t ion  Sé lec t ionner  
pour  par le r.

Switch Access :  Vous  permet  d ’ in te rag i r  avec  vo t re  
té léphone à  l ’a ide  d ’un  ou  p lus ieurs  commuta teurs  
ex ternes  ou  en  u t i l i san t  des  express ions  fac ia les .  
Cet te  fonc t ion  peut  ê t re  u t i le  s i  vous  ne  pouvez  pas  
in te rag i r  d i rec tement  avec  vo t re  té léphone.

TalkBack :  Émet t re  des  commenta i res  vocaux  a f in  
de  vous  permet t re  d ’u t i l i se r  vo t re  té léphone sans  
regarder  l ’éc ran .  Au l ieu  des  in te rac t ions  tac t i les  
typ iques ,  vous  pouvez  nav iguer  dans  le  té léphone 
grâce aux  ges tes  Ta lkBack .  

 REMARQUE :
Les fonc t ionna l i tés  d ’access ib i l i té  peuvent  d i f fé rer  de  
ce l les  de  vo t re  té léphone e t  peuvent  changer  avec  
les  mises  à  jour  log ic ie l les  du  té léphone.  Veu i l lez  
vous  ré fé rer  à  vo t re  té léphone ac tue l .
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MENTIONS LÉGALES

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Tous droi ts  réservés.

Aucune par t ie  de  ce  gu ide  ne  peut  ê t re  ex t ra i te ,  
reprodu i te ,  t radu i te ,  n i  u t i l i sée  sous  que lque fo rme 
ou par  que lque moyen que ce  so i t ,  é lec t ron ique ou  
mécan ique,  y  compr is  par  photocop ie  ou  mic ro f i lm,  
sans  l ’accord  préa lab le  écr i t  de  ZTE Corpora t ion .

Avis

ZTE Corpora t ion  se  réserve  le  d ro i t  d ’appor te r  
des  mod i f i ca t ions  aux  er reurs  d ’ impress ion  ou  de  
met t re  à  jour  la  f i che  techn ique de  ce  gu ide  sans  
no t i f i ca t ion  préa lab le .

Nous o f f rons  un  serv ice  d ’ass is tance au tonome à  
nos  u t i l i sa teurs  de  te rminaux  in te l l igen ts .  Veu i l lez  
consu l te r  le  s i te  Web o f f i c ie l  de  ZTE (à  l ’adresse 
https: / /z tedevices.com )  pour  ob ten i r  davantage 
d ’ in fo rmat ions  sur  le  gu ide  de  démarrage rap ide  
comple t ,  le  gu ide  de  l ’u t i l i sa teur,  le  serv ice  
d ’ass is tance au tonome e t  les  modè les  de  produ i t  p r is  
en  charge.  Les  in fo rmat ions  d ispon ib les  sur  le  s i te  
Web sont  p r io r i ta i res  sur  les  au t res  sources .

Limitat ion de responsabi l i té

ZTE Corpora t ion  déc l ine  tou te  responsab i l i té  
pour  tou t  p rob lème ou dommage résu l tan t  d ’une 
mod i f i ca t ion  non au tor isée  du  log ic ie l .

Les  images e t  les  captures  d ’écran  u t i l i sées  dans  ce  
gu ide  peuvent  d i f fé rer  du  produ i t  f ina l .  Le  contenu 
de  ce  gu ide  peut  d i f fé rer  du  produ i t  ou  du  log ic ie l  
f ina l .
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Marques commercia les

ZTE et  les  logos ZTE sont  des marques commerc ia les  
de  ZTE Corpora t ion .

nub ia  e t  les  logos  nub ia  sont  des  marques  
commerc ia les  de  Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ es t  une marque commerc ia le  de  Goog le  
LLC.  

La marque commerc ia le  e t  les  logos  Bluetoo th ® son t  
la  p ropr ié té  de  B lue too th  SIG,  Inc .  e t  son t  u t i l i sés  
sous  l i cence par  ZTE Corpora t ion .  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® e t  le  logo  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  
sont  des  marques  commerc ia les  de  Wi -F i  A l l iance ®.

POUR LES BREVETS L IÉS À DTS,  CONSULTEZ 
LE SITE WEB HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/ .  
FABRIQUÉ SOUS L ICENCE DE DTS,  INC.  ET DE 
SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFIL IÉES.  DTS,  DTS:X,  LE LOGO 
DTS:X ET DTS:X ULTRA SONT DES MARQUES 
DÉPOSÉES OU DES MARQUES COMMERCIALES DE 
DTS,  INC.  ET DE SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFIL IÉES AUX 
ÉTATS-UNIS ET/OU DANS D’AUTRES PAYS.  © DTS,  
INC.  ET SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFIL IÉES.  TOUS DROITS 
RÉSERVÉS.

Les aut res  marques commerc ia les  e t  noms de marque 
sont  la  p ropr ié té  de  leurs  dé ten teurs  respec t i f s .
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In format ions de sécur i té  re la t ives au produi t

N’u t i l i sez  pas  le  té léphone lo rsque vous  
condu isez .  N ’envoyez  jamais  de  messages 
tex te  en  condu isant .

Ma in tenez  le  té léphone à  une d is tance 
d ’au  moins  5  mm du corps  ou  de  l ’o re i l le  
pendant  son u t i l i sa t ion .  

Les  pe t i tes  p ièces  présenten t  un  r i sque 
d ’é tou f fement .

Vot re  té léphone peut  p rodu i re  du  son à  un  
vo lume é levé .

Pour  p ro téger  vo t re  aud i t ion ,  ne  vous  
exposez  pas  à  des  vo lumes é levés  pendant  
de  longues pér iodes .  Soyez  prudent (e )  
lo rsque vous  tenez  vo t re  té léphone près  de  
vo t re  o re i l le  avec  le  haut -par leur  ac t i vé .

Év i tez  tou t  con tac t  avec  un  ob je t  
magnét ique.

Main tenez  le  té léphone à  d is tance des  
s t imu la teurs  card iaques  e t  de  tou t  au t re  
appare i l  méd ica l  é lec t ron ique.

Éte ignez  l ’appare i l  dans  les  hôp i taux  e t  les  
é tab l i ssements  méd icaux  s i  le  règ lement  de  
ces  dern ie rs  le  s t ipu le .

É te ignez  vo t re  té léphone dans  les  av ions  e t  
les  aéropor ts  lo rsque le  règ lement  de  ces  
dern ie rs  le  s t ipu le .

É te ignez  le  té léphone lo rsque vous  vous  
t rouvez à  prox imi té  de  matér iaux  ou l iqu ides  
exp los i fs .
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N’u t i l i sez  pas  l ’appare i l  dans  les  s ta t ions-
serv ice .

Vot re  té léphone peut  émet t re  une lumière  
v ive  ou  c l igno tan te .

Ne je tez  pas  le  té léphone au  feu .

Év i tez  les  tempéra tures  ex t rêmes.

Év i tez  tou t  con tac t  avec  des  l iqu ides .  
Gardez  le  té léphone au  sec .

Pour  démonter  vo t re  té léphone,  contac tez  
un  pres ta ta i re  de  serv ices  agréé ou  su ivez  
les  ins t ruc t ions  de  répara t ion .

Ut i l i sez  un iquement  des  accesso i res  
compat ib les .

Dans le  cas  d ’un  équ ipement  é lec t r ique,  
insta l lez la f iche à proximi té de l ’équipement,  
de  man ière  à  pouvo i r  y  accéder  fac i lement .

En s i tua t ion  d ’u rgence,  ne  dépendez pas  de  
vo t re  té léphone comme moyen pr inc ipa l  de  
communica t ion .  



324

Débi t  d ’absorpt ion spéci f ique (DAS)

Vot re  appare i l  mob i le  es t  un  émet teur - récepteur  
d ’ondes  rad io .  I l  es t  conçu de  man ière  à  ne  pas  
dépasser  les  l im i tes  d ’expos i t ion  aux  ondes rad io  
recommandées par  les  d i rec t i ves  in te rna t iona les .  Ces  
d i rec t i ves  on t  é té  mises  au  po in t  par  un  organ isme 
sc ien t i f ique  indépendant ,  l ’ ICNIRP.  E l les  p réc isent  
no tamment  des  marges  de  sécur i té  des t inées  à  
assurer  la  p ro tec t ion  de  tou tes  les  personnes,  que ls  
que so ien t  leur  âge e t  leur  cond i t ion  phys ique.

Ces d i rec t i ves  u t i l i sen t  une un i té  de  mesure  appe lée  
«  déb i t  d ’absorp t ion  spéc i f ique  »  (DAS) .  Pour  les  
appare i l s  mob i les ,  la  l im i te  du  DAS es t  de  2  W/kg   
pour  la  tê te  e t  le  corps .  La  va leur  max imale  du  
DAS mesurée pour  ce t  appare i l  pendant  l ’essa i  au  
n iveau de  la  tê te  é ta i t  de  1 ,794 W/kg*  e t  au  n iveau 
du  t ronc  de  1 ,784 W/kg*  lo rsqu ’ i l  é ta i t  p lacé  à  une 
d is tance de  5  mm.  Les  appare i l s  mob i les  o f f ren t  
de  nombreuses  fonc t ions ,  e t  i l s  peuvent  donc  ê t re  
u t i l i sés  dans  d ’au t res  pos i t ions ,  no tamment  p rès  du  
corps  comme décr i t  dans  le  manue l  u t i l i sa teur* * .

Comme la  va leur  du  DAS es t  mesurée en  u t i l i san t  la  
puissance de t ransmission la p lus é levée de l ’apparei l ,  
la  va leur  rée l le  du  DAS pour  ce t  appare i l  en  
fonc t ionnement  es t  généra lement  in fé r ieure  à  ce l le  
ind iquée c i -dessus .  Ce la  es t  dû  aux  changements  
au tomat iques  du  n iveau de  pu issance du  té léphone 
qu i  permet ten t  de  n ’u t i l i se r  que la  pu issance 
min ima le  requ ise  pour  communiquer  avec  le  réseau.

*  Les  tes ts  sont  réa l i sés  conformément  aux  normes 
EN 50360,  EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  e t  
EN 62209-2 .

**  Repor tez-vous à  la  sect ion  consacrée à  l ’u t i l i sa t ion  
près  du  corps  dans  le  manue l  u t i l i sa teur.
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Demande d ' informat ions sur  l 'e -é t iquet te

Ouvrez  Paramètres ,  appuyez  sur  À propos du 
té léphone ,  pu is  sur  In format ions d 'e -ét iquetage .

Caractér is t iques

L’u t i l i sa t ion  
des  rad ios  
a  é té  tes tée  
avec  le  
matér ie l  à  
l ’essa i  (MAE)

GSM 900/1800 MHz
Bande WCDMA 1/5 /8
Bande LTE FDD 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
Bande LTE TDD 38/40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Puissance 
de  sor t ie  
max imale  des  
f réquences  
rad io

GSM 900 :  33 ,5  dBm
GSM 1800 :  30 ,0  dBm
Bande WCDMA 1/5 /8  :  24  dBm
Bande FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28  :   
25 dBm
Bande TDD LTE 38/40 /41  :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (Rx 
un iquement )
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Avert issement  CE

Avert issement  re la t i f  à  la  bat ter ie

La ba t te r ie  peut  p rovoquer  une exp los ion  s i  e l le  es t  
remplacée par  un  type  de  ba t te r ie  non conforme.  

Je tez  les  ba t te r ies  usagées conformément  aux  
cons ignes .

Ne met tez  pas  une ba t te r ie  au  feu  ou  dans  un  
four  chaud,  e t  n ’écrasez  pas  ou  ne  percez  pas  
mécan iquement  une ba t te r ie .  Ce la  peut  en t ra îner  une 
exp los ion .

La isser  une ba t te r ie  dans  un  env i ronnement  à  t rès  
haute  tempéra ture  peut  en t ra îner  une exp los ion  ou  
une fu i te  de  l iqu ide  ou  de  gaz  in f lammable .

Une ba t te r ie  soumise  à  une press ion  d ’a i r  
ex t rêmement  basse peut  en t ra îner  une exp los ion  ou  
une fu i te  de  l iqu ide  ou  de  gaz  in f lammable .

Uti l isat ion appropr iée

Comme décri t  dans ce guide, i l  est nécessaire d’ut i l iser  
l ’appare i l  un iquement  dans  les  emplacements  
au tor isés .  Év i tez  de  toucher  la  zone de  l ’an tenne de  
vo t re  appare i l .  

N ’exposez  pas  vo t re  appare i l  à  des  tempéra tures  
ex t rêmes in fé r ieures  à  -10  °C e t  supér ieures  à  
+40 °C.  

Chargez  vo t re  appare i l  un iquement  en t re  0  °C e t  
+40 °C.



327

Mise au rebut  de votre  ancien appare i l

1. 	 Lorsque le  symbole  représentan t  une 
poube l le  bar rée  es t  apposé sur  un  
produ i t ,  ce la  s ign i f ie  que ce  produ i t  
en t re  dans le  champ d ’app l ica t ion  de  
la  d i rec t i ve  européenne 2012/19 /UE.

2 . 	 Tous  les  p rodu i ts  é lec t r iques  e t  
é lec t ron iques  do ivent  ê t re  é l im inés  
su ivant  un  au t re  c i rcu i t  que le  
c i rcu i t  s tandard  de  ramassage des  
ordures ,  v ia  les  s i tes  de  co l lec te  
p révus  à  ce t  e f fe t  par  les  au tor i tés  
pub l iques  na t iona les  ou  loca les .

3 . 	 La  mise  au  rebut  de  vo t re  anc ien  
appare i l  su ivant  le  c i rcu i t  appropr ié  
permet t ra  de  préven i r  d ’éventue l les  
conséquences  né fas tes  pour  
l ’env i ronnement  e t  la  santé  humaine .

Pour  ob ten i r  des  in fo rmat ions  sur  le  recyc lage de  ce  
produ i t  con formément  à  la  d i rec t i ve  sur  les  déchets  
é lec t r iques  e t  é lec t ron iques ,  envoyez  un  e-mai l  à  
l ’adresse weee@zte .com.cn
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DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UE

Par  la  p résente ,  ZTE Corpora t ion  déc la re  que le  
type  d ’équ ipement  rad io  NX732J es t  con forme à  la  
D i rec t ive  2014/53 /UE.

Le tex te  comple t  de  la  déc la ra t ion  de  conformi té  UE 
es t  d ispon ib le  à  l ’adresse su ivante  :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Cet  appare i l  es t  l im i té  à  une u t i l i sa t ion  en  in té r ieur  
un iquement  lo rsqu ’ i l  fonc t ionne dans  une p lage de  
f réquences  compr ise  en t re  5  150 e t  5  250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Conformité  ErP

Si  la  bo î te  d ’emba l lage comprend un  chargeur,  e l le  
es t  con forme à  la  d i rec t i ve  sur  les  p rodu i ts  l iés  à  
l ’énerg ie  (ErP)  2009/125/CE du Par lement  européen 
e t  du  Conse i l .  

Les  in fo rmat ions  dé ta i l lées  sur  la  conformi té  ErP 
sont  d ispon ib les  sur  le  s i te  Web de ZTE,   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Snels ta r tg ids  (n l )

Uw te lefoon leren kennen
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Vooraanz ich t  (u i tgevouwen weergave) :  Het  oors tuk je /
de  lu idspreker  en  de  camera  aan de  voorz i jde  
bev inden z ich  onder  e lkaar  in  he t  midden bovenaan.  
De nano-SIM-kaar thouder  bev ind t  z ich  l inksboven.  De 
vo lumetoets  en  de  aan-u i t toe ts /v ingera fdruksensor  
bev inden z ich  rech ts  boven e lkaar.  De ene mic ro foon 
bev ind t  z ich  l inksonder  en  de  andere  bev ind t  z ich  
rech tsboven.  De lu idspreker  bev ind t  z ich  rech tsonder.

Achteraanz ich t  (u i tgevouwen weergave) :  De camera ’s  
aan de  achterz i jde  en  de  f l i t ser  bev inden z ich  
l inksboven.  Het  bu i tens te  aanraakscherm bev ind t  
z ich  aan de  rech terkant  van de  camera ’s  aan de  
achterz i jde  en  de  f l i t ser.  Het  NFC-geb ied  bev ind t  
z ich  op  de  onders te  he l f t  van  de  te le foon,  b i j  de  
l inkerkant .  De USB Type-C/headset -aans lu i t ing  
bev ind t  z ich  onderaan in  he t  midden.

Uw te le foon onders teunt  2 ,4  GHz /  5  GHz /  6  Ghz 
w i f i .

De te le foon inste l len

Nano-s imkaar ten  kunnen worden gep laa ts t  o f  
verw i jderd  te rw i j l  de  te le foon is  ingeschake ld .

 OPMERKING:
Voor  gebru ikers  d ie  b l ind  z i jn  o f  s lech tz iend z i jn ,  
v raag iemand om te  he lpen met  he t  p laa tsen van de  
SIM-kaar t  en  de  eers te  sys teemins te l l ing .

 WAARSCHUWING!
Gebru ik  geen andere  soor ten  s imkaar ten  o f  n ie t -
s tandaard  nano-s imkaar ten  d ie  u i t  een s imkaar t  
z i jn  u i tgesneden om zo  schade aan de  te le foon te  
voorkomen.  U kunt  een s tandaard  nano-s imkaar t  b i j  
uw serv iceprov ider  aanvragen.

1 . 	 S teek  de  punt  van de  kaar thouderverw i jder too l  in  
he t  gaat je  naas t  de  kaar thouder.
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 OPMERKING:
Gebru ik  de  t ray-u i twerp too l  d ie  in  de  doos  z i t .  
Anders  kan de  kaar thouder  n ie t  worden u i tgeworpen.

 LET OP:
Vervang he t  b i jge leverde u i twerphu lpmidde l  noo i t  
met  scherpe voorwerpen.  Zorg  ervoor  da t  de  
kaar thouderverw i jder too l  loodrecht  in  he t  gaat je  gaat .  
Anders  kan de  te le foon beschad igd  raken.

2 . 	 Trek  de  kaar thouder  naar  bu i ten .  U kunt  de  nano-
SIM kaar ten  in  de  kaar ts leuven p laa tsen.  Duw de 
kaar thouder  voorz ich t ig  weer  naar  b innen.

 OPMERKING:
De twee kaar ts leuven onders teunen 5G-  4G-  3G-  en  
2G-netwerken.

De te le foon opladen
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De bat te r i j  van  uw te le foon is  b i j  he t  eers te  
gebru ik  vo ldoende opge laden om de te le foon in  
te  schake len ,  een s ignaa l  te  v inden en  een paar  
te le foongesprekken te  voeren.  Laad de  ba t te r i j  zo  
sne l  moge l i j k  vo l led ig  op .

 OPMERKING:
Het  door  de  lader  ge leverde vermogen moet  tussen de  
min .  5  wat t  z i jn  d ie  d i t  apparaat  nod ig  heef t  en  max.  
33  wat t  om de max imale  op laadsne lhe id  te  bere iken.  
En d i t  apparaat  onders teunt  USB PD sne l  op laden.

 WAARSCHUWING!
Gebru ik  a l leen  compat ibe le  laders  en  USB Type-
C-kabe ls .  Wanneer  u  incompat ibe le  accesso i res  
gebru ik t ,  kan  uw te le foon beschad igd  raken o f  kan  
de  ba t te r i j  on tp lo f fen .

 WAARSCHUWING!
Neem om de ba t te r i j  te  verw i jderen  contac t  op  met  
een erkende serv iceprov ider  o f  vo lg  de  ins t ruc t ies  
voor  repara t ie .  A ls  de  te le foon n ie t  op  de  ju is te  
man ier  word t  gedemonteerd ,  kan  d i t  le iden to t  
persoon l i j k  le tse l  en  schade aan de  ba t te r i j  en  de  
te le foon.

1 . 	 S lu i t  de  adapter  aan op  de  aans lu i t ing  van de  
op lader.  



2. 	 S lu i t  de  op lader  aan op  een s topcontac t .

3 . 	 Haa l  de  op lader  u i t  he t  s topcontac t  a ls  he t  
op laden is  vo l too id .

 OPMERKING:
Als  de  ba t te r i j  b i jna  leeg is ,  kun t  u  de  te le foon 
moge l i j k  n ie t  inschake len ,  ze l fs  n ie t  wanneer  deze 
word t  opge laden.  Probeer  de  te le foon in  da t  geva l  
opn ieuw in  te  schake len  nadat  u  deze ten  mins te  20  
minu ten  hebt  opge laden.  Neem contac t  op  met  de  
k lan tenserv ice  a ls  u  de  te le foon na  lang op laden nog 
s teeds  n ie t  kun t  inschake len .

De te le foon in-  en u i tschakelen

Zorg  ervoor  da t  de  ba t te r i j  i s  opge laden voordat  u  
de  te le foon inschake l t .

Houd de aan-ui t toets  ingedruk t  om uw te le foon in  te  
schake len .

Houd,  om u i t  te  schake len ,  de  aan-ui t toets  ingedruk t  
to tda t  he t  menu U i tschake len /opn ieuw s ta r ten  

versch i jn t  en  t i k  vervo lgens  op   Uitschakelen  en  

vervo lgens  weer  op   Uitschakelen .

 OPMERKING:
Houd de aan-ui t toets  meer  dan 10  seconden 
ingedruk t  om de te le foon opn ieuw op te  s ta r ten  a ls  
he t  scherm b l i j f t  hangen o f  a ls  he t  te  lang duur t  
voordat  de  te le foon reageer t .

333
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De te le foon act iveren

Uw te le foon schake l t  au tomat isch  over  naar  de  
s laapmodus a ls  deze een bepaa lde  t i jd  n ie t  word t  
gebru ik t .  Het  scherm word t  u i tgeschake ld  om energ ie  
te  besparen en  de  toe tsen worden vergrende ld  om 
onbedoe lde  bewerk ingen te  voorkomen.

U kunt  uw te le foon ac t iveren  door  he t  scherm in  te  
schake len  en  de  toe tsen te  on tgrende len .

1 . 	 Druk  op  de  aan-ui t toets  om het  scherm in  te  
schake len .

2 . 	 Veeg omhoog op he t  scherm.

 OPMERKING:
Als  u  gez ich tsver i f i ca t ie ,  een v ingera fdruk ,  
een on tgrende l ingspat roon,  een p incode o f  een 
wachtwoord  voor  uw te le foon hebt  inges te ld ,  moet  
u  uw gez ich t  o f  v ingera fdruk  gebru iken,  he t  pa t roon 
tekenen o f  de  p incode o f  he t  wachtwoord  invoeren 
om het  scherm te  on tgrende len .  

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor  het  gebruik  van de 
opvouwbare te le foon

Di t  p roduc t  i s  een opvouwbare  te le foon met  een 
f lex ibe l  scherm aan de  b innenkant .  Le t  op  he t  
vo lgende:

P laa ts  b i j  he t  opvouwen van de  te le foon geen 
voorwerpen zoa ls  kaar ten ,  munten o f  toe tsen op  he t  
b innenscherm,  omdat  d i t  schade aan he t  scherm kan 
veroorzaken.

Verwi jder  de  in te rne  schermbeschermer  n ie t ,  omdat  
d i t  he t  scherm beschad ig t  en  de  garant ie  onge ld ig  
maakt .  Breng daarnaast  geen andere screenprotec tors  
o f  s t i ckers  aan.
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Druk  n ie t  op  he t  b innenscherm o f  he t  camerageb ied  
op het scherm met harde of  scherpe voorwerpen (zoals  
pennen o f  toe tsen)  en  oe fen  geen overmat ige  druk  
u i t .  D i t  kan  schade aan he t  scherm veroorzaken.

Vouw de te le foon n ie t  naar  de  ach terkant .  Uw 
te le foon za l  beschad igd  raken.

Vouw de te le foon op  voordat  u  deze in  een tas  s top t  
o f  opberg t ,  omdat  harde  o f  scherpe voorwerpen 
k rassen o f  schade aan he t  scherm kunnen 
veroorzaken.

Er  z i t ten  l i ch te  k reuke ls  in  he t  bu iggeb ied  van 
he t  b innenscherm.  Er  kan een l i ch t  ge lu id  z i jn  b i j  
he t  vouwen o f  u i tvouwen van de  te le foon.  D i t  z i jn  
normale  e igenschappen van de  te le foon.

Uw te le foon bevat  magneten .  Houd he t  u i t  de  
buur t  van  c red i tcards ,  ge ïmplan teerde med ische 
hu lpmidde len  en  andere  hu lpmidde len  d ie  gevoe l ig  
kunnen z i jn  voor  magneten .  Gebru ikers  van 
ge ïmplan teerde med ische hu lpmidde len  moeten de  
te le foon gebru iken onder  bege le id ing  van een ar ts .  
Meta len  v reemde voorwerpen worden gemakke l i j k  
aanget rokken door  magneten .  Le t  e r  b i j  he t  vouwen 
van de  te le foon op  da t  u  he t  scherm n ie t  doorpr ik t  
met  meta len  v reemde voorwerpen.

Toegankel i jkheid

Uw te le foon b ied t  toeganke l i j khe idsopt ies  en  
-d iens ten ,  waaronder  weergave,  in te rac t iebed ien ing ,  
b i j schr i f ten ,  aud io ,  gedownloade apps ,  enz .  

Om toegang te  k r i jgen  to t  de  
toeganke l i j khe ids func t ies ,  opent  u  Inste l l ingen ,  raak t  
u Funct ies  aan  en  vervo lgens  Toegankel i jkheid  aan .  

De be langr i j ks te  toeganke l i j khe ids func t ies  omvat ten  
he t  vo lgende:
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Weergave

Tekst -  en weergavegroot te:  Pas  de  le t te rgroo t te  
en  he t  gewich t  aan,  se lec teer  de  gewenste  
weergavegroot te  en  gebru ik  teks t  met  hoog 
cont ras t .

Kleurcorrect ie :  Ins te l l ingen voor  k leurcor rec t ie  en  
gr i j swaarden he lpen uw te le foon k leurenb l indhe id  
te  compenseren.

Kleuren omkeren:  Keer  de  k leur  op  he t  scherm 
om en pas  he t  toe  op  a l les ,  inc lus ie f  med ia  en  
a fbee ld ingen.

Donkere  modus/donker  thema:  Ze t  he t  scherm op 
donker  met  w i t te  teks t  op  een zwar te  ach tergrond,  
zodat  de  ogen ‘s  nachts  minder  sne l  ge ï r r i teerd  
raken door  sch i t te r ingen op  he t  scherm.

Animat ies  verwi jderen:  Verminder  an imat ie -
e f fec ten  op  he t  scherm om u  te  he lpen focussen.

Grote  muisaanwi jzer :  Maak de  muisaanwi jzer  
g ro te r  wanneer  u  een ex terne  muis  gebru ik t .

Extra  dim:  D im uw scherm verder  dan de min imale  
he lderhe id  van uw te le foon zodat  he t  p re t t iger  i s  
om te  lezen.

Vergrot ing:  Vergroo t  he t  scherm en zoom in  op  
een spec i f iek  geb ied .

Controles  voor  interact ie

Toegankel i jkheidsmenu:  Bed ien  uw te le foon 
v ia  een groo t  schermmenu.  U kunt  uw te le foon 
vergrende len ,  he t  vo lume en de  he lderhe id  
rege len ,  sc reenshots  maken en  nog vee l  meer.
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Druk lang op ver t raging:  S te l  de  herkenn ings t i jd  
in  voor  he t  aanraken en  vas thouden van he t  
scherm.

Ti jd  om act ie  te  ondernemen:  K ies  hoe lang u  
t i jde l i j ke  ber ich ten  w i l t  weergeven d ie  u  v ragen 
ac t ie  te  ondernemen,  maar  d ie  s lech ts  t i jde l i j k  
z ich tbaar  z i jn .

Automat isch k l ikken (verbl i j f t i jd ) :  Wanneer  u  een 
muis  met  uw te le foon gebru ik t ,  s te l t  u  de  cursor  in  
om automat isch  ac t ie  te  ondernemen wanneer  de  
cursor  gedurende en ige  t i jd  s top t  met  bewegen.  

Aan/ui t -knop beëindigt  oproep:  Druk  op  de  aan-
ui t toets  om een gesprek  te  beë ind igen,  waardoor  
he t  sne l le r  en  gemakke l i j ker  word t  om op te  
hangen.

Scherm Automat isch roteren:  Draa i  he t  scherm 
automat isch  wanneer  u  de  te le foon verp laa ts t  
tussen de  s taande pos i t ie  en  de  l iggende pos i t ie .

Bi jschr i f ten:  Detec teer  spraak  op  de  te le foon 
en  genereer  au tomat isch  b i j schr i f ten .  U kunt  
de  b i j schr i f tg roo t te  en  -s t i j l  aanpassen om ze  
gemakke l i j ker  te  kunnen lezen.

Audio

Audio beschr i jv ing:  Laa t  u  een beschr i j v ing  horen 
van wat  e r  op  he t  scherm gebeur t  in  onders teunde 
v ideo ’s .

Flash meldingen:  Kn ipper  met  de  zak lamp van de  
camera  o f  he t  scherm om u  te  waarschuwen voor  
een inkomende meld ing  o f  a la rm.
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Audio-aanpassing:  Zorg  ervoor  da t  zowel  de  
l inker -  a ls  de  rech teraud iokana len  ge l i j k t i jd ig  
worden a fgespee ld  t i jdens  he t  a fspe len  van 
aud io .  Of  b reng de  vo lumes van he t  l inker -  en  
rech terkanaa l  in  ba lans .

Uitvoer  tekst -naar -spraak:  Conver teer  teks t invoer  
en  spee l  aud io  hardop a f .  U  kunt  de  gewenste  
spraaksynthese-eng ine ,  taa l ,  spraaksne lhe id  en  p i tch  
k iezen.

Selecteer  om te  spreken:  Se lec teer  spec i f ieke  
i tems op uw scherm en hoor  ze  hardop voor lezen o f  
beschreven.

Toegang schakelen:  Laa t  u  communiceren  met  
uw te le foon met  behu lp  van een o f  meer  ex terne  
schake laars  o f  gez ich tsgebaren.  Deze func t ie  kan 
hand ig  z i jn  a ls  u  n ie t  rech ts t reeks  met  uw te le foon 
kunt  communiceren .

TalkBack:  Geef  gesproken feedback  zodat  u  de  
te le foon kunt  gebru iken zonder  naar  he t  scherm te  
k i j ken .  In  p laa ts  van typ ische aanraak in te rac t ies  kunt  
u  de  te le foon door  Ta lkBack-gebaren nav igeren.  

 OPMERKING:
De toeganke l i j khe ids func t ies  kunnen anders  z i jn  dan 
op  uw te le foon en  kunnen veranderen met  updates  
van de  te le foonsof tware .  Raadp leeg uw werke l i j ke  
te le foon.
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JURIDISCHE INFORMATIE

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Al le  rechten voorbehouden.  

Deze pub l ica t ie  mag in  geen enke le  vorm en op  
geen enke le  man ier,  op  e lek t ron ische o f  mechan ische 
w i jze ,  inc lus ie f  fo tokop ieën en  mic ro f i lm,  worden 
gec i teerd ,  gereproduceerd ,  ver taa ld  o f  gebru ik t  
zonder  schr i f te l i j ke  toes temming voora f  van  ZTE 
Corpora t ion .

Kennisgeving

ZTE Corpora t ion  behoudt  z ich  he t  rech t  voor  om 
zonder  voora fgaande kenn isgev ing  w i jz ig ingen aan te  
b rengen b i j  d ruk fou ten  o f  spec i f i ca t ies  b i j  te  werken 
in  deze hand le id ing .

Wi j  b ieden se l fserv ice  voor  gebru ikers  van onze 
smar t  te rmina l -appara ten .  Bezoek de  o f f i c ië le  
webs i te  van ZTE (https: / /z tedevices.com )  voor  
meer  in fo rmat ie  over  de  vo l led ige  sne ls ta r tg ids ,  
gebru ikershand le id ing ,  se l fserv ice  en  onders teunde 
produc tmode l len .  De in fo rmat ie  op  de  webs i te  heef t  
voor rang.

Discla imer

ZTE Corpora t ion  w i js t  u i td rukke l i j k  de  
aansprake l i j khe id  a f  voor  de fec ten  en  schade 
veroorzaak t  door  ongeautor iseerde aanpass ingen aan 
de  so f tware .

Afbee ld ingen en  schermafbee ld ingen d ie  worden 
gebru ik t  in  deze hand le id ing  kunnen a fw i jken  van he t  
werke l i j ke  p roduc t .  De inhoud in  deze hand le id ing  
kan a fw i jken  van he t  werke l i j ke  p roduc t  o f  de  
werke l i j ke  so f tware .
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Handelsmerken

ZTE en de  ZTE- logo 's  z i jn  hande lsmerken van ZTE 
Corpora t ion .

nub ia  en  de  nub ia- logo 's  z i jn  hande lsmerken van 
Nub ia  Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ is  een hande lsmerk  van Goog le  LLC.  

Het  Bluetoo th ®-woordmerk  en  de  B lue too th- logo 's  z i jn  
gereg is t reerde  hande lsmerken van B lue too th  SIG,  
Inc .  en  e lk  gebru ik  van derge l i j ke  hande lsmerken 
door  ZTE Corpora t ion  is  op  bas is  van een l i cen t ie .  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® en  he t  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 
6- logo z i jn  gedeponeerde hande lsmerken van Wi -F i  
A l l iance ®.

GA NAAR HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS/  VOOR 
INFORMATIE OVER DTS-PATENTEN.  VERVAARDIGD 
ONDER LICENTIE VAN DTS,  INC.  EN HAAR 
GELIEERDE ONDERNEMINGEN.  DTS,  DTS:X,  HET 
DTS:X-LOGO EN DTS:X ULTRA ZIJN GEDEPONEERDE 
HANDELSMERKEN OF HANDELSMERKEN VAN DTS,  
INC.  EN HAAR DOCHTERONDERNEMINGEN IN DE 
VERENIGDE STATEN EN/OF ANDERE LANDEN.  © 
DTS,  INC.  EN HAAR GELIEERDE ONDERNEMINGEN.  
ALLE RECHTEN VOORBEHOUDEN.

Andere  hande lsmerken en  hande lsnamen z i jn  
e igendom van hun respec t ieve l i j ke  e igenaars .
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Vei l igheidsinformat ie  over  het  product

Bel  n ie t  t i j dens  he t  au tor i jden .  S tuur  noo i t  
sms-ber ich ten  t i jdens  he t  au tor i jden .

Houd uw te le foon min imaa l  5  mm van uw 
l i chaam a f  wanneer  u  be l t .  

K le ine  onderde len  kunnen vers t i kk ing  
veroorzaken.

Uw te le foon kan een hard  ge lu id  
produceren.

Lu is te r  n ie t  te  lang met  een hoog vo lume 
om moge l i j ke  gehoorschade te  voorkomen.  
Wees voorz ich t ig  a ls  u  de  te le foon in  
de  buur t  van  uw oor  houdt  te rw i j l  de  
lu idspreker  i s  ingeschake ld .

Vermi jd  contac t  met  magnet ische 
voorwerpen.

Houd de  te le foon u i t  de  buur t  van  
pacemakers  en  andere  e lek t ron ische 
med ische appara tuur.

Schake l  de  te le foon u i t  a ls  d i t  in  
z iekenhu izen en  andere  zorg ins te l l ingen 
word t  gevraagd.

Schake l  de  te le foon u i t  a ls  d i t  in  een 
v l ieg tu ig  o f  op  een v l iegve ld  word t  
gevraagd.

Schake l  de  te le foon u i t  in  de  buur t  van  
exp los ieve  mater ia len  o f  v loe is to f fen .

Gebru ik  uw te le foon n ie t  op  benz ines ta t ions .
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De te le foon kan een he lder  o f  kn ipperend 
l i ch t  p roduceren.

Goo i  uw te le foon n ie t  in  he t  vuur.

Vermi jd  ex t reme tempera turen .

Vermi jd  contac t  met  v loe is to f fen .  Houd uw 
te le foon droog.

Neem contac t  op  met  een erkende 
serv iceprov ider  o f  vo lg  de  ins t ruc t ies  voor  
repara t ie  a ls  u  uw te le foon w i l t  demonteren .

Gebru ik  a l leen  compat ibe le  onderde len .

Voor  apparatuur  d ie  op een s topcontact  moet  
worden aanges lo ten ,  moet  he t  s topcontac t  
z ich  in  de  buur t  van de appara tuur  bev inden 
en  gemakke l i j k  toeganke l i j k  z i jn .

Ver t rouw n ie t  op  uw te le foon a ls  p r ima i r  
apparaat  voor  noodcommunica t ie .  
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Speci f ic  Absorpt ion Rate  (SAR)

Di t  mob ie le  apparaat  i s  een rad iozender  en  
-on tvanger.  Het  apparaat  i s  zodan ig  on tworpen da t  
de  l im ie ten  voor  b loo ts te l l ing  aan rad iogo lven d ie  in  
in te rna t iona le  r i ch t l i j nen  z i jn  vas tge legd,  n ie t  worden 
overschreden.  Deze r i ch t l i j nen  z i jn  opges te ld  door  de  
onafhanke l i j ke  wetenschappe l i j ke  o rgan isa t ie  ICNIRP 
en bevat ten  ve i l ighe idsmarges  om de ve i l ighe id  
van een ieder  te  waarborgen,  ongeacht  lee f t i jd  en  
gezondhe id .

B i j  deze r i ch t l i j nen  word t  gebru ikgemaakt  van de  
maateenhe id  SAR,  Spec i f i c  Absorp t ion  Rate .  Voor  
mob ie le  appara ten  is  de  SAR- l im ie t  2  W/kg  voor  he t  
hoofd  en  he t  l i chaam.  De hoogste  SAR-waarde voor  
d i t  apparaat  toen he t  werd  ge tes t  op  he t  hoofd  was 
1 ,794 W/kg* ,  en  toen he t  werd  ge tes t  op  he t  l i chaam 
was he t  1 ,784 W/kg*  op  een a fs tand van 5  mm.  
Omdat  mob ie le  appara ten  over  vee l  versch i l lende 
func t ies  besch ikken,  kunnen deze op  versch i l lende 
man ieren  worden gebru ik t .  Een mob ie l  apparaat  kan 
b i j voorbee ld  op  he t  l i chaam worden gedragen,  zoa ls  
beschreven in  de  gebru ikershand le id ing** .

Omdat  de  SAR-waarde word t  gemeten aan de  hand 
van he t  hoogs te  u i tzendvermogen van he t  apparaat ,  
i s  de  werke l i j ke  SAR-waarde b i j  gebru ik  van d i t  
apparaat  doorgaans lager  dan bovengenoemde 
waarde.  D i t  komt  doordat  he t  vermogen van he t  
apparaat  au tomat isch  word t  aangepast  om ervoor  
te  zorgen da t  s lech ts  he t  min ima le  vermogen word t  
gebru ik t  da t  nod ig  i s  om te  communiceren  met  he t  
ne twerk .

*De tes ts  z i jn  u i tgevoerd  conform EN 50360,   
EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  en  EN 62209-2 .

* *  Z ie  de  in fo rmat ie  over  he t  op  he t  l i chaam dragen 
van d i t  apparaat  in  de  gebru ikershand le id ing .
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In format ie  op het  E- label

Open Inste l l ingen ,  t i k  op  Over  de te le foon  en  t i k  
vervo lgens  op  In format ie  E-et iket ter ing (E- label l ing 
Informat ion) .

Speci f icat ie

Toepass ing  EUT-
getes te  rad io 's

GSM 900/1800 MHz
WCDMA Band 1 /5 /8
FDD LTE Band 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
TDD LTE Band 38 /40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /
77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Max imaa l  RF-
u i tgangsvermogen

GSM 900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM 1800:  30 ,0  dBm
WCDMA Band 1 /5 /8 :  24  dBm
FDD LTE Band 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
TDD LTE Band 38 /40 /41 :   
24 dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 ,4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS (a l leen 
Rx)
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CE-waarschuwing

Waarschuwing betref fende de bat ter i j

Er  bes taa t  een r i s ico  op  on tp lo f f ing  a ls  de  ba t te r i j  
word t  vervangen door  een ba t te r i j  van  een on ju is t  
t ype .  

Goo i  gebru ik te  ba t te r i jen  weg vo lgens  de  ins t ruc t ies .

Goo i  een ba t te r i j  n ie t  weg in  vuur  o f  een he te  oven,  
o f  p le t  o f  sn i jd  een ba t te r i j  n ie t  mechan isch .  D i t  kan  
le iden to t  een exp los ie .

Het  ach ter la ten  van een accu in  een omgev ing  
met  ex t reem hoge tempera tuur  kan le iden to t  een 
exp los ie  o f  he t  lekken van on tv lambare  v loe is to f fen  
o f  gassen.

Een ba t te r i j  d ie  word t  b loo tges te ld  aan een ex t reem 
lage luch tdruk  kan le iden to t  een exp los ie  o f  lekkage 
van on tv lambare  v loe is to f fen  o f  gassen.

Correct  gebruik

Zoa ls  in  deze hand le id ing  word t  beschreven,  mag het  
apparaat  a l leen  op  de  ju is te  loca t ie  worden gebru ik t .  
Vermi jd  contac t  met  he t  an tennegedee l te  van uw 
apparaat .  

Ste l  uw apparaat  n ie t  b loot  aan ext reme temperaturen  
onder  -10°C en boven 40°C.  

Laad uw apparaat  a l leen  op  tussen 0  °C en  +40 °C.
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Uw oude apparatuur  weggooien

1. 	 A ls  he t  symboo l  van  een 
doorges t reepte  a fva lbak  op  een 
produc t  o f  in  de  documenta t ie  s taa t ,  
va l t  he t  p roduc t  onder  de  Europese 
r i ch t l i j n  2012/19 /EU.

2 . 	 Deze e lek t r i sche en  e lek t ron ische 
produc ten  mogen n ie t  worden 
weggegoo id  a ls  normaa l  
hu ishoude l i j k  a fva l ,  maar  moeten 
worden inge leverd  b i j  spec ia le  
in leverpunten  d ie  door  de  lande l i j ke  
o f  loka le  overhe id  z i jn  aangewezen.

3 . 	 Door  deze produc ten  op  de  ju is te  
man ier  weg te  goo ien ,  he lp t  u  
moge l i j ke  negat ieve  gevo lgen voor  
he t  mi l ieu  en  de  vo lksgezondhe id  te  
voorkomen.

A ls  u  meer  w i l t  weten  over  de  recyc l ing in fo rmat ie  
van d i t  p roduc t  op  bas is  van de  AEEA-r ich t l i j n ,  kun t  
u  een e-mai l  s tu ren  naar  weee@zte .com.cn
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EU-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

Hierb i j  verk laar t  ZTE Corpora t ion  da t  de  
rad ioappara tuur  van he t  type  NX732J vo ldoet  aan 
r i ch t l i j n  2014/53 /EU.

De vo l led ige  teks t  van  de  EU-conformi te i tsverk la r ing  
is  besch ikbaar  v ia  he t  vo lgende in te rne tadres :   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Het  apparaat  mag b innenshu is  a l leen worden gebru ik t  
a ls  he t  werk t  in  he t  f requent iebere ik  van 5150 to t  
5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

ErP-conformite i t

Als  de  verpakk ing  een op lader  bevat ,  vo ldoet  deze 
aan de  energ iegere la teerde produc t r i ch t l i j n  (ErP)  
2009/125/EG van he t  Europees Par lement  en  de  
Raad.  

Ui tgebre ide  ErP- in fo rmat ie  i s  besch ikbaar  op  de  
webs i te  van ZTE:  h t tp : / / cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.
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Ins t rukc ja  obs ług i  (p l )

In formacje  o  te le fonie
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Widok z  p rzodu ( roz łożony) :  S łuchawka/g łośn ik  
i  p rzedn i  apara t  zna jdu ją  s ię  jedno pod drug im 
w górne j  ś rodkowej  częśc i .  Taca na  kar ty  nano-
SIM zna jdu je  s ię  w lewym górnym rogu.  Przyc isk  
g łośnośc i  i  p rzyc isk  zas i lan ia /czu jn ik  l in i i  pap i la rnych 
zna jdu ją  s ię  jeden pod drug im w prawym górnym 
rogu.  Jeden mik ro fon  zna jdu je  s ię  w lewym do lnym 
rogu,  a  d rug i  w prawym górnym rogu.  G łośn ik  
zna jdu je  s ię  w prawym do lnym rogu.

Widok  z  ty łu  ( roz łożony) :  Ty lne  apara ty  i  lampa 
b łyskowa zna jdu ją  s ię  w lewym górnym rogu.  
Zewnęt rzny  ekran  do tykowy zna jdu je  s ię  po  prawej  
s t ron ie  ty lnych  apara tów i  lampy b łyskowej .  Obszar  
NFC zna jdu je  s ię  w do lne j  po łowie  te le fonu po  
lewe j  s t ron ie .  Por t  USB typu C/gn iazdo zes tawu 
s łuchawkowego zna jdu je  s ię  w do lne j  ś rodkowej  
częśc i .

Te le fon  obs ługu je  s iec i  Wi -F i  2 ,4 /5 /6  GHz.

Konf igurowanie  te le fonu

Kar ty  nano-SIM można wk ładać  lub  wy jmować przy  
w łączonym te le fon ie .

 UWAGA:
uży tkownicy  n iewidomi  lub  s łabowidzący  powinn i  
popros ić  kogoś  o  pomoc we w łożen iu  kar ty  S IM i  
ws tępne j  kon f igurac j i  sys temu.

 OSTRZEŻENIE!
Aby un iknąć  uszkodzen ia  te le fonu,  n ie  wo lno  używać 
innych rodza jów kar t  S IM an i  n ies tandardowych 
kar t  nano-SIM wyc ię tych  z  normalnych kar t  S IM.  
S tandardową kar tę  nano-SIM można uzyskać  u  
l oka lnego opera tora .

1. 	 Wsuń końcówkę przyboru  do  wysuwan ia  tack i  na  
kar ty  w o twór  w n ie j .
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 UWAGA:
Uży j  narzędz ia  do  wysun ięc ia  tack i  do łączonego do  
pude łka .  W przec iwnym raz ie  tacka  na  kar tę  może 
s ię  n ie  wysunąć.

 PRZESTROGA:
Nigdy  n ie  na leży  zas tępować do łączonego przyboru  
do  wysuwan ia  tack i  na  kar tę  żadnymi  os t rymi  
p rzedmio tami .  Upewni j  s ię ,  że  przybór  do  wysuwan ia  
tack i  na  kar tę  jes t  us tawiony  pros topad le  do  o tworu .  
W przec iwnym raz ie  te le fon  może u lec  uszkodzen iu .

2 . 	 Wyc iągn i j  tackę  kar ty.  Kar ty  nano-SIM można 
umieśc ić  w gn iazdach kar t .  Os t rożn ie  wsuń tackę  
z  powro tem na swo je  mie jsce .

 UWAGA:
Oba gn iazda kar t  pozwala ją  na  obs ługę s iec i  
5G/4G/3G/2G.

Ładowanie  te le fonu



351

Bater ia  powinna być  na ładowana do poz iomu 
wys tarcza jącego do  uruchomien ia  te le fonu,  
odna lez ien ia  sygna łu  i  wykonan ia  k i l ku  po łączeń.  
Na leży  jednak  jak  na jszybc ie j  w  pe łn i  ją  na ładować.

 UWAGA:
Aby uzyskać  maksymalną  prędkość  ładowan ia ,  moc 
dos tarczana przez  tę  ładowarkę  mus i  mieśc ić  s ię  
w zakres ie  od  wymaganego przez  to  u rządzen ie  
min imum 5 W do maks imum 33 W.  Urządzen ie  to  
obs ługu je  funkc ję  szybk iego ładowan ia  USB PD.

 OSTRZEŻENIE!
Należy  używać wy łączn ie  kompatyb i lnych  ładowarek  
i  kab l i  USB typu C.  Używan ie  n iekompatyb i lnych  
akcesor iów może doprowadz ić  do  uszkodzen ia  
te le fonu lub  wybuchu ba ter i i .

 OSTRZEŻENIE!
Aby wy jąć  lub  wymien ić  ba ter ię ,  na leży  skontak tować 
s ię  z  au toryzowanym serw isem lub  pos tępować 
zgodn ie  z  ins t rukc jami  naprawy.  Jeś l i  te le fon  zos tan ie  
n ieprawid łowo rozmontowany,  może to  spowodować 
obrażen ia  c ia ła  o raz  uszkodzen ie  akumula tora  i  
te le fonu.

1 . 	 Pod łącz  do  ładowark i  p rzewód z  wtyczką do  
ładowan ia .  
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2. 	 Pod łącz  ładowarkę  do  s tandardowego gn iazdka 
e lek t rycznego.

3 . 	 Od łącz  ładowarkę ,  gdy  ba ter ia  będz ie  w pe łn i  
na ładowana.

 UWAGA:
Jeże l i  poz iom energ i i  w  ba ter i i  jes t  bardzo n isk i ,  
to  nawet  podczas  ładowan ia  te le fon  może s ię  n ie  
u ruchomić .  W tak im przypadku na leży  spróbować 
ponownie  po  up ływie  przyna jmnie j  20  minu t  
ładowan ia .  Jeś l i  n ie  można uruchomić  te le fonu nawet  
po  d łuższym ładowan iu ,  na leży  skontak tować s ię  z  
punk tem obs ług i  k l ien ta .

Włączanie /wyłączanie  te le fonu

Przed w łączen iem te le fonu na leży  sprawdz ić ,  czy  
ba ter ia  jes t  na ładowana.

Nac iśn i j  i  p rzy t rzymaj  p rzyc isk  zasi lania ,  aby  w łączyć  
te le fon .

Aby  wy łączyć ,  nac iśn i j  i  p rzy t rzymaj  p rzyc isk  
zasi lania ,  aż  po jawi  s ię  menu wy łącz /uruchom 

ponownie ,  do tkn i j   Wyłącz zasi lanie  a  nas tępn ie  

jeszcze raz  do tkn i j   Wyłącz zasi lanie .

 UWAGA:
Jeś l i  ek ran  przes tan ie  reagować na  do tyk  lub  będz ie  
reagować zby t  wo lno ,  u ruchom ponownie  te le fon ,  
nac iska jąc  przyc isk  zasi lania  i  p rzy t rzymując  go  
wc iśn ię ty  p rzez  ponad 10  sekund.

Wychodzenie  z  t rybu uśpienia
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Tele fon  au tomatyczn ie  p rzechodz i  w t ryb  uśp ien ia ,  
gdy  n ie  jes t  używany przez  pewien czas .  Wyświe t lacz  
wy łączy  s ię ,  aby  oszczędzać  ba ter ię .  K lawisze  
zos taną zab lokowane,  aby  n ie  dopuśc ić  do  ich  
przypadkowego nac iśn ięc ia .

Aby  wy jść  z  tego t rybu ,  w łącz  ekran  i  odb loku j  
k lawisze .

1 . 	 Wc iśn i j  p rzyc isk  zasi lania ,  aby  w łączyć  ekran .

2 . 	 Przesuń w górę  na  ekran ie .

 UWAGA:
Jeże l i  te le fon  korzys ta  z  wery f i kac j i  twarzy,  odc isku  
pa lca ,  rysowanego wzoru  odb lokowywan ia ,  kodu 
PIN lub  has ła ,  na leży  użyć  tych  funkc j i ,  aby  zd jąć  
b lokadę ekranu.  

Środki  ostrożności  przy  używaniu sk ładanego 
te le fonu

Produkt  ten  jes t  sk ładanym te le fonem z  g ię tk im 
ekranem wewnęt rznym.  Zwróć  uwagę na  nas tępu jące  
kwest ie :

Sk łada jąc  te le fon ,  n ie  k ładź  przedmio tów tak ich  jak  
kar ty,  monety  lub  k lucze  na  ekran ie  wewnęt rznym,  
pon ieważ może to  spowodować jego uszkodzen ie .

N ie  usuwaj  os łony  ekranu wewnęt rznego,  pon ieważ 
spowodu je  to  jego uszkodzen ie  i  un ieważn ien ie  
gwaranc j i .  N ie  s tosu j  też  żadnych innych os łon  
ekranu an i  nak le jek .

N ie  p rzyc iska j  ekranu wewnęt rznego an i  obszaru  
kamery  na  ekran ie  żadnymi  twardymi  lub  os t rymi  
p rzedmio tami  ( tak imi  jak  d ługop is  czy  k lucze)  an i  n ie  
wywiera j  nadmiernego nac isku .  Może to  spowodować 
uszkodzen ie  ekranu.
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Nie  sk łada j  te le fonu do  ty łu .  Uszkodz i  to  te le fon .

Z łóż  te le fon ,  zan im włożysz  go  do  to rby  lub  
od łożysz ,  pon ieważ twarde lub  os t re  przedmio ty  mogą 
porysować lub  uszkodz ić  ekran  wewnęt rzny.

W mie jscu  zg ięc ia  ekranu wewnęt rznego w idoczne 
są  n iewie lk ie  za łamania .  Podczas  sk ładan ia  lub  
rozk ładan ia  te le fonu może być  s łysza lny  n iewie lk i  
dźwięk .  Są to  normalne  w łaśc iwośc i  te le fonu.

Te le fon  zawiera  magnesy.  Na leży  t rzymać go  z  
da la  od  kar t  k redy towych,  wszczep ionych urządzeń 
medycznych i  innych urządzeń,  k tó re  mogą być  
podatne  na  magnesy.  Uży tkownicy  wszczep ionych 
wyrobów medycznych powinn i  korzys tać  z  te le fonu 
zgodn ie  z  za lecen iami  lekarza .  Meta lowe c ia ła  
obce są  ła two przyc iągane przez  magnesy.  Podczas  
sk ładan ia  te le fonu na leży  uważać,  aby  n ie  uszkodz ić  
ekranu meta lowymi  p rzedmio tami  obcymi .

Akcesor ia

Zawsze na leży  s tosować wy łączn ie  o ryg ina lne  
akcesor ia  –  lub  akcesor ia  dopuszczone do  uży tku  
przez  f i rmę ZTE.  Akcesor ia ,  k tó re  n ie  zos ta ły  
dopuszczone do  uży tku  przez  f i rmę ZTE,  mogą 
wp ływać na  wyda jność  pracy  urządzen ia ,  uszkodz ić  
je  lub  spowodować zagrożen ie  d la  uży tkownika .  

Używan ie  akcesor iów innego typu może spowodować 
u t ra tę  gwaranc j i  na  urządzen ie ,  naruszen ie  loka lnych 
przep isów i  regu lac j i  p rawnych oraz  być  przyczyną 
wypadku.  Aby  uzyskać  za tw ierdzone akcesor ia ,  
na leży  skontak tować s ię  z  au toryzowanym cent rum 
serw isowym.
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Ułatwienia  dostępu

Tele fon  zapewnia  us ług i  i  opc je  u ła tw ień  dos tępu,  w 
tym s te rowan ie  in te rakc ją  z  ekranem,  nap isy,  aud io ,  
opc je  pobranych ap l i kac j i  i tp .  

Aby  uzyskać  dos tęp  do  funkc j i  u ła tw ień  dos tępu,  
o twórz  Ustawienia ,  do tkn i j  Funkcje ,  a  nas tępn ie  
do tkn i j  Ułatwienia  dos tępu.  

G łówne funkc je  u ła tw ień  dos tępu obe jmują :

Ekran

Rozmiar  tekstu  i  ekranu:  Dos tosu j  rozmiar  i  
g rubość  czc ionk i ,  wyb ie rz  p re fe rowany rozmiar  
ekranu i  uży j  teks tu  o  wysok im kont raśc ie .

Korekcja  kolorów:  Korekc ja  ko lo rów i  us tawien ia  
ska l i  szarośc i  pomaga ją  te le fonowi  skompensować 
ko lo ry  d la  da l ton is tów.

Odwrócenie  kolorów:  Odwróć  ko lo ry  na  ekran ie  
i  zas tosu j  to  do  wszys tk iego,  w tym med iów i  
obrazów.

Tryb c iemny/c iemny motyw:  Us taw c iemny ekran  
z  b ia łym teks tem na czarnym t le ,  aby  z łagodz ić  
podrażn ien ie  oczu spowodowane b łyskami  ekranu 
w nocy.

Usuń animacje:  Zmnie jsz  i lość  an imac j i  na  
ekran ie ,  aby  móc s ię  ła tw ie j  skup ić .

Duży kursor  myszy:  Powiększ  kursor  myszy,  jeś l i  
używasz  zewnęt rzne j  myszy.

Dodatkowe przyciemnienie:  Przyc iemni j  ek ran  
poza min ima lną  jasnośc ią  te le fonu,  aby  czy tan ie  
s ta ło  s ię  wygodn ie jsze .
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Powiększanie:  Powiększan ie  ekranu i  ok reś lonego 
obszaru .

Kontrola  interakcj i

Menu dostępności :  S te rowan ie  te le fonem za 
pomocą dużego menu ekranowego.  Możesz  
zab lokować te le fon ,  kon t ro lować g łośność  i  
jasność ,  rob ić  z rzu ty  ekranu i  n ie  ty lko .

Opóźnienie  dotknięc ia  i  przytrzymania:  
Ustaw czas  rozpoznawan ia  d la  do tykan ia  i  
p rzy t rzymywania  ekranu.

Czas na podjęcie  dz ia łania:  Wyb ierz  czas  
wyświe t lan ia  w iadomośc i  tymczasowych,  k tó re  
wymagają  pod jęc ia  dz ia łan ia ,  a le  są  w idoczne ty lko  
tymczasowo.

Automatyczne k l iknięc ie  (czas zatrzymania) :  
Podczas  używan ia  myszy  z  te le fonem us taw kursor  
tak ,  aby  au tomatyczn ie  pode jmował  dz ia łan ia ,  gdy  
przes tan ie  s ię  poruszać  przez  okreś lony  czas .  

Przycisk  zasi lania  kończy połączenie:  Nac iśn i j  
p rzyc isk  zasi lania ,  aby  zakończyć  po łączen ie ,  
dz ięk i  czemu szybc ie j  i  ła tw ie j  s ię  roz łączysz .

Automatyczne obracanie  ekranu:  Au tomatyczn ie  
obraca j  ekran ,  gdy  przesuwasz te le fon  między  
pozyc ją  p ionową a  poz iomą.

Napisy:  Rozpoznawaj  mowę w te le fon ie  i  
au tomatyczn ie  generu j  nap isy.  Możesz  dos tosować 
rozmiar  i  s ty l  nap isów,  aby  by ły  ła tw ie jsze  do  
odczy tan ia .

Dźwięk
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Opis  dźwiękowy:  D la  obs ług iwanych f i lmów,  
będz ie  można us łyszeć  op is  tego,  co  dz ie je  s ię  na  
ekran ie .

Powiadomienia  miganiem:  La tarka  apara tu  lub  
ekran  miga ,  aby  po in fo rmować o  nadchodzącym 
powiadomien iu  lub  a la rmie .

Regulacja  dźwięku:  Spraw,  aby  zarówno lewy,  jak  
i  p rawy kana ł  aud io  by ł  od twarzany  jednocześn ie  
podczas  od twarzan ia  dźwięku.  Lub równoważ 
g łośność  lewego i  p rawego kana łu .

Przetwarzanie  tekstu  na mowę:  Prze twarza j  
teks t  i  od twarza j  go  jako  dźwięk .  Możesz  wybrać  
pre ferowany s i ln ik  syn tezy  mowy,  język ,  szybkość  
mowy i  tonac ję .

Wybierz ,  aby mówić:  Wyb ierz  konkre tne  e lementy  na  
ekran ie ,  aby  us łyszeć  je  od twarzane lub  op isywane 
na  g łos .

Przełączanie  dostępu:  Umoż l iw ia  in te rakc ję  
z  te le fonem za pomocą jednego lub  w ięce j  
p rze łączn ików zewnęt rznych lub  za  pomocą mimik i  
twarzy.  Ta  funkc ja  może być  przydatna ,  jeś l i  n ie  
możesz  wchodz ić  w bezpośredn ią  in te rakc ję  z  
te le fonem.

TalkBack:  Wydawaj  us tne  po lecen ia ,  aby  móc 
korzys tać  z  te le fonu bez  pa t rzen ia  na  ekran .  Zamias t  
typowych in te rakc j i  do tykowych,  możesz  nawigować 
po  te le fon ie  za  pomocą ges tów Ta lkBack .  

 UWAGA:
Funkc je  u ła tw ień  dos tępu mogą różn ić  s ię  w 
za leżnośc i  od  te le fonu i  mogą u lec  zmian ie  po  
ak tua l i zac j i  oprogramowania  te le fonu.  Pros imy 
sprawdz ić  w konkre tnym te le fon ie .
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INFORMACJE PRAWNE

Copyr ight  © 2025 ZTE CORPORATION.

Wszelk ie  prawa zastrzeżone.

Zabran ia  s ię  cy towan ia ,  rozpowszechn ian ia ,  
t łumaczen ia  i  wykorzys tywan ia  n in ie jszego dokumentu  
w jak iko lw iek  sposób,  w fo rmie  e lek t ron iczne j  lub  
mechanicznej ,  w tym tworzenia  fo tokopi i  i  zap isywania  
na  mik ro f i lm ie ,  bez  p isemnego zezwolen ia  f i rmy ZTE 
Corpora t ion .

Uwaga

ZTE Corpora t ion  zas t rzega sob ie  p rawo do 
wprowadzan ia  zmian w tym dokumenc ie  w ce lu  
korek ty  b łędów w druku lub  ak tua l i zac j i  danych 
techn icznych bez  wcześn ie jszego powiadomien ia ,  

Oferu jemy serw is  samoobs ługowy d la  uży tkowników 
naszych te rmina l i  in te l igen tnych.  Odwiedź  o f i c ja lną  
s t ronę f i rmy ZTE (https: / /z tedevices.com ) ,  aby  
dowiedz ieć  s ię  w ięce j  na  temat  pe łnych wskazówek 
szybk iego uruchomien ia ,  ins t rukc j i  obs ług i ,  serw isu  
samoobs ługowego i  ob ję tych  n im produk tów.  
In fo rmac je  opub l ikowane w w i t ryn ie  in te rne towe j  ma ją  
p ie rwszeństwo wzg lędem t reśc i  n in ie jszego dokumentu .

Oświadczenie

ZTE Corpora t ion  wyraźn ie  wyrzeka s ię  wsze lk ie j  
odpowiedz ia lnośc i  za  b łędy  i  szkody  sku tk iem 
n ieautoryzowanych modyf ikac j i  oprogramowania .

Produkt  p rzeds tawiony  na zd jęc iach i  z rzu tach ekranu 
zamieszczonych w te j  ins t rukc j i  może odb iegać  od  
wyg lądu rzeczywis tego.  Treść  te j  ins t rukc j i  obs ług i  
może odb iegać  od  dz ia łan ia  rzeczywis tego produk tu  
lub  oprogramowania .
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Znaki  towarowe

ZTE oraz  logo ZTE są znakami  towarowymi  f i rmy ZTE 
Corpora t ion .

nub ia  i  logo  nub ia  są  znakami  towarowymi  Nub ia  
Techno logy  Co. ,  L td .

Andro id™ jes t  znak iem towarowym f i rmy Goog le  LLC.  

S łowny znak  towarowy Bluetoo th ® i  j ego  logo to  
zare jes t rowane znak i  towarowe f i rmy B lue too th  SIG,  
Inc .  i  wsze lk ie  p rzypadk i  wykorzys tan ia  tych  znaków 
przez  ZTE Corpora t ion  pod lega ją  l i cenc j i .  

Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6 ® i  l ogo  Wi -F i  CERTIFIED 6  są  
zas t rzeżonymi  znakami  towarowymi  Wi -F i  A l l iance ®.

ABY UZYSKAĆ INFORMACJE O PATENTACH 
DTS,  PATRZ HTTP: / /XPERI .COM/DTS-PATENTS.  
PRODUKOWANE NA L ICENCJI  DTS,  INC.  I  JEGO 
PODMIOTY ZALEŻNE.  DTS,  DTS:X,  LOGO DTS:X 
I  DTS:X ULTRA SĄ ZASTRZEŻONYMI  ZNAKAMI  
TOWAROWYMI LUB ZNAKAMI  TOWAROWYMI 
F IRMY DTS,  INC.  W STANACH ZJEDNOCZONYCH 
I  INNYCH KRAJACH.  I  JEGO PODMIOTÓW 
ZALEŻNYCH W STANACH ZJEDNOCZONYCH I /LUB 
INNYCH KRAJACH.  © DTS,  INC.  I  JEGO PODMIOTY 
ZALEŻNE.  WSZELKIE PRAWA ZASTRZEŻONE.

Inne znak i  towarowe i  nazwy hand lowe na leżą  do  ich  
w łaśc ic ie l i .
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In formacje  dotyczące bezpieczeństwa produktu

Nie  na leży  wykonywać i  odb ie rać  po łączeń 
podczas  prowadzen ia  po jazdu.  Podczas  
prowadzen ia  po jazdu n ie  na leży  p isać  
w iadomośc i  teks towych.

W t rakc ie  rozmowy na leży  t rzymać te le fon  w 
od leg łośc i  co  na jmnie j  5  mm od ucha.  

N iewie lk ie  częśc i  s twarza ją  ryzyko 
zakrz tuszen ia  s ię .

Te le fon  może emi tować g łośne dźwięk i .

Aby  zapob iec  ewentua lnemu uszkodzen iu  
s łuchu,  n ie  na leży  s łuchać  zby t  g łośno 
przez  zby t  d ług i  czas .  Przy  korzys tan ia  z  
t rybu  g łośnomówiącego na leży  zachować 
os t rożność  i  n ie  t rzymać te le fonu przy  uchu.

Na leży  un ikać  kontak tu  z  p rzedmio tami  
magnetycznymi .

Na leży  t rzymać je  z  da la  od  rozruszn ików 
serca  i  innych urządzeń medycznych.

Urządzen ie  na leży  wy łączać  na  prośbę 
persone lu  podczas  przebywan ia  w szp i ta lu  
lub  p lacówce medyczne j .

Urządzen ie  na leży  wy łączać  na  prośbę 
za łog i  samolo tu  i  persone lu  lo tn iska .

Urządzen ie  na leży  wy łączać  w pob l iżu  
mater ia łów lub  p łynów wybuchowych.

N ie  na leży  korzys tać  z  te le fonu na  s tac j i  
pa l iw.
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Tele fon  może emi tować jasne lub  b łyska jące  
świa t ło .

N ie  na leży  wrzucać  te le fonu do  ogn ia .

Na leży  un ikać  eks t remalnych tempera tur.

Na leży  un ikać  kontak tu  z  p łynami .  Te le fon  
powin ien  być  zawsze suchy.

Aby  rozmontować te le fon ,  na leży  
skontak tować s ię  z  au toryzowanym serw isem 
lub  pos tępować zgodn ie  z  ins t rukc jami  
naprawy.

Na leży  używać wy łączn ie  kompatyb i lnych  
akcesor iów.

W przypadku urządzeń pod łączanych 
gn iazdko s iec iowe powinno być  
za ins ta lowane w pob l iżu  urządzen ia  i  
powinno być  ła two dos tępne.

N ie  na leży  t rak tować te le fonu jako  
pods tawowego urządzen ia  do  komunikac j i  w  
nag łych  wypadkach.  
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Współczynnik  absorpcj i  promieniowania  (SAR)

To urządzen ie  mobi lne  jes t  nada jn ik iem i  odb iorn ik iem 
fa l  rad iowych.  Zos ta ło  ono zapro jek towane w tak i  
sposób,  aby  energ ia  fa l  rad iowych n ie  p rzekracza ła  
g ran ic  bezp ieczeńs twa za lecanych przez  normy 
międzynarodowe.  Normy te  zos ta ły  opracowane 
przez  n ieza leżną organ izac ję  naukową ICNIRP 
z  uwzg lędn ien iem marg inesu bezp ieczeńs twa w 
ce lu  zagwarantowan ia  ochrony  wszys tk im osobom,  
n ieza leżn ie  od  w ieku  i  s tanu zdrowia .

W normach s tosu je  s ię  jednostkę  miary  oddz ia ływan ia  
fa l  rad iowych znaną jako  wspó łczynn ik  absorpc j i  
p romien iowania  (Spec i f ic  Absorpt ion Rate ,  SAR).  L imi t  
wspó łczynn ika  SAR d la  u rządzeń mob i lnych  wynos i  
2  W/kg .  Na jwyższe war tośc i  wspó łczynn ika  SAR d la  
tego urządzen ia  wyn ios ły  1 ,794 W/kg*  zmierzone w 
pob l iżu  g łowy oraz  1 ,784 W/kg*  w pob l iżu  c ia ła  w 
od leg łośc i  5  mm.  Przy  szerok im zakres ie  funkc j i ,  
jak i  zapewnia ją  u rządzen ia  mob i lne ,  używa s ię  i ch  w 
różnych pozyc jach ,  równ ież  na  c ie le ,  jak  op isano w 
n in ie jsze j  ins t rukc j i  uży tkownika** .

Pomiary  SAR wykonu je  s ię  d la  maksymalne j  mocy  
emi towanego przez  urządzen ie  sygna łu .  Rzeczywis ta  
war tość  SAR podczas  pracy  urządzen ia  jes t  
zazwycza j  n iższa  n iż  ta  wskazana powyże j .  Wyn ika  
to  z  au tomatyczne j  regu lac j i  poz iomu emi towanego 
sygna łu  u rządzen ia ,  co  zapewnia  użyc ie  jedyn ie  
min ima lne j  mocy  wymagane j  do  u t rzymania  łącznośc i  
z  s iec ią .

*  Tes ty  p rowadzone są  zgodn ie  z  normami  EN 50360,  
EN 50566,  EN 50663,  EN 62209-1  i  EN 62209-2 .

* *  Zobacz  in fo rmac je  na  temat  noszen ia  te le fonu przy  
c ie le .
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Zapytanie  o  e-etyk ietę

Otwórz  Ustawienia ,  do tkn i j  In formacje  o  te lefonie ,  a  
nas tępn ie  do tkn i j  Dane etyk iet  e lektronicznych .

Dane techniczne

To urządzen ie  rad iowe dz ia ła  w nas tępu jących 
pasmach częs to t l iwośc i  i  p rzy  maksymalne j  mocy  
częs to t l iwośc i  rad iowe j .

Tes towany 
sprzę t  
obs ługu je  
modu ły  
rad iowe.

GSM 900/1800 MHz 
Pasmo WCDMA 1/5 /8
Pasmo FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28
Pasmo TDD LTE 38/40 /41
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 /77 /78
802.11a/b /g /n /ac /ax
B lue too th  EDR
Bluetoo th  LE
NFC
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS

Maksymalna  
moc 
wy jśc iowa fa l  
rad iowych

GSM900:  33 ,5  dBm
GSM1800:  30 ,0  dBm
Pasmo WCDMA 1/5 /8 :  24  dBm
Pasmo FDD LTE 1 /3 /5 /7 /8 /20 /28 :   
25 dBm
Pasmo TDD LTE 38/40 /41 :  24  dBm
NR N1/3 /7 /8 /20 /28 /38 /40 /41 /71 :   
24 dBm
NR N77/78:  27  dBm
802.11b/g /n /ax  (2 .4  G) :  21  dBm
802.11a/n /ac /ax  (5  G) :  19  dBm
Bluetoo th :  12  dBm
GPS/Gal i leo /GLONASS ( ty lko  an tena 
RX)
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Uwaga CE

Uwaga dotycząca bater i i

Używan ie  n iewłaśc iwego rodza ju  ba ter i i  g roz i  
wybuchem.  

Uty l i zu j  zuży te  ba ter ie  zgodn ie  z  za lecen iami .

N ie  wrzuca j  ba ter i i  do  ogn ia  an i  gorącego p ieca ;  n ie  
zgn ia ta j  mechan iczn ie  an i  n ie  p rzec ina j  ba ter i i .  Może 
to  spowodować wybuch.

Pozostawien ie  ba ter i i  w  bardzo wysok ie j  tempera turze  
o toczen ia  może spowodować wybuch lub  wyc iek  
ła twopa lne j  c ieczy  lub  gazu.

Poddan ie  ba ter i i  dz ia łan iu  bardzo n isk iego c iśn ien iu  
powie t rza  może doprowadz ić  do  wybuchu lub  wyc ieku  
ła twopa lne j  c ieczy  lub  gazu.

Właściwe korzystanie

Urządzen ie  może być  używane ty lko  we w łaśc iwym 
mie jscu ,  jak  op isano w n in ie jsze j  ins t rukc j i .  Jeś l i  to  
moż l iwe,  n ie  do tyka j  obszaru  an teny  urządzen ia .  

N ie  na leży  korzys tać  z  u rządzen ia  w ś rodowisku ,  
w k tó rym występu ją  skra jne  tempera tury,  n iższe  od  
-10°C lub  wyższe od  +40°C.  

Urządzen ie  na leży  ładować w tempera turze  od  0°C 
do +40°C.
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Wyrzucanie  zużytego urządzenia

1. 	 Jeże l i  p roduk t  oznaczony jes t  
symbolem przekreś lonego kosza 
na  śmiec i ,  oznacza to ,  że  produk t  
ten  pod lega dyrek tywie  2012/19 /UE 
Par lamentu  Europe jsk iego.

2 . 	 Wszys tk ie  u rządzen ia  e lek t ryczne 
na leży  oddz ie lać  od  odpadów 
komuna lnych i  wyrzucać  ty lko  
do  wyznaczonych po jemników 
za tw ierdzonych przez  admin is t rac ję  
pańs twową lub  w ładze loka lne .

3 . 	 Prawid łowa u ty l i zac ja  s ta rego 
urządzen ia  zapob iega wys tąp ien iu  
po tenc ja lnych  zagrożeń d la  
ś rodowiska  i  ludzk iego życ ia .

N in ie jszym in fo rmujemy,  i ż  g łównym ce lem us tawy 
z  dn ia  11  wrześn ia  2015 r.  o  zuży tym sprzęc ie  
e lek t rycznym i  e lek t ron icznym jes t  ogran iczen ie  i lośc i  
odpadów powsta łych  ze  sprzę tu  o raz  zapewnien ie  
odpowiedn iego poz iomu zb ie ran ia ,  odzysku i  
recyk l ingu zuży tego sprzę tu  o raz  zwiększen ie  
świadomośc i  spo łeczne j  o  jego szkod l iwośc i  
d la  ś rodowiska  na tura lnego,  na  każdym e tap ie  
uży tkowan ia  sprzę tu  e lek t rycznego i  e lek t ron icznego.  

Ma jąc  na  uwadze powyższe na leży  wskazać ,  i ż  w 
powyższym proces ie  gospodars twa domowe spe łn ia ją  
bardzo ważną ro lę  w przyczyn ian iu  s ię  do  ponownego 
użyc ia  i  odzysku,  w tym recyk l ingu,  zuży tego sprzę tu .  

S tosownie  do  ar t .  36  ww.  us tawy uży tkownik  
sprzę tu  p rzeznaczonego d la  gospodars tw domowych 
jes t  obowiązany  do  oddan ia  zuży tego sprzę tu  
zb ie ra jącemu zuży ty  sprzę t .  
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Tym samym uży tkownik  powin ien :  

a )  Przekazać  sprzę t  jednos tkom prowadzącym zb ió rkę  
zuży tego sprzę tu .  Szczegó łowe in fo rmac je  o  tych  
jednos tkach można uzyskać  na  s t ron ie  in te rne towe j  
gminy  w łaśc iwe j  d la  uży tkownika  lub  

b)  Kupu jąc  nowy sprzę t  może pozos tawić  s ta ry  
sprzę t  w punkc ie  sprzedaży.  Sprzedawcy de ta l i czn i  i  
sprzedawcy hur towi  są  zobowiązan i  są  n ieodp ła tnego 
przy jęc ia  zuży tego sprzę tu  w i lośc i  n ie  w iększe j  n iż  
sprzedawany nowy sprzę t ,  jeże l i  zuży ty  sprzę t  jes t  
tego samego rodza ju .  

Pamię tać  na leży,  i ż  p rawid łowa u ty l i zac ja  sprzę tu  
umoż l iw ia  zachowan ie  cennych zasobów i  un ikn ięc ie  
negatywnego wp ływu na zdrowie  i  ś rodowisko ,  
k tó re  może być  zagrożone przez  n ieodpowiedn ie  
pos tępowan ie  z  odpadami  i  sk ładn ikami  
n iebezp iecznymi .  

Aby  uzyskać  in fo rmac je  w sprawie  recyk l ingu tego 
urządzen ia  zgodn ie  z  dyrek tywą WEEE,  wyś l i j  
w iadomość e-mai l  na  adres  weee@zte .com.cn
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UPROSZCZONA DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI  UE

Nin ie jszym f i rma ZTE Corpora t ion  dek la ru je ,  że  
urządzen ie  rad iowe NX732J jes t  zgodne z  dyrek tywą 
2014/53 /UE.

Pe łny  teks t  dek la rac j i  zgodnośc i  UE jes t  dos tępny  
pod adresem h t tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com

Urządzen ie  to  może być  uży tkowane wy łączn ie  
w pomieszczen iach  przy  korzys tan iu  z  pasma 
częs to t l iwośc i  od  5150 do  5250 MHz.

AT BE BG HR CY CZ DK

EE FI FR DE EL HU IE

IT LV LT LU MT NL PL

PT RO SK SI ES SE UK(NI )

NO IS LI CH TR

Zgodność z  ErP

Jeś l i  opakowan ie  zawiera  ładowarkę ,  jes t  ona zgodna 
z  Dyrektywą o  produktach związanych z  energ ią  (ErP)  
2009/125/WE Par lamentu  Europe jsk iego i  Rady.

Szczegó łowe in fo rmac je  do tyczące ErP są  dos tępne 
w w i t ryn ie  in te rne towe j  ZTE:   
ht tps : / /cer t i f i ca t ion .z tedev ices .com.


